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ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Seattle Chinatown-International District Preservation and
Development Authority’s International District Village Square Project; authonz-ng the City to 
execute two separate guaranty agreements guaranteeing ta> exempt 
Authority for the support of the International District Village Square Two Project ( IDVSII 
Project”); establishing the terms and conditions under which the City will provide each such 
guaranty; and aulhonzing guaranty agreements, depository agreements, a reconveyance to the 
Authority of the City's interest in the real property which was the City's secunty for the City s 
guaranty of the Village Square One Bond Issue or a subordination agreement relating thereto.
Ld such related documents and agreements as are necessary between the Cit^, the Authonty and 
other patties with regard to the Authority's issuance of the bonds and the City's guaranties.

WHEREAS, the Seattle Chinato-xm-Intemational District Preservation and Development AuAority (the 
■’Authority'') was chartered by the City pursuant to RCW Ch. 35.21 and Chapter 3.110 of the 
Seattle Municipal Code to "ronserve and renew the unique cultural and ethnic mtegnty 
characteristic of the International District" in Seattle; and

WHEREAS the Authority has formulated plans to develop land in the International District to be known 
as the "IDVSII Project” which will include two components: a low-income housing component 
and a public purpose component consisting of a community center, public library, and parki^ 
facilities, the development cost of which is approximately Twenty-four Million Nine Hundred 
Thirty Eight Thousand Dollars (S24,938,000); and

WHEREAS, the Authority intends to issue its Special Obligation Bonds, 2(»2 Sen« A (Housing
Facilities) (the “2002 Series A Bonds”) in an amount not to exceed Seven Million Nine Hundred 
Thousand Dollars (S7,900.000) to finance the low-income housing facilities, and its Special

library and parking facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Authority intends to lend the proceeds of the 2002 Senes A Bonds to the IDVS 2
Family Housing LLC (the “Company”), a Washington limited liability compan^y, of which the 
Authority is the managing member, formed by the Authority for the purpos^f developing, 
constructing and operating the housing facilities component of the IDVSII Project facilities, and

WHEREAS the Authority will receive an equity contribution of approximately Four Million Five 
Hundred Thousand ($4,500,000) from a tax credit investor to finance part of the costs of the 
housing facilities, and approximately Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000) tom sources other 
than the 2002 Series A Bonds and the 2002 Series B Bonds (i ollectively, the' Bonds ). 
including grants, other loans and fundraising proceeds to finance the development cost ol the 
IDVSII Project facilities; and
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WHEREAS, the Authority has requested that the City facilitate the financing of the development cost of 
the IDVSIl Project facilities by guaranteeing repayment of the Bonds in the aggregate principal 
amount of not to exceed Ten Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,800,000); and

WHEREAS, the Authority, on its own, would be unable to obtain fin ncing to develop the IDVSII 
Project facilities on teims that would make it economically ai financially feasible, and the 
City’s guaranty of the Bonds would significantly reduce the Authority's borrowing costs and 
thereby enable the Authoritv to develop the IDVSll Project facilities in a manner that is 
financially prudent and that would allow the Authority to provide the greatest benefits to the 
community in furtherance of its public purpose; and

WHEREAS the IDVSIl Project will benefit the International District and the City of Seattle as a whole 
by providing centralized Asian/Pacific resources for low-income housing and community 
services through a community center, public library, and parking facility; and

WHEREAS, the Authority forecasts that the rental payments from the low-income housing units md
leases of the IDVSIl Project facilities, together with parking revenues, the contributions of a tax 
credit partner, and other revenues of the Authority, will provide sufficient funds for the 
repayment of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Council has received the advice of the City’s Debt Management Policy Advisory
Committee (“the Committee”) pursuant to the City’s Debt Management Policies as ^opted by 
Resolution, and while acknowledging the advice of the Committee, finds that the subs^tial 
public benefit derived from the IDVSIl Project outweighs the financial nsks associated with the 
Project;

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS;

Section 1. Findings. The City Council hereby makes the following findings;

It is in the best interests of the City and its citizens for the Authority to develop and construct the IDVSIl 

Project. The Authority, on its own, is unable to obtain sufficient financing to develop and construct the 

IDVSIl Project on terms and conditions 'hat make T economically and financially feasible. The pledge 

by the City of its full faith and credit to guarantee payment of the principal of and interest on the 

Authority’s Bonds in an aggregate amount not to exceed Ten Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($10,800,000) will significantly reduce the costs of the Authority’s financing for the IDVSIl Project and 

thereby enable the Authority to develop the IDVSIl Project facilities in a manner that is financially
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pradent. The Authority expecte to derive funds for the repayment of the Bonds from payments from a 

tax credit investor, from rental payments under the leases of portions of the IDVSll housing units and 

facilities, from parking revenues, and from ither sources available to the Authority.

The City Council concludes that the most appropriate method of assisting the Authority in 

furtherance of its public purpose is to pledge the City's full faith and credit to guarantee payment of the 

principal of and interest on the Bonds issued by the Authority. Such guaranty shall be provided in the 

manner hereinafter set forth in two separate guaranty agreements, one for the 2002 Series A Bonds and 

: for the 2002 Series B Bonus, substantially in the forms contained in Exhibit A and Exhibit B ..ereto 

with such modifications as the Mayor may deem necessary and appropriate and which are consistert 

with this Ordinance. The City Council hereby further finds and declares that the Ctty’s provision of 

credit support and any expenditure of public funds to assist in the development of the IDVSII Project ate 

for a public and strictly municipal purpose.

Section 2. Authorization to execute agreements. If he finds it to be in the best interests of the 

City to do so, the Mayor is authorized to execute on behalf of the City two guaranty agreements with the 

Authority substantially in the forms contained in Exhibits A and B hereto. The Mayor’s authonty to 

execute either or both guaranty agreements, however, is expressly contingent upon (a) the Authonty 

and a tax credit investor executing a final agreement providing for the contribution of the tax credit 

investor of approximately Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,500,000) to the IDVSII

Project; and(b) both the Company’s and the Authority’s obligations under either or both guaranty

agreements being secured by a deed of trust or deeds of trust acceptable to the Director of the 

Department of Finance. The Mayor is further authorized to execute depository agreements and such 

other related agreements and documents as he deems necessary and appropriate to carry out the 

agreements contemplated in Exhibits A and B and this Ordinance.
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Section 3. Authorization to reconvey interest in real property or execute subordination 

agreement If, to cairv '"t the goals set forth in this Ordinance, he finds it to be in the interests of the 

City to do so, the h' authorized to execute on behalf of the City a reconveyance deed, 

reconveying to the Authority the City's interest in the real property securing the City's guaranty of the 

1996 Bonds issued by the Authority in support of the Village Square One project, or a subordination 

agreement subordinating the City’s interest in the real property securing the City’s guaranty of the 1996 

Bonds issued by the Authority in support of the Village Square One project.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days fitrm and after its 

approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten (10) days after 

presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the IPi^dav of iry-Vf-iV, «»r\-. 2002, and signed by me in open 

session in authentication of its aassag»tfus\2.‘B>^’^v of fy W-'yr rw 2002.

President _ of the City Council 
Approved by me this M day oft0»w»a.~~U . 2002.
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BOND PAYMENT GUARANTY AGREEMENT 

between

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

IDVS2 FAMILY HOUSING LLC, 

and

THE SEATTLE CHINATOWN-INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT 
PRESERVAT'ON AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Special Obligation Bonds,
2002 Series A (Housing Facilities)

Not to Exceed S7,900,000
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BOND PAYMENT GUARANTY AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,
1DVS2 FAMILY HOUSING, LLC 

AND
SEATTLE CHINATOWN-INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT 
PRESERVA’^.ON AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

SPECIAL OBLIGATICh. BONDS, 2002 SERIES A (HOUSING FACILITIES)

THIS BOND PAYMENT G JARANTY AGREEMENT is effective as of the.
nf 2002, between THE CITY OF SEATTLE (the “City”), a Washington

“Authority”), a public corporation chartered by the City, to provide for the City’s ^aranty of 
payment on bonds issued by the Authority to finance a portion of the Authority s costs to 
develop and construct housing faciliUes as part of a project to be known as “International Distnct 
Village Square Phase 2.”

I. RECITALS

These facts and principles form the background of this Agreement:

1 1 The Authority was chartered by the City pursuant to the Revised Code ot 
Washington (RCW), Chapter 35 (RCW 35.21.730, et seq.) and Seattle Municipal Code (SMC), 
Chapter 3.110 (Ordinance 103387, as amended) to “work for the conservation ^d renewal of *e 
unique cultural and ethnic integrities characteristic of the area historically Imown as the 
Chinatown-International District,” and “to expand and preserve the residential community, 
especially for low-income people.”

1.2 The Authority has undertaken to develop the International Dismivi Village 
Square 2 (IDVSIl) Project, a mixed-use project containing low-income family housing, p^mg, 
a community recreation center, a branch library and other uses (the “Project”) iocated in the City 
of Seattle’s Chinatown-International District.

1 3 The Project, in addition to providing various community facilities, will further the 
purposes of the Authority and serve the public interest by providing low income housing, as 
described and defined in Exhibit B hereto (the “Housing Facilities”). The Housing Facilities will 
be owned by the Company (as such term is defined herein).

1.4 The City of Seattle, the State of Washington and other public and pnvate funders 
are providing the Authority with crucial financial assistance for the development of the Project, 
which will provide significant public benefit to the community.

1.5 By Resolution No. _________, adopted ---------------- ., 2^2, (die “Bond
Resolution”), the Authority has approved the issuance and sale of its Special Obhgation Boni^ 
Series 2002 Series A (Housing Facilities), in an aggregate principal amount of not-to-exceeo

1
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Million Dollars ($___________ ) (the "Bonds") and the loan of the proceeds, or a
portion thereof to the Companv pursuant to a Loan and Regulatory Agreement, dat^ as of 

, between the Authority and the Company (the “Loan Agreement’) to finance a 
portion of the costs for development and construction of the Housing Facilities.

1.6 The Authority and Washington MuWal Bank (the ‘Tax Credit Investor”) have 
entered into an Amended and Restated Operating Agreement (the ‘Tax Credit Agreement ) 
pursuant to which the Tax Credit Investor will become an investment member m the Company 
and win contribute equity to the Company to help finance the Housing Facilities.

1 7 The City has reviewed and approved the Tsx Credit Agreement which cannot be 
amended' without the written consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably 
withheld.

1 8 The City, the Company, and the Authority have negotia.ed this rement
pursuant to which the City will provide credit enhancement to the Bonds by unc onally
guaranteeing their payment.

1.9 The parties understand that because of the unique structure of this transaction, 
certain obligations and duties set forth herein apply to both the Authority and the Company, or to 
either the Authority or the Company, depending upon, among other things the p^icular 
obligation, the circumstanees, the length of the tax credit period, uid whether the Authonty is 
replaced as managing member of the Company or managing age of the Housing Facilities at 
some future date. As such, the parties intend that in the event that (1) the Authonty is replaced 
as the managing member of the Company or managing agent of the Housing Facilities, or (2) the 
Authority or another entity other than the Company becomes the owner and/or operator of the 
Housing Facilities, then the obligations of the Authority shall continue for so long as the Bon s 
remain Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has satisfied its ob igations to repay the 
City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is later, unless all such obliptions ^e 
expressly assumed, with the City's approval, by another party. In addition, the p^ies intend that 
fo- so long as the Company remains the owner of the Housing Facilities, all obligations of the 
Company hereunder shall continue for so long as the Bonds remain outstanding or until such 
time that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of 
this Agiccment, whichever is later. It is further understood and agreed by the parties that the 
Company may transfer its ownership interest in Housing Facilities only in accordance with 
paragraph 5.17 herein.

1.10 The City Council by Ordinance No. passed on. ,2002,
has authorized the Mayor to execute this Agreement on behalf of the City.

1.11 By the Bond Resolution the Authority has authorized the execution of this 
Agreement on behalf of the Authority.

1.12 This Agreement is the culmination of negotiations and discussions between the 
City and the Authority regarding the terms and conditions under which the City will provide its



unconditional payment obligation with respect to the Bonds as set forth herein and other duties 
}ind functions of each of the parties.

II. DEFINITICMS

The words hereinafter defined shall throughout this Agreement have the meanings set 
forth in this Section:

2.1 “Agreement” means this Bond Payment Guaranty Agreement between the City, 
the Company, and the Authority with respect to the Bonds.

2 2 “Arbitrage and Tax Certitication" means the certificate executed by the Authority 
pertaining to, among other things, the calculation and payment of any Rebate Amount with 
respect to the Bonds.

2.3 “Authority" means Seattle Chi.iatown-lntemational District Preservation and 
Development Authority or its successors, established by the City pursuant to RCW Ch. 35.21 
and SMC Ch. 3.110, and chartered to transact business and exercise its powers.

2.4 “Authority and/or Company" means that both the Authority and the Company or 
either the Authority or the Company shall have the obligation or duty imposed.

2.5 “Authority Council" means the Council of the Authority estoblished pursuant to 
its Charter and Bylaws.

2.6 “Bond Counsel” means the counsel selected by the Authority to act as its bond 
counsel for issuance of the Bonds.

2 7 “Bond Resolution” means the resolution of the Authority authorizing the issuance 
and sale of the Bonds.

2.8 “Bonds” means the Authority’s Special Obligation Bonds, 2002 Senes A 
(Housing Facilities), to be issued by the Authority pursuant to the Bond R^lution, ftie 
Ordinance and this Agreement in an aggregate principle amount of not to exceed Seven Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,900,000).

2.9 “Business Day” means any day other than: (a) a Saturday or Sunday, (b) a day on 
which the Depository or commercial banks in Seattle are authorized or obligated to close, or (c) a 
day on which the offices of the City are closed,

2.10 “Capital Cost” means costs for the replacement of the building systems or 
components of the Housing Facilities which have a projected useful life less than the remamng 
life of the Housing Facilities, and include, without limitation, the roof, the heatmg, ventilation 
and air conditioning system, the water heating system, ftoor coverings, appliances, extenor 
finishes, and landscaping features, allocable to the Housing Facilities.
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2.11 “Capiul Reserve Account" means the special account of the Company with 
respect to the Housing Facilities established pursuant to this Agreement and the Tax Ctedi. 
Agreement.

2.12 “City” means The City of Seattle, Washington.

2.13 “Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, together with 
corresponding and applicable final, temporary or proposed regulations arcl revenue rulings 
issued or amended with respect thereto by the United States Treasury Department or the Internal 
Revenue Service, to the extent applicable to the Bonds.

2.14 “Committee" means the oversight committee established pursuant to Section IV 
of this Agreement.

2 15 “Company” means IDVS 2 Family Housing LLC, a Washington limited liability 
company, the managing member of which is the Authority, which will own and operate the 
Housing Facilities.

2.16 “Condominium” means the condominium comprising the Housing Facihti« 
portion of the Project, as more fully described in Exhibit A hereto, which is incorporated herein 
by this reference.

2.17 “Debt Service Payment Date" means any date on which the principal of and/or 
interest on the Bonds is due and payable as provided in the Bond Resolution.

2.18 “Debt Service Reserve Subaccount” means the subaccount of that name 
established within the Bond Account of the Authority with respect to the Bonds pursuant to tins 
Agreement and the Bond Resolution.

2 19 “Debt Service Reserve Requirement” means the amount established at closing on 
the Bonds equal to the least of: (i) ten percent (10%) of the issue price of the Bonds mating 
after 2005: (ii) maximum annual debt service on the Bonds maturing after 2QQ5; and (iii) one 
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the average annual debt service on the Bonds matunng 
after 2005.

Upon the optional or mandatory redemption, open market purchase or defeasance of a 
portion of the outstanding principal amount of the Bonds, the Debt Service Reserve Requirement 
shall be redueed on a pro rata basis.

2.20 “Deed of Trust" means the Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security 
Agreement and Fixture Filing to be executed by the Company and the Authority in favor of the 
City securing the obligations to the City of both the Authority and the Company set forth m*is 
Agreement, and recorded with respect to the real property described m Exhibit A which is 
attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit C which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, with such changes 
thereto as are approved by the City.



2.21 “Department of Finance” means the Department of Finance of the City, or its 
functional successor.

2.22 “Depository" means a national banking association or trust company selected by 
the Authority with the City’s approval to act as depository under the Depository Agreement.

2.23 “Depository Agreement” means the depository agreement among the Depository, 
the City, the Company and the Authority with respect to, among other things, the Project 
Account and the Bond Account.

2.24 “Housing Facilities” means the completed Housing Facilities of the Project, as 
described in Exhibit B hereto and which is incorporated herein by this reference.

2.25 “Fiscal Year” means the fiscal year of the Authority.

2.26 “Interest Subaccount” means the subaccount of that name established within the 
Bond Account of the Authority with respect to the Bonds pursuant to this Agreement and the 
Bond Resolution.

2.27 “Leases” mean the residential leases for the use of the Housing Facilities between 
the Company and its tenants.

2.28 “Legislative Authority” means the Mayor and the City Council of the City.

2.29 “Operating Reserve Account” means the special account of the Company with 
respect to the Housing Facilities established pursuant to this Agreement and the Tax Credit 
Agreement.

2.30 "Operations and Maintenance Expen‘:es” means all reasonable and necessary 
expenses incurred by the Company in causing the Housing Facilities to be operated and 
maintained in good repair, working order and condition. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
shall include all necessary operating expenses, current maintenance charges, expenses of 
reasonable upkeep and repairs to the extent not properly classifiable as Capital Costs, and a 
properly allocated share of charges for insurance (including reasonable contributions for self- 
insurance reserves, if any) consulting, technical and professional services, and all other expenses 
incidental to the operation of the Housing Facilities, including customary property management 
expenses.

“Ordinance” means Ordinance No. _ of the City, passed.
2002, authorizing the Mayor of the City to execute this Agrecme.it and authorizing the City’s 
uncouditional payment obligation with respect to the Bonds as set forth herein.

2.32 “Outstanding” means, with respect to the Bonds, an obligation that has not yet 
been paid or redeemed.

-5-



2.33 “Plans and Specifications” is defined in Section 4.2 of this Agreement

2.34 “Principal Suhsccount” means the subaccount of that name esublished within the 
Bond Account of the Authority with respect to the Bonds pursuant to this Agreement and the 
Bond Resolution.

2.35 “Project" means the work and undertaking by the Authority known as 
International District Village Square 2 (IDVSll), including planning, financing, design, purchase, 
acquisition, development, construction, and equipping of a mixed use project, and all work or 
undertakings related thereto, a part of which is the Housing Facilities.

2.36 “Project Account” means the special account of the Company established 
puisurnt to this Agreement and the Bond Resolution into which a portion of the proceeds ftom 
the Bonds shall be deposited.

2 37 “Project Revenues” means: (1) all earnings and revenues received by the 
Company from the operation of the Housing Facilities and includes without limiution all rents, 
income, receipts, revenues, issues, profits and other income of the Housing Facilities from all 
Leases of the Housing Facilities including minimum rents, additional rents, percentage rents or 
common area maintenance contributions, tax and insurance contributions, deficiency rents, 
liquidated damages following default in any Lease, and all proceeds payable under any policy of 
insurance covering loss of rents resulting fiom untenantability caused by destruction or damage 
to the Housing Facilities.

2.38 “Rebate Amount” means the amounL if any, determined to be payable with 
respect to the Bonds by the Authority in accordance with Section 148(0 of the Code.

2.39 “Revenue Account” means the special account established by the Company mth 
respect to the Housing Facilities pursuant to this Agreement and the Tax Credit Agreement into 
which Project Revenues shall be deposited.

2.40 “Tax Credit .Agreement” means the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement
dated as of__________, 2902 between the Authority and the Tax Credit Investor.

2.41 ‘Tax Credit Investor” means Washington Mutual Bank, its successors and
assigns.

in GUARANTY PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY 
AND REPAYMENT BY THE AUTHORITY

3 1 Payment Obligations. The City unconditionally obligates itself to make paymente 
to the Depository for deposit into the Interest SubaccounL Principal Subaccount and/or Debt 
Service Reserve Subaccount with respect to the Bonds as provided in Section 3.2 below, in 
amounts sufficient, together with other funds available therefor, to make scheduled payments of 
principal of and interest on the Bonds when due. The City covenants and agrees, for so long as 
any Bonds are Outstanding, that each year it will include in its budget and levy an ad valorem tax

^1
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within and as a part of the tax levy permitted to cities without a vote of the people, u^n all the 
property within the City subject to taxation, which will be sufficient, together with all other 
money of the City that may legally be used and that the City may apply for such “
satisfy its guaranty obligation to make payments with respect to the Bonds as provided herein. 
Registered owners of the Bonds are the express beneficiaries of the City’s payment obligation set 
forth in this paragraph.

3 2 ^£Qc^^£g_jn,£v£Qj_Q£l]iSitffi£i£nLEllltdS'

(a) In the event that the amount of funds in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccoimt 
ftaking into account earnings accrued thereon) falls below one-half (1/2) the Debt Service 
Reserve Requirement, the City shall, upon notice provided pursuant to the Depositry 
AEteement given no later than the first Business Day of the second month preceding the next 
D%>t Service Payment Date, cause to be deposited into the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount no 
later than seven (7) days prior to such Debt Service Payment Date, the amount of tnoney 
necessary to restore the amount of funds in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount to one-b^f the 
Debt Service Reserve Requirement. The City shall deposit such funds directly with the 
Depository in accordance with the Depository Agreement.

(b) If for any reason by 10:00 a.m. on the second Business Day preceding a Debt 
Service Payment Date the amount on hand in the Interest Subaccount, Principal Subaccount and 
the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount (taking into account earnings accrued therTOn) is 
inadequate to make scheduled payments of principal of and interest on the Bonds on such Debt 
Service Payment Date, the Authority shall and the Depository (pursuant to the Depositop' 
Agreement) will immediately so notify the City. Upon such notice the City sMl pay to the 
Depository the amount necessary to make up such deficiency no later than 10:00 a.m. on the 
Business Day preceding the scheduled Debt Service Payment Date.

(c) Notwithstanding any failure by the Authority or the Depository to provide notice 
required under this section 3.2, the City shall not be relieved of its payment obligations undw 
this Section 111, and shall make such payments upon receiving actual (and not merely 
constructive) notice of all facts set forth in this Section III that trigger the City s payments 
hereunder.

3.3 Authority's Obligation to Repay the Citv.

(a) Any amounts expended by the City pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed a 
loan from the City to the Authority. The Authority shall be obligated to repay such amounts 
from all property, assets, or funds of the Authority including payments from the Company 
pursuant to the Loan Agreement, with interest payable at an interest rate equal to the cost of 
funds to the City at the time of such expenditure or the annualized earnings rate of the City s 
general fund, whichever is greater, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve 
30-day months from the date of such expenditures.

(b) The Authority shall repay the City any and all amounts expended by the City 
pursuant to this Agreement, together with interest as set forth above, within six (6) months after
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the City h*s expended such funds. The Authority’s failure to repay the City within such time 
shall be an Event of Default under this Agreement

3.4 Tax F.xemntioa The City covenants that it will not make any use of the proceeds 
from the sale of the Bonds or any other money or obligations of the Authonty or the City which 
may be deemed to be proceeds of such Bonds pursuant to Section 148(a) of the Code which will 
raiic, the Bonds to be “arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of said Section and said regulations. 
The City will comply with the applicable requirements of Section 148(a) of the Code throughout 
the term of the Bonds. The City covenants that it will not act or fail to act m a m^er which 
will cause the Bonds to be considered obligations not descnbed m Section 103(a) of the Code.

3.5 Nnn-lmnairment. The Authority is relying on this Agreement, and in partic^ar, 
on the unconditional obligations of the City provided for herein, to issue the Bonds. The City 
shall not take any action which impairs the Authority’s authority to issue and sell the Bonds 
pursuant to this Agreement. To the extent legally required to prevent impairment of *e City s 
obligations hereunder, the City shall reserve and designate for purposes of providing for the 
unconditional obligation of the City specified herein a portion of lU general obligation debt 
capacity permined to cities without a vote in accordance with CTiapter 39.36 RCW, equal to the 
maximum principal amount of the Bonds, and, upon issuance thereof, such reservaUon may be 
reduced to equal the principal amount of the Bonds actually issued.

Upon the maturity, optional or mandatory redemption, open market purchase or 
defeasance of a portion of the Bonds, the City may further reduce such resen/ation to an amount 
equal to the principal amount of Bonds then outstanding.

3,6 Undertakinp to Provide Continuing Disclosure.

(a) Disclosure. This Section 3.6 constitutes the City’s written undertaking (the 
“Undertaking") for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds as required by paragraph (bX5) of the 
United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC") Rule 15c2 - 12, as it may 
amended and administratively and judicially interpreted (the “Rule”). For purposes of this 
Undertaking, the term “holders of the Bonds" shall have the meaning intended for such term 
under the Rule. The City as an “obligated person” within the meaning of the Rule undertakes to 
provide or cause to be proxided, either directly or through a designated agent:

(1) to each nationally recognized municipal securities information repository 
designated by f-e SEC in accordance with the Rule (each “NRMSIR”) and to a state infomation 
depository, if. e is established in the State of Washington and recognized by the SEC (tta 
“SID"), annual financial information and operating data regarding the City of the type included 
in the Official Statement for the Bonds as follows: (i) annual financial statements of the City 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting pnnciples applicable to governmental 
units (except as otherwise noted therein), as such principles may be changed from time to time 
and as permitted by State law, which statements will not be audited, except that if and whm 
audited financial statements are otherwise prepared and available to the City |hey vrill be 
provided; (ii) a statement of authorized, issued and outstanding general obligation bond debt of



the City; (iii) the assessed value of the property within the City subject to ad valorem taxation; 
and (iv) ad valorem tax levy rates and amounts and percentage of taxes collected.

Annual financial information, as described above, will be provided to each NRMSIR^ 
the SID not later than the last day of the ninth month after the end of each fiscal year of the City 
(currently, a fiscal year ending December 31), as such fiscal year niay be changed ^ 
required by State law, commencing with the City’s fiscal year ending December 31,2C«2. The 
annual financial information may be provided in a single or m multiple ^

been filed with each NRMSIR and the SID. If the document incor^rated by

clearly identify each such other document so incorporated by reference.

(2) to each NRMSIR or to the MSRB and to the SID timely notice of a failure by the 
City to provide required annual financial informaiion on or before the date specified in paragraph 
(aXU above.

(b) Amendment. The Undertaking may be amended without the consent of My 
owner of any Bond, any broker, dealer, municipal securities dealer, participating underwriter, 
rating agency, NRMSIR, the SID or the MSRB, under the circumstances Md m the m^er 
permUtrf by the Rule. The City wilt give notice to each NRMSIR or the
Sie substance (or provide a copy) of any amendment to the Undertaking and * bnef srat^Mt of 
the reasons for the amendment. If the amendment changes the type of amual financi^ 
information to be provided, the annual financial information contaimng the ainended infbrmMon 
will induce a narrative explanation of the effect of that change on the type of information being 
provided.

(c) Cnmnliance. If the City fails to comply with this Undertaking, the City will
proceed with due diligence to cause such noncompliance to be correct^ as soon as «
after the City learns of that failure. No failure by the City or other obligated person to c^ply 
with this Undertaking shall constitute a default with respect to the Bonds, The sole remedy^ 
any holder of a Bond will be to take such actions as that holder deems necessary and appropnate 
to compel the City or other obligated person to comply with this Undertaking.

(d) Renefieiaries. This Undertaking shall inure to the benefit of the City, the 
Auftority and any holder of the Bonds, and shall not inure to the benefit of or create my rights in 
any other person.

(e) Termination. The City’s obligations under the Undertaking described in this 
Section 3.6 shall terminate upon the legal defeasance of all of the Bonds or any
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familiar with federal securities laws delivered to the City, and the City provides timely notice of 
such termination to the SID and either the MSRB or each NRMSIR.

IV. OBLIGATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE

4 1 P..rpn»p and rom:>osition. The Committee shall be established for the purpose of 
determining substantial progress of the Housing Facilities portion of the Project, approving 
disbursements ftom the Project Account pursuant to Section 5.10 below, and reporting to t^ 
Legislative Authority on the progress of the Housing Facilities portion of the Project as provided 
herein. The Committee will consist of the Mayor, the City Council Finance Comrnittee Chair 
and the Director of the Office of Housing, or their respective designees. The Ci^shdl provide 
such support staff for the Committee as it deems reasonable in its discretion. The Committre 
may as it deems useful, permit or cause persons with specialized expertise to consult with 
members of the Committee and to attend all or any of the proceedings, meetings or activities ol 
the Committee, to advise the Committee and its members regarding its functions under this 
Agreement; provided, however, that s ich consulting persons shall act solely m an advisory 
capacity and shall have no authority hereunder to act on behalf of the Committee.

4 2 Monitor Progress. The Committee shall, upon receipt of staff reports, determine:
(1) whether the Authority has provided the Committee with evidence safisfactory to the 
Committee that, prior to beginning work on the Housing Facilities ^rtion of the ™
Authority has obtained sufficient financing to complete the Housing FacilitiM, md (2) whether 
the Company is making substantial progress in developing the Housing Facilities using the 
Project Budget attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by this reference, and the 
Construction Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein by this reference, as 
the standards against which to measure progress (as such Project Budget and ConsWction 
Schedule may be amended with the City’s review and approval); and (3) whether the Housing 
Facilities are being constructed in substantial accordance with the plans and s^ifications 
designated and/or incorporated into the general contract for construction of the Housing 
Facilities (hereinafter, the “Plans and Specifications”).

4 3 Annrnval of Dishursements from Project Account. The Committee shall review 
and approve requests for disbursement from the Project Account as provided in Section 5.10, 
below.

4.4 Rerommendations. Upon request of the Director of the Department of Finance, 
the Committee shall recommend to the Legislative Authority such actions as it de^s advisable 
or warranted to further the purposes of this Agreement if: (1) the Committee finds tot the 
Authority has not demonstrated to the Committee’s satisfaction tot it has obtained sufficient 
financing to complete the Housing Facilities; or (2) tot substantial progress on to Housing 
Facilities is not being made; or (3) that the Housing Facilities are not being ™ns<™«ed m 
accordance with the Plans and Specifications. Upon request of the Director of the Dep^ent of 
Finance the Committee shall recommend to to Authority and the Legislative Authority any 
adjustments to the Housing Facilities or amendments to this Agreement tot would iinprove the 
Housing Facilities, further its purposes or objectives, or reduce any problems or diRiculUes 
encountered in completing the Housing Facilities.
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4.5 Reviews. The Committee shall review or cause to be reviewed monthly reports 
from the Authority and any additional information the Committee may reasonably request on the 
cost, design and progress of thi. riousing Facilities.

4.6 Access. The Committee shall have cccess, at reasonable times and conditions, 
and subject to reasonable notice, to all records and files with respect to the Hoiking Facilities 
and all personnel involved in the management or ownership of the Housing Facilities.

4.7 r)is.solution of Committee. The Committee shall be dissolved and shall have no 
further authority or responsibility without any action on the part of the City or the Committee 
immediately following filing of the Certificate of Completion of the Housing FaciliUes with the 
Depository pursuant to the Depository Agreement.

V. OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

5.1 tcsiip Rnnds The Authority shall issue its Bonds in accordance with the Bond 
Resolution and this Agreement. The Authority shall issue Bonds in an amount not to exceed the 
amount necessary to finance the Housing Facilities in accordance with the Project Budget 
attached as Exhibit D, but in no event in an amount exceeding $7,900,000 without express 
written authorization of the City. Principal payments on the Bonds may commence no later than 
forty-eight (48) months after issuance of the Bonds. Prior to the issuance and sale of the Bonds, 
the Authority will review the proposed date, terms, conditions, interest rates and other features of 
the Bonds with the Director of the City’s Department or Finance or his/her designee, and the 
Authority shall be obligated to make any changes in the terms and conditions thereof reasonably 
requested by the City.

5.2 Tax F.xemntion.

(a) Aihitrage Bonds. The Authority covenants that it will not make any use of the 
proceeds from the sale of the Bonds or any other money or obligations of the Authority or the 
City which may be deemed to be proceeds of the Bonds pursuant to Section 148(a) of the Code 
which will cause the Bonds to be “arbitrage bonds” within the meaning of said Section and said 
regulations. The Authority will comply with the applicable requirements of Section 148 (a) of 
the Code throughout the .erm of the Bonds, including arbitrage and arbitrage rebate 
requirements. The Authority covenants that it will not act or fail to act in a manner which will 
cause the Bonds to be considered obligations not described in Section 103 (a) of the Code.

5,3 rrojitinn of Accounts. The Authority shall create and establish the Bond Account 
with the Depository pursuant to this Agreement, the Bond Resolution and the Depository 
Agreement. Within the Bond Account the Authority shall create and establish the following 
subaccounts: the Interest Subaccount, the Principal Subaccount and the Debt Service Reserve
Subaccount.

The Company shall create and establish the Project Account with the Depositoiy pursuant 
to this Agreement, the Bond Resolution and the Depository Agreement.
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The Project Account and the Bond Account and each of its constituent accounts and 
subaccounts, if any, shall be held by the Depository pursuant to the Depository Agreement 
separate and apart from all other funds and accounts of the Authority and the Company, and shall 
be established, managed, invested, disbursed and administered as provided in this Agreement, 
the Loan Agreement, the Depository Agreement and the Tax Credit Agreement.

(b) The Company shall separately establish the Revenue Account; the Capital 
Reserve Account; and the Operating Reserve Account.

5.4 Revenue Account and Application of Project RevCTUbj-

(a) For so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding or until such time that the Authority 
has satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, 
whichever is later, and unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the Company shall deposit 
all Project Revenues into the Revenue Account. In particular, parents under the Leases shall 
be deposited by the Company into the Revenue Account upon receipt.

(b) For so long as the Bonds are Outstanding or until such lime that the Authority has 
satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is 
later, the money in the Revenue Account shall be used only for the following purposes and in the 
fallowing order of priority;

First to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Interest 
Subaccount to pay the interest on the Bonds;

Second, to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Princip^ 
Subaccount to pay the principal of the Bonds (including mandatory sinking fimd payments with, 
respect to term bonds);

Third, to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Debt Service 
Reserve Subaccount;

Fourth, to pay Operation and Maintenance Expenses, including payment of the Property 
Management Fee;

Fifth, to make payments to the State of Washington Housing Trust Fund with reflect to a 
loan in the principal amount of $1,900,000;

Sixth, to make all payments required by the Tax Credit Agreement and this Agreement to 
be made into the Capital Reserve Account;

Seventh, to make all tax credit adjustment payments required under the Tax Credit 
Agreement to the Tax Credit Investor,
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Fiehth. to make payment of any accrued and payable Mset Management Fees to dte 
Asset as set forth in the Tax Credit Agreement as approved by the City,

Ninth, to pay any unpaid balance on the deferred development fee, if any, as such balance 
may be reflected in the Pro Forma .’udget;

Tenth, to make payments on any loans made pursuant to the Tax Credit Agreement to the 
Company by the Tax Credit Investor;

Fieventh to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Operating 
Reserve Account;

Twelfth, to make all payments required by this Agreement to be 
City, inciS interest thereon, for the City's payments made pursuant m the City s guaranty 
obligations set forth in Section 111 of this Agreement;

Thirteenth, to make all payments required to reimburse 'he Au*ori^ for advances made 
to the Compl in support of the Housing Facilities and approved by the City,

,0 make payment of any accrued and payable Compmy Managcn^^ “ 
the Authority as managing member of the Company as set forth in the ax i gr 
approved by the City;

Fifteenth, to repay the loan ftom the City's Office of Housing; and

Six.eenth. to make payments as are otherwise required under the Tax Credit Agreement 
or to retire by redemption or purchase in the open market any Outstanding Bon .

s s Bond Account. For so long as the Bonds are Outstanding, the Auffiority shall 

Service Reserve Subaccount”.
Cnhaccoum. Uoon the issuance of the Bonds, the Authority shall d^sit
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Authority shall make up such deficiency from any and all other revenues, money and assets of 
the Authority from all sources including sources other than the Housing Facilities. The 
Authority shall authorize the Depository under the Depository Agreement to draw upon funds in 
the Interest Subaccount to make payments of the interest on the Bonds due on each Debt Service 
Payment Date, and the Authority shall not draw upon funds in the Interest Subaccount for any 
other purpose until the principal of and interest on the Bonds is paid in full.

0>) Principal Subaccount. Upon the issuance of the Bonds and for so long as the 
Bonds remain Outstanding, the Authority and/or the Company shall deposit (or cause the 
Depository to deposit) into the Principal Subaccount on or before the twentieth (20th) day of 
each month, from the Revenue Account or from any other revenues, funds and assets of the 
Authority, and taking into account investment earnings on money in the Principal Subaccount (if 
any), one-twelfth (1/12th) of the prineipal of the Bonds due and payable on the next Debt Service 
Payment Date (whether such principal is due upon maturity of serial bonds or upon mandatory 
sinking fund redemptions of term bonds) (provided, however, that if the first Debt Service 
Payment Date on which principal is due and payable on the Bonds is more than twelve (12) 
months after issuance of the Bonds, then monthly payments of principal hereunder shall 
commence on the 20'" day of the twelfth (12th) month preceding the first Debt Service Payment 
Date on which principal on the Bonds is due and payable). The Authority and/or the Company 
shall also deposit money into the Principal Subaccount from the Revenue Account to the extent 
necessary to make up any deficiency in such Subaccount resulting from the failure to pay all or 
any portion of any prior monthly payment since the last Debt Service Payment Date. If there are 
not sufficient funds in the Revenue Account to make up any such deficiency, the Authority shall 
make up such deficiency from any and all other revenues, money and assets of the Authority 
from all sources including sources other than the Housing Facilities. The Authority shall 
authorize the Depository under the Depository Agreement to draw upon funds in the Principal 
Subaccount to make payments of the principal of the Bonds due on each Debt Service Payment 
Date, and the Authority shall not draw upon funds in the Principal Subaccount for any other 
purpose until the principal of and interest on the Bonds is paid in full.

(c) Debt Service Reserve Suhaccoiinl

(0 Establishment and Replenishment of Account. Upon the issuance of the 
Bonds the Authority shall deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount a portion of 
the proceeds of the Bonds or other amounts in an amount equal to the Debt Service 
Reserve Requirement. For so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding, the Authority 
and/or the Company shall deposit (or cause the Depository to deposit) into the Debt 
Service Reserve Subaccount, on or before the twentieth (20th) day of each month, money 
from the Revenue Account or from any other revenues, funds and assets of the Authority 
in an amount sufficient, together with other funds in the Debt Service Reserve 
Subaccount and interest earnings thereon, to maintain the balance in the Debt Service 
Reserve Subaccount in an amount equal to the Debt Service Reserve Requirement.

(ii) Use of Funds. In the event that funds in the Interest Subaccount and/or 
Principal Subaccount are insufficient to make any payment of the principal of or interest 
on the Bonds then due and payable, the Authority shall authorize the Depository under
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the Depository Agreement to withdraw funds from the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount 
to make such payment. The Authority shall not draw upon funds in the Debt Service 
Reserve Subaccount for any other purpose until the principal of and interest on the Bonds 
is paid in full without the consent of the City, except that earnings from the investment of 
money in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount in excess of the amount needed to 
maintain the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount at the Debt Service Reserve Requirement 
shall be transferred to the Interest Subaccount and used io pay interest on the Bonds.

(iii) Final Disnosilinn of Funds. When the total remaining debt service on the 
Bonds is equal to, or less than the amount in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount, and if 
at that time the City has been fully reimbursed for money expended, if any, under its 
guarantee obligations under this Agreement, then the money in the Debt Service Reserve 
Subaccount shall be transferred to the Interest Subaccount and Pnncipal Subaccount at 
such times and in such amounts as is necessary to make the final debt service payment(s) 
(or portion of such final debt service payment(s), as applicable) on the Bonds. If the City 
has not previously been fully reimbursed for any money expended to satisfy its guarantee 
obligations hereunder, then when no Bonds remain Outstanding, the balance in the Debt 
Service Reserve Subaccount shall be used to repay the City for such expenditures; 
nrovided. however, that this sentence, and the existence of funds in the Debt Service 
Reserve Subaccount which may be used pursuant hereto to repay the City when no Bonds 
remain Outstanding, shall not abrogate or in any way affect or alter the Authority’s 
obligation under Section 3.3, above, to repay the City within the time set forth therein, 
and making failure to do so an Event of Default under this Agreement. If any funds 
remain after repaying the City, then when no Bonds remain Outstanding such remaining 
funds shall be remitted to the Authority by the Depository.

(iv) Notification to City of Withdrawal. The Authority shall notify the City 
within 2 working days of any withdrawal from the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount 
(other than the transfer of investment earnings into the Revenue Account as requited 
under this Agreement)

5.6 Capital Reserve Account.

(a) Fiindinp of Account. For so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding, or until such 
time that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Seviion 3.3 of 
this Agreement, whichever is later, the Authority and/or the Company shall deposit inio the 
Capital Reserve Account on or before the twentieth (20th) day of each month money from 
Project Revenues or from any other revenues, funds and assets of the Authority in an amount at 
least equal to S300 per unit per year, to be increased annually by 3%, as set forth in the Pro 
Forma Budget for the Housing Facilities attached to this Agreement as Exhibit F and 
incorporated herein by this reference.

(b) ll.se of Money in Caniial Reserve Account. Subject to the terms of the Tax Credit 
Agreement, the Company may withdraw and use any and all funds in the Capital Reserve 
Account to pay for Capital Costs of the Housing Facilities. In the event that the expenditure of 
funds on a Capital Cost is necessary to operate the Housing Facilities consistently with prudent
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management practices, the Company shall spend money m the Capital Reserve Account for such 
Capital Cost In addition and subject to the Tax Credit Agreement, the Company may wtthtow 
and use money in the Capital Reserve Account, if any, for the following purposes: (i) to repay 
the City if the City so requests, for any money expended to satisfy its gi^mty obligations under 
this A^ent; (ii) to replenish the Debt Service Reserve S“b“count,^th^ity 
to the amount of the Debt Service Reserve Requirement; and (in) to
debt service on refunding bonds or other refinancing pursuant to Section 5.19 Mow 
("Refinancing"). Subject to the Tax Credit Agreement, when no Bonds remmn “V
amounts remaining in the Capital Reserve Account shall be remitted to the Authonty by the
Company.

5.7 riperatine Reserve Account.

fat Account^^yity Upon receipt of the equity allocable to the Operating Reserve

bperating Reserve Account an amount equal to S55,535. In the event funds bom Proj«t 
^vTnuef are inadequate to maintain a balance of $55,535 in the Operating R^^e Account, the 
Company shall deposit sufficient funds to replenish the account equal to $55,535.

<1,1 I Icp nf Vinnev in Ooerating Reserve Account. Subject to the terms cf the Tax 
Credit Aweement the Company may use an^and all money in the Operating Reserve Account 
foMlXerat-o- and MaintenanL Expenses; (2) the reasonable and necessary exptms» 
incurred by the Company to own and operate the Housing Facilities until the Housing Facilities 
rS SZital payments on ^1 such leases ,ave -ommenced and (3^ »
(24) mLths after the Bonds are issued, to make payments into the Pnncipal Suba^omt or 
InlTt Subaccount to pay debt service on the Bonds where Ptoject °
pay such debt service and the Company has taken \
m^imize Project Revenues. In addition and subject to the Tax Credit Comply
may withdraw and use money in the Operating Reserve Account, tf any, for the fo owing 
pulses: -i) to repay the City, if the City so requests,
gu^ty obligations under this Agreement; (ti) to replenish the Debt Ser^ce R«^e 
lubaccLt, if the City so requests, up to the amoum of *e Debt Service R^rveR^u^^ 
(iii)to make payments required under the Tax Credit Agreement to the Tax Cred « Invratoiq 
iv to repay file Authority for advances made to the Company and approved by the City m 

support ^f file Housing Facilities; and (v) to redeem the Bonds or pay debt service on refunding 
bonds or other refinancing pursuant to Section 5.19 below (‘ Refinancing )

5.8 Investment and Famines. The Company and the Authority may invest funds m 
unts established pursuant to this Agreement in such investments as the 
•... —« aiithnri7«vt In make, nrovided no such investment may

needed to maintain the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount at the Debt Service Reserve
the Bonds 
amount
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Requirement shall be deposited into the Interest Subaccount. Investment earnings on the Capital 
Reserve Account shall be deposited in the Interest Subaccount. Investment earnings on money 
in all other accounts and subaccounts shall accrue to such accounts and subaccounts.

5.9 Corrective Action Plan.

(a) Ike nfCorrefiive Action Plan. Upon the following events, the Authority and/or 
the Company shall propose and the City may impose on the Authority and/or Company, in the 
manner and at such times as set forth below, a Corrective Action Plan with respect to the 
management and operation of the Housing Facilities:

(1) any withdrawal from the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount (other than the 
transfer of investment earnings into the Interest Subaccount as required under this 
Agreement);

(2) the Housing Facilities’ actual Net RenUl Income, ToUl Income, Net 
Operating Income, Total Expenses or Net Cash flow in any Fiscal Year varira by more 
than five percent (5%) from the projections for such items on the Pro Forma Budget for 
the Housing Facilities attached hereto as Exhibit F as such budget may be amended with 
City review and written approval;

(3) the City, the Company, or the Authority reasonably determine, based upon 
actual expenditures to date and any other information available concerning the Housing 
Facilities, that there is a significant possibility that the total actual cost of the Housing 
Facilities or the sources expected to be available for payment of such costs will vary by 
more than two percent (2%) from the projections thereof in the Project Budget attached 
hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by this reference; or

(4) any withdrawal from the Operating Reserve Account which is not 
replenished within fifteen (15) days.

(b) rnrrefiive Aciinn Plan - When Proposed and Imposed, fhe Authority and/or *e 
Company shall notify the City upon the occurrence of any of the events set forth in subsection 
(a) immediately above, and provide the City with such information as the City may request 
concerning such occurrence. The Authority and/or the Company shall propose a Coreective 
Action Plan within forty-five (45) days after the occurrence of any of the events set forth in 
subsection (a), above, and the City may impose a CorrecUve Action Plan at any time after the 
occurrence of any such event; provided, that any such Corrective Action Plan may not cause a 
reduction in or recapture of the tax credits granted in accordance with the Tax Credit Agreement 
In no case shall the City’s guaranty obligations under this Agreement be waived and no aetton 
required under this Section may in any manner whatsoever adversely affect the exemption 
federal income taxation of interest on the Bonds. Taking action under this Section sh^l not be a 
condition to the City’s exercise of its rights and remedies set forth in Section VI, Evente of 
Default and Remedies," and any action the City may take pursuant to this Paragraph shall not 
4imlnkh or abrogate the City’s rights and remedies under said Section VI,
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(c) rnrrcctive Actinn Plan - F.lements. A ConeUive Action Plan may consist of such 
terms and conditions as the City may impose in its reasonable discretion (provided that no 
requirement hereunder shall be imposed which would affect the tax exempt status of the 
Authority or the Bonds or cause a reduction in or recapture of the tax credits grants in 
accordance with the Tax Credit Agreement, or breach any income or rent restrictions imposed by 
the State, the City and the Federal Home Loan Bank), including without limitation:

(i) Requiring the Authoiity and/or the Company to enforce any rights or 
options it has under the Leases, including without limitation leasing all or portions of the 
Housing Facilities to tenants who demonstrate an ability to pay rents, or collecting unpaid 
rents from the Housing Facility’s tenants;

(ii) Requiring the Authority and/or the Compuiy to raise or contribute 
additional funds from other sources, including increased rents, under such terms as the 
City may require in its reasonable discretion, to replenish the Debt Service Reserve 
Subaccount or any other accounts described herein;

(iii) Imposing reasonable time limits for the performance of the above 
conditions;

(iv) Requiring the Authority and/or the Company to change the scope and 
frequency of reporting required under this Agreement; or

(v) Such further conditions as may added by the mutual agreement of the City 
and the Authority, subject to the reasonable approval of the Tax Credit Investor.

A Corrective Action Plan imposed by the City may differ in any or all respects fro*" “V 
Corrective Action Plan proposed or implemented by the Authority Md/or the Comply, and the 
City may, in its discretion, at any time, change any element of a Corrective AcUon Plan 
previously implemented hereunder.

S.IO Project Account.

(a) Fsinhlishment. The Company shall establish and maintain a special accoimt 
entitled the “Project Account" (“Project Account”). The Project Account shall, pursuit to the 
Depository Agreement, be held by the Depository, separate and apart from all other funds and 
accounts of the Authority and the Company. All principal proceeds of the Bonds aftw making 
deposits to the Interest Subaccount as required by paragraph (a) and (c) of Section 5.5, shall ^ 
deposited in the Project AccounL and no other money from any other source shall be deposited 
into the Project Account.

(b) 1 ke of Project Account. The Bond proceeds deposited in the Project Account and
any investment earnings thereon shall be used solely to pay the costs ^d expenses of the 
Housing Facilities and to pay the Rebate Amount, if any, to the extent that the Rebate Amount is 
attributable to earnings on moneys in the Project Account. Except as may be otherwise approv^ 
by the City in writing, all money in the Project Account used to pay the costs and expenses of the
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Housing Facilities shall be spent on the Housing Facilities before any money available to the 
Authority for the Housing Facilities from any other source is spent on the Housing Facilities. 
When the Housing Facilities are completed, any funds remaining in the Project Account shall be 
applied to the payment of the principal of the Bonds or to the redemption of the Bonds, upon 
approval of the City. Any disbursements from l. e Project Account shall be made only with the 
prior written approval of the Committee upon the request of the Authority and/or the Company, 
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Authority and/or the Company shall 
submit its disbursement schedules for the Project Account to the Committee for advance 
approval. The Committee shall approve such disbursement schedules in writing based upon the 
City’s satisfaction that there is substantial progress being made on the Housing Facilities, using 
the Project Budget attached hereto as Exhibit D and the Construction Schedule attached hereto as 
Exhibit E, as the standards against which to measure progress, ano that the Housing Facilities are 
being constructed in substantial accordance with the Plans and Specifications for the Housing 
Facilities The City’s notice of approval or disapproval shall be given no later than eight (8) 
Business Days after the first Businc i Day of the month after the City receives the Authonty’s 
and/or Company's request. The Authority and/or the Company may disburse (or request that the 
Depository disburse) amounts from the Project Account in accordance with the disbursement 
schedule approved by the Committee.

funds may be d'is^reed'from the Pr^t"A^unt, and before any money from any other source 
is spent on the Housing Facilities, the Authority and/or the Company shall provide the 
Committee with evidence satisfactory to the Committee that sufficient financing to complete the 
Housing Facilities has been obtained.

5.11 Accounting. The Authority shall establish accounting procedures and systems 
and maintain its accounting books and records in a manner satisfactory to the Auditor of the 
State of Washington, the City Auditor, and such additional person as the Mayor of the City shall 
designate, and shall allow each of them access thereto for audit purposes. The Company shall 
establish accounting procedures and systems and maintain its accounting books and records m 
accordance with GAAP standards and shall allow the City Auditor, and such additional persons 
as the Mayor shall designate access thereto for audit purposes. Promptly upon the City’s request 
for information (whether oral or written), the Authority and the Company shall provide the City 
with all information concerning the Project and all funds and accounts established pursuant to 
this Agreement. Until the Bonds are redeemed or otherwise retired or until such time that *e 
Authority and the Company have satisfied all of their obligations to the City pursuant to this 
Agreement, whichever is later, the Authority and/or the Company shall file (or cause to be filrf) 
with the Department of Finance, monthly written financial reports (in a form reasonably 
acceptable to the City) disclosing the balances and account activities of the Operating Reserve 
Account, Capital Reserve Account, and the Bond Account (and the subaccounts therein).

5 12 nf Arbiirjpe Earnings. The Authority shall calculate the Rebate Amount,
and pay the Rebate Amount to the United States of America in the manner and at the times and 
in the amounts necessary to meet the requirements of the Code to maintain the federal income 
tax exemption for interest on the Bonds, in accordance with the Arbitrage and Tax Certification.

i!

PAJARUAR1LR KMIM



5.13 Project Conditions. Progress and Monitoring.

(a) Substantial Delay and Cost Increase. The Authority and/or the Company shall 
immediately notify the Committee in the event that there is any significant risk that there will be 
substantial delay in the completion of the Housing Facilities or an increase of more that two 
percent (2%) in the total budgeted cost of the Housing Facilities as set forth in the Project Budget 
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

(b) Progress. The Authority and/or the Company shall proceed with diligence to 
cause to be constructed the Housing Facilities in accordance with the description as set forth in 
Exhibit B hereto, as amended only with City review and approval, and as substantially described 
and for the purposes and benefits provided herein and in the Ordinance.

(c) Cfinstniction Contract. The Authority and/or the Company shall enter into a 
contract for the construction of the Housing Facilities, and shall ensure that the contractor is 
selected pursuant to a process which satisfies applicable state and local law for the solicitation of 
proposals or bids by contractors who are qualified to undertake development or construction of 
the Housing Facilities. The Authority and/or the Company shall have obligations, among other 
things, to purchase insurance associated with the construction if the Housing Facilities as 
described more fully in Exhibit G which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference.

(d) Insnection and Bond. The Authority and/or the Company shall, before 
construction of the Housing Facilities begins, enter into a contract with an inspector acceptable 
to the Committee who shall issue a certification on a monthly basis during the construction of Ae 
Housing Facilities and also upon completion of the Housing Facilities that the Housing Facilities 
have been constructed in substantial accordance with the construction schedule and plans and 
specifications for the Housing Facilities. The City shall be an express Uiird party beneficiary of 
said inspection contract. The acts or omissions of the Housing Facilities architect or inspector 
shall not waive or impair the rights of the City under this Agreement. The Authority and/or the 
Company shall obtain a bond from a surety company, acceptable to the City in its reasonable 
discretion, which for a period of not less than one year after substantial completion of the 
Housing Facilities shall provide for payment for the repair or remedy of defects in the Housing 
Facilities which are due to faulty materials or workmanship and for damage to other work 
resulting from such faulty material and workmanship. The Authority and/or the Company shall 
have obligations to purchase insurance associated with the Housing Facilities as described more 
fully in Exhibit G.

(e) Changes. The Authority shall have sole discretion, consistent with the Ordinance 
and this Agreement, to make changes with respect to unit costs, design elements, selection of 
contractor, change orders, and all other matters relating to the Housing Facilities, without 
approval of the City; provided, that such changes are consistent with the description of the 
Housing Facilities set forth in Exhibit B and with the Project Budget set forth in Exhibit D.

(0 Ownershin. The Company shall be the owner of the Housing Facilities. ’Hie 
Authority shall be the managing member of the Company unless it is substituted as managing
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member pursuant to the Tax Credit Agreement with approval of the City, approval which shall 
not be unreasonably withheld.

(g) Cnmnliance. Each contract related to the construction of the Project, including 
the design and general construction contracts, will be awarded by the Authority or the Company 
pursuant to processes that: (a) satisfy all state and local laws for the solicitation of proposals or 
bids by contractors who are qualified to undertake development or construction of the Project, 
and (b) fully comply with all other state and local requirements applicable to this public works 
project, including those requirements related to the inclusion of required terms and conditions 
applicable to this Project in all such contracts. Among other state and local requirements, any 
contract with respect to the Project shall meet the following requirements for City public works 
projects utilizing City funding: (a) fair contracting practices (Chapter 14.10 SMC); (b) 
nondiscrimination in contracting (Chapter 20.44 SMC); (c) nondiscrimination in benefits 
(Chapter 20.45 SMC); (d) women’s and minority business enterprise utilization (Chapter 20.46A 
RCW); and (e) the City’s “Boost” program (Chapter 20.49 SMC).

(h) American with Disahililies Act. The Authority shall comply, and require its 
consultants and contractors to comply, with all applicable provisions of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (“ADA”) in performing its obligations under this Agreement. Failure to comply 
with the provisions of the ADA shall be a material breach of 'his Agreement.(i) Monthly 
Renorts. Until the Housing Facilities are completed, the Authority and/or the Company shall file 
with the Committee a monthly written report in a form reasonably acceptable to Department of 
Finance as to the progress of the Housing Facilities, including:

(1) Certification that substantial progress with the construction of the Housing 
Facilities is being made, indicating the extent to which the Housing Facilities are in 
compliance with the Description of Housing Facilities (Exhibit B), the Project Budget 
(Exhibit D), the Construction Schedule (Exhibit C) and the Pro Forma Budget attached 
hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated herein by this reference; and that the Housing 
Facilities are being constructed in substantial accordance with plans and specifications 
for the Housing Facilities;

(2) A description of significant events during the preceding month and 
planned activities for the next month, such significant events to include, without 
limitation, change orders, any changes in the cost of the Housing Facilities associated 
with such change orders, and any lawsuits relating to the Housing Facilities that have 
been filed or that the Authority and/or Company have reasonable cause to believe may be 
filed;

(3) /kn estimate of the disbursements which will be requested from the Project 
Fund for the next month; and

(4) A financial statement certified by the Authority and/or the Company, 
describing funds disbursed from the Project Account and any outstanding liabilities.
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5.14 Management of Housing Facilities gud Condominium.

(a) The Authority and/or the Company shall be responsible for the management and 
operation of the Housing Facilities, including:

(1) Developing a lease structure which is adequate to meet the payments 
required by the Bonds;

(2) Operating the Housing Facilities consistently with prudent management 
practiees, in a manner that will allow the Authority and/or the Company to maximize 
operating surpluses;

(3) providing to the Department of Finance (or its successor charged with 
responsibility for monitoring the Facility) quarterly reports on the financial and operating 
aspects of the Housing Facilities;

(4) Submitting to the Department of Finance (or its successor charged with 
responsibility for monitoring the Housing Facilities), by January 15th of each year of the 
term of this Agreement following completion of the Housing Facilities, an operating 
budget for the Housing Facilities for review and approval or disapproval by the City, If 
disapproved, the City and the Authority and/or the Company shall cooperate in the 
development of a budget acceptable to the City.

(b) In the event that the Net Cash Flow from operation of the Housing Facilities 
exceeds the amount projected for such item in the Pro Forma Budget attached as Exhibit F 
hereto, the Authority and/or the Company may request the City to permit some portion of Project 
Revenues to be used for purposes other than those permitted under this Agreement, which 
request the City may accept or reject in its sole discretion.

(c) Subject to the terms of the Tax Credit Agreement, the Authority and/or the 
Company may enter into a management contract for all or any portion of the Housing Facilities, 
on such terms as are acceptable to the City in its reasonable discretion.

5.15 Leasing.

(a) Form- Reniiirements. All Leases for the Housing Facilities shall be in 
writing. All Leases shall be on such terms and conditions as are acceptable to the City in 
its reasonable discretion. The Leases for the Housing Facilities shall, in the aggregate, 
provide for lease payments in amounts and at such times as are sufficient for the timely 
payment of debt service on the Bonds.

(b) Termination. In th,. event of termination of any Lease, the Authority and/or the 
Company shall:

(1) Act to remove tenants whose lease has been terminated;
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(2) Lease the vacant space of the Housing Facilities in a timely manner to 
ensure payments required by the Bonds;

(c) Consistency with Agreement and Consent to City as Lessor. Any Lease of the 
Housing Facilities shall not conflict with any provision of this Agreement, shall specifically 
reference this Agreement, and shall provide that the tenant agrees to the substitution of the City 
as Lessor under such lease pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

5.16 PDA Report. The Authority and/or the Company shall include in its annual PDA 
report to the City required under Seattle Municipal Code Ch. 3.110, as amended, on April 15th of 
each year, a report on the planned and actual operations of the Housing Facilities, which report 
shall include: (i) all receipts and payments related to the Housing Facilities by budget category; 
(ii) whether and to what extent the Authority’s actual Net Rental Income, Total Income, Net 
Operating Income, Total Expenses or Net Cash flow varies from the projections for such items 
on the Pro Forma Budget attached hereto as Exhibit F as amended with the City’s review and 
approval; and (iii) and a three-year financial projection for costs and receipts for the Housing 
Facilities.

5.17 Sale or Redevelopment. Any property constituting: (i) a part of the Housing 
Facilities developed, constructed, or acquired with money from the Project Fund; or (ii) any real 
property or improvements thereto defined as Collateral in the Deed of Trust may not be sold or 
otherwise transferred, assigned, encumbered, disposed of, or redeveloped to change its intended 
use as low income housing without the express written permission of the City; provided, that the 
City shall approve a sale or i.ansfer if coincident thereto the Bonds are redeemed or defeased or 
such transfer shall be from the Company to the Authority pursuant tc the Tax Credit Agreement. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any such sale or transfer (including a transfer to 
the Authority), so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has 
satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is 
later, the transferee or purchaser of the Collateral shall take the property subject to the Deed of 
Tt,.st described in Section 5.18.

5.18 Security. Upon the issuance of the Bonds, the Company shall execute and record 
a Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing in favor of the 
City (the “Deed of Trust”) in substantial conformance with Exhibit C and Exhibit G hereto, and 
immediately assign and deliver said the Deed of Trust to the City. There shall be no liens or 
encumbrances on the Condominium comprising the Housing Facilities except the following 
encumbrances in the following order of priority:

(1) the Extended Use Regulatory A^eement between the Company and the 
Washington State Housing Finance Commission relating to low income housing tax 
credits;

(2) the Regulatory Agreement in favor of the City of Seattle relating to the 
City’s housing loan to the Authority for development of low-income housing;

-23-



1;^

r ^

(3) a Low-Income Housing Covenant in favor of the State of Washington in 
form acceptable to the City;

(4)
Company;

the Loan and Regulatory Agreement between the Authority and the

a Regulatory Agreement in favor of the Seattle Housing Authority 

the Deed of Trust in favor of the City securing this Agreement; 
the Deed of Trust in favor of the Authority securing the Loan Agreement;

loan to the Authority;
the deed of trust in favor of the City of Seattle securing the City’s housing

Project;
(9) a deed of trust in favor of the State of Washington securing a loan for the

(10) a deed of trust in favor of the Seattle Housing Authority securing a loan 
for the Project;

(11) An Option and Right of First Refusal in favor of the AUthoirty pursuant to 
the terms ofthe Tax Credit Agreement; and

(10) any other encumbrances that the City may hereafter specifically approve 
in writing in its discretion.

The City, the Company, and the Authority shall execute, deliver and/or record (md the 
Authority shall cause all other necessary parties to execute deliver and/or record) suchAuthority shall cause all other necessary part.es to execute nenver ano/or recu.u, 
subordination agreements or such other documents, m form and content Meltable“>6 C.t^^
are reasonable or necessary to effect the orders ol pnonry set rorin in uu» 
may, in its sole discretion, at any time, change the priorities among the two deeds of trust from 
the Company to the City identified in subparagraphs (5) and (6), above.

5.19 P-finanrim. From and after the first date upon which the Bonds may be 
redeemed at par, the City may request the Authority to:

(a) redeem the Bonds if the City reasonably determines that in order to provide funds 
with which to redeem the Bonds, the Authority is able to issue ^d sell refunding or to 
obtain other refinancing, in either case without the unconditional guaranty ofthe City, and is 
financially able to pay the debt service on such refunding bonds or other refinancing, or

(b) redeem the Bonds with the proceeds of refunding bonds if the interest rate at 
which refunding bonds would likely be issued is less than the rate on the Bonds, Md the 
Authority is financially able to pay debt service on such refunding bonds with the uncondii on?, 
guaranty of the City.



If the City makes such request, the Authority shall use its best efforts to obtain a contract 
for the purchase of such bonds or obtain other refinancing bearing an effective net interest rate 
that is not more than the effec-ive net interest rate on the Bonds. The Authority shall not issue 
refunding bonds to redeem the Bonds unless the Authority has consulted with the City and the 
City has approved the terms and conditions of the issuance of such refunding bonds.

5 20 Anihnritv’s C»"H""ing nisclosure. In the Bond Resolution and the Loan 

disclosures relating to “material events” within the meaning of such SEC Rule.

5 21 Anihnriiv's Obligations. Th.’obligations of the Authority contained herein shall
^ply to the Authority and to the Authority as managing member of the Company, “ 
md thereby require the Authority to cause the Company to comply with the terms md 
set forth herein, as long as such compliance does not cause a reduction in or recapture of the tax 
credit granted in accordance with the Tax Credit Agreement.

5 22 Title Insurance. The Company and/or the Authority, at their own expense, sh^l 
obtain a'lender’s title insurance policy, on a form acceptable to the 
condominium, naming the City as the named insured. Such policy shall be issued in 
equal to the total amount of the Bonds, insuring that title to the condominium is vest^n tte 
Company and that the lien of the deed of trust is a valid hen, subject only to certain Pe™m^ 
encumb^ces as described in Section 5.02 of this Agreement. The title policy shall include such 
endorsements as the City shall request; shall expressly insure the City ^
liens of mechanics and other statutory lien claimants; and shall contain no exceptions for matters 
not shown by survey or rights of parties in possession.

5 23 CondominiumDrelamtuin- Priorclosing, the Company and/or the Authority 
shall provide the City with the condominium declaration and all related documents, which shall 
be subject to the approval of the City, in its sole and reasonable discretion.

VI. EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES
6.1 Fvenis of Default. The following shall be Events of Default, without notice or 

demand by the City except as expressly provided herein;

(a) Any failure by the Authority and/or the Company to make a payment of money to 
any person or entity as required by this Agreement or to make a deposit m transfer °f money ^ 
required under this Agreement from or to any of the Accounts established hereunder, including 
without limitation the Authority’s failure to timely pay ^
Authority’s failure to repay the City any and all amounts expended by the ^
Agreement within the time limit in Section 3.3 above, and the ftilure “>
Se^ice Reserve Subaccount as provided in Section 5.5(c) or the Operating Reserve Account as
provided in Section 5.7;
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(b) Any breach or nonperformance, whether voluntary or involuntary, of Section 5.17 
of this Agreement (“Sale or Redevelopment”), without the advance wnnen consent of the City;

(c) Any breach or nonperformance of any provision of this Agreement not includ^ 
within Lbsections (a) and (b) above that is not cured within thirty (30) days after notice to the 
Authority or Company of such breach or nonperformance;

(d) The filing of a voluntary petition for jankruptcy or reorganization by *e 
Authority the filing against the Authority of any complaint for receivership or trusteeship for
any of *e Authority’s property, the filing of “
reorganization (unless such complaint or petition be dismissed within forty-five (45) ^ 
such filing); if the Authority shall become insolvent, or make a general assipment for he 
benefit of ̂creditors, or consent to the appointment of a receiver of all or any of its assets, if the 
Lndominium, the Project or the Housing Facilities shall ^jec' to ^
lien or attachment except as provided in this Agreement; or, the Authority and/or Company 
suspends or is unable to conduct its usual business; or

(c) Any default under, breach of, failure to comply with, or fmto to satisfy m 
conditioVof any other contracts or instruments relating to the finanang of the 
by the CondomLum unless such default, breach or failure is waiv^ in writing by all 
pLies or is cured within an applicable cure period permitted by the dociments in 
either case before any party has the right to exercise any remedy or to be excused from any 
performance as a result of such breach, default or failure.

6 2 A,„hnriiv’s Remedies. The Authority shall have all remedies provided at law or 
in equity, including the remedy of being able to specifically enforce the terms and provisions of 
this Agreement,

the Tax Credit AgreemenU the City shall be entitled, but not obligated, to any or all of the 
following remedies

(i) Requiring the Authority to immediately pay to *e City ^ ^oimt of 
money that is sufficient to defease and refund the Bonds in accordance with Uieir terns 
or atL City’s election, an amount of money that is sufficient to redeem the Bon^ if the 
Bonl are then subject to voluntary redemption, EISyiM. that the City shall be obligated 
to use such moneys to defease or redeem the Bonds;

(ii) Exercising any and all of its rights under the Deed of Trust including 
without limiution foreclosure, appointment of a receiver or acting as mortgagee 
possession;

(iii) Take over in whole or in part management of the Housing Facilities wi* 
the consent of the Tax Credit Investor which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld; 
»nd
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(iv) Exercise any other remedy provided at law or in equity, including without 
limitation appointment of a receiver for the Housing Facilities.

6 4 Notice to Tax rredit Investor. The City agrees to give the Tax Credit Investor a 
copy of any notice given to the Authority or the Company of any failure by the Authority or the 
Company to make any payment required of it pursuant to he Agreement (a Monetaiy Default ), 
and the City agrees to use its best efforts to give the Tax Credit Investor a copy of ^ no jce 
given to the Authority or the Company of any failure to perfonn any obligation contiu^ in this 
Agreement, other than the obligation to make payments (a “Nonmonetary Default ), at such 
adtos as is provided by the Tax Credit Investor. The City will give copies of these notices 
concurrently with the giving of any notice to the Authority or the Company; provide !, however, 
that the City’s failure to give any such notice for any reason shall not (i) act to impair or waive 
any remedy or right of the City under this Agreement or (ii) subject the City to any liability to 
the Tax Credit Investor for any loss, cost, or expense the Tax Credit Investor may »
result of such default. The Tax Credit Investor will have the right to cure defaults of the 
Authority or the Company.

The City agrees to accept cures tendered by the Tax Credit Investor on behalf oHhe 
Authority or the Company, as follows; (a) the Tax Credit Investor will have f ^
the receipt of written notice from the Cit> that the Authority or the Company has failed to mak 
payment required under this Agreement to cure a Monetary Default; and with re^Kt to any 
- ■ Default the Tax Credit Investor will have the same cure penod as the Authority or

. to conlmence to cure and thereafter to complete the cure of a Nonmonetary

6.5 Unconditional Obligation. The City’s obligations to 
Depository pursuant to the Depository Agreement and m accordance with this Agreement 
unconditional notwi hstanding an Event of Default hereunder.

VII. TERM AND MISCELLANEOUS 

7.1 Term and Termination.

(a) This Agreement shall be binding on the City, the Company, and the AuthoriV 
until none cf the Bonds are Outstanding or until such time that the Authority h^ satisfi^ its 
obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement whichever is l^er 
Either the City or the Authority may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written 
notice to the other in the event that;

(i) A final judicial determination, including exhaustion of all appeals, has 
been rendered that this Agreement violates the law in any matenal respret, or 
amendments to or changes in law shall deprive eiu.er party of the ability to render fiirthCT 
performance as contemplated by the Agreement, and the parties cannot agree within sixty 
(60) days upon amendments to bring the Agreement into compliance w.th the decision ot 
the court or the amendments to the law lorovided, however, that no such amendments

the Company 
Default.
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shall impair, and no such termination shall be effective which impatrs the s«un<y of “Y 
financing undertaken by the Authority which is secured by the Ctty s obligations 
pursuant to Section III); or

(ii) The other party agrees or assents thereto;

(b) Termination by the City under this Paragraph may be authonzed only by 
ordinance. Termination by the Authority under this Paragraph may be authonzed only by 
resolution duly adopted by the Authority.

7 2 Assignment and Survival of Obligations.

(a) Except as provided below, no party shall assign any of its rights or delegate any of 
its duties under this Agreement without the express written approval of the othCT 
parties; provided, however, that the City's guaranty obligations under Article 11 
shall not he assigned. Notwithstanding the prior sentence, the City agrees that 
under the Tax Credit Agreement, the Authority may be replaced as mana^^ 
member of the Company or managing agent of the Housing Facilities, provide 
that the City consents to such replacement (which consent shall not be 
unreasonably withheld) and only if the new managing member or managing agent 
assumes the obligations of the Authority set forth in this Agreement.

(b) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, all of the obligations 
of the Authority set forth in this Agreement shall survive any replacemen of the 
managing member of the Company or managing agent of the Housing Facilities.

(c) Notwithstanding anything in this Agrcsmem to the contrary, all of the obligations 
of the Company set forth in this Agreement shall survive any replacemen of the 
m-naging member of the Company or managing agent of the Housing Facilities .

(d) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contra^, in the event the 
Authority becomes the owner or operator of the Housing Facilities before the 
Bonds are redeemed or defeased or in the event the Company is no longer party to 
this Agreement, the Authority shall assume all of the obligations of the Company 
set forth in this Agreement.

7 3 rihligaiinn m Third Parties. The owners of the Bonds shall be the express 
beneficiaries of the City's obligations under this Agreement to the extent perform^ce 
of such obligations is necessary to pay and redeem the Bonds m accordance vrtth fteir 
terms and as is necessary to maintain the exemption from federal income taxation of *e 
interest on the Bonds. Except as provided in the previous sentence neither Ctty nw 
the Authority shall be obligated or liable hereunder to any other third party, and the City 
and the Authority may amend this Agreement by mutual agreement without the consent 
of any other party or the owners of the Bonds, provided that no amendment shall impair 
or diminish the City's payment guaranty obligations hereunder.
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7.4 Artinns Contesting Agreement. 

Ohlipation to . Each party shall appear and defend any action
or legal proceeding brought to determine or contest:

(1) The validity of this Agreement;

(2) The establishment of any fund or account pursuant to this Agreement; and

(3) The legal authority of the City, the Company, and/or the Authority to 
undertake the activities contemplated by this Agreement.

(b) Nniire and Costs. If the parties to this Agreement are not named as parties to the
action, the party named shall give the other parties prompt notice of the action and provide the 
other an opportunity to intervene. Each party shall bear any costs and expenses taxed by the 
court against it; any costs and expenses assessed by a court against the parttes jointly shall be 
shared equally.

(a) To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Company and the Authonty 
covenant and agree, jointly and severally, and at their own expense, to pay and to indemnify and 
hold the City and its officers, agents and employees har less of, from and against any and all 
elaims, damages, demands, expenses, liabilities of any character or nature whatsoever relating to 
the Housing Facilities, including, but not limited to, claims for loss or damage to any property or 
injury to or death of any person, asserted by or on behalf of any person arising out of, resulting 
from, or in any way connected to the Housing Facilities, or the conditions, occupancy, use, 
poss^ion, conduct or management of or any work done in or about the Housing Facilities or 
from the planning, design, acquisition or construction, rehabilitation, improvement and financing 
of the Property, or any part thereof; or any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of any 
material fact or the omission or alleged omission to state a matenal fact necessary to m^ake the 
statements made in any statement, information or material furnished by or on beh^f of the 
Company or the Authority to the City, including, but not limited to, any information for tire in 
any official statement used by the Authority or the Company in connection with the s^e of the 
Bonds, not misleading; provided that this covenant shall be subject to the provisions of Section 
7 5(c)- and provided further that neither the Company nor the Authority shall be liable in any 
mamiCT for information provided by the City in the official statement for bonds issu«J by the 
City of Seanle dated September 17, 2002. The Authority specifically waives its immunity mder 
RCW Title 51 for any claim the City may assert against the Authonty with respect to any claims 
brought by the Authority’s employees against the City. This waiver has been mutually 
negotiated by the parties.

(b) To the maximum extent peraiitted by law, the Company and the Authonty further 
covenant and agree, at their own expense, to pay and to indemnify and hold the City, its officers, 
agents, and employees harmless of, from and against all fees, costs, reasonable counsel fees.
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expenses and liabilities incurred in any action or proceeding brought by reason of any claim or 
demand described in section 7.5(a). In the event any action or proceeding is brought against the 
City or any of its officers, agents or employees by reason of any such claim or demand, the 
Company and the Authority, upon notice from the City, covenants and agrees to resist and 
defend such action or proceeding on behalf of the City or its officers, agents or employees; 
provided that this covenant shall be subject to the provisions of 7.5(c).

(c) Neither the Company nor the Authority shall be obligated to pay, defend, 
indemnify, or hold harmless the City or its officers, agents or employees in the circumstances 
described in Section 7.5(a) and 7.5(b) against liability for damages arising out of the negligence 
or willful and malicious acts of the City.

(d) To the extent permitted by law, the provisions of this Section 7.5 survive 
termination of this Agreement.

7.6 Fnvimnmeptal 1 iahilitv and Indemnification.

(a) rnnrtiiion of ihn rnndominium. The Authority warrants and covenants that 
except as expressly and specifically permitted by the Purchase and Sale ^eemmt for the 
Authority’s acquisition of the real property comprising the Condominium from King County 
dated March 30, 1995 (“Purchase and Sale Agreement") and by the Consent Dreree between 
Metro and the Washington State Department of Ecology referenced m the Purchase and Sa e 
Agreement (“Consent Decree"), no Hazardous Substance is located on or under, or is currently 
be^g generated, processed, stored, transported, handled or disposed of at the (:ondommiim. 
The Authority and the Company warrant and covenant that: (i) neither the Authon^ nor the 
Company shall take any action inconsistent with the Consent (») H^rdous
Substmce shall be used in connection with the Project or the operation of the Housing Facilities 
except in full compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, md prudent constmction 
practices; and (iii) neither the Authority nor the Company shall allow or cause, and shall 
prohibit, the following at the Condominium or the Housing Facilities: the generatation,
manufacture, refining, transportation, treatment, storage, handling, disposal, transfer, piod^troii, 
processing or release of Hazardous Substances, except in compliance with all applicable Federa., 
State and local laws or regulations.

(b) Definition. As used herein, the term “Hazardous Substance” means my 
hazardous, toxic or dangerous substance, waste or material or pollutant or contaminant which is 
regulated under any federal, state or local statute, ordinance,
pertaining to environmental protection, contamination or cleanup, including wiAout limitation 
^substance, waste or material which is designated as a “Hazardoi^ Substarice or as 
hazardous, toxic, or dangerous, or as a pollutant or contaminant undCT the Frfer^Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, the Federal Water Pollution “1 Act “ 
amended, 33 U.S.C. Section 1257 £l m. the Clean Ar Ach as ^
Section 2001 £l 5^., the Comprehensive Environrnenlal Response, Compensation Liability 
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 9601, the Toxic Substances Control Act, as amended, 15 
Section 2601 gt saj., or the Washington Model Toxics Control Act, as amended, RC 
Chapter 70105D, or Washington Hazardous Waste Management Act, as amended.



m
RCW chapter 70.105, including all regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended or 
supplemented. Hazardous Substances also shall include any substance which aftei being 
released into the environment and upon exposure will or may reasonably be anticipated to cause 
death, disease, behavior abnormalities, cancer and/or genetic abnormalities.

(c) Indemnity. The Authority and the Company shall jointly and severally defend, 
hold harmless and indemnify the City from and against any and all claims, causes of actions, 
judgments, settlements, costs, penalties, fees, liens, and damages resulting from (i) any breach of 
the foregoing representations and warranties, including all reasonable attorney’s fees and costs 
incurred by the City; (ii) any and all costs, expenses, penalties and damages incurred as a result 
of Hazardous Substances being located on, found on or being remediated at, cleaned up from or 
removed from any other properties where such Hazardous Substances came from activities on or 
contamination from the Condominium or the real property upon which the Project is located; and 
(iii) any and all costs, expenses, penalties, damages, and remediation, and cleanup costs, incurred 
as a result of Hazardous Substances being located on, in, at or under, or being found within the 
Condominium.

(d) Notification and Cleanup. The Authority and/or the Company shall immediately 
notify the City in writing if the either (i) become: aware that the Condominium or any adjacent 
property is being or has been contaminated with Hazardous Substances, (ii) receives any notice 
of or becomes aware of any actual or alleged violation with respect to the Condominium of any 
federal, state or local statute, ordinance, rule, regulation or other law pertaining to Hazardous 
Substances or any of the obligations set forth in Section 7.6(a)(ii-iv) of this Agreement, or (iii) 
becomes aware of any lien or action with respect to any of the foregoing. The Authority and/or 
the Company will, at their sole expense, promptly take all necessary and reasonable actions to 
comply with all laws, and with all orders, decrees or judgments of govemmentol authorities or 
courts that have jurisdiction over Hazardous Substances, and shall further pay or cause to be paid 
all cleanup, administrative, enforcement and other costs of governmental agencies if obligated to 
do so by contract or by law.

(e) neliverv of Pronertv. In the event the Deed of Trust is foreclosed or the 
Company tenders a deed in lieu of foreclosure, the Authority and the Company shall deliver the 
interest of the Company and the Authority in the Condominium to the City free of any and all 
Hazardous Substances or with such substances appropriately mitigated so that the condition of 
the Property shall comply with all applicable laws.

(f) Survival of F.nvironmental Provisions. This Paragraph 7.6 shall survive the 
expiration of this Agreement, the replacement of the Authority as the managing member of the 
Company, or the City’s exercise of any of its rights, including foreclosure, under the City Deed 
ofTrust.

7.7 Insurance.

(a) Obligations. At all times during the term of this Agreement and for so long as 
the Bonds remain OuUtanding or until such time that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to 
repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is later, the Authonry and
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the Company shall obtain and continuously maintain, at their own expense, all policies of 
insurance as fully described in Exhibit G hereto. The City shall be entitled to review and approve 
all such insurance policies. The terms of any insurance policy required under this section md 
described in Exhibit G shall provide that the insurer shall notify the City at 'east forty-five (45) 
days before any reduction or cancellation of any of the required insurance. No such iiuurmce 
shil be reduced or canceled without the City's prior written agreement. Unless the City 
authorizes a different application of insurance proceeds, proceeds shall be applied to repair or 
replace damaged property.

(b) rnmnletion. Renair and Restoration. The Authority shall promptly complete or 
cause to be promptly completed, shall promptly repair or cause to be promptly repaired and shall 
promptly restore or cause to be promptly restored, in good woikmanhke manner my building or 
improvement of the 1DVS2 Project or on the Property which may be partially constructed 
damaged or destroyed and shall pay all costs incurred therefor, provided that (i) the repair md 
restoration shall be subject to the approval of mortgagees as set foi^ in any
any Priority Agreement or Subordination Agreement executed by the City; md (ii) if the Authonty 
mLtains insurance as required by this Agreement and described m Exhibit G, then the Authon^s 
obligation to repair and restore in case of casualty shall be limited to the insurance proceeds 
available therefor and any reserves maintained for the Project. Pnor to commencement of any 
restoration costing in excess of $10,000. the Authority shall submit the plans and spaifications for 
the City’s approval and shall furnish evidence of sufficient funds to complete the work.

7 8 Entire Ae^ement. Amendments and Waiver. This Agreement, the Depository 
Agreement and Deed of Trust (collectively, the “Bond Guarantee Documents”), the Tax Credit 
A^ment and the Loan Agreement, together with all exhibits and attmhments 
the entire agreement and understanding of the City, the Company, and Authonty with respecUo 
the subject matter hereof, and supersede all prior or contemporaneous oral or written 
understandings, agreements, promises, or other undert^ings between ^ p^ies. 
provided in the Charter of the Authonty and SMC Chapter 3.110. The Bond Gua^tM 
Documents may not be modified or amended other than by a written instrument executed by all 
parties nor shall any waiver of any right or remedy of the City be valid unkss '^"’8 “ 
signed by the City. No document shall be binding upon the City unless signed by the Mayor of 
the City or the Director of Department of Finance. No course of dealing betwem the parties or 
any delay in exercising any rights hereunder shall operate as a waiver of any n^ts of any pa^. 
Any rating agency providing a rating on the Bonds shall be notified in wnting prior to the 
execution of any amendment to the Bond Guarantee Documents.

7.9 rhnice of Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Washington. The venue of any suit or arbitration msing 
under this Agreement shall be in King County, Washington, and if a suit, in King County 
Superior Court.

7 10 Cantions. The section and paragraph captions used in this Agreement are for 
convenience only and shall not control and affect the meaning or consliucUon of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement.
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(d) Ifto the Company;

IDVS2 FAMILY HOUSING, LLC
do Seattle Chinatown-International District Preservation and Development 

Authority

Attn: Ms. Sue Taoka 
Executive Director

Authority mailing address:
P.O. Box 3302 
Seattle, Washington 98114

Authority street address:
409 Maynard Avenue South 

Seattle, Washington 98104

(e) Ifto the Tax Credit Investor;

Washington Mutual Bank
Community Investment and Development
Mailstop FCB1615
1215 4"^ Avenue, 16* Floor
Seattle, WA 98101
Attn: Margaret Yung

Such names and addresses may be changed by written notice pursuant to this provision.

7,12 Inint Notice In City 1 Inder Depository Agreement. The Depository Agrement 
shall provide that the Depository shall give the City duplicate notice of all notices it provides to 
the Authority thereunder.

7 13 Fnree Maieure. Other than the Authority's unconditional obligation to issue the 
Bonds, to pay the principal of and interest on tile Bonds, and the Authority's or ®
obligations to apply and to deposit Project Revenues into the Revenue the Bm^
Accounts, and the City’s unconditional cbligation to guarantee payment P""<='P“ 
interest on the Bonds pursuant to this Agreement, if any party is rendered unable, who 'y.°f " 
part, by force majeure to carry out its obligations under this Agrement that party s’’®'* 
die other parties prompt notice of the force majeure with reason^ly "!
it; thereupon, the obligations of the party diving the notice, so far as they aie *
force majeure, shall be suspended during, but no longer than, the
majeure. The affected party shall use all possible diligence to ^
Quickly as possible. The requirement that any force majeure shall be rmedied with ^1 
Lso^le d^atch shall not require the settlement, contimy to the
of strikes, lockouts, or other labor dilTiculty and any such difficulty shall be handled entirely

PUAHUAftILR 10«3«2



within the discretion of the party concerned. The term “force majeure” as here employed shall 
mean any act of God, strike, lockout, or other labor relations distuihance, act of the public 
enemy, war, blockade, public riot, fire, flood, explosion, failure to timely receive necessary 
governmental approvals, governmental restraint, and any other cause, whether of the kind 
specifically enumerated above or otherwise, that is not reasonably within the control of the party 
claiming suspension. Notwithstanding the forgoing, the Authority and the Company shall 
purchase required insurance as more fully described in Exhibit G hereto.

7.14 City Annroval. Unless specifically otherwise provided for herein, all decisions of 
the City hereunder shall be deemed to be made by the Director of the Department of Finance or
his successor.

7.15 Annmval Pursuant to the Code. Execution of this Agreement by the Mayor of the 
City shall be deemed to be approval of the Bonds pursuant to Section 147(f) of the Code.

7.16 Amendments to Other Documents. No amendment to this Agreement, the/.lO Amenamems lu wmci — ---  ■-«,---------
Depository Agreement, the Deed of Trust, the Loan A^eement, the Tax Credit Agreement or the 
Bond Resolution, or any documents appended to or incorporated into such documenU, or any 
other documents or agreements relating to the issuance of the Bonds, shall be valid without the 
written consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. This Agreement 
may not be amended without the prior written consent of the Tax Credit Investor, which consent 
may not be unreasonably withheld.

7.17 Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be 
interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any 
provision of this Agreement is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such 
provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without 
affecting or invalidating the remainder of this Agreement.

7.18 Cniintemarts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and each such 
counteipart shall be deemed to be an original instrument. All such counteiparts toge er will 
constitute one and the same Agreement.
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7 19 Stahitorv Notice. The Authority is a public corporation organized pursuant to 
Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 3.110 and RCW 35.21.660. 35.21.670, and 35.21.730 - .755. 
RCW 35.21.750 provides as follows:

All liabilities incurred by such public corporation, commission or authority 
shall be satisfied exclusively from the assets and properties of such public 
corporation, commission or authority and no creditor or such person shall have 
any right of action against the city, town or county creating ruch public 
corporation, commission or authority on account of any debts, obligations or 
liabilities of such public corporation, commission or authority.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Authority have executed this Agreement this 
day of____________ , 2002.

SEATTLE CHINATOWN- INTERNATIONAL 
DISTRICT PRESERVATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ATTgSI:

Executive Director 

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

Mayor

IDVS2 FAMILY HOUSING LLC, A 
WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY, BY SEAITLE CHINATOWN 
INTERNAIIONAL DISTRICT 
PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY, ITS MANAGING MEMBER

Executive Director

Pursuant to the authority of
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Ordinance.

List of Exhibits;A—Legal Description of Housing Facilities Condominium 
B—Housing Facilities Description
C—Form of Deed of Trust
D—Project Budget 
E—Construction Schedule 
F_Pro Forma Budget 
G-Insumce

-37-

j.

o!

3 j 
in

II
12!

5!
a
S



M-

iV:,

.mmm

City of Seattle
Gregory J. Nickels, Mayor 
Office of the Mayor

October 3.2002

Honorable Peter Steinbmeck 
President
Seattle City Council 
Municipal Building, 11* Floor

Dear Council President Steinbrueck

The attached ordinance authorizes the City to guaranty up to $10.8 million in bonds to be issued by 
the Seattle Chinatown International District PDA for the Village Square II project. We hired a 
consultant to perform an extensive risk analysis of this guaranty which we have included as part of 
♦he fiscal note. While the guaranty represents some financial risks to the City, I support moving 
forward with it as Village Square II will provide significant benefits to the International District

Thank you for your consideration of this legislation. Should you have questions please contact 
Michael van Dyck at 4-8347 or Jan Oscherwitz at 4-8510.

600 Fourth Avenue, 12* Floor. Seattle, WA 98104-1873 
Tel: (206) 684-4000, TDD: (206)684-8811 Fax: (206) 684-5360, E:mail: mayors.ofiice@>ci.seattle.wa.us 

An equal employment opportunity, affirmative action employer. Accommodations for people with disabilities provided upon requ^



Jan Oscherwitz 
October 7. 2002
IDVS Bond Guaranty Legblatlon 
Version d 1.

Department;
rpinance____

SCIDPDA Village Square II Fiscal Note
rnntact Person/Phone: DOF Analy5t/Phone:_

I Mirhnel van Dvck 4-8347 I Jan Oschenvitz 4-8S10

2s'ir;s:=r.^=cr.rr:=
AuthoiS[y of the City's interest in the real property which was the City s secunty for Oty s 

other parties with regard to the Authority's issuance of the bonds and the City s guaranti^--------

Summary of the Leeislation:

*e C guaranty $10.8 million of limited tax general obligation bonds to be

a “urity on *e guaranty of the 1996 Village Square 1 bonds requirement for securing a 
tax credit partner.

Appropriations (in SI,000’s);

Fund Name and 
Number_______
N/A

TOTAL

Department

N/A

Budget Control 
Level*____

N/A

2002
Appropriation
N/A

2003 Anticipated 
Appropriation

N/A

This is line of business for operating budgets, and program or project for capital 
improvements
Notes: There are no appropriations associated with this ordinance. Appropriations  for the Library 
and Community Center projects have occurred/will occur through the City s annual budget 
process. The City will only incur additional expenses in the event that SCIDPDA fails to meet 
bond requirements.



Jan Oschenvlti 
October 7,2002
IDVS Bond Guaranty LegUlatloo 
Version # 1.
Total Permanent Positions Created Or Abrogated Through Legislation, Including FTE Impact;

Do positions sunset in the future? (If yes, identify sunset date^
I No

Background (Include brief descnption which states the puipose and context oflegislation and

of revCTuVbonds for this project to be repaid with rents from *e '““'"8
revenues. To reduce cost of borrowing, the PDA has requested a City debt guaran y for up to
SIO 8 million The PDA will also seek a commercial loan for the retail component of the

gap.

this debt guaranty. ----------------------------------------------

Fund Name and
MaimKAI*

Department Position Title* 2003 FTE 2004 FTE

M/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TOTAL

uiiII
|z 
•i to



Jan Oscherwitz 
October 7, 2002
IDVS Bond Guaranty LegUlation 
Version#!.

Fund Source Total Comments
Seattle Office of Housing $2,550,000 Full amount approved in Spring NOFA
Seattle Housing Authority 1,662,878 Fully committed
Federal Home Loan Bank 256,000 Fully committed
Housing Trust Fund 1,900,000 Awarded April 30,2002
Park Levy Opportunity Fund 250,000 Approved
Neighborhood Matching Fund 199,000 Allocated June 2001
1999 Community Center Levy 2,100,000 Levy Lid Lift passed by voters November 

1999
SCIDPDA Contribution 1,966,027 Land and other SCIDPDA contribution
Low Income Housing Tax 
Credit

4,500,676 Available upon certification of tenants as 
income-eligible, short term bonds to be used in 
interim

Community Detelopment 
Block Grant

175,000 Reimbursement basis

Fundraising 2,152,948 $360,000 is still pending
Misc Income (pre-development) 248,882
Financing
Bond Cap 3,187,000 Available at closing
Tax Exempt Bonds 2,790,000 To be paid back from parking and library rent 

revenies.
Conventional Financing 1,000,000 Loan from WAMU

Tota' $24,938,411

Housing Library Communit 
V Center

Retail Parking Total

Acquisition 1,117,561 65,500 225,698 90,469 422,371 1,921,599

Construction 9,586,571 624,916 2,961,383 863,136 3,265,708 17,301,714

Development
(Professional)

1,506,436 93,2521 441,908 128,800 487,320 2,657,716

Other
Development

1,608,987 125,420 279,796 365,896 677,283 3,057,382

Total $13,819,555 $909,088 $3,908,785 $1,448,301 $4,852,682 $24,938,411

The flnancial cost of not implementing the legislation
Without the City’s debt guaranty, the project would not go forward. The City would need to 
find alternative sites for the voter approved Library and Conununity Center in the International 
District.



Jan Oscherwitz 
October 7.2002
IDVS Bond Guaranty Legislation 
Version # 1.

Possible alternitives to the legislation which could achieve the same or similar objectives:
The City could build stand-alone facilities or find alternative partners to develop the Libraiy 
and Community Center in the International District.

Is the legislation subject to public hearing requirements (If yes, what public hearings have 
been held to date)'___________________________________ ____________________

TNo

Other Issues (including long-term implications of the legislation):
The Project poses a variety of credit risks of varying magnitudes. The analysis contemplates 
that each component (Housing Project and the Non-Housing Project) are separate credits. The 
projects can be broken down further into four distinct repayment sources:

i) Long-term housing
ii) Short -term housing
iii) Long-term Library
iv) Long-term parking garage

Section g/other rental income 
Tax credit receipts 
Library lease payments 
Parking revenues

$216,000 annually 
$4,370,000 lumpsum 

$60,000 annually 
$123,000 annually

The attached financial analysis details these risks and proposes potential remedies. This 
legislation also authorizes the City to release or subordinate approximately $1.9 million of land 
from the City’s security on the guaranty of the 1996 Village Square I bonds requirement for 
securing a tax credit partner. This reduces the City’s security on the outstanding Village 
Souare 1 bonds.__________________________________________________________

%m&rm



Jan Oscherwitz 
October 7.2002
IDVS Bond Guaiunty Legislation 
Version # 1.

FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS ONLY 

Backeround:
See description above. The City provided S9M debt guaranty for IDVS I in 1996. S8.6M is still 
outstanding. The Council passed Resolution 30491 in July 2002 to support the City’s 
negotiations with the PDA for a debt guaranty agreement for up to S12M for IDVS II. l^he 
City’s components of the project are described in the proposed 2003-2008 CIP in SPL s Project 
BLIDV and Parks Project K734852. For a complete analysis, see attachment to fiscal note.

Project Name: Project Location: suit Date: End Date:
international District 
Village Square II

8*^ Ave South and Deaibom October 2002 November 2004, 
some occupancy in 
July 2004

Spending Pian and Budget 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Total

Spending Plan (Non-Housing)
Spending Plan (Housing)
Current Year Appropriation N/A
Future Appropriations N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Key Assumptions:
I See attached financial report.

Funding source (Identify funding sources including revenue generated from the project and the 
expected level of funding from e-ch source):

Funding Source 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Total
Library 7^,000 75,525 76,068 $226,593

Parking 216,233 230,452 237,559 $684,244

Vacancy and Loss -17,474 -18,359 -18.818 $-54,651
TOTAL $273,759 5287,618 $294,809 $856,186



Jin OKherwitz
Oclob«r7, 2002
IDVS Bond Guaranty LcfisUtion 
Version H I.

BoDd Financing Required (If the project or program requires financing, please list type of 
financing, amount, interest rate, term and annual debt service or payment amount. Please include 
issuance costs of 3% in listed amount):

Type Amount Assumed
Interest

Rate

Term Timing Expected 
Annual Debt 

Service/Pavment

Series A Short $4,370,000 1.9% 30
months

Nov 2002 Lump sum 
payment

Series A Long____ $3,137,000 5.07% 30 year Nov 2002 $216,000

Series B Long $2,790,000 4.85% 30 year Nov 2002 $183,800

TOTAL $10J47.000

Key Assumptions:
Based on SClDPDA’s pro-formas. Numbers are slightly different from the consultant report

O&M 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 ToUl

Uses
Start Up ________ N/A N/A N/A
On-going Community 
Facilities

78,856 81,616 81,265 $241,737

On-going Housing 235,350 243,588 252.113 $731,051

Sources (itediize)
1

Key Assumptions:
Based on SClDPDA’s pro-formas. Includes Administrative Fees, utiUties, insurance, security, 
maintenance, also assumes fire alarm testing not necessary after 2006__ _______________

Periodic Major Maintenance costs for the project (Estimate capital cost of performing penodic
flinllllTII^"^'^ tyvvl lliw wt suviiisy- a

Maior Maintenance Item Frequency Cost Likely Funding Source

Various Various Various Tenant income or 
funding raising

TOTAL

Funding sources for repiacement of project (identify possible and/or recommended method 
of financing the project replacement costs):_______________________________________

IN/A
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Exhibit A Legal Description of Housing Facilities Condominium









EXHIBIT B
Description of Housing Facility

The Housing Facility will provide 57 units of family housing, forty units with two 
bedrooms and seventeen three-bedroom units. These units will all be affordable to 
families with incomes below 50% of median. All of the units will be income restricted 
governed by the Extended Use Reguiatoiy Agreement with the Washington Sute 
Housing Finance Commission as well as regulatory agreements with the City of Seattle 
Office of Housing and the Washington State Department of Community Trade and 
Economic Development.

The International District Village Square Family Housing LLC will own the Housing 
Facility condomini'un. The Seattle Chinatown International District Preservation and 
Development Authority will be managing member of the LLC and the property manager 
of the Housing Facility.

Along with the financing <rom the bonds that are the subject of this guaranty agreement, 
funding for this Facility includes funds from the City of Seattle Office of Housing, 
Washington State Community Trade and Economic Development Department, Federal 
Home Loan Bank of Seattle, Seattle Housing Authority and Low Income Housing Tax 
C.-edits,

Other components of the International District Village Square phase 2 include a 
community center with a gymnasium, space for a branch of the Seattle Public Library, 
commercial retail space and parking garage. The parking and library space will be 
primarily financed through another bond issuance. The Community Center component 
of the Project will be owned by the City, through its Department of Parks and 
Recreation, pursuant to a condominium agreement between the City and the Authority. 
The Commumty Center will receive funding from a 1999 City Community Center Levy, 
other City sources and private sources.
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Exhibit C Deed of Trust
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Ae> \$MonCost»:
Altyvacaban
Land
Ciowig. Titta & Racordins Costa 
SUBTOTAL

eXHIBIT D- HOUSING FACILITIES <»ROJECT BUDGET

$22,634
1,086.427

8,500

Base Co 
Esc...«or

SI Contract

Hazardous Abaia ftMorModng 
Constructon ConMngancy (10%)
Salas Taiws(8S%»
Omar Constr Costs tnspactton and tastms 

SUBTOTAL
OevAtopnMRt Costs: Prafessfofwf

Gaotacwscai study
Boundwy A Topographic Siway

legal
DavaloparFaa 
Tacnncal Assstanos 
Other Cr<milttnis hnanoal advttof 
oner Waiatpnof
Oder Gareage

Other consultant Ngh tach A idcurty 
Other TraWlccontiatant

Prefesstonal Fees Contngancy 02 6^
SUBTOTAL

OtfMT Oovstapmsnt Costs 
Relocation 

Batding Costs
Sa«er Charge

Pwmes. Feat A Hookups 
imoactMUioaiion Fees
Bridge Loan Interest
Construction A Permanent Loan Faas
Construction imarestA pnnolpio
Othv Loan Fees (WCOLF. State HTF. alc.)
LIHTC Fees

UarkatrvLaatmg Expenses 
Facsiy Turn Over to Prop Magmrd 
Cvrymg Coats at Rant up 
Oparanng Reserves 
Exiaitor Signage A Directlona 
EQulpmant A Ftfrtstwigs 
Debt service Resarva 
Other TexCredaOpnen.lnvaslerUBN 

SUBTOTAL
Total Davalopmant Cost

Sourcos of Funds
Low Income Housing Tax Credits 
Housing Tnstfund 
Seattle Housing Levy 
FHLB SEA 

Grants/Fundraising 
Seattle Housing Authority 
Bond Cap bond 
Total Funds

$1,117,561

$7,754,572
180^14

0
41.556 
11.082 

7/5.4! • 
775.3' % 

48.T
$9.586.571

$4,987
697.911

0
1.385
1.385 

142.121 
543.265

0
19.393
28.812
2.770

33.245
5.541
1,662

23.958
$1^.436

$831
11.082
31.416

110.616
5.541

174.586
170.050
594.044

38.000 
49.964
15.000 

2.488 
2.488

24.680
55.535
13.852
19.393

229.000
60.000 

$1,608,987
$13.619,555

Housing
$4,500,676
$1,900,000
$2,150,000

$256,000
$163,000

$1,662,878
$3,187,000
13319.554
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EXHIBIT F - HOUSING PROFORMA BUDGET

RtvmiM infictlon f»etor 
ExpcnM inflation factor

Optntlng Ravonow; 
Gross Rer>tal Revenue 
Other Revenue, rent up 
Rental Assistance 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Operating Revenue 
Operating Expenses:

reserves, const Msfast
$ 567.804 

9,040

resident manager
security .misc

Accounting/Audit 
Compfiance Monitoring Fee
Other partnership_____
Other
Other ________
Other Bond Trustee 

Operating 
Elevator 
Heat 
Unities
Payroll / Paytol Taxes
insurance
Security
Other eievator 
Other 
Other 
Other

t—ym

11,000

contract m^lenance

Decorating & Turnover 
Repan & Maintenance

Other pestcontn 
Other misc. 
Other suppliea

Real Estate Taxes 
Total Operating Expenses

Operating Reserve

Earnings on Replacement Reserves 
Earnings on Debt Service Reserve

Net Operating Income

Annual Operating Expenses per Unit (exet. Trustee Fee)

DebtSvc Bonds 
Debt Svc State HTF 
OeWSvc City 
Debt Svc 
Debt Svc SHA 
Debt Svc 

Total Debt Service

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends only)
Debt Service Ceversge Ratio (all leans)

Cash Flow after Debt Service 
Interest Accrued on Developer Loan 
Interest Paid on Developer I oan 
Prmapai Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balance

Net Cash Flow
Urnttad Partner Net Cash Flow

I ^ I

Replacement Reserves Cumuli 
% Spent n Year of Reserve:

1 20.00% I 
I 50% ~l

AvtflM 2009 21)08 2B0Z nn 2fln 20U
Per Unit 1 2 3 4 9 9

% 9.961 567.804 $ 561.999 $ 596.549 9 611.463 9 926.749 9 642.418
159 9.040 9.286 9.498 9.735 9,978 10.226

(498) (28.390) (29.100) (29.627) (30.573) (31.337) (32.121)
S 9.622 $ 5M,494 $ 562,168 S 976,219 9 590,929 9 809390 9 920329

$ 44 $ 2.500 $ 2,588 f 2.678 S 2.772 $ 2.869 9 2.960
719 S 40.995 42.430 43,915 45.452 47.043 48.690
132 5 7.50^ 7.763 8.034 8.315 6.806 6.908
193 i 11.000 11.385 11.783 12.196 12.523 13.065
32 $ 1.800 1.883 1.928 1.996 2.066 2 136
88 % 5.000 5.175 5.356 5.544 5,738 5.938

342 $ 19.500 20.183 20.689 21.620 22.377 23.160
194 $ 11.050 11.437 11,837 12351 12.660 13.124
32 $ 1.800 1,883 1.928 1.996 2.068 2.138

1.133

S
s$ 64.600 66.861 69,201 71.623 74.130 76.725

444
$$ 25.300 26.186 27.102 26.051 29.032 30.048
s . - - •

35 $ 2.000 2.070 2.142 2.217 2.295 2.375
61 t 3.500 3.623 3,749 3.861 4.016 4,157

225 $ 12.800 13,246 13.712 14,192 14.668 15,202
113 $ 6.430 6.655 6.688 7.129 7379 7.837

44
s$ 2.500 2.586 2.878 2.772 2.869 2,969

187 s 9.500 9.633 10.177 10.533 10,901 11383
$ . ♦

35 s 2.000 2.070 2.142 2.217 2305 2.375
9 $ 500 518 536 554 574 594

89 %$ 5.075 5.253 5.436 5.627 5.824 6.026

t 4.129 1 239,350 i ZtySMB 9 292,113 5 260337 9 270370 9 279,923

300 s 17,100 17.699 18.318 18.959 19.623 20.309
75 $ 4,275 4.425 4379 4.740 4.906 5.077

2.243 2.253 2.264 2376 2387 2399
7,525 7.525 7.525 7.525 7.525 7.S2S

$ 301,406 $ 306,233 9 310,906 9 319.719 9 320.904 9 329340

$ 4,429 S 4,420 $ 4.984 9 4.744 9 4310 9 9,082 9 9300

% 215.715 $ 215.715 9 215.715 9 215.715 $ 215.715 9 215.715
57,690 57.690 57.690 57.690 57.690 57.690

$ 273.405 $ 373.405 9 273.405 9 273.405 9 273.405 9 273.405

1.40 1.42 1.44 1.46 139 1.51
1.10 1.12 1.14 1.16 1.17 1.19

t 28,001 S 32A29 9 37.993 9 42384 9 47.199 9 52,035

3.143 3.941 3.652 3.312 2322 2.479
(3.143) (3.941) (3,652) (3.312) (2.922) (2.479)

(24.949) (28,887) (33.941) (39.072) (44.276) (49.556)
394.051 365.164 331,223 292.151 247.873 198.317

s 9 9 9 9 9
8 $ 9 9 9 9

64.065 64.384 64.694 65315 65.346 65390
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EXHIBIT F • HOUSING PROFOl

nfMlor.
ExpMiM inflation factor

Oparsting Ravanuat:
Grass Rental Ravenua
Other Revenue, rent \K> reserves. consL iMeresI 
Rental Asseiance 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Operrtlng Revenue

Operating Expanses

resident manager

Leg^/Partnerehip 
AccountmglAudH 
Compliance Monitortng Fee 
Other 
Other
Other ___________
Other Bond Trustee 

Operating ‘
Bevator 
Heat 
Utttties

seoirttv.misc

Payroll / Payral Tan
Insurance
Securi^
Other elevator
Other firelalanni
Other cuslo^j
Other contiactn

Decorating & Turnover 
Repaas & Maintonance 
Landscaping 
Other pest control
Other misc. _____
Other

Real Estate Taxes
Total Operattng Expenses 

Replacement Reserves 
Operating Reserve

2QU 2012 aofi 2018 20U
7 8 9 10 11

$ 658379 $ 674.941 $ 691.614 $ 709.109 $ 726.837
10.484 10.746 11.014 11.290 11.572

(32.924) <33.747) <34,^ (35.455) (36.342)
$ 636,036 $ 661339 $ 668338 $ 6843U 8 703087

$ 3,073 $ 3.161 $ 3392 $ 3.407 $ 3.526
50.394 52.156 53.963 55 673 57.626
9319 9.542 9,876 10.222 10,579

13.522 13.995 14.S6S 14.992 15.517
2313 2.290 3370 3453 2,539
6.146 6.361 6.584 8.814 7.053

23.970 24.809 25,678 26.576 27.507
13.583 14,059 14.551 15.060 15.587
2313 2390 3370 2.453 2,539

79.410 82.189 65.066 88.043 91.125

31.100 32.189 33.315 34.481 35.688

2.459 2.545 2.634 2.728 2,621
4.302 4.453 4.609 4.770 4,937

15.734 16.285 16.855 17.445 3.058
7.904 8.181 8,467 8.763 *.070

3.073 3.181 3.292 3.407 3.526
11.678 13067 13510 13948 13.401

2,459 3545 3634 3728 2.821
615 636 658 681 705

6.238 6.45-» 6.683 6.917 7.159

$ 289306 $ 299331 $ 309.912 $ 320,769 $ 331,989

21.020 21,758 22.517 23.306 24.121
5.255 5.439 5.629 5.626 6,030

3312 2.324 2.338 3352 3366
7525 7.525 7.525 7.525 7.525

11.861 12.158 12.462 12,773

(37.2S01 (38.182t (39.1361 (40.115)

% 3.650 S 3.778 S 3.910 $ 4.047
S9.852
10.950
16.060
2.626
7.300

28.469
16.133
2.628

94,314 104.568

36.937 40.953

3.650
13.870

3.910
14.856

$ 343309 $ 358331 $ 368,078 $ 380360
24.965

6.241

27.680

6.920

Earnings on Debt Service Reserve 
Nat Operating Income $ 330394 $ 338,162 $ 340,042 $ 344330 $ 340321

AnnualOperatlnoExp«i.esperUntt(exd.Trusl..F.$ 5344 $ 5.635 $ 5332 $ 6.036 $ 6347

OebiSvc: Bonds
Debt Svc State HTF 
DebtSvc City 
DebtSvc 
DebtSvc SHA

$ 215.715 $ 215.715 $ 215.715 $ 215.715 $ 215.715 
57.690 57.690 57.690 57.890 57.690

$ 215.715 
57.690

$ 215.715 
57.690

$ 215.715 
57.690

$ 215,715 
57.690

DebtSvc 
Total Debt Service
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends only) 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (all loans)

Cash Flow after Debt Service

$ 273.405 $ 273.405 $ 273.405 $ 273.405 $ 273.405 $ 273.405 $ 273.405 $ 273.405 $ 273.405
09 1.71
33 1.35

Interest Accrued on Developer Loon 
Interest Paid on Oeveloeer Loan
Principal Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balance

Net Cash Flow
Limited Partner Net Cash Flow

Replacement Rosarves Cm 66.045 68.413 66,794 67.188 67.596

1.S3 1.55 1.55 1.50 1 62 1.54 1.62
131 133 134 136 1M 1-30 132

$ 5W.SW $ 61.757 $ 66,637 $ 71325 $ 78317 $ 61308 $ 88,196 $ 91.674 $ 96.938

t.9S3 1.434 831 173 *
(1.983) (1,434) (631) (173) . - • * '

(54,906) (60.323) (65.806) (17382) . . • • •
1S3,411 83.088 17362

* . $ . $ . $ 54.070 $ 76317 $ 61308 $ 86.196 $ 81.074 $ 09.839
, . , . $ . $ 10314 $ 18383 I 18362 $ 17339 $ 19318 $ 18.188

68.018 66.455 68.907 69.375

%Sp«il in Year 31 Reserve;
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EXHIBIT F • HOUSING PROPr.

Gross Rental Rwonue 
Other Revertue. rant up rt 
Rental Assistance 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses 
Administrative 

Advertis.*^
Managen^nl 
LegaVPartnership 
Accoonting/Aodit 
Compliance Monrtormg Fee 
Other pgtnersivp 
Othef resident iranager 
Other securHy.misc. 
Other Bond Trustee 

Operating 
Devator 
Heat 
UtiMties
Payfol! Payrol Taxes
Insixanoe
Security
Other elevator_______
Other fireiaiarmnestino 
Other 
Other

I. const, interest
$ 822.349 S 842.906 % 863.061 

13,093 13.420 13.755

885.580 8 907.720 S 930.413 $ 953,873 S 977.515 S 1.W1.953
14,099 14.452 14.813 15.183 15.563 15.952

(41,117) 142.145) (43.1991 144.279) (45.386) (46,521) (47,684) (48,876) ------@0,096)
% 794425 S 814.113 S 834.537 t 855.401 S 876.788 % 898.705 % 921,173 % 944402 $ 967407

4.188
68.682
12.565
18.429

3.016
8.377

32.609
18.513

3.018

S 4.335 
71.066 
13.005 
19.074 
3.121 
8.670 

33,813 
19,161 
3.121

4.806 8 4.974 8 5,149 8 5.329 8 5.515
78,814 81.572 84.427 67.382 90.441
14.419 14.923 15.446 15.986 18.548
21.148 21.868 22.654 23.447 24.267

3.461 3.562 3.707 3.837 3.971
9.613 9.949 10.297 10.858 11.031

37.489 38.601 40.150 41.564 43.019
21.244 21.987 22.757 23,553 24.378

3.461 3.562 3.707 3.837 3.971

custodians

Halntananee
Decorating 4 Turnover 
Repairs 4 Maintenance 
Landscaping 
Other pest control 
Other misc.
Other supplies

Real Estate .-utes 
Total Operatine Expenaet

Operawig Reserve 
Eartxngs on Replacement Reserves 
Earnings on Debt Service Reserve

Net Operating Income 
Annuel OperaUng Expenses per Unit (exd. Trustee Fi 8 7420

DebtSve Bonds 
OMit Sve State HTF 
DebtSve 
DebtSvc 
DebtSve SKA 
Debt Sve 

Tot^ Debt Service
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends only}
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (all loans)

Cash Flow after Dsbt Sarvict 
Interest Acenjed on Developer Loan 
biteresi Paid on Developer Loan 
Prbwipal Pax) or Accrued on Deveinper Loan 
Developer Loan Balance 
Net Cash Flew
United Partner Net Cash Flew

■ ■ . .
108.226 112,015 115.936 119494 124.194 128440 133.038 137.896 142.515

42.386 43.870 45.405 46.994 48.639 50.342 52.104 53.627 55.819

3.351 3.466 3.569 3.715 3.845 3.980 4.119 4.263 4.412

5.864 6.069 6.281 8.501 6.729 6.964 7408 7.480 7.721

21.444 22.195 22.972 23.776 24.808 25.486 26.361 27.283 28.238

10.772 11,150 11.540 11.944 12.362 12.794 13442 13,706 14.185

4.188 4.335 4.487 4.644 4.806 4.974 5,149 5.329 5.515

15.916 16,473 17.049 17.646 18.264 18.903 19,565 20449 20.958

3.351 3.468 3.589 3.715 3.845 3.980 4.119 4463 4412

836 867 697 929 961 995 1.030 1.066 1.103

8.502 8.600 9.106 9.427 9.757 10.098 10.452 10,817 11.108

8 304.294 8 408.094 8 422478 8 437.181 8 452462 8 468408 8 484.688 8 901.082 8 510410

28.648 29.651 30.689 31.763 32.875 34.025 35.218 36.449 37.725

7.162 7.413 7.672 7.941 8.219 8.506 8.604 9.112 0.431

2.445 2.483 2.481 2.500 2.519 2.539 2.560 2.582 2.604

7.525 7.525 7425 7.525 7.525 7.525 7.525 7425 7425

8 374.190 8 379.012 8 363404 8 388.561 8 393475 8 397.940 8 402.550 8 407.006 8 411471

.8 7^ 8 7.680 8 7448 8 8427 8 8.518 8 0413 8 9.121 8 9440 8 0.771

8 215.715 8 215.715 8 215.715 8 215.715 8 215.715 8 215.715 8 215.715 8 215.715 8 215.719

57.690 57.690 57.690 57.690 57.690 57.690 57.600 57.890 57.800

8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.409

1.73 1.76 1.78 1.80 1.82 1.84 147 149 1.01

1.37 1J9 1.40 1.42 144 1.40 1.47 140 1.91

8 100.785 8 105.807 8 110499 8 115.180 8 110470 8 124,535 8 120.145 8 133.001 8 130.166

Replacsment Reserves Cumuli 
% Spent« Year of Resenra:

VIZ rr. v^i zz rss \
69.859 70.361 70.879 71.417 71,972 72,548 73.143 73.759 74,397
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EXHtBIT F - HOUSING PROFOl

tovtniM inflation factor 
ExpanMinflatton factor

Opanttng RavonuoK 
Gfost Rontat Ravenua
Omar Revenue, rant op faaorvaa. contt WaraH 
Rental Assistance 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Operatlno Ravenua 
Oparatino EapenaaK

AOvertiaing 
Managemani 
LagaVPartnershlp 
Accountino/AtfSt 
Convkance MonHoflng Fae 
Other partnership 
Other
Other ___________
Other Bond Trustee 

OparMtng 
Elevator 
Heat

sacuritv.rrste.

Payrol/PayrotTasas
Insmnoe
Secunty
Other elevator 
Other fire/tfamvtes 
Other custodians 
Other contract mas

Malntananca
Decoretmg a Turnover 
Rapassaidaintenanca 
LandscapinQ 
Other pest control
Other misc.______
Other

2aa
2S

16.351

(51.350)

5.706 S 
93.606 
17.125 
25.117

4.110 
11.417 
44.525 
25.231
4.110

147J03

57.768

4.567
7.092

29.227
14.682

5.706
21.662

4.567
1.142

11.588

It'W

(52.634)

2021
27

17.179

(53.950)

5.908 $ 
96.882 
17.724 
25.996 
4.254 

11.816 
46.083 
26.114 
4.254

152.666

59.790

4,726
8.271

30.250
15.196

8.115
100.273

16.345
26.906
4.403

12.230
47,696
27.028
4.403

156.006

61.883

4.892
8,561

31.306
15.728

5.906 6.115
22.451 23.237

4.726

1.182

11.993

4.882

1.223

12.413

Reel Estate Taxes
Total Operating Expenses

Operating Reserve 
Emngs on Raplacanent Reserves 
EwningsDebt Serves Reserve 

NetOperatmalneoms
Annual OpsradnQ Expenses per Unit (exet Tru

OebiSvc: Bonds
DotxSvc State KTF 
DebtSvc City 
DebtSve 
DebtSvc SHA 
OebtSvc 

ToM Debt Serves
Oabt Service Covarags Ratio (Bonds only) 
Debt Service Coverage Redo (all loaiis)

Cash now after Debt Service 
mwest Accrued on Developer Loan

$ S37482 8 968.191 t 878.697

8

loFtS

8

30.045
9,761

2,627
7.525

415.966 8

10.113 8

215.715 8 
57.890

40.411
10.103

2.651
7.525

420.2n 8 
10.467 8

215.715 8 
57.090

41.826 
10.456

2.676
7,525

424.464 8

10,833 8

215.715 8 
57.660

2022 2033 2034 20» as
28 28 38 31 32

8 1.105.089 8 1.133.618 8 1.161.086 8 1.101.007 8 1420.782
17.608 16.048 18.500 18.082 19.436

(55.298) (56.661) (58.006) ___ i§»iSSO) (61.030)

8 1.068478 8 1.084488 8 1.122480 8 1,190419 8 1.179.179

8 8.329 8 6.560 8 6.780 8 7.017 8 7.263
103.783 107.415 111.179 115.088 110.093

18.967 10S51 20.339 21.061 21.769
27.847 28.822 29.831 30.875 31.095
4,557 4.716 4.881 5.052 5429

12.656 13.101 13.560 14.034 14.529
40.366 51.003 52.862 54.732 96.548
27,974 28.953 29.968 31.015 S2.1C1

4.557 4.716 4.881 5,052 5429

163.530 169483 175.187 161.319 187.886

64440 66400 68411 71.012 73.487

9.063 9440 9.424 5.614 5,610
8.660 9.171 9.492 9.824 10,168

32.404 33.536 34.712 35.927 37.184
16478 16.848 17.437 18,048 18.679

6.329 6.550 8.7B0 7,017 7463
24.050 24.892 25.783 26,665 27498

5.083 5440 9.424 5414 5410
I486 1.310 1.358 1.403 1.453

12448 13407 13.783 14444 14.743

8 888408 8 618499 8 6384«2 8 680.880 8 883.700

43.200 44,809 46.373 47.998 40.878
10.822 11401 11.503 11.009 12.410

2.701
7.525

429.S67

11.212

215.715
57.690

2.728
7.525

432.S73 8 
11J05 8

215,715 8 
57.690

2.756
7.528

428v«32

12.011

215,715
57.690

2.784 2413
7425

440^182 8 42l.tt7 
12^ 8 12488 

8139456
57.680 57.880

8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273,405 8 273.405 8 196.947 8 57.690

in i» 1.97 in 2Jn
in 1.5* 1.M 1.97 1.99 1.90 2J3 7J9

9 141991 9 141999 9 191.979 9 199.in 9 199,in 9 199,027 I 241209 I 379J97

Irilaresi Paid on Developer Loan 
Principal Paid Of Accrued on Davalopar Loan

Net Cash Flew
Umttad Pwtner Nat Cash Flow 
Replacement Reserves Cumulathe 
% Spent m Year 61 Reserve;

142.881 8 148.889 8 
29412 8 26474 8
75.057 75.741

151.079
30418

76.448

P8ge4of7

159.192 9 199.in 9 199.027 I 241209 9 979,907
31,n9 9 91194 9 91909 9 49,941 9 71701

77.037 71722 70139 80.373

vnwadk
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EXHIBIT F-HOUSING PROFOl

Rmrm inftatten f»cton 2Q3Z
U

2Q»
U

2DiQ
36

2fiii
37

2ftl2
36

2063
36

Opmttng
Grow Rental Revenue 
Other Revenue, rent up raMnee.oomLMaraei

f74.370)
Vacancy and LOW

Total Operattno 
Operating Expenaev

Advertisns

(62,565) (64.129) (65.732) (67.376) (69.060) (70.787) (72.966)

t i.m«n « iJ3m™ » « 1J01JW » < ijw.« • i.«i.«r4 i

wcufity.miac.

LegaVPeitnerBhip 
Accounting(Aud8 
ConriivKa Monitoring Fee 
Other 
Other
Other __________
Other Br<W Trustee 

Operating 
Elevator
Heal
UWtiw
Payroi / PeyroN Tans 
Inaurance 
Security
Other etevatof 
Oher 
Other 
IDther

cuatodtona

Decorating & Tumovw
Repwa 6 Martenanoe
Landacapeig
Othw peat control
Other nwc. _
Ot»*r WEES«___________

RealEatataTaxaa 
Total Operating Expenaca

Replacement Reeervea 
Operating Rsaerve 
Ewrwiga on Replaoemenl Raaervea 
Ewi4nga on Debt Serace Raaerve

7.517 S 
123^1 

22.SS0 
33.074 
5.412 

15.034 
56.631 
33.224 

5.412

76.070

6.013
10.523
38.486
19:33

7.517
28.564

6.013
1J03

15.259

7.780 S 
127.575 
23.340 
34.231 

5.601 
15.560 
60.683 
34.387 

5.601

201.031

78.732

6.224
10.892
39.833
20.010

7.780
29.563

6.224
1.556

15.793

6 767,630 S 732,367 $

53.214
13.304

Z675

51.415
12.854

8.052 i 6.334 $ 8.626 1 8.928 6 9440 S
132.041 136.662 141.445 146.366 151.520
24.156 26.002 25.877 26.763 27.720
36.429 36.689 37.953 39.281 40.856

5.786 6.000 6.210 6.428 6.653
16.104 18.888 17.251 17.855 18.460
62.807 65.005 67.260 66.635 72.072
35.501 36.836 38.125 39.46C 40.641

5.790 6.000 6410 6.428 6.653

206.066 215.360 222487 230468 238.762

81,488 84.340 87482 90.347 93406

6.442 6.867 6.901 7,142 7.382
11473 11.088 1Z076 1Z499 1Z938
41,227 42.670 44.163 45.709 47.309
20.710 21.435 22.185 22.962 23,765

8,052 8.334 8.826 8.628 9.240
30496 31.660 32.778 33.925 35.112

6.442 6.687 6.901 7.142 7482
1.510 1.667 1725 1.786 1448

16.346 16.916 17,510 18.123 18.757

. 766,031 $ 764,562 5 61Z022 6 640442 S 666486 t

56.077 57.004 59.000 61.065 63.202
13.789 14.251 14,750 15.266 15.800

Z906 2.941 2,978 3.012 3.060

9.563
156.823
28.660
42.079
6.086

19.127
74.565
42.270

6.886

96.782

7.661
13.389
48.965
24.597

9.963
36.341

7.661
1.913

16.414

65.414
16.353

Net Operatirtp Income 
Annual Operating Expel a per Unn (axd. Tiuatae

OebtSvc Bonda 
DebtSvc StaiaHTF 
DebtSvc City 
DebtSvc 
DebtSvc SHA 
DebtSvc 

Total Debt Service
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Honda only)
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (all loana)

Caah Flow aftar Debt Sendee
Intered Accrued on Devatopar Loan
Intareat Paid on Developer Loan
Prmctoal Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan
Developer Loan Balance

Nat Caah Flow
Umttod Partner Net Caah Flow

57.690
• S

57,690 57.090 57.690 S7M0
• $ 

57.660 57.660

57.690 $ 57.660 S

N/A
7.62

N/A
7.68

N/A
7.73

436,604 6 442436 6 445476 S 446.717 $ 451431 6 451,726 S 455463 I 457,734

,M17 I 117» I « «."* » ‘
. t - » - » - « • ‘ S7.M0

57.690 S 57.690 5 57.690 5 57.600 S 57.690 5 57.690

N7A M7A N/A N/A I9A
7.79 7J2 7J6 7.90 7«

/topUeerM Rennm CunA
%Sw««iV0aro/RMe.v«:

391^14 5 395.145 5 399.119 9 391307 9 393AI9 5 399«9 5 399.173 I 49«#44

3,1414 « 365.145 » ^ J
76463 $ 77.029 S 77.636 t 78405 t 76.736 S 78407 S 78.635 5 60.000

81442 82.142 83473 84.037 85.035 86.067
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EXHIBIT F • HOUSING PROFOl

ItovwtiMinflattefl factor 
eipwtMlnflMlon factor

Oparating RavoniMS: 
Gror% Rantal Revenue 
Omer Revenue, rent up 
Rental Agsistanoe 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Optfadfig Reveni 
Operating Expenaet:

2QIZ
43

2Qtt
45

2QS1
47

rwarvae. OOTNL Mai9«t
$ 1.U4.S00 S 

24^73
1582.705 1 1.501.772 1 1.641.817 $ 1,682,862 I 1.724.934 $ 1,768,067 $ 1.812J58

24.680 25.502 26.139 26.793 27.463 28.149 28.853

(82.091) (64,143) (68.247) (68,^
$ M72,6S3 $ 1.909.449 $ 1.947.186 $ 1.889.969 $ 1.629.912 $ 1.886.190 $ 1.707J03 $ 1.790.488

Leget4>artnewhip
AcoounOnglAi^
Coiiv4ance Monitoring Fee 
Other pannership 
Other resident manager
Other secu>*(v,mrec-
Othar Bond Truetee

Operating 
Elevator 
Heat 
UUMies
Payroi / Payro8 Taiee
Inaurance
Sectfiiy
Other etevaior_______
Other ______
Other cuftodians
Other

$ 9.896 $
162.312
20.604
43.962

7.127
19.796
77.208
43.790

7.127

256.788

100.169

10.245 $ 
167.993 
30.734 
45.078 

7.376 
20.489 
79.908 
45.281 

7.378

10.603 $ 
173.872 
31.806 
46.654 

■».634 
21.206 
62.705 
46.666 

7.634

10.974 $ 
179.956 
32.623 
48.287

7.901 
21.949 
85.599 
48.506

7.901

264.720 273,985 283.575

103.875 107.304 111.066

8.779
15.364
66.188
28.226

Maintanance
Oecoraung 6 Turnover 
Rapare 6 Maintenance

Other
Other
Other

Real Estate Taxes _
Total OperaUng Expenses <

Replacement Reserves 
OperMng Reserve 
Eemngs on RepMcemant Reserves 
E«nings on Debt Service Reserve 

Net Operating toceme *
Annual Operating Expanses par UnK(axd. Trustee F«$

DebtSvc Bonds *
OeWSvc StaleHTF
DebtSvc; City
DebtSvc
DebtSvc SHA
DebtSvc

Total Debt Service *
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends only)
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (an loans)

Cash Flew after Debt Service 
Interest Accnred on Developer Loan 
Interesi Paid on Developer Loan 
Prindpal Pad or Accrued on Developar Loan

7.919 8.196 8.463
13,657 14.342 14.644

50.679 52.452 54.286
25,458 26.349 27.271

9.896 10.245 10.603
37.613 36.929 40492

7,919 8.196 8.463
1.960 2.049 2.121

20.093 20.797 71.524

931414 $ 964.427 $ 909.1I2

67.703 70.073 72,628

16.926 17.516 18.131

1129 3.170 3413

469419 8 490401 S 491460

17438 8 19.149 $ 19,794

10.974
41.702

8.779
2.195

22.278

11.358 $ 
186.256 
34.075 
49.977 

8.178 
22.717 
88.995 
50.204 
8.178

293500

114.047

6.067 
15.902 
56.155 
29.214

11.358
43.162

9.067 
2.272

23.057

11.796 $ 
192.775 
35J68 
51.726 

8.464 
23.512 
91.696 
51.961 
a464

303.772

118,970

9.405
16.456
60.160
30.236

11.758
44.672

9.405
2.351

23.864

12.167 $ 
199,522 

36.502 
53.536 

8.760 
24.335 
94.905 
53.780 

8.760

314.404

123.134

9.734
17.034
62.207
31.294

12.167
46.236

9.734
2.433

24.700

12.993
206.906

37.780
55.410
9.067

29.186
98.227
55.662
9.087

325.400

127.443

10.075
17.630
64.477
32.390

12.593
47.654

10.075
2.519

25.964

75.064
18.766

$ 1.089.277 $ 1.168.709 $ 1.141437 $ 1.188.827 
86.138 
21.534

77.691
19.423

80.410
20.103

83.225
20.806

23.062 $

NfA 
19.92

19^ $ 
$

3.303

30122 $ 
$

3.400 3.451

20J27 $ 21^ %

$ • 9

N/A
N/A

N/A
NfA

NfA
NfA

NfA
NfA

NfA
NfA

NfA
NfA

NfA
WA

$ 436.257 $ 480.801 $
481.560 $ 462.174 $ 482.424 $ 482.285 $ 481.738 $ 889.791

Net Cash Flow
Umited Partner Net Cash Flow 87.251

$ 460.601 $ 461.560 $ 462.174 $ 462.424 5 462.255 $ 4M.» $ 4^751
$ 92,120 t 62412 $ 62435 $ 92458 $ 92.487 $ 92447 $ 92.159

91.706 93.067 94.381 95.740 97.147 96.80490471
% Spam m Year ol Reserve:
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EXHIBrr F . HOUSING PROFOl

GroM Rantal Revenus 
Otrwr Ravenue. rwM up 
Rental Assistance 
Vacancy and LOSS 

Total Operating Reveni 
Operaano Expenses:

rsservw. const. Merest

Legalff>artnefship 
AacunonolAuM 
Compfcatwe Moniiortng Fee 
0»ter 
Other 
Other 
Other

security.misc.
Bond Trustee

26.574 30.314

t8S.200)

31.071

(97.5S0)

13,034 S 
213.733 

36.102 
57.346 
6.354 

26.068 
101.655 
57.610 

6.364

13.460 $ 
221.214 

40.470 
56.357 
6.713 

26.660 
105.223 
56.627 

6.713

13.662 $ 
228.657 
41.887 
61.434 
10.053 
27.625 

106.606 
61.713 
10.053

2096 2DSZ 2091 2oa
62 S3 54 65

2.000.364 S iOSO.404 S 2.101.864 S 2.154306
31.848 32.644 33.461 34397

(100.020) (102.520) (105.063) (107.710)

1,632.223 S 1.960,528 t 2,030.041 1 2.060.763

14.451 S 14,057 S 15.460 $ 16.022
236.970 245.264 253.848 262.73J
43.353 44.670 46.441 46.066
63 564 65.610 68.113 70.467
10.405 10.766 11.146 11.536
26,902 29.914 30.961 32.044

112.718 116.663 120.746 124.972
63.873 66.109 66.423 70.818
10.405 10.769 11.146 il.536

Hest
UHNies
Psyrol/PayrelTans
Insmnce
Security
Other etevatof 
Other 
Other 
Other

fire.atamVteste>g

contract rnamtenanos

Oecoratino & Turraver 
Repairs & MaMenanca 
Laratacapng 
Other pest control
Other rrssfc______
Other suppees

Retf Estate Taxes
Total Operating Expenses 

Reptacement Reserves 
Operating Reserve

336.766

131.604

10.427

16.248

66.734

33.523

13.034

46.526

10.427

2.607

26.459

89.152

22.288

348.566

136.520

10.792 
18.886 
69.070 
34.697

13.490
51.263

10.792 
2.698

27,385

23.066

3.556

360.786

141.206

11.170
19.547
71.487
35.'111

373,414

146.244

11.561
20.231
73.969
37,166

386.463

151.363

11.965
20.636
76.579
36.460

400.010

156.660

12.384
21.672
79.256
36.615

414J)11

162.143

12318
22.431
82,033
41309

EvTvngt on Debt Servce Reserve 
mOvMIngIneon. «
Ann.»10l»™»iig l»rUnH(md.Tn««.f.t 2Xim

EMltSvc Bond* *
Debt Svc State HTF 
OebtSvc City 
Debt Svc 
Debt Svc SHA
Debt Svc --------

Total Debt SerN<ice *
Debt Servwe Coverage RaOo (Bends enhr) 
Debt Service Coverapt Ratle (sM leans)

NfA
N/A

CeshFlowe IT Debt Service

Merest Accrued on Developer Lo«i 
Merest Paid on Developer Loan 
Principal Paid or Accrued on Developar Loan 
Devaloper Loan Balance 
Net Cash Flew
UiiStsd Partnsr Met Cash Flow 
Roptacernsni Reserves CurrutaUve Balance 
% Spent m Year of Reserve

488304
61361

4S7366
61374

13.962 14.451 14.957 15.480 16.022
53.057 54.914 56.636 56.625 60364

11.170 11,561 11.965 1Z364 1Z818
2.792 2.890 2.991 3.096 3304

28.344 26.336 30.362 31.425 32.525

S 1.314.418 $ 1360320 6 1306.034 $ 1367316 6 1366321

95.502 98.845 102,304 106.865 106.591
23.676 24.711 25.576 28.471 27396

3615 3.674 3,734 3.797 3.862

t 454317 6 451321 S 448346 1 444,166 6 436344

6 24.735 t 25,601 6 26397 t 27326 1 26364

t 5 $ $ - $ *
160.556 160356 160366 160,566 160.556

124.176 124.176 124.179 124.179 124.179

t 264.736 $ 264.736 5 284.736 t 284.735 5 284.736

NfA NfA NfA NfA NfA
1.60 1.56 137 1.86 134

t 170,112 S 167.115 1 163,612 t 186331 6 154,606

$ 170,162 t 167,165 S 163,612 6 156331 6 154.606

6 34,036 s 33337 $ 32,722 6 31366 6 30322

103.286 104.957 106.687 106.476 110.331

Page7ol7 fao2/200a
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Series A

Exhibit G - Insurance Requirements

A. niiHgiiHnn«: For SO long as the Bonds are Outstanding or until such time
that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 
3.3 of either Bond Guaranty Agreement (Series A or Series B), whichever is later, 
the Authority and/or the Company shall, at its own expense, obtain and continuously 
mainiain orcausc to be obtained and continuously maintained, in full force and 
effect, insurance policy(ies) in conjunction with the following;

(a) the Bond Payment Guaranty Agreements between the City and the Authority;

(b) the Company's and/or the Authority’s activity on or the use or occupation of the 
1DVS2 Project property;

(c) Design, Construction Ma-agement, Inspection, Construction, reconstruction, 
operation, maintenance, use or existence of the IDVS2 Project.

(d) Deeds of Trust securing the Company’s and the Authority's obligations under the 
Bond Guaranty Agreements; and

(e) Any and all claims and risks in connection with the activity performed by the 
Authority and/or the Company under this Agreement.

With respect to all consultants and contractors performing work on behalf of the 
Authority and/or the Company, the Authority and/or the Company shall:

(a) Obtain from each consultant and contractor evidence that such contractor or 
consultant has obtained and maintained a policy or policies of insurance as 
required herein;

(b) Submit evidence of insurance as required herein to the City for review and 
approval;

(c) Require that all such policies name the City as an additional insured, including 
completed operations, on all liability policies per ISO form CG20 26 or its 
equivalent; and

(d) Include, in all contracts executed by the Authority and/or the Company with 
respect to the IDVSll Project, provisions which extend to the City construction 
indemnities and warranties granted to Authority.

B, Insiimnce. The following policies shall be obtained and continuously
maintained by the Authority and/or the Company;

1 Bond Payment Guaranty Agreement. For so long as the Bonds remain
Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has satisfied all its obhgations to 
repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of either Bond Guaranty Agreement (Senes

og
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Series A
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A or Series B), the Authority and/or the Company shall obtain and continuously 
maintain the following policies of insurance:

(a) A policy f Commercial General Liability Insurance, written on an
insurance industry standard occurrence form (CG 00 01) including all the 
usual coverage known as:

- Premises/Operations Liability;
- Products/Completed Operations;
- Personal/Advertising Injury;
- Contractual Liability;
- Explosion, Collapse and Underground Property Damage (XCU);
- Independent Contractors Liability;
- Stop Gap or Employers Contingent Liability; and
- Per Project Coverage (CG2503 ISO), or equivalent.

Bodily Injury and Property Damage:
$ 1,000,000 General Aggregate
$ 1,000,000 Products & Completed Operations Aggregate
$ 1,000,000 Personal & Advertising Injury
$ 1,000,000 Each Occurrence
$ 100,000 Fire Damage

A policy of Business AutomobUe Liability Insurance, including 
coverage for owned, non-owned, leased or hired vehicles wrinen on an 
insurance industry standard form (CA 00 01) or equivalent, and as 
specified by Insurance Services Office Symbol 1 (any auto). If 
“pollutants" as defined in exclusion 11 of the commercial auto policy are 
to be transported, endorsement CA9948 & MCS 90 are required.

Bodily Injury and Property Pama2e 
$1,C JO,000 per accident

A policy of Excess Liability Insurance above the primary general 
liability and auto liability policies that will provide a total limit of 
insurance of $5,000,000 per Occurrence/Aggregate/per Claim. The excess 
policy shall be, at a minimum, as broad as the primary policies.

A policy of Worker’s Compensation: As respects Workers’
Compensation insurance in the state of Washington, the Authority and/or 
the Company shall secure its liability for industrial injury to its employees 
in accordance with the provisions of Title 51 of the Revised Code of 
Washington, fhe Authority and/or the Company shall be responsible for 
Workers’ Compensation Insurance for any and all contractors and 
subcontractors who provide services with respect to the 1DVS2 Project. 
Additionally, if the any contractor or subcontractor is required to work on



Series A

or around a navigable waterway, the Authority and/or the Company shall 
provide evidence of United States Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ 
(USL&H) coverage and contingent coverage for Jones Act (Marine 
Employers Liability) in compliance with federal statutes. If the Authority 
is qualifled as a self-insurer in accordance with Chapter 51.14 of the 
Revised Code of Washington, Authority shall so certify to the Ovner by 
submitting a letter signed by a corporate officer, indicating that it is a 
qualified self-Insurer, and setting forth the limits of any policy of excess 
insurance covering its employees; or any similar coverage required.

2. Design, Construction Management or Inspection: In addition to standard 
insurance requirements in this Exhibit G, the Authority and/or the Company shall 
obtain or cause to be obtained the following additional insurance coverage;

(a) Errors and Omissions Liability Insurance: A policy of Errors and
Omissions Liability Insurance appropriate to each consultant’s profession. 
Coverage should be for a professional error, act or omission arising out of 
the scope of services shown in the contracL The policy shall not exclude 
^ny f>r the following:

- Claims arising out of pollution for environmental work*
- Construction Administration Services
- Laboratory analysis*

’Only required when services are to be performed under this agreement. 
The minimum limit of coverage shall be $1,000,000 per Claim/Aggregate

Construction, Reconstruction, Operations: In addition to the standard
insurance requirements as identifi^ in this Exhibit G, the Authority and/or the 
Company shall secure or cause to be secured, the following additional insurance 
coverage;

(a) Builder’s Risk Insurance: The Authority and/or the Company shall
purchase and maintain builders insurance on an “All Risk” basis, in m amount 
equal to 100% replacement cost thereof, against loss from the perils of fire 
and other risks of direct physical loss, including ear-.hquake and flood damage. 
The Authority and/or the Company or the/Contractor shall be responsible for 
the policy deductible. The policy shall include as Loss Payee the City. The 
Authority and/or the Company shall provide the City with a duplicate original 
of said Policy.

Coverage shall include all materials, supplies, and equipment intended for 
specific installation in the IDVS2 Project while such materials, supplies 
and/or equipment are located at the project site, in transit or while temporarily 
located away from the project site. Coverage shall also include the value of m
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site preparation woik, the value of underground property, the cost of debris 
removal, and the cost of pollutant cleanup as well as removal.
In addition, the following coverage extensions shall be included: Delayed 
Opening - Loss of Earnings coverage and Operation of Building Codes 
coverage - demolition, contingent liability and increased cost of construction.
The policy shall not contain any coinsurance penalty provision or any 
occupancy clauses.

With respect to the Builder's Risk Policy described herein, the City Authority 
and the Company waive all subrogation rights against each other, any 
Subcontractors, Architect, Architect’s sub-consultants, separate contractors, if 
any, and any of their subcontractors, for damages caused by fire or other perils 
to the extent covered by property insurance obtained pursuant to this section 
or other property insurance applicable to the Work, except such rights a.' ‘hey 
have to proceeds of such insurance held by Owner as fiduciary. This wai.er 
of subrogation shall be effective to a person or entity even though that person 
or entity would otherwise have a duty of indemnification, contractual or 
otherwise, whether or not the person or entity paid the insurance premium 
directly or indirectly, and whether or not the person or entity had and 
insurance interest in the property damaged.

The City reserves the right to purchase this policy for the 1DVS2 Project, 
adding the Authority and/or the Company and/or the/Contractor as an 
additional insured to any such policy. If the City does purchase such a 
policy, the Authority and/or the Company shall reimburse the City for all of 
its costs for such coverage.

Warranty, Repair or Remedy of Defects: The Authority and/or the 
Company shall obtain a bond from a surety company, acceptable to the 
City, which for a pc iod of one year after substantial completion of the 
1DVS2 Project shall arovide for payment for the repair or remedy of 
defects in the IDVSl Project which are due to faulty materials or 
workmanship and for damage to other work resulting from such faulty 
material and workmanship.

4. Deed of Trust: In addition to the standard insurance requirements as identified in 
this Exhibit G, the Authority and/or the Company shall secure or cause to be 
secured, the following additional insurance coverage with respect to the Deeds of 
Trust executed for the benefit of the City with respect to the 1DVS2 Project

(1) A policy of Property Insurance on the building, its furniture, fixtures, 
equipment, inventory, and all other improvements which ii makes to the 
premises, on an “All Risk" basis, in an amount equal to 100% replacement 
cost thereof, against (1) Loss from the perils of fire and other risks of direct

A’



Series A

physical loss, (including earthquake and flood damage, and not .ess broad 
than provided by the insurance industry standard “Causes of Loss - Special 
Form (CP 10 30)"; (ii) Loss or damage from water damage, or sprinkler 
systems now or hereafter installed in any building on the premises; (ill) Loss 
or damage by explosion of steam boilers, pressure vessels, oil, or gasoline 
storage tanks; machinery, heating or air conditions, elevator and escalator 
equipment or similar apparatus, provided the Property contains equipment of 
such nature if required by Beneficiary; (iv) Business Interruption or Extra 
Expense, with sufficient eoverage to provide for the loss of rent or ineome and 
other fixed eosts during any interruption of Grantor’s business, loss of 
oeeupancy, or use because of fire or other cause in such amounts as are 
satisfactory to Beneficiary. Grantor shall name the City as a Loss Payee. In 
the event the Authority and/or the Company is unable because of market 
conditions to renew such policy on the terms described, then the Authority 
and/or the Company shall notify the City’s Direc.or of Finance prior to the 
expiration of the policy. Upon such notice, the City may, in its reasonable 
discretion, alter the requirements described herein.

The Property Insurance policies required for the deeds of trust are subject to 
approval by the City in its sole discretion as to amounf form, deductibles and 
insurer, and must eover all risks the City requires. The City agrees to respond 
to the Authority and/or the Company within two (2) weeks of its receipt of 
such request for approval submitted to the City’s Direetor of Finance.

With respect to its obligations under the deeds of trust securing the Authority’s 
and the Company’s obligations under the Bond Guaranty Agreements, the 
Authority and/or the Company agree as follows:

Comnletion. Renair and Restoration. The Authority and/or the Company 
shall promptly eomplete or cause to be promptly completed, shall promptly 
repair or cause to be promptly repaired, and shall promptly restore or cause 
to be promptly restored, in good workmanlike manner any building or 
improvement of the IDVS2 Project or on the Property which may be 
partially constructed, damaged or destroyed and shall pay all costs incurred 
therefor, provided that (i) the repair and restoration shall be subject to the 
approval of mortgagees as set forth in any senior mortgage and in any 
Priority Agreement or Subordination A^ement exeeuted by City; and (ii) 
if the Authority and/or the Company maintains insurance as required by this 
Agreement and described in Exhibit G, then the obligation to repair and 
restore in case of casualty shall be limited to the insurance proceeds 
available therefor and any reserves maintained for the Project. Prior to 
corrunencement of any restoration costing in excess of $10,000, the 
Authority and/or the Company shall .submit the plans and specifications for 
the City’s approval and furnish evidence of suffieient funds to eomplete the 
work.
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C. Heductibles: If any of the above required insurance contains a deductible (or self- 
insured retention amount) the Authority/Company/Consultant/Contractor shall:

1. Disclose such amount; and
2. Be responsible for payment of any claim equal to or less than the deductible 

(or self-insured retention amount).

The City reserves the right to reject insurance policies with a deductible (or self- 
insured retention amount) in excess of $25,000 for which adequate financial strength 
of the Insured cannot be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the City.

D. Conditions: The insurance policy or policies, endorsements thereto, and subsequent 
renewals shall;

Be subject to approval by the City as to company, form and coverage. The 
insurance company shall be:

Rated A-;VII or higher in the A.M. Best's Key Rating Guide; and 
Licensed to do business in the State of Washington or be filed as 
surplus lines by a Washington broker.

Be primary as respects the City, and any other insurance maintained by the 
City shall be excess insurance and not contributing insurance with the 
Authority and/or Company, and/or its consultants, contractors, inspectors, or 
other contractors of any kind;
Be mainuined in full force and effect through the Agreement;
Protect the City within the policy limits from any and all losses, claims, 
actions, damages, and expenses arising out or resulting from the Authority's 
and/or the Company's, and/or their consultants, contractors, inspectors, or 
other contractors of any kind, performance or lack of performance;
Name the City as an additional insured pursuant to the requiremaits of 
Section Titled “Evidence of Insurance”; and
Include a provision (whether by endorsement or otherwise) indicating that, 
except with respect to the limits of insurance and any rights or duties 
specifically assigned to the first named insured, the insurance shall apply:

As if each party insured thereunder (whether as a named insured, 
additional named insured, or additional insured) were the on'” party 
insured by such policy; and
Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or a suit is 
brought.

si;.
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Kvidence nf Insurance: In many cases, evidence of insurance may be demonstrated 
by submitting a copy (photocopy or facsimile acceptable) of the declarations pages of 
the policy and the additional injured endorsemen'. The declaration pages shall 
clearly show the policy effective dates, limits and schedule of forms and 
endorsements. Any reference to premiums may be blacked out. However at the
option ofthe City, we Authority and'or the Company and/or its designated
Contractors, Consultants and Inspectors, as outlined above, may be required to submit 
a copy ofthe insurance policy, all referenced endorsements, or both. Certificates of 
Insurance (ACORD forms) will not be accepted as evidence of insurance. Evidence 
of insurance for each policy shall:

1. Comply with one of the following requirements regarding naming the City as
an additional insured, including Completed Operations:
(a) Insurance Services Office (ISO) Standard Endorsement: An additional 

insured endorsement issued on an ISO form CG 20 26 or its 
equivalent, shall name "The City of Seattle, its officers, elected 
officials, employees, agents, and volunteers” as an additional insured. 
The endorsement shall:
(i) Be signed by an authorized representative of the insurance 

company; and
(ii) Include the policy number and name of the insured on the 

endorsement.
(b) Non-ISO Endorsements: For Non-ISO endorsements, any of the 

following options are acceptable:

(i) A blanket clause (in the policy or endorsement) adding, without 
undue restriction of covet ge, is additional insured anyone for 
whom the Authority, and/or its consultants, contractors, inspectors, 
or other contractors of any kind, are required to provide insurance 
under a contract or permit;

(ii) An additional insured endorsement on a non-ISO enuorsement 
form containing the following provision:

"The C.ty of Seattle, its officers, elected officials, employees, 
agents, volunteers, are an additional insured for all coverage 
provided by this policy and shall be fully and completely protected 
to the extent provided in said policy for any and every mjury, 
death, damage and loss of any sort susiained by any person, 
organization or corporation in connection with any activity 
performed by the Authority, and/or its consultants, contractors, 
inspectors, or other contractors of any kind, as outlined above by 
virtue of the provisions of this Agreement between The City of 
Seattle and the Authority.

The coverage provided by this policy to The City of Seattle shall 
not be terminated, reduced or otherwise materially changed

’ ©
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without providing at least forty-five (45) days prior written notice 
to The City of Seattle"; or

(iii) Any other additional insured endorsement form or clause 
approved by the City.

F. rnnsnltaats- rontrac«nr«. Inspectors or Other Contractors of any Kind 
P.rfnm,ino Wnrir. nr Other Agreements - Additional Insured Prpvisipn

nf Authority: The Authority and/or the Company shall require that any 
and all of its consultants, contractors, inspectors, or other contractors of any kind, 
performing work, or other agreements with respect to the IDVSll Project, shall name the 
City as an additional insured, including Completed Operations, on all Liability policies as 
indicated herein, on ISO Form 20 26 or equivalent. The Authonty and/or the Company 
shall further require in all contracte with respect to the IDVSll Project, a provision which 
extends to the City, construction indemnities and warranties granted to the Authonty. u
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BOND PAYMENT GUARANTY AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF SEATTLE 
AND

SEATTLE CHINATOWN-INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT 
PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

SPECIAL OBLIGATION BONDS,
2002 SERIES B (COMMUNITY FACILITIES)

S________

THIS BOND PAYMENT GUARANTY AGREEMENT is effective as of the------ day
nf 2002, between THE CITY OF SEATTLE (the “City"), a Washington
municipal corporaU^ and the SEATTLE CHINATOWN-INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT 
PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (the "Authonty"), a public 
corporation chartered by the City, to provide for the City’s guaranty of payment on bonds issued 
by the Authority to finance a portion of the Authority’s costs to develop and construct 
community facilities as part of a project to be known as “International District Village Square 
Phase 2."

I. RECITALS

These facts and principles form the background of this Agreement:

1 I The Authority was chartered by the City pursuant to the Revised Code of 
Washington (RCW), Chapter 35 (RCW 35.21.730, a 5Sa ) and Seattle Municipal Code (SMC), 
Chapter 3.110 (Ordinance 103387, as amended) to “work for the conservation and renewal of the 
unique cultural and ethnic integrities characteristic of the area historically known as the 
Chinatown-International District,” and “to expand and preserve the residential commumty, 
especially for low-income people."

1.2 The Authority has undertaken to develop the International Disrtct Village 
Square 2 (IDVSII) Project, a mixed-use project containing low-income family housing, parking, 
a community recreation center, a branch library and other uses (the “Project”) located in the City 
of Seattle’s Chinatown-International District. Condominium

1.3 In addition to providing low income housing and a community recreation center, 
the Project will further the purposes of the Authority and serve the public interest by providing a 
library and parking, as described in Exhibit B hereto which is incorporated herein by this 
referenee (the “Community Facilities”).

1.4 The City of Seattle and the United States Government have provided the 
Authority with crucial financial assistance for the development of this Project, which will 
provide significant public benefit to the community.

1.5 By Resolution No. adopted 2002, (the “Bond
Resolution”), the Authority has approved the issuance and sale of its Special Obligation Bonds,
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Series 2002 Series B (Community Facilities), in an aggregate principal amount of not-to-exceed 
Million Dollars ($______________ ) (the “Bonds") to finance a portion of the

costs for development and construction of the Commutiity Facilities.

1.6 The City and the Authority have negotiated this Agreement pursuant to which the
City will provide credit enhancement to the Bonds by guaranteeing their payment.

1.7 The City Council by Ordinance No. passed on _,2002.
has authorized the Mayor to execute this Agreement on behalf of the City.

1.8 By the Bond Resolution the Authority has authorized the execution of this 
Agreement on behalf of the Authority.

1.9 This Agreement is the culmination of negotiations and discussions between the 
City and the Authority regarding the terms and conditions under which the City will provide its 
unconditional payment obligation with respect to the Bonds as set forth herein and other duties 
and functions of each of the parties.

DEFINITIONS

The words hereinafter defined shall throughout this Agreement have the meanings set 
forth in this Section:

2.1 “Agreement” means this Bond Payment Guaranty Agreement between the City 
and the Authority with respect to the Bonds.

2.2 “Arbitrage and Tax Certification” means the certificate executed by the Authority 
pertaining to, among other things, the calculation and payment of any Rebate Amount with 
respect to the Bonds.

2.3 “Authority” means Seattle Chinatown-International District Preservation and 
Development Authority or its successors, established by the City pursuant to RCW Ch. 35.21 
and SMC Ch. 3.110, and chartered to transact business and exercise its powers.

2.4 “Authority Council” means the Council of the Authority established pursuant to 
its Charter and Bylaws.

2.5 “Bond Counsel” means the counsel selected by the Authority to act as its bond 
counsel for issuance of the Bonds.

2.6 “Bond Resolution” means the resolution of the Authority authorizing the issuance 
and sale of the Bonds.

2.7 “Bonds” means the Authority’s Special Obligation Bonds, 2002 Series B Bond 
(Community Facilities) to be issued by the Authority pursuant to the Bond Resolution, the

Il»
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Ordinance and this Agreement in an aggregate principle amount of not to exceed Two Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,900,000).

2.8 “Business Day” means any day other than: (a) a Saturday or Sunday, (b) a day on 
which the Depository or commercial banks in Seattle are authorized or obUgated to close, or (c) a 
day on which the offices of the City are closed.

2.9 “Capital Cost” means costs for the replacement of the building systems or 
components of the Community Facilities which have a projected useful life less than the 
remaining life of the Cotrtmunity Facilities, and include, without limitation, the rrrof, the heating, 
ventilation and air conditioning system, the water heating system, floor coverings, appliances, 
exterior finishes, and landscaping features, allocable to the Community Facilities.

2.10 “Capital Reserve Account" means the special account of the Authority with 
respect to the Community Facilities established pursuant to this Agreement and the Bond
Resolution.

2.11 “City” means The City of Seattle, Washington.

2.12 “Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, together mth 
corresponding and applicable final, temporary or proposed regulations and revenue rulings 
issued or amended with respect thereto by the United States Treasury Department or the Internal 
Revenue Service, to the extent applicable to the Bonds.

2.13 “Committee” means the oversight corrrmittee established pursuant to Section fV 
of this Agreement.

2.14 “Community Facilities” means the completed Community Facilities of the 
Project, as described in Exhibit B hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

2.15 “Condominium" means the condominium comprising the Community Facilities, 
as more fully described in Exhibit A hereto which is incorporated herein by this reference.

2.16 “Debt Service Payment Date” means any date on which the principal of and/or 
interest on the Bonds is due and payable as provided in the Bond Resolution.

2.17 “Debt Service Reserve Subaccount” means the subaccount of that name 
established within the Bond Account of the Authority with respect to the Bonds pursuant to this 
Agreement and the Bond Resolution.



2.18 “Debt Service Reserve Requirement” means the amount established at closing on 
the Bonds equal to (a) one hundred and twelve thousand dollars ($112,000) plus (b) the least of:

(i) ten percent (10%) of the issue price of the Bonds; (ii) maximum annual debt service 
on the Bonds; and (iii)one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the average annual debt 
service on the Bonds,

Upon the optional or mandatory redemption, open market purchase or defeasance of a 
portion of the outstanding principal amount of the Bonds, the Debt Service Reserve Requirement 
shall be reduced on a pro rata basis.

2.19 "Deed of Trust” means the Deed of Trust to be executed by the Authority in favor 
of the City and recorded with respect to the real property described in Exhibit A, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference in substantially the form attached 
hereto as Exhibit C which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, with such 
changes thereto as are approved by the City.

2.20 “Depository” means a national banking association or trust company selected by 
the Authority with the City’s approval to act as depository under the Depository Agreement.

2.21 “Depository Agreement” means the depository agreement with respect to the 
Bonds among the Depository, the City, and the Authority.

2.22 “Department of Finance” means the Department of Finance of the City, or its 
fimctional successor.

2.23 “Fiscal Year” means the fiscal year of the Authority.

2.24 “Interest Subaccount” means the subaccount of that name established within the 
Bond Account of the Authority with respect to the Bonds pursuant to this Agreement and the 
Bond Resolution.

2.25 “Lease” means the lease or leases for the use of the Community Facilities 
between the Authority and its tenants.

2.26 “Legislative Authority” means the Mayor and the City Council of the City.

2.27 “Operating Reserve Account” means the special account of the Authority with 
respect to the Community Facilities established pursuant to this Agreement.

2.28 “Operations and Maintenance Expenses” means all reasonable and necessary 
expenses incurred by the Authority in causing the Community Facilities to be operated and 
maintained in good repair, working order and condition. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
shall include all necessary operating expenses, current maintenance charges, expenses of 
reasonable upkeep and repairs to the extent not properly classifiable as Capital Costs, and a 
properly allocated share of charges for insurance (including reasonable contributions for self-
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insurance reserves, if any) consulting, technical and professional services, and all other expenses 
incidental to the operation of the Community Facilities, including pro rata charges of the 
Authority’s administration expense where such charges represent a reasonable distribution and 
share of actuai costs, but shall exclude depreciation, transfer of money to any other funds of the 
Authority, expenses subjeet to reimbursement by tenants and payments into the Bond Account’s 
constituent subaccounts hereinafter provided for.

2.29 “Ordinance” means Ordinance No._______of the City, passed--------------^
2002, authorizing the Mayor of the City to execute this Agreement and authorizing the City’s 
unconditional payment obligation with respect to the Bonds as set forth herein.

2.30 “Outstanding” means, with respect to the Bonds, an obligation that has not yet 
been paid or redeemed.

2.31 “Plans and Specifications” is defined in Section 4.2 of this Agreement.

2.32 “Principal Subaccounf ’ means the subaccount of that name established within the 
Bond Aecount of the Authority with respect to the Bonds pursuant to this Agreement and the 
Bond Resolution.

2.33 “Projecf’ means the work and undertaking by the Authority known as 
International District Village Square 2 (IDVSII), including planning, financing, design, purch^, 
acquisition, development, construction, and equipping of a mixed use project, and all work or 
undertakings related thereto, a part of which is the Community Facilities.

2 34 “Project Account” means the special account of the Authority established 
pursuant to this Agreement and the Bond Resolution into which a portion of the proceeds from 
the Bonds shall be deposited.

2.35 “Project Revenues” means: (1) all earnings and revenues received by the 
Authority from operation of the Community Facilities and includes without limitation all parking 
revenues and all rents, income, receipts, revenues, issues, profits and other income of the 
Community Facilities from all Leases of the Community Facilities ineluding minimum rents, 
additional rents, percentage rents, parking or common area maintenance contributions, tax and 
insurance contributions, deficiency rents, liquidated damages following default in any Lease, md 
all proceeds payable under any policy of insurance covering loss of rents resulting from 
untenantability caused by destruction or damage to the Community Facilities.

2.36 “Rebate Amount” means the amount, if any, determined to be payable with 
respect to the Bonds by the Authority in accordance with Section 148(0 of the Code.

2.37 “Revenue Account” means the special account established by the Authority with 
respect to the Community Facilities pursuant to this Agreement and the Bond Resolution into 
which Project Revenues shall be deposited.

-5- PUAfWARlM9



III. GUARANTY PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY 
AND REPAYMENT BY THE AUTHORITY

3.1 PavitiCTi Ohligations. The City unconditionally obligates iUelf to make payments 
to the Depository for deposit into the Interest Subaccount, Principal Subaccount and/or Debt 
Service Reserve Subaccount with respect to the Bonds as provided in Section 3.2 below, in 
amounts sufficient, together with other funds available therefor, to make scheduled payments of 
principal of and interest on the Bonds when due. The City covenants and agrees, and for so long 
as any Bonds are Outstanding, that each year it will i. dude in lU budget and levy an ad yalarsm 
tax within and as a part of the tax levy permitted to cities without a vote of the people, upon all 
the property within the City subject to taxation, which will be sufficient, together with all other 
money of the City that may legally be used and that the City may apply for such purposes, to 
satisfy its guaranty obligation to make payments with respect to the Bonds as provided herein. 
Registered owners of the Bonds are the express beneficiaries of the City’s payment obligation set 
forth in this paragraph.

3.2 Procedure in Event of Insufficient Funds.

(a) In the event that the amount of funds in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount 
(taking into account earnings accrued thereon) falls below one-half (1/2) the Debt Sewice 
Reserve Requirement, the City shall, upon notice provided pursuant to the Depository 
Agreement given no later than the first Business Day of the second month preceding the next 
Debt Service Payment Date, cause to be deposited into the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount no 
later than seven (7) days prior to such Debt Service Payment Date, the amount of money 
necessary to restore the amount of funds in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount to one-half the 
Debt Service Reserve Requirement. The City shall deposit such funds directly with the 
Depository in accordance with the Depository Agreement.

(b) If, for any reason by 10:00 a.m. on the second Business Day preceding a Debt 
Service Payment Date the amount on hand in the Interest Subaccount, Principal Subaccount and 
the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount (taking into account earnings accrued thereon) is 
inadequate to make scheduled payments of principal of and interest on the Bonds on such Debt 
Service Payment Date, the Authority shall and the Depository (pursuant to the Depository 
Agreement) will immediately so notify the City. Upon such notice the City shall pay to the 
Depository the amount necessary to make up such deficiency no later than 10:00 a.m. on the 
Business Day preceding the scheduled Debt Service Payment Date.

(c) Notwithstanding any failure by the Authority or the Depository to provide notice 
required under this section 3.2, the City shall not be relieved of its payment obligations under 
this Section III, and shall make such payments upon receiving actual (and not merely 
constructive) notice of all facts set forth in this Section III that trigger the City’s payments 
hereunder.

D



3.3 Aiilhnrilv's Ohli<>alion to Repay the City.

(a) Any amounts expended by the City pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed a 
loan from the City to the Authority. The Authority shall be obligated to repay such amounts 
from Revenues in accordance with Section 5.4 below, and, if the City so requires at the City’s 
sole discretion, from all other property, assets, or funds of the Authority for such purpose 
including revenues, money and assets of the Authority from sources or activities other than the 
Project, with interest payable at an interest rate equal K the cost of funds to the City at the time 
of such expenditure or Ihe annualized earnings rate of the City’s general fund, whichever is 
greater, calculated on the basis of a 350 day year composed of twelve 30-day months from the 
date of such expenditure.

(b) The Authority shall repay the City any and all amounts expendt ' by the City 
pursuant to this Agreement, together with interest as set forth above, within six (6) months after 
the City has expended such funds. The Authority’s failure to repay the City within such time 
shall be an Event of Default under this Agreement.

3.4 Tax Exemption.

(a) Arbitrage Bonds. The City covenants that it will not make any use of the 
proceeds from the sale of the Bonds or any other money or obligations of the Authority or the 
City which may be deemed to be proceeds of such Bonds pursuant to Section 148(a) of the Code 
which will cause the Bonds to be “arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of said Section and said 
regulations. The City will comply with the applicable requirements of Section 148(a) of the 
Code throughout the temi of the Bonds. The City covenants that it will not act or fail to act m a 
manner which will cause the Bonds to be considered obligations not described in Section 103(a) 
of the Code.

(b) Private Activity Bonds. The City will take no actions and will make no use of the 
proceeds of the Bi ids, or any other funds, that would cause any of the Bonds to be treated as a 
“private activity bond” (as defined in Section 141(b) of the Code) subject to treatment under said 
Section 141(b) as an obligation not described in subsection (a) of said Section 103, [other than a 
“qualified 501(c) (3) bond” within the meaning of Section 145 of the Code,] unless the tax 
exemption thereof is not affected.

3.5 Nnn-Tmnairment. The Authority is relying on this Agreement, and in particul^, 
on the unconditional obligations of the City provided for herein, to issue the Bonds. The City 
shall not take any action which impairs the Authority’s authority to issue and sell the Bonds 
pursuant to this Agreement. To the extent legally required to prevent impairment of the City’s 
obligations hereunder, the City shall reserve and designate for purposes of providing for the 
uncondiuonal obligation of the City specified herein a portion of its general obligation debt 
capacity permitted to cities without a vote in accordance with Chapter 39.36 RCW, ^ual to the 
maximum principal amount of the Bonds, and, upon issuance thereof, such reservation may be 
reduced to equal the outstanding principal amount thereof.
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Upon the maturity, optional or mandatory redemption, open market purchase or 
defeasance of a portion of the Bonds, the City may further reduce such reservation to an amount 
ei,ual to the principal amount of Bonds then outstanding.

3.6 I Inriertakine to Provide Continuing Disclosure.

(a) Disclosure. This Section 3.6 constitutes the City’s written undertaking (the 
“Undertaking”) for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds as required by paragraph (bX5) of the 
United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") Rule 15c2 - 12, as it may be 
amended and administratively and judicially inteipreted (the “Rule”). For purposes of this 
Undertaking, the term “holders of the Bonds” shall have the meaning intended for such term 
under the Rule. The City as an “obligated person” within the meaning of the Rule undertakes to 
provide or cause to be provided, either directly or through a designated agent:

(1) to each nationally recognized municipal securities information repository 
designated by the SEC in accordance with the Rule (each “NRMSIR”) and to a state information 
depository, if one is established in the State of Washington and recognized by the SEC (the 
“SID”), annual financial information and operating data regarding the City of the type included 
in the Official Statement for the Bonds as follows; (i) annual financial statements of the City 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to governmental 
units (except as otherwise noted therein), as such principles may be changed from time to time 
and as permitted by State law, which statements will not be audited, except that if and when 
audited financial statements are oth-rwise prepared and available to the City *ey will be 
provided; (ii) a statement of authorized, issued and ouUtanding general obligation bond debt ot 
the City; (iii) the assessed value of the property within the City subject to ad valorem taxauon; 
and (iv) ad valorem tax levy rates and amounts and percentage of taxes collected.

Annual financial information, as described above, will be provided to each !• i^MSIR md 
the SID not later than the last day of the ninth month after the end of each fiscal year of the City 
(currently, a fiscal year ending December 31), as such fiscal year may be changed as 
required by State law, commencing with the City’s fiscal year ending December 31,2TO2. 1 he 
annual financial information may be provided in a single or in multiple docummts and may ^ 
incorporated by reference fiom other documents, including official stotements of debt issues mth 
respect to which the City is an obligated person as defined by the Rule, which documents have 
been filed with each NRMSIR and the SID. If the document incorporated by reference is a ’ final 
official sutement” (as defined by the Rule) with respect to which the City is an obligated person, 
it must be available from the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”). The City will 
clearly identify each such other document so incorporated by reference.

(2) to each NRMSIR or to the MSRB and to the SID timely notice of a failure by the 
City to provide required armual financial infoimation on or before the date specified in 
paragraph (aK 1) above.

(b) Amendment. The Undertaking may be amended without the consent of any 
owner of any Bond, any broker, dealer, municipal securities dealer, participating underwriter, 
rating agency, NRMSIR, die SID or the MSRB, under the circumstances and in the manner
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permitted by the Rule. The City will give notice to each NRMSIR or the MSRB, and the SID of 
the substance (or provide a copy) of any amendment to the Undertaking and a brief statement of 
the reasons for the amendment. If the amendment changes the type of annual financial 
information to be provided, the annual financial information containing the amended information 
will include a narrative explanation of the effect of that change on the type of information being 
provided.

(c) rnmnliance. If the City fails to comply with this Undertaking, the City will 
proceed with due diligence to cause such noncompliance to be corrected as soon as practicab e 
after the City learns of that failure. No failure by the City or other obligated person to comply 
with this Undertaking shall constitute a default with respect to the Bonds. The sok remedy of 
any holder of a Bond will be to take such actions as that holder deems necessar and appropnate 
to compel the City or other obligated person to comply with this Undertaking.

(d) Reneficiaries. This Undertaking shall inure to the benefit of the Ci^ the 
Authority and any holder of the Bonds, and shall not inure to the benefit of or create any n^ts in 
any other person.

(e) Termination. The City’s obligations under the Undertaking described in this 
Section 3.6 shall tenninate upon the legal defeasance of all of the Bonds or any refunding bonds 
guaranteed pursuant to this Agreement. In addition, the City’s obligations under the Undert^ing 
shall lerminate if those provisions of the Rule which require the City to comply with the 
Undertaking become legally inapplicable with respect to the Bonds, or such reading bonds for 
any reason, as confirmed by an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel or other counsel 
familiar with federal securities laws delivered to the City, and the City provides timely nonce of 
such termination to the SID and either the MSRB or each NRMSIR.

IV. OBLIGATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE

4 1 t>..rpn.e anri r^mpnciiinn The Committee shall be established for the purpose of 
determining substantial progress of the Project, approving disbursements frorn the Comrnunity 
Facilities portion of the Project Account pursuant to Section 5.10 below, and reciting to the 
Legislative Authority on the progress of the Community Facilities portion of the^ject M 
provided herein. The Committee will consist of the Mayor, the City Council Finance Committee 
Chair and the Director of Parks and Recreation, or their respective designees. The City shatl 
movidc such support staff for the Committee as it deems reasonable in its discretion. The 
Committee may, as it deems useful, permit or cause persons with specialized expertise to consult 
with members of the Committee and to attend all or any of the proceedings, meetings or 
activities of the Committee, to advise the Committee and its members regarding its tractions 
under this Agreement; provided, however, that such consulting persons shall act solely in an 
advisory capacity and shall have no authority hereunder to act on behalf of the Committee.

4 2 Monitor Progress. The Committee shall, upon receipt of staff reports, determine: 
(1) whether the Authority has provided the Committee with evidence satisfactory to the 
Committee that, prior to beginning work on the Community Facilities portion of the Project, me 
Authority has obtained sufficient financing to complete the Commumty Facilities; and (2)
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whether the Authority is making substantial progress on the Community Facilities using the 
Project Budget attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by Uiis reference, and the 
Construction Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein by this reference as 
the standards against which to measure progress (as such Project Budget and Construction 
Schedule may be amended with the City's review and approval) ; and (3) whether the 
Community Facilities are being constructed in substantial accordance with the plans and 
specifications designated and/or incorporated into the general contract for constmction of the 
Community Facilities (hereinafter, the “Plans and Specifications”).

4 3 Annmval of Disbursements from Project Account. The Committee shall review 
and approve requests for disbursement from the Project Account as provided in Section 5.10, 
below.

4.4 R commendations. Upon request of the Director of the Department of Finance, 
the Committee shall recommend to the Legislative Authority such actions as it deems advisable 
or warranted to further the purposes of this Agreement if: (1) the Committee finds tot the 
Authority has not demonstrated to the Committee's satisfaction that it has obtained sufficient 
financing to complete the Community Facilities; or (2) that substantial progress on the 
Community Facilities is not being made; or (3) that the Community Facilities^ not being 
constmcted in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. Upon request of the DirKtor of the 
Department of Finance, the Committee shall recommend to the Authority and the Legislative 
Authority any adjustments to the Community Facilities or amendments to this Agreement that 
would improve the Community Facilities, further its purposes or objectives, or reduce any 
problems or difficulties encountered in completing the Community Facilities.

4.5 Reviews. The Committee shall review or cause to be reviewed monthly reports 
from the Authority and any additional information the Committee may reasonably request on the 
cost, design and progress of the Community Facilities.

4.6 Access. The Committee shall have access, at reasonable times and conditions, 
and subject to reasonable notice, to all records and files with respect to the Community Facilities, 
personnel involved in management of the Community Facilities and the Community Facilities.

4.7 ninsoliition of Committee. The Committee shall be dissolved and shall have no 
further authority or responsibility without any action on the part of the City or the Committee 
immediately following filing of the Certificate of Completion of the Community FaciliUes with 
the Depository pursuant to to Depository Agreement.

V. OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

5.1 Issue Bonds. The Authority shall issue its Bonds in accordance with the Bond 
Resolution and this Agreement. The Authority shall issue Bonds in an amount not to exceed the 
amount necessary to finance the Community Facilities in accordance with the Project Budget 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by this reference, but in no event 
in an amount exceeding $2,900,000 without express written authonzation of the City . Pnncipal 
payments on the Bonds may commence no later than forty-eight (48) months after issuance of
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the Bonds. Prior to the issuance and sale of the Bonds, the Authority will review the proposed 
date, terms, conditions, interest rates and other features of the Bonds with the Direr’ >t of the 
City’s Department or Finance or his/her designee, and the Authority shall be obligated to make 
any changes in the terms and conditions thereof reasonably requested by the City.

(a) Arbitrage Bonds. The Authority covenants that it will not make any use of the 
eds from the sale of the Bonds or any other money or obligations of the Authority or the

City which may be deemed to be proceeds of the Bonds pursuant to Section 148(a) of the Code 
which will cause the Bonds to be “arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of said Section and said 
regulations. The Authority will comply with the applicable requirements of Section 148 (a) of 
the Code throughout the term of the Bonds, including arbitrage and arbitrage rebate 
requirements. The Authority covenants that it will not act or fail to act in a marmer which will 
cause the Bonds to be considered obligations not described in Section 103 (a) of the Code.

(b) Private Activity Bonds. The Authority shall take no actions and shall make no 
use of the proceeds of the Bonds, or any other funds, that would cause the Bonds to be treated as 
a “private activity bond” (within the meaning of Section 141 (b) of the Code) subject to treatment 
under said Section 141 (b) as an obligation not described in subsection (a) of said Section 103, 
[other than a “qualified SOl(c) (3) bond" (as defined in Section 14S of the Code)] unless the tax 
exemption thereof is not adversely affected.

5.3 Creation of Project Fund and Accounts. The Authority shall create and establish 
the Village Square Community Facilities Fund (the “Project Fund") with the Depository pursuant 
to this Agreement, the Bond Resolution and the Depository Agreement. Within the Project Fund 
the Authority shall create and establish the following accounts and subaccounts:

(a) the Revenue Account;

(b) the Bond Account, which shall consist of the Interest Subaccount, the Principal
Subaccount and the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount;

(c) the Capital Reserve Account;

(d) the Operating Reserve Account; and

(e) the Project Account.

The Project Fund and each of its constituent accounts and subaccounts shall be held by 
the Depository pursuant to the Depository Agreement separate and apart from all other funds and 
accounts of the Authority, and shall be established, managed, invested, disbursed and 
administered as provided in this Agreement.

-11- (f)
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5 4 Rffvenue Acrnunl and Anniication of Project Revenues.

(a) For so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding or until such time that the Authonty

“^tiTerSl^l^se‘1^^
all Project Revenues into the Revenue Account. In particular, parents under the Leases shall 
be deposited by the Authority into the Revenue Account upon receipt.

fbl For so long as the Bonds are Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has 
satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this ^greem^ whichever ,s 
later, the money in the Revenue Account shall be used only for the following purposes and in the 
following order of priority:

First, to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Interest 
Subaccount to pay the interest on the Bonds;

Second, to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Principal 
Subaccount to pay the principal of the Bonds (including mandatory sinking fimd payments with, 
respect to term bonds);

Third, to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Debt Service 
Reserve Subaccount;

Fourth, to pay Operation and Maintenance Expenses;

Fifth, to make alt payments required by this Agreement to be made to reimbume the City, 
including interest thereon, for the City’s payments made pursuant to the City s guaranty 
obligations set forth in Section III of this Agreement;

Sixth, to make all payments required by this Agreement to be made into the Capital 
Reserve Account and Operating Reserve Account;

Seventh, to make all payments required to reimburse the Authority for advances made in 
support of the Community Facilities; and

Fiehth. to retire by redemption or purchase in the open market any OuUtanding Bonds, or 
for any other lawful Authority purpose.

5 5 Rond Account. For so long as the Bonds are Outstanding the Authority shall 
establish and maintain the Bond Account within the Project Fund. Within the Bond Account the 
Authority shall authorize and establish the “Interest Subaccount", the “Pnncipal subaccount, 
and the “Debt Service Reserve Subaccount”.

(a) Interest Subaccount. Upon the issuance of the Bonds the Authority shall deposit 
into the Interest Subaccount all accrued interest on the Bonds, if any, paid by the 
thereof and a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds or other funds in an amount equal to interest

-12-
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on the Bonds through __________. iw»>6 " .w.«...  ----------—
Authority shall deposit (or cause the Depository to deposit) into the interest Subaccount on or 
before the twentieth (20th) day of each month, from the Revenue Account or from any other 
revenues, funds and assets of the Authority, one-sixth (l/6th) of the interest on the Bonds due 
and payable on the next Debt Service Payment Date (adjusted for capitalized interest, interest 
earnings and other money on deposit in the Interest Subaccount) The Authority shall also deposit 
money into the Interest Subaccount from the Revenue Account to the extent necessary to make 
up any deficiency in such Subaccount resulting from the failure to pay all or any portion of any 
prior monthly payment since the last Debt Service Payment Date. If there are insufficient funds 
in the Revenue Account to make up any such deficiency, the Authority shall make up such 
deficiency from any and all other revenues, money and assets of the Authority from all sources 
including sources other than the Community Facilities. The Authority shall authorize the 
Depository under the Depository Agreement to draw upon funds in the Interest Subaccount to 
make payments of the interest on the Bonds due on each Debt Service Debt, and the Authority 
shall not draw upon funds in the Interest Subaccount for any other purpose until the principal of 
and interest on the Bonds is paid in full.

(b) Princinal Subaccount. Upon the issuance of the Bonds and for so lo"" as the 
Bonds remain Outstanding, the Authority shall deposit (or cause the Depository to de>josit) into 
the Principal Subaccount on or >'efore the twentieth (20th) day of each month, from I'le Revenue 
Account or from any other revenues, funds and assets of th'’ Authority, and taking into account 
investment earnings on money in the Principal Subaccount (if any), one-twelfth (l/12th) of the 
principal of the Bonds due and payable on the next Debt Service Payment Date (whether such 
principal is due upon maturity of serial bonds or upon mandatory sinking fund redemptions of 
term bonds) fniovided. however, that if the first Debt Service Payment Date on which principal 
is due and payable on the Bonds is more than twelve (12) months after issuance of the Bonds, 
then monthly payments of principal hereunder shall commence on the 20' day of the twelfth 
(12th) month preceding the first Debt Service Payment Date on which principal on the Bonds is 
due and payable). The Authority shall also deposit money into the Principal Subaccount from 
the Revenue Account to the extent necessary to make up any deficiency in such Subaccount 
resulting from the failure to pay all or any portion of any prior monthly payment since the last 
Debt Service Payment Date. If there are not sufficient funds in the Revenue Account to make up 
any such deficiency, the Authority shall make up such deficiency frohi any and all other 
revenues, money and assets of the Authority from all sources including sources other than the 
Community Facilities. The Authority shall authorize the Depository under the Depository 
Agreement to draw upon funds in the Principal Subaccount to make payments of the principal of 
the Bonds due on each Debt Service Payment Date, and the Authority shall not draw upon funds 
in the Principal Subaccount for any other purpose until the principal of and interest on the Bonds 
is paid in full.

(c) Debt Service Reserve Subaccount.

(i) F.slahlishroenl and RenlenishmenI nf Account. Upon the issuance of the
Bonds the Authority shall deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount a portion of
the proceeds of the Bonds in an amount equal to the Debt Service Reserve Requirement.
For so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding, the Authority shall deposit (or cause the

For so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding, the
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Depository to deposit) into the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount, on or before the 
twentieth (20th) day of each month, money from the Revenue Account or from any other 
revenues, funds and assets of the Authority, in an amount sufficient, together with other 
funds in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount and the interest earnings thereon, to 
maintain the balance in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount in an amount equal to the 
Debt Service Reserve Requirement.

(ii) 1 ke of Funds. In the event that funds in the Interest Subaccount and/or 
Principal Subaccount are insufficient to make any payment of the principal of or interest 
on the Bonds then due and payable, the Authority shall authorize the Depository under 
the Depository Agreement to withdraw funds from the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount 
to make such payment. The Authority shall not draw upon hinds in the Debt Service 
Reserve Subaccount for any other purpose until the principal of and interest on the Bonds 
is paid in full without the consent of the City, except that earnings from the investment of 
money in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount in excess of the amount needed to 
maintain the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount at the Debt Service Reserve Requirement 
shall be transferred to the Interest Subaccount and used to pay interest on the Bonds.

(iii) Final Disnosiiinn of Funds. When the total remaining debt service on the 
Bonds is equal to, or less than the amount in the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount, and if 
at that time the City has been fully reimbursed for money expended, if any, under its 
guarantee obligations under this Agreement, then the money in the Debt Service Reserve 
Subaccount shall be transferred to the Interest Subaccount and Principal Subaccount at 
such times and in such amounts as is necessary to make the final debt service payment (s) 
(or portion of such final debt service payment(s), as applicable) on the Bonds. If the City 
has not previously been fully reimbursed for any money expended to satisfy its guaranty 
obligations hereunder, then when no Bonds remain Outstanding, the balance in the Debt 
Service Reserve Subaccount shall be used to repay the City for such expenditures; 
providivl however, that this sentence, and the existence of funds in the Debt 
Reserve Subaccount which may be used pursuant hereto to repay the City when no Bonds 
remain Outstanding, shall not abrogate or in any way affect or alter the Authority s 
obligation under Section 3.3, above, to repay the City within the time set forth therei^ 
and making failure to do so an Event of Default under this Agreement. If any funds 
remain after repaying the City, then when no Bonds remain Outstanding or until such 
time that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Sectionn 
3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is later, such remaining funds shall be remitted to the 
Authority by the Depository,

(iv) Noiificalion m City of Withdrawal. The Authority shall notify the City 
within 2 working days of any withdrawal from the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount 
(other than the transfer of investment earnings into the Revenue Account as requited 
under this Agreement)
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5.6 ranital Reserve Account.

(a) Funding of Account. For so long as the Bonds remain Outstanding or until such 
time that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of 
this Agreement, whichever is later, the Authority shall deposit (or cause the Depository o 
deposit) into the Capital Reserve Account on or before the twentieth (20th) day of each month 
money from the Revenue Account or from any other revenues, assets and funds of the Authority 
in an amount at least equal to one-twelfth (l/12th) of the amount budgeted for Capital Reserves 
for that year in the Pro Forma Budget for the Community Facilities whicn is attached hereto as 
Exhibit F and incorporated herein by this reference.

(b) i'-- in <"'»pi'al Reserve Account. The Authority may withdraw and use
any and all funds in the Capital Reserve Account to pay for Capital Costs of the Communi^ 
Facilities. In the event that the expenditure of funds on a Capital Cost is necess^ to operate the 
Community Facilities consistently with prudent management practices, the Authority shall either 
spend money in the Capital Reserve Account for such Capital Cost or pay for such Capital Cost 
from funds available to it from sources other than the Community Facilities. In addition die 
Authority may withdraw and use money in tlie Capital Reserve Account, if any, for the following 
purposes; (i) to repay the City, if the City so requests, for any money expended to satisfy its 
guaranty obligations under this Agreement; (ii) to replenish the Debt Service Reserve 
Subaccount, if the City so requests, up to the amount of the Debt Service Reserve Requirement, 
and (iii) to redeem the Bonds or pay debt service on refunding bonds or ^er refinancing 
pursuant to Section 5.19 below (“Refinancing”). When no Bonds remain Outstanding, ^y 
amounts remaining in the Capital Reserve Account shall be remitted to the Authority by the 
Depository.

5.7 Oneraling Reserve Account.

(a) Ari-niini Activity. Upon closing of the Bonds, the Authority shall deposit Fifty- 
One Thousand Dollars ($51,000) into the Operating Reserve Account. For so long as the Bonds 
remain Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has satisfied its obliptions '
City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is later, the Authonty shall de^sit 
irto the Operating Reserve Account on or before the twentieth (20th) day of each month, from 
moneys in the Revenue Account or from any other revenues and assets of the Authonty, a 
minimum of one-twelfth (l/12th) of the amount budgeted for operating reserves for 
the Pro Forma Budget for the Community Facilities attached to this Agreement as Exhibit Fmd 
incorporated herein by this reference to maintain the Operating Reserve at no less than Fifty-One 
Thousand Dollars ($51 ,(XH)).

(b) I Ise of Money in Onerating Reserve Account. The Authority may use any and ^1 
money in the Operating Reserve Account for; (1) Operations and Maintenance Expenses; (2) for 
the reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by the Authonty to ovro and operate the 
Community Facilities until the parking garage is fully operational; and (3) for twenty-four (24 
months after the Bonds are issued, to make payments into the Pnncipal Sub^count or Interest 
Subaceount to pay debt service on the Bonds where Project Revenues are insufficient to pay suen 
debt service and the Authority has taken reasonable and appropnate measures to maximize
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Project Revenues. The Authority may withdraw and use money in the Operating Reserve 
Account in excess of the minimum set forth in (a) above, if any, for the following purposes; 
(i) to repay the City, if the City so requests, for any money expended to satisfy its guaranty 
obligations under this-Agreement; (ii) to replenish the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount, if the 
City so requests, up to the amount of the Debt Service Reserve Requirement; (iii) to repay the 
Authority for advances made in support of the Community Facilities; and (iv) to redeem the 
Bonds or pay debt service on refunding bonds or other refinancing pursuant to Section 5.19 
below (“Refinancing”)

5.8 Investments and Famines. The Authority may invest funds in the accounts and 
subaccounts established pursuant to this Agreement in such investments as the Authority is 
legally authorized to make, provided no such investment may adversely affect the exemption 
from federal income taxation under the Code of the interest on the Bonds. The investmentfrom federal income taxation under the Code of the interest on me Bonos, me mvesunem 
earnings on the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount in excess of the amount needed to maintain the 
Debt Service Reserve Subaccount at the Debt Service Reserve Requirement sbaU be deposited 
•a* f*amtnt7s on moncv in eII other accounts andinto the Interest Subaccount. Investment earnings on money in all other accounts and 
subaccounts shall accrue to such accounts and subaccounts.

S.9 Corrective Action Plan.

(a) I Tse of Correrrive Action Plan. Upon the following events, the Authority shall 
propose and the City may impose, in the manner and at such times as set forth below, a 
Corrective Action Plan upon the Authority’s management and operation of the Commumty 
Facilities or Project:

(1) any withdrawal from the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount (other than the 
transfer of investment earnings into the Interest Subaccount as required under this 
Agreement);

(2) the Community Facilities’ actual Net Rental Income, Total Income, Net 
Operating Income, Total Expenses or Net Cash low in any Fiscal Year varies by more 
than five percent (5%) from the projections for such items on the Pro Forma Budget for 
the Community Facilities attached hereto as Exhibit F as such budget may be amended 
with City review and written approval;

(3) the City or the Authority reasonably determine, based upon actual 
expenditures to date and any other information available concerning the Community 
Facilities, that there is a significant possibility that the total actual cost of the Community 
Facilities or the sources expected to be available for payment of sucb costs will vary by 
more than two percent (2%) from the projections thereof in the Project Budget attached 
hereto as Exhibit D and incoiporated herein by this reference; or

(4) any withdrawal from the Onerating Reserve Account which 
replenished within fifteen (15) days.

is not
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(b) rnrrective Airiinn Plan - When Pmnnsed and Imposed. The Authority shall 
notify the City upon the occurrence of any of the events set forth in subsection (a) immediately 
above, and provide the City with such information as the City may request concerning such 
occurrence. The Authority shall propose a Corrective Action Plan within forty-five (45) days 
after the occurrence of any of the events set forth in subsection (a), above, and the City may 
impose a Corrective Action Plan at any time after the occurrence of any such event. In no case 
shall the City’s guaranty obligations under this Agreement be waived and no action required 
under this Section may in any manner whatsoever adversely affect the exemption from federal 
income taxation of interest on the Bonds. Talcing action under this Section shall not be a 
condition to the City’s exercise of its rights and remedies set forth in Section VI, "Events of- 
Default .aid Remedies, " and any action the City may take pursuant to this Paragraph shall not 
diminish or abrogate the City’s rights and remedies under said Section VI.

(c) rnm-j.live Artinn Plan—Elements. A Corrective Action Plan may consist of 
such terms and conditions as the City may impose in its reasonable discretion (provided that no 
requirement hereunder shall be imposed which would affect the tax exempt status of the 
Authority or the Bonds), including without limitation:

(i) Requiring the Authority to enforce any rights or options it has under the 
l including without limitation leasing all or portions of the Community Facilities to 
tenants who demonstrate an ability to pay rents, or collecting unpaid rents from the 
Conunimity Facilities’ tenants;

(ii) Requiring the Authority to raise or contribute additional funds from other 
sources, under such terms as the City may require in its reasonable discretion, to 
replenish the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount or any other accounts described herein;

(iii) Imposing reasonable time limits for the performance of the above 
conditions;

(iv) requiring the Authority to change the scope and frequency of reporting 
requited under this Agreement; or

(v) Such further conditions as may added by the mutual agreement of the City 
and the Authority.

A Corrective Action Plan imposed by the City may differ in any or all respects frotn any 
Corrective Actio . Plan proposed or implemented by the Authority, and the City may, in its 
discretion, at any time, change any element of a Cot rective Action Plan previously implemented 
hereunder.

5.10 Project Account.

(a) Fsii.hlUhment. The Authority shall establish and maintain a special account 
within the Project Fund of the Authority entitled the “Project Account” (“Project Account”). 
The Project Account shall, pursuant to the Depository Agreement, be held by the Depository,
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separate and apart from all other fluids and accounts of the Authority. All principal proceeds of 
die Bonds after making deposits to the Interest Subaccount and, the Debt Service Reserve 
Subaccount as required by paragraph (a) and (c) of Section 5.5, shall be deposited in the Project 
Account, and no other money from any other source shall be deposited into the Project Account.

(b) I Ise of Project Account. The Bond proceeds deposited in the Project Account and 
any investment earnings thereon shall be used solely to pay the costs and expenses of the 
Community Facilities, to pay the cost of issuance and sale of the Bonds, and to pay the Rebate 
Amount, if any, to the extent that the Rebate Amount is attributable to earnings on moneys in the 
Project Account. Except as may be otherwise approved by the City in writing, all money in the 
Project Account used to pay the costs and expenses of the Community Facilities shall be spent on 
the Community Facilities before any money available to the Authority for the Community 
Facilities from any other source is spent on the Community Facilities. When the Comrauni^ 
Facilities are completed, any funds remaining in the Project Account shall be applied to the 
payment of the principal of the Bonds or to the redemption of the Bonds, upon approval of the 
City. Any disbursements from the Project Account shall be made only with the prior wnttCT 
approval of the Committee, upon request of the Authority, which approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. The Authority shall submit its disbursement schedules for the Project 
Account to the Committee for advance approval. The Committee shall approve such 
disbursement schedules in writing based upon the City’s satisfaction that there is substantial 
progress being made on the Community Facilities, using the Project Budget attached hereto as 
Exhibit D and the Construction Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein by 
this reference, as the standards against which to measure progress, and that the Community 
Facilities are being constructed in substantial accordance with the Plans and Specifications for 
the Community Facilities. The City’s notice of approval or disapproval shall be given no later 
than eight (8) Business Days after the first Business Day of the month after the City receives the 
Authority’s request. The Authority may disburse (or request the Depository to disbi^e) 
amounts from the Project Account in accordance with the disbursement schedule approved by 
the Committee.

(c) nemnnstratinn of Financing Prior to Disbursement from Project AccounJ. Before 
flmds may be disbursed from the Project Account, and before any money available to the 
Authority for the Community Facilities from any other source is spent on the Community 
Facilities, the Authority shall provide the Committee with evidence satisfactory to the 
Committee that the Authority has c'otained sufficient financing to complete the Commumty 
Facilities.

5.11 Arrnnniinp The Authority shall establish accounting procedures and systems
and maintain its accounting books and records in a manner satisfactory to the Auditor of the 
State of Washington, the City Auditor, and such additional person as the Mayor of the City shall 
designate, and shall allow each of them access thereto for audit purposes. Promptly upon the 
City’s request for information (whether oral or written), the Authorif shall provide the City with 
all information concerning the Project and all flmds and accounts established pursuant to *is 
Agreement. Until the Bonds are redeemed or otherwise retired or until the Authority h^ 
satisfied all of its obligations to the City pursuant to this Agreement, whichever is later, the 
Authority shall file (or cause to be filed) with the Department of Finance, monthly written
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i .nancial reports (in a form reasonably acceptable to the City) disclosing the balances and 
account activities of the Operations Reserve Account, Capital Reserve Account and the Bond 
Account (and the subaccounts therein).

5.12 Rebate of Arhiirave Famines. The Authority shall calculate the Rebate Amount, 
and pay the Rebate Amount to the United States of America in the manner and at the times and 
in the amounts necessary to meet the requirements of the Code to maintain the federal income 
tax exemption for interest on the Bonds, in accordance with the Arbitrage and Tax Certification.

5.13 Project Conditio is. Progress and Monitoring.

Exhibit D.

(b) Progress. The Authority shall proceed with diligence to cause to be constructed 
the Community Facilities in accoidance with the description as set forth in Exhibit B hereto, as 
amended only with City review and approval, and as substantially described and for the purposes 
and benefits provided herein and in the Ordinance.

(c) Constniction Contract. The Authority shall enter into a contract for the 
construction of the Community Facilities, and shall ensure that the contractor is selected pursuant 
to a competitive process which satisfies applicable state and local law for the solicitation of 
proposals or bids by contractors who aro qualified to undertake development or construction of 
the Community Facilities. The Authority shall have obligations, among o*er things, to purchase 
insurance associated with the construction phase of the Community Facilities as described mate 
fully in Exhibit G which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

(d) Inspecrinn and Bond. The Authority shall, before construction of the Community 
Facilities begins, enter into a contract with an inspector acceptable to the Committee who shall 
issue a certification on a monthly basis during the construction of the Community Facilities and 
also upon completion of the Community Facilities that the Community Facilities has been 
constructed in substantial accordance with the construction schedule and plans and specifications 
for the Community Facilities. The City shall be an express third party beneficiary of said 
inspection contract. The acts or omissions of the Community Facilities architect or inspector 
shall not waive or impair the rights of the City under this Agreement. The Authority shall obtain 
a bond fiom a surety company, acceptable to the City in its reasonable discretion, which for a 
period of not less than one year after substantial completion of the Community Facilities shall 
provide for payment for the repair or remedy of defects in the Community Facilities which ^ 
due to faulty materials or workmanship and for damage to other work resulting from such faulty 
material and workmanship. The Authority shall have obligations to purohase insurance 
associated with the Community Facilities as described more fully in Exliibit G.

P
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(e) rhanees. Except to the extent otherwise provided in any agreenent between the 
Authority and the City in connection with the City’s contribution of funds to support the dcsi^ 
and construction of the Community Center and other aspecU of the Project that could 
significantly affect the Community Center, the Authority shall have sole discretion, consistent 
with the Ordinance and this Agreement, to make changes with respect to unit costs, desi^ 
elements, selection of contractor, change orders, and all other matters relating to the Comm^ity 
Facilities, without approval of the City; provided, that such changes are consistent with the 
description of the Community Facilities set forth in Exhibit B and with the Project Budget set 
forth in Exhibit D.

(g) Comnliance. Each contract related to the construction of the Project, including 
•he design and general construction contracts, will be awarded by the Authority or the Company 
pursuant to processes that: (a) satisfy all state and local laws for the solicitation of pro^als or 
bids by contractors who are qualified to undertake development or construction of the Proje^ 
and (b) fiillv comply with all other state and local requirements applicable to this public w-orks 
project, including those requirements related to the inclusion of required terms and conditions 
applicable to this Project in all such contracts. Among othei 'rate and local requiremCTts, any
ontract with respect to the Project shall meet the following requirement for City public works 

projects utilizing City funding: (a) fair contracting practices (Chapter 14. ’, 0 SMC); (b) 
nondiscrimination in contracting (Chapter 20.44 SMC); (c) nondiscrimination in tenefits 
(Chapter 20.45 SMC); (d) women’s and minoniy business enterpnse uulization (Chapter 20.46A 
RCW); and (e) the City’s “Boost” program (Chapter 20.49 SMC).

(h) American with Disabilities Act. The Authority shall comply, and require its 
consultants and contractors to comply, with all applicable provisions of the Americans wi* 
Disabilities Act (“ADA”) in performing its obligations under this Agreement. Failure to comply 
with the provisions o.‘‘the ADA shall be a material breach of this Agreement.

(i) Monthly Reports. Until the Community Facilities are completed, the Authority 
shall file with the Committee a monthly written report in a form reasonably acceptable to the 
Department of Finance as to the progress of the Project, including:

(1) Certification that the Authority is making substantial progress with the 
construction of the Community Facilities, indicating :he extent to which the Commimty 
Facilities are in compliance with the Description of the Community Facilines 
(Exhibit B), the Project Budget (Exhibit D), the Construction Schedule (Exhibit C) md 
the Pro Forma Budget attached hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated herein by this 
reference; and that the Community Facilities are being constructed in substantia] 
accordance with plans and specifications for the Community Facilities;

(2) A description of significant events during the preceding month and 
planned activities for the next month, such significant events to include, 
limiution, change orders, any changes in the cost of the Community Facilities associated
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with such change orders, and any lawsuits relating to the Community Facilities that have 
been filed or that the Authority has reasonable cause to believe may be filed;

(3) An estimate of the disbursements which will be reo.uested from the Project 
Fund for the next month; and

(4) A financial statement certified by the Authority, describing funds 
disbursed from the Project Account and any outstanding liabilities.

(j) The Authority and the City acknowledge that the City, by and through its 
Department of Parks and Recreation, will be contributing funds in support of the desip^i and 
construction of the Community Center and entering into separate agreemente therefor. Nothing 
in this Agreement shall be construed as altering or limiting the terms or conditions of any 
agreements between the City and the Authority for the use of such funds for such purposes.

5.14

The Authority shall be responsible for the management and operation of the

(1) Developing a lease structure which is adequate to meet the payments 
required by the Bonds;

(2) Operating the Community Facilities consistently with prudmt 
management practices, in a manner that will allow the Authority to maximize the 
Community Facilities’ operating surpluses;

(3) Pro\ .ding to the Department of Finance (or its successor charged with 
responsibility for monitoring the Community Facilities) quarterly reports on the financial 
and operating aspects of the Community Facilities;

(4) Submining to the Department of Finance (or iU successor charged with 
responsibility for monitoring the Community Facilities), by January 15th of each year of 
the lerm of this Agreement following completion of the Community Facilities m 
operating budget for the Community Facilities for review and approval or disapproval by 
the City. If disapproved, the City and the Authority shall cooperate m the development 
of a budget acceptable to the City.

(b) In the event that the Net Cash Flow from operation of the Community F^^tiM 
exceeds the amount projected for such item in the Pro Forma Budget at^hed as Ei^bit F 
hereto, the Authority may request the City to permit some portion of Projecl RevCTues to be used 
for purposes other than those permitted under this Agreement, which request the City may accept 
or reject in its sole discretion.

ic) The Authority may enter into a management contact for all or any portion of the 
Community Facilities, on such terms as are acceptable to the City in its reasonable oiscretion, if
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in the written opinion of Bond Counsel such contract will not adversely affect the exemptio.i 
fiom federal income tax of the interest on the Bonds.

5.15 Leasing.

(a) Fnrrii Requirements. All Leases for the Community Facilities shall be in writing. 
Before the Authority issues the Bonds, the Authority shall enter into leases for all of the non- 
residential portions of the Community Facilities to be rented out, except the retail/commercial 
space. All Leases shall be on such terms and conditions as are acceptable to the City in its 
reasonable discretion. The Leases for the Community Facilities shall, in the aggregate, provide 
for lease payments in amounts and at such times as are sufficient for the timely payment of debt 
service on the Bonds. The form of all non-residential Leases shall include;

(1) Obligation of the tenants for payment of their proportionate share of the 
Community Facilities’ maintenance and utilities costs;

(2) Restrictions on use of the Community Facilities for 501(c) (3) purposes, as 
defined in the Code and its amendments, or for goverrmrental purposes, as necessary, and 
providing for the immediate termination of the Lease and immediate removal of the 
tenant from the Community Facilities should the tenant lose its status as an entity that fits 
within the definitions of 501(c) (3) of the Code;

(3) Obligation of the tenants to quit and surrender possession in a timely 
matmer should utility or maintenance costs, or other Lease payments go unpaid;

(4) Requirement that non-residential non-retail tenants charge service fees to 
the public that are reasonable (while remaining consistent with such tenants obligations 
to pay rent to the Authority), to ensure J Jt indigent persons being served by tenants may 
be served at the Community Facilities;

(b) Termination. In the event of termination of any Lease, the Authority shall:

(1) Immediately noti fy the City of termination of the Lease;

(2) Act to remove tenants whose lease has been terminated;

(3) Lease the vacant space of the Community Facilities in a timely manner to 
ensure payments required by the Bonds;

(c) Consistency with Agreement and Consent to City as Lessor, Any Lease for the 
Community Facilities shall not conflict with any provision of this Agreement, shall specifically 
reference this Agreement, and shall provide that the tenant agrees to the substitution of the City 
as Lessor under such lease pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

5.16 PDA Report. The Authority shall include in its armual PDA report to the City 
required under Seattle Municipal Code Ch. 3.110, as amended, on April 15th of each year, a
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report on the planned and actual operations of the Community Facilities, which report shall 
include: (i) all receipts and payments related to the Community Facilities by budget category; (ii) 
whether and to what extent the Authority’s actual Net Rental Income, Total Income, Net 
Operating Income, Total Expenses or Net Cashflow varies from the projections for such items on 
the Pro Forma Budget attached hereto as Exhibit F as amended with the City’s review and 
approval; and (iii) and a three-year financial projection for costs and receipts for the Community 
Facilities.

5.17 Sale nr Redevelonment. Any property constituting: (i) a part of the Community 
Facilities developed, construcicd, nr acquired with money from the Project Fund; or (ii) any real 
property or improvements thereto defined as Collateral ii. the Deed of Trust may not be sold or 
otherwise transferred, assigned, encumbered, disposed of, or redeveloped to change its intended 
use by the Authority without the express written pemiission of the City.

5.18 Security. Upon the issuance of the Bonds, the Autliority shall execute and record 
a Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing in favor of the 
City (the "City Deed of Trust") in substantial conformance with Exhibit C and Exhibit G hereto, 
and immediately deliver the City Deed of Trust to the City. There shall be no liens or 
encumbrances on the Condominium comprising the Community Facilities except the following 
encumbrances in the following order of priority:

(1) the Deed of Trust securing this Agreement;

(2) one or more commercial leases in form and content acceptable to the- City 
(or memoranda thsreoO provided that the lessees shall have executed subordination, non­
disturbance, attornment and estoppel agreements with the City i.n form acceptable to the 
City; and

(3) any other encumbrances that the City may hereafter specifically approve 
in writing in its discretion.

The City and the Authority shall execute, deliver and/or record (and the Authority shall cause all 
other necessary patties to execute deliver and/or record) such subordination agreements or such 
other documents, in form and content acceptable to the City, as are reasonable or necessary to 
effect the orders of priority set forth in this Paragraph. The City may, in its sole discretion, at 
any time, change the priorities among the deed of trust from the Authority to the City identified 
in subparagraph (1) above.

5.19 Refinancing. From and after tbe first date upon which the Bonds may be 
redeemed at par. the City may request the Authority to:

(a) redeem the Bonds if the City reasonably determines that in order to provide funds 
with which to redeem the Bonds, the Authority is able to issue and sell refunding bonds or to 
obtain other refinancing, in either case without the unconditional guaranty of ftie City, and is 
financially able to pay the de’ot service on such refunding bonds or other refinancing; or



(b) redeem the Bonds with the proceeds of refunding bonds if the interest rate at 
which refunding bonds would likely be issued is less than the rate on the Bonds, and the 
Authority is financially able ,o pay debt service on such refunding bonds with the unconditional 
guaranty of the City.

If the City makes such request, the Authority shall use its best efforts to obtain a contract 
for the purchase of such bonds or obtain other refinancing bearing an effective net interest rate 
that is not more than the effective net interest rate on the Bonds. The Authonty shall not issue 
refunding bonds to redeem the Bonds unless the Authority has consulted with the City and the 
City has approved the terms ar.d conditions of the issuance of such refunding bonds.

5.20 Authority’s Continuing Disclosure. In the Bond Resolution the Authority shall 
undertake to provide the continuing disclosure to the extent required by SEC Rule 15c2-12, 
shall provide to the City copies of any filings or disclosures relating to “material events within 
the meaning of such SEC Rule.

5 21 Tills in.surance. The Authority, at its own expense, shall obtain a lender’s title 
insurance policy, on a form acceptable to the City, with respect to the condominium, naming the 
City as the named insured. Such policy shall be issued in an amount equal to the total ^ount ol 
the Bonds, insuring that title to the condominium is vested in the Authonty and that the hen of 
the deed of trust is a valid lien, subject only to certain permitted encumbrances as desenb^ in 
Section 5.02 of this Agreement. The title policy shall include such endorsements as the City 
shall request; shall expressly insure the City against the rights and liens of mechames and other 
statutory lien claimants; and shall contain no exceptions for matters not shown by survey or 
rights of parties in possession.

5.22 Cnnifominium neclaration. Prior to closing, the Authority shall provide the 
City with the condominium declaration and all related documents, which shall be subject to the 
approval of the City, in its sole and reasonable discretion,

VI. EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEC'ES

6.1 Fvmik of Default. The following shall be Events of Default, without notice or 
demand by the City except as expressly provided herein:

(a) Any failure by the Authority to make a payment of money to any person or entity 
as required by this Agreement or to make a deposit or transfer of money as required -inder this 
Agreement from or to any of the Accounts established hereunder, including, without limitation 
the Authority’s failure to timely pay interest or principal on the Bonds, the Authonty s
repay the City any and all amounts expended by the City pursuant to this. Agreement within the 
time limit in Section 3.3 above, and the failure to replenish the Debt Service Reserve Subaccount 
as provided in Section 5.5(c) or the Operating Reserv e Account as provided in Section 5.7;

(b) Any breach or nonperformance, whether voluntary or involuntary, of Section 5.17 
of this Agreement (“Sale or Redevelopment”), without the advance written consent of the City;



(c) Any breach or nonperformance of any provision of this Agreement not included 
within Subseetions (a) and (b) above that is not cured within thirty (30) days after notice to the 
Authority of such breach or nonperformance;

(d) The filing of a voluntary petition for bankruptcy or reorganization by the 
Authority; the filing against the Authority of any complaint for receivership or trusteeship for 
any of the Authority’s property, the filing of an involuntary petition for bankruptcy or for 
reorganization (unless such complaint or petition be dismissed within forty-five (45) days of 
such filing) ,■ if the Authority shall become insolvent, or make a general assignment for the 
benefit of creditors, or consent to the appointment of a receiver of all or any of its assets; if the 
Condominium, the Project or the Community Facilities shall become subject to any encumbrance 
or lien or attachment except as provided in this Agreement; or, the Authority suspends or is 
unable to conduct its usual business; or

(e) Any default under, breach of, failure to comply with, or failure to satisfy any 
cond'tion of any other contracts or instruments relating to the financing of the Project or secured 
by the Condominium unless such default, breach or failure is waived in writing by all interested 
parties or is cured within an applicable cure period permitted by the documents in question, in 
either case before any party has the right to exercise any remedy or to be excused from any 
performance as a result of such breach, default or failure.

6.2 Author ’s Remedies. The Authority shall have all remedies provided at law or 
in equity, including the remedy of being able to specifically enforce the terms and provisions of 
this Agreement.

6.3 City’5 Rffpedie?.

Upon an Event of Default, the City shall be entitled, but not obligated, to any or 
all of the following remedies:

(a) Requiring the Authority to immediately pay to the City an amount of 
money that is sufficient to defease and refund the Bonds in accordanc" with their terms, or, at the 
City’s election, an amount of money that is suffirient to redeem the Bonds if the Bonds are then 
subject to voluntary redemption, nrovided. that the City shall be obligated to use such moneys to 
defease or redeem the Bonds;

(b) Exercising any and all of its rights under the City Deed of Trust including 
without limitation foreclosure, appointment of a receiver or acting as mortgagee in possession;

(c) Take over in whole or in part management of the Project; and

(d) Exercise any other remedy provided at law or in equity, including without 
limitation appointment of a receiver for the Condominium, the Project or the Commui.'ty 
Facilities.
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6 4 llnmnditional Ohiigation. The City obligations to make payments to the 
Depository pursuant to the Depository Agreement and in accordance with this Agreement is 
unconditional notwithstanding an Event of Default hereunder.

VII. TERM AND MISCELLANEOUS 

7.1 Term and Termination.

(a) This Agreement shall be binding on the City and the Authomy until none of the 
Bonds are Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to repay 
the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is later. Either the City or the 
Authority may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other in 
the event that:

(i) A final judicial determination, including exhaustion of all appeals, has 
been rendered that this Agreement violates the law in any material resprel, or 
amendmenu to or changes in law shall deprive either party of the ability to tender further 
performance as contemplated by the Agreement, and the parties cannot agree within sixty 
(60) days upon amendments to bring the Agreement into compliance with the decision of 
the court or the amendments to the law (provided, however, that no such amendments 
shall impair, and no such termination shall be effective which impairs the security of any 
financing undertaken by the Authority which is secured by the City’s obligations 
pursuant to Section 111); or

(ii) The other party agrees or assents thereto;

(b) Termination by the City under this Paragraph may be authorized only by 
ordinance. Termination by the Authority under this Paragraph may be authorized only by 
resolution duly adopted by the Authority.

7.2 A.ssignment. No party shall assign any of its rights or delegate any of its duties 
under this Agreement without the express written approval ol the other party; provided, however, 
that the City’s guaranty obligations under Article 111 shall not he assigned.

7.3 nhlivation to Third Parties. The owners of the Bonds shall be the express 
beneficiaries of the City’s obligations under this Agreement to the extent the performance of 
such obligations is necessary to pay and redeem the Bonds in accordance with their terms Md as 
is necessary to maintain the exemption from federal income taxation of the interest on the Bonds. 
Except as provided in the previous sentence, neither the City nor the Authority shall be obligated 
or liable hereunder to any other third party, and the City xnd the Authority may amend this 
Agreement by mutual agreement without the consent of any other party or the owners ol the 
Bonds, provided that no amendment shall impair or diminish the City s payment guaranty 
obligations hereunder.
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7.4 Aptinns Conlesling AoreemenL

Each party shall appear and defend any actiontai VPUKanVM IV ww -
or legal proceeding brought to determine or contest:

(1) The validity of this Agreement;

(2) The establishment of any fund or account pursuant to this Agreement; and

(3) The legal authority of the City and/or the Authority to undertake the 
activities contemplated by this Agreement.

(b) Nniirp and Costs. If both parties to this Agreement are not named as parties to
the action, the party named shall give the other party prompt notice of the action and provide the 
other an opportunity to intervene. Each party shall bear any costs and expenses taxed by tte 
court against it; any costs and expenses assessed by a court against both parties jointly sliall be 
shared equally.

7.S Indemnification.

(a) To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Authority covenants md agrees, at 
the Authority's own expense, to pay and to indemnify and hold the City and its officers, agents 
and employees harmless of, from and against any and all claims, damages, detnmds, expense, 
liabilities of any character or nature whatsoever relating to the Community Facilities or the 
Project, including, but not limited to, claims fe.- loss or damage to any property or i^^ to or 
death of any person, asserted by or on behalf of any person arising out of, resulting from, or in 
any way connected to the Community Facilities or the Project, or the conditions, occupancy, use. 
possession, conduct or management of or any work done in or about the Community Facilities or 
die Project, or from the planning, design, acquisition or construction, rehabilitation, improveniCTt 
and financing of the Property, or any part thereof; or any untrue statement or alleged im^e 
statement of any material fact or the omission or i, eged omission to state a matmal fact 
necessary to make the statements made in any statement, information or matenal furnished by or 
on behalf of the Authority to the City, including, but not limited to, any information for use in 
any official statement used by the Authority in connection with the sale of the Bonds, not 
misleading; provided that this covenant shall be subject to the provisions of Section 7^(c); 
orovided further that the Authority shall not be liable in any manner for information provided by 
the City in the official statement for bonds issued by the City of Seattle dat^ Septernber 17, 
2002. The Authority specifically waives its immunity under RCW Title 51 for any cl^m the 
City may assert against the Authority with respect to any claims brought by the Authority s 
employees against the City. This waiver has been mutually negotiated by the parties.

(b) To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Authority fiirthCT covenant and 
agrees, at the Authority's own expense, to pay and to indemnify and hold the City, its officers, 
agents, and employees harmless of, from and against all fees, costs, reasonable counsel fees, 
expenses and liabilities incurred in any action or proceed.ng brought by reason of any c|aim o'" 
demand described in section 7.5(a). In the event any action or proceeding is broi'i** against the
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City or any of its officers, agents or employees by reason of any such claim or demand, the 
Authority, upon notice from the City, covenants and agrees to resist and defend such action or 
proceeding on behalf of the City or its officers, agents or employees; provided that this covenant 
shall be subject to the provisions of 7.5(c).

(c) The Authority shall not be obligated to pay, defend, indemnify, or hold harmless 
the City or its officers, agents or employees in the circumstances described in Section 7.5(a) and 
7.5(b) agtinst liability for damages arising out of the City's negligence or the willful and 
malicious acts of the City.

(d) To the extent peraiitted by law, the provisions of this Section 7.5 survive 
termination of this Agreement.

7.6 Environmental Liability and Indemnification.

(a) Condition of the Condominium. The Authority warrants and covenants that; (i) 
except as expressly and specifically permitted by the Purchase and Sale Agreement for the 
Authority’s acquisition of the real property comprising the Condominium from King County 
dated Match 30, 1995 (“Purchase and Sale Agreement”) and by the Consent Decree between 
Metro and the Washington State Department of Ecology referenced in the Purchase and Sale 
Agreement ("Consent Decree"), no Hazardous Substance is located on or under, or is currently 
being generated, processed, stored, transported, handled or disposed of at the (:ondominium; (ii) 
the Authority shall take no action inconsistent with the Consent Decree; (iii) no Hazardous 
Substance shall be used in connection with the Project or the operation of the Community 
Facilities except in full compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, and prudent 
construction practices; and (iv) the Authority shall not allow or cause, and shall prohibit, the 
following at the Condominium or the Housing Facilities; the generation, manufacture, refining, 
transportation, treatment, storage, handling, disposal, transfer, production, processing or release 
of Hazardous Substances, except in compliance with all applicable Federal, State and local laws 
or regulations.

(b) Definition. As used herein, the term “Hazardous Substance” means any 
hazardous, toxic or dangerous substance, waste or material or pollutant or contaminant which is 
regulated under any federal, state or local statute, ordinance, rule, regulation or other law 
pertaining to environmental protection, contamination or cleanup, including without limitation 
any substance, waste or material which is designated as a “Hazardous Substance” or as 
hazardous, toxic, or dangerous, or as a pollutant or contaminant under the Federal Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as 
amended, 33 U.S.C. Section 1257 el ssa-, Ihe Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 
Section 2001 et saj., the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 9601, the Toxic Substances Control Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. 
Section 2601 £l sei-, or the Washington Model Toxics Control Act, as amended, RCW 
Chapter 70.105D, or Washington Hazardous Waste Management Act, as amended, 
RCW chapter 70.105, including all regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended or 
supplemented. Hazardous Substances also shall include any substance which after being



released into the environment and upon exposure will or may reasonably be anticipated to cause 
death, disease, behavior abnormalities, cancer and/or genetic abnorr ,a!ities.

(c) Indemnity. The Authority shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify the City 
from and against any and all claims, causes of actions, judgments, settlements, costs, penalties, 
fees, liens, and damages resulting from (i) any breach of the foregoing representations and 
warranties, including all reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred by the City; (ii) any and all 
costs, expenses, penalties and damages incurred as a result of Hazardous Substances being 
located on, found on or being remediated at, cleaned up from or removed fiom any other 
properties where such Hazardous Sub-tances came from activities on or contamination from the 
Condominium or the real property upon which the Project is located; and (iii) any and all eoste, 
expenses, penalties, damages, and remediation, and cleanup costs, incurred as a result of 
Hazardous Substances being located on, in, at or under, or being found within the Condominium.

(d) Notification and Cleanup. The Authority shall immediately notify the City in 
writing if the Authority (i) becomes aware that the Condominium or any adjacent property is 
being or has been contaminated with Hazardous Substances, (ii) receives any notice of or 
becomes aware of any actual or alleged violation with respect to the Condominium of any 
federal, state or local statute, ordinance, rule, regulation or other law pertaining to Hazardous 
Substances or any of the obligations set forth in Section 7.6(a)(ii-iv) of this Agreement, or (iii) 
becomes aware of any lien or action with respect to any of the foregoing. The Authority shall, at 
its sole expense, promptly take all necessary and reasonable actions to comply with all laws, and 
with all orders, decrees or judgments of governmental authorities or courts that have jurisdiction 
over Hazardous Substances, and sh?ll further pay or cause to be paid all cleanup, admmistratrve, 
enforcement and other costs of govemmentai agencies if obligated to do so by contract or by 
law.

(e) neliverv of Property. In the event the City Deed of Trust is foreclosed or the 
Authority tenders a deed in lieu of foreclosure, the Authority shall deliver iU interest in the 
Condominium to City free of any and all Hazardous Substances or with such substances 
appropriately mitigated so that the condition of the Property shall comply with all applicable 
laws.

(f) Survival of Environmental Provisions. This Paragraph 7.6 shall survive the 
expiration of this Agreement or the City’s exercise of any of its rights, including foreclosure, 
under the City Deed of Trust.

7.7 Insurance.

(a) Required Insurance. At all times during the term of this Agreement and for so 
long as the Bonds shall remain Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has satisfied its 
obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, whichever is later, the 
Authority shall, obtain and continuously maintain at their own expense, all policies of insurance 
as fully described in Exhibit G hereto. The City shall be entitled to review and approve such all 
such insurance policies. The terms of any insurance policy required under this section shall 
provide that the insurer shall notify the City at least forty-five (45) before any reduction or
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cancellation of any of the required insurance. No such insurance shall be reduced or canceled 
without the City’s prior written agreement. Unless the City authorizes a different application of 
insurance proceeds, such proceeds shall be applied to repair or replace damaged property.

(b) Cnmnletion. Renair and Restoration. The Authority shall promptly complete or 
cause to be promptly completed, shall promptly repair or cause to be promptly repaired, and sh->ll 
promptly restore or cause to be promptly restored, in good workmanlike manner any building oi 
improvement of the 1DVS2 Project or on the Property which may be partially constructed, 
damaged or destroyed and shall pay all costs incurred therefor, provided that (i) the repair and 
restoration shall be subject to the approval of mortgagees as set forth in any senior mortgage and 
in any Priority Agreement or Subordination A^eement executed by the City; and (ii) if the 
Authority maintains insurance as required by this Agreement and described in Exhibit G, then 
the Authority’s obligation to repair and restore in case of casualty shall be limited to the 
insurance proceeds available therefor and any reserves maintained for the Project. Prior to 
commencement of any restoration costing in excess of $10,000, the Authority shall submit the 
plans and specifications for the City’s approval and shall furnish evidence of sufficient funds to 
complete the work.

7.8 Entire Agreement. Amendments and Waiver. This Agreement, the Depository 
Agreement and Deed of Trust (collectively, the “Bond Guarantee Documents”), the Tax Credit 
Agreement and the Loan Agreement, together with all exhibits and attachments thereto contains 
the entire agreement and understanding of the City and Authority with respect to the subject 
matter hereof, and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written understanings, 
agreements, promises, or other undertakings between the parties, except as provided in the 
Charter of the Authority and SMC Chapter 3.110. The Bond Guarantee Documents may not be 
mod-fled or amended other than by a written instrument executed by both parties, nor shall any 
waiver of any right or remedy of the City be valid unless in writing and signed by the City. No 
document shall be binding upon the City unless signed by the Mayor of the City or the Director 
of Department of F.nance. No course of dealing between the parties or any delay in exercising 
any tights hereunder shall operate as a waiver of any rights of any party. Any rating agency 
providing a rating on the Bonds shall be notified in v hin-; prior to the execution of any 
amendment to the Bond Guarantee Documents.

7.9 Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Washington. The venue of any suit or arbitration arising 
under this Agreement shall be in King County, Washington, and if a suit, in King County 
Superior Court.

7.10 Captions. The section and paragraph captions used in this Agreement are for 
convenience only and shall not control and affect the meaning or construction of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement.
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7.12 Toint Notice to City Under Denositorv Agreement. The Depository Agreement 
shall provide that the Depository shall give the City duplicate notice of all notices it provides to 
the Authority thereunder.

7.13 Force Maieure. Other than the Authority’s unconditional obligation to issue the 
Bonds, to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds, and to apply and to deposit Project 
Revenues into the Revenue Account and the Bond Accounts, and the City’s unconditional 
obligation to guarantee payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds pursuant to this 
Agreement, if any party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by force majeure to carry out its 
obligations under this Agreement, that party shall give to the other patties prompt notice of the 
force majeure witli reasonably full particulars concerning it; thereupon, the obligations of the 
party diving the notice, so far as they are affected by the force majeure, shall be suspended 
during, but no longer than, the continuance of the force majeure. The affected party shall use all 
possible diligence to remove the force majeure as quickly as possible. The requirement that any 
force majeure shall be remedied with all reasonable dispatch shall not require the settlement, 
contrary to the wishes of the party involved, of strikes, lockouts, or other labor difficulty and any 
such difficulty shall be handled entirely within the discretion of the party concerned. The term 
’’force majeure" as here employed shall mean any act of God, strike, lockout, or other labor 
relations disturbance, act of the public enemy, war, blockade, public riot, fire, flood, explosion, 
failure to timely receive necessary governmental approvals, governmental resuaint, and any 
other cause, whether of the kind specifically enumerated above or otherwise, that is not 
reasonably within the control of the party claiming suspension. Notwithstanding the forgoing, 
the Authority shall purchase required insurance as more fully described in Exhibit G hereto.

7.14 ritv Annroval. Unless specifically otherwise provided for herein, all decisions of 
the City hereunder shall be deemed to be made by the Director of the Department of Finance or 
his successor.

7.15 Annroval Pursuant to the Code. Execution of this Agreement by the Mayor of the 
City shall be deemed to be approval of the Bonds pursuant to Section 147(f) of the Code.

7.16 Amendments in Other Documents. The Authority may not amend or agree to any 
amendment of this Agreement, the Depository Agreem..-nt or the Bond Resolution, and any 
documents appended to or incorporated into such documents, or any other documents or 
agreements relating to the issuance of the Bonds, without the written consent of the City, which 
consent shall not be umeasonably withheld.

7.17 Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be 
interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any 
provision of this Agreement is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such 
provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without 
affecting or invalidating the remainder of this Agreement.
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7 18 rnuniemarts. This Agreement may be executed in coun>erparts, and each such 
counterpart shall be deemed to be an original iastrument. All such counterparts together will 
constitute one and the same Agreement

7 19 Notice. The Authority is a public corporation organized nnjiuant to
Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 3.110 and RCW 35.21.660, 35.21.670, and 35.21.-'J0 - .755. 
RCW 35.21.750 provides as follows:

All liabilities inrarred by such public corporation, commission or authority 
shall be satisfied exclusively from the assets and properties of such public 
coiporation, commission or authority and no creditor or such person shall have 
any right of action against the city, town or county creating such public 
corporation, commission or authority on account of any debts, obligations or 
liabilities of such public corporation, commission or authority.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Authority have executed this Agreement this
__ day of _ _,2002.

SEATTLE CHINATOWN-INTERNATIONAL 
DISTRICT PRESERVATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Executive Director 

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

Mayor

ATTEST:

Pursuant to the authority of 
Ordinance_____________

List of Exhibits; . .
A—Legal Description of Community Facihties Condomimum
B—Community Facilities Description
C—Form of Deed ofTnist
D—Project Budget
E—Construction Schedule
F—Pro Forma Budget
G~Insurance
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Conununity Facilities Condominium

Community Facility I'nit of International DisWct Village Square Phase i per Condominium 
Declaration for Intemaf District VHIage Square Phase 2 Condominium recorded under Kmg 
County Recording No ___________ ■
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EXHIBIT B

The Cnminunity Facilities component of the International District Village Square Phase - 
Project (Project) is comprised solely of (1) approximately 4,500 square feet to be leased 
to the Seattle Public Library for a branch library and (2) approximately 29,000 square 
feet for a parking garage to be managed by the Seattle Chinatown Intemational Distnct 
Preservation and Development Authority (Authority).

These uses together with other Project elements, including 57 units of family housing, a 
community center with a gymnasium, and retail/commercial space, will provide a holistic 
development meeting long term needs of the Intemational District.

The Intemational District Village Square Family Housing, LLC will o-vn tii J housing 
component of the Project, pursuant to a property management agreeme.'.t» 4h the 
Authority. The housing will be financed through the issuance by the Amhono’ of m- 
exempt bonds, as well as through funding from the City’s Office of Housmg, the 
Washington State Housing Tmst Fund, and private sources.

The Community Center component of the Project will be owned by the City, through its 
Department of Parks and Recreation, pursuant to a condominium agreement between the 
City and the Authority. The Community Center will receive funding from a 1999 City 
Community Center Levy, other City sources, the Authority, and private sources.

The retail of the portion of the Project will be financed exclusively through private
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EXHIBTT D- COMMUNITY FACILITIES PROJECT BUDGET

Parking FaenttyLibrary
Acqui»ltiott Costt :

Al«y vacation 
Land
CtosinB. ■naa » RacofdmQ Coaia 
SUSTOfAL 

Construction:
BawConwuctton Contract 
EicaWioivaxtandad coafWueaon 
BondPrantMTi 
tnfrastrudura iiiHjiowafftarw 
Hazardous Abaia SMonaortno 
Construcaon ConUriQaney (10%» 
SaiasTa>cas(S8%)
Other Consir Costs inspacaon at«) tattng

SUBTOTAL
DevelopmfltCostt.' PnOmloiM

19% ol baste oonstrS))
Gaotaehneal Study
Boundary ft TopognptK Stavay

L9O0
Developer Fae

OdwConsuttnis flnanasladvtsor 
Other WaierptDOlConat»ar» 
Ornsr. Garbage Managamen

Other cwmaar# high tech ft saosty 
Other Tia«c consultant 

Pfolassnnai Fees Contmgancy 02 5% 
SUBTOTAL

OthorDovhpmontCosts

BKMng Costs
Sewer Charge
Penras. Fees ft Hookups
tmpaciAilltigation Fees
Bridge Loan interest
Construction ft Pertneoent Loon Fees
Constructon Intarestft pmople
Oewr Loon Foes CWCOLF. Stale HTF. etc.)

LIHTC Fees
AccounengiAud*
MarkaisVteasmg Bsaonees 
Fseaty Turn Ove'10 Prop MagnM 
Cwryeig Costs at Rent 19 
Operaeng Reserves 
EMemr Signage ft Directions 
Eqispment ft Fumshlngs 
Debt servica Reserve 

Pars Oepartmers costs. Parung Raiena 
SUBTOTAL

Total Development Cast-

Sources 01 Funds 
Mtsc. Income (Predevelopmertt) 
SCIDPOA contrioution 
Grants/Fund  raising 
Tax Exempt Bond 
Conventional finartcinQ
Total Funds

ToMCocls

$1,333

63,996

171

$8,597

412.671

1.102

$9,931

476,667

$487:e?f

$3,147,123

73.219

0

16.865

4.497

314.712

314.683

19.523

$65,500

$505,494

11,761

0

2,709

722

50.549

50.545

3.136

$422,371

$2,641,629

61.459

0

14,156

3.775

264.163

264.138

16.387

$624,916 $3,265,708 $3,890,623

$325 $1,699 $2,024

45.494 237.747 283.241

90 472 562

90 472 562

10.636 56.625 67.461

28.895 151.000 179,895

0 0 0

1,264 6.606 7.870

1,878 9.815 11.693

181 944 1,124

2,167 11,325 13.492

361 1.888 2.249

108 566 675

1,562 8.161 9.723

$487,320 $580,572

$54 $283 $337

722 3.775 4.497

2,048 10.702 12.750

7,224 37.750 44.974

361 1.868 2.249

0 0 0

3,183 23.491 26.674

40.397 283.578 323.975

434 6.910 7.344

0 0 0

156 2,487 2.643

87 1,382 1.469

87 1.382 1,469

867 13.819 14.687

750

51.389

4,719

51.369

5.469

1,050 6.606 7.656

68.000 115,122 163.122

0 112.000 112.000

$125,420 $677,283 $802,703

$909,088 $4,852,681 $5,761,769

Library

$20,250

Parking

$200,659 $220,909

$886,838

$1,060,912

$1,689,946

$1,901,162

$1,060,912

$1,669,946

$2,790,000

$909,068 $4,852,681 $5,761,769
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EXHIBIT E

International District Village Square Phase 2 
Construction Schedule

tp^rmits _________________________________ —r
blaster Use Permit submitted to DCLU________________ Apr-2001
blaster Use Pennit corrections submitted to DCLU Apr-2002
Chorine oermit submitted to DCLU________________ Mav-2002

Building permit submitted to DCLU___________________________ Jul-2002
International Snecial Review Boaid approval Aug-2002
Master Use Permit issued______________________________ ____ Nov-2002
Shoring permit issued__________________________ ___________ Nov-2002
Building permit issued____________________________________ Jan-2u03

Conistruction_____ __________________ _________ _____________
Shoring bids received_________ ___ ________________________ Sep-2002
Building bids received___________________________________ Oct-2002
Shoring work begins____________________________________ Nov-2002
Shoring work completed_________________ _____ ____________ Jan-2003

— Building construction begins__________________________ _______ Jan-2003
— Building construction completed------------------------------------------- Mav-2004

Building commissioning___________________________________ Jun-2004

Oasupancy ------------------------ -------------
Marketing —IIBMrllll!!
Building Opens______________ ____________________ _______ 1 Jun-2004|

■
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EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY FACILITY PROFORMA BUDGET

Awfge 2009 2008 2QQZ 2001 Oflfil gBin an
Expense Inflatien factor. 3.8% P»rUwH 1 2 3 4 8 9 7

Operating Ravenues: 
Gross Rental Revenue 
Other Revenue 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Operating Revenue

80
8291.233
1817.474)

1
.145.617

(8.737)

SO
8291.233
(817,474)

8
305.977

(818.359)

8
313.626

(818.818)

8
321.467
(819588)

8
329,503

(ilSiZZS)

8
337.741 

(120 264)

8
346,185

«20.771)

8 273.789 8 136580 8 273,759 8 267 618 8 294509 8 302,179 8 309,733 8 317577 8 325513

Operating Expenses: 
Administrative

Advertisino 8 630 8 315 8 630 8 652 8 675 8 698 8 723 8 748 8 774

3.596 1.798 8 3.596 3.722 3.852 3.987 4,126 4571 4,420

1.560 780 8 1.560 1.615 1,671 1.730 1,790 1,853 1,918

3,865 1.783 8 3.565 3,690 3,619 3.953 4.091 4.234 4.382

Convliance Monitoring Fee 8 •
22.174 22.950 23,754 24.585

1651
Other onsite 20.000 10,000 8 20.000 20.700 21,425

Other ooeraiino reserve 2,970 1.485 8 2.970 3.074 3,182 3593 3.408 3,527

Other securitv.misc 3,900 1.950 8 3.900 4,037 4.178 4.324 4.475 4.6K 4.794
1.864

Other suDDbes 1584 677 8 1.354 1,401 1.4S0 1.501 1,554 1.606

Operatina
Elevator • 8 - - ■ *
Heat 8 •

15,660 16505 16,776 17.362
Utilities 14,124 7,062 8 14.124 14.615 15.130

8 • *
Insurance 11.978 5.988 8 11.975 12.394 12528 13577 13.742 14523 ll.-TO

Security 8 • ■ *
1.403 1503Other elevator 1523 612 8 1.223 1,266 1,310 1,356 1,453

Other fire/aianTVtestina 2.994 1.497 8 2.994 3.099 •
1526 1614 1706Other custodians 2501 1.101 8 2501 2.278 2,358 2,440

2,838 1.418 8 2.835 2.934 3.037 3,143 3553 1367 14M

Decorating & Turnover 8
3,367Repairs & Maintenance 1638 1.416 $ 2.835 2.934 3.037 3,143 3553 1485

Landscaping 8 • • ■

1.023
Other oestcontrol 632 416 8 832 661 691 922 965 988

Other misc 401 201 8 401 415 430 445 460 475 493

Other suoolies 201 101
ewi

8 201 
8 1.660

8 78.856

208
1.718

215
1.779

223
1540

231
1.905

239
1.972

247
1041

Real Estate Taxes 
Total Operating Expenses 8 71556 8 39528 8 91,816 8 81598 8 94,110 8 97.053 8 90.100 8 93554

8.660
Replacement Reserves 7.045 3.523 8 7.045 7.292 7.547 7,611 8.084 8.367

Trustee Fee 1.000 500 8 1.000 1.035 1.071 1,109 1.148 1.188 1,220

1.945Earnings on Replacement & Operating Reserves 3.5% 1 1.922 1,926 1.631 1.935 1.940 1,950
11,445

Earnings on Debt Service Reserve 1 3.5% 1 11.445 11.445 11,445 11,445 11,445 11,445

Net Operating Mcome 1 8 200525 8 211.047 8 218501 8 222530 8 226,833 8 231511 8 231668

[ [ r i 1 1 1 1 w * \f 42,951 8 42551 8 44554 8 44506 8 45,960 8 47.569 8 49534 8 50557

DebtSvc: Bonds 8 183.800 183.800 183.800 183.800 183,600 161600 183.800

DeUSvc Conventional CMM 
DebtSvc City 
DebtSvc 
OeMSvc SHA 
DebtSvc 

Total Debt Servin
Debt Service Cevetas# Ratio (Bonda only) 
Debt Service Coveiaoe Ratio (all leant)

Caah Flow aftar Debt Service 
Interest Accrued on Developer Loan 
Interest Paid on Developer Loan 
Principal Paid or Accnred on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balance 
Net Cash Flew
Umited Partner Net Cash Flow

I $ 160,000~i

I 99.90% 1
Replacement Reserves Cumuh 
% Spent in Year of Reserve:

$ 163,800 $ 103.800 $ 163,800 $ 163.800 S 163.800 % 183.800 $ 183AOO

1.08 1.18 1.19 1.21 1J3 1.2S 1.28
1.09 1.18 1.19 1.21 1JS 1.26 1J8

S 16,428 $ 27,247 8 34,801 8 39,730 8 43,033 8 47,411 8 S1A68

2.803 2.667 2.421 2,100 1.734 1.321 860
(2.803) (2.667) (2.421) (2.1X) (1.734) (1.321)

(13.622) (24.560) (32.080) (36.630)

266,650 242.070 200.990 173.360

8 - 8 - 8 8 8 - $ • »
8 .8 •$ •» •»

54,912 55.035 55.162 55,294 55.431 55.573 55.719

Page 1 Of 7

(41599)

132.060

(660)

(48.091) (51.006)

85.970 34.964



EXHIBIT F-COMMUNITY

R»v«mM inftotton factor 
ExiMfuaInflatien factor

Gross Rental Revenue 
Other f^evenue 
Vacancy artu Loss 

Total Operating Revenue

$ -I . % - t -S -I -» -» -•
3S4 83« 363.710 372.303 382.123 381.678 <01.468 411.505 421.792 432.337

(52i:290l 1521.8231 (522.366) 1522,927) ff23,501) (524,088) H216?g) (»J08) ^5J40)
t 333,549 t 3414M S 350,435 $ 359.196 $ 369.175 t 377.396 $ 3S6J14 t 396.499 S 406.397

Operating Expenses: 
Administrative 

Advertising

Accounting'Audil 
Complianca Monitoring Foe 
Other orrsiie 
Otter operatino reserve 
Other aecurity.misc.
Other supples_______

920 $ 952 $ 865 $ 1,020 S 1.065
5350 5.434 5.624 5.621 6.025
2378 2,357 2.440 2.525 2.614
5305 5,387 5.576 5.771 5.973

29,199 30.221 31379 32.374 33.507
4,336 4,466 4.645 4.808 4.978
5,694 5.893 6.099 6.313 6,534
1,977 2,046 2.118 2.192 2368

Elevator
Heat
Utilities
PayroM^ayrol Taxes 
Security
Other stevator___________
Other fire/alanTVtestinQ
Other custodians
Other contract maintenance

2,800
3.607

Maintenance
Decorating & Turnover 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Landscaping 
Other pest control
Other misc.______
Other supples

Real Estate Taxes
Total Operating Expenses I

Reptacement Reserves 
TntfteeFee
Eammgs on RepiacemeM & Operating Reserves 
Earrings on DeW Senrioe Reserve

1,956
11,445

NMOperatlnglneeme $ 240,196

Annual Operating Expenses per Unit (axel. Trusts 52,740

Debt Sve: Bonds 183,800
DeMSvc: Conventionai Debt
DebtSve City 
DebtSvc 
DeMSvc: SHA
DeMSvc 

Total DeM Service

Debt Service Ceverege Retie (Bonds only)
Dsbt Service Coverage Ratio (ell loans)

Cash Flow sRtr Debt Servics 
Interest Accrued on Oevelopef Loan 
mtarest Paid on Developer Loan 
PrtncsMi Paid or Acaued on Developer Lean
Developer Loan Balance 
Net Caeh Flew
Umltad Partner Net Cash Flew

■ • *
18306 19350 19.023 20.621 21,342 21089 21862 23.663

15.766 163*1 16392 17.483 16,095 18,728 19.384 20.062

1,610 1.667 1,725 1.786 1,648 1,913 1.960 1049

2366
3,733

3.000
3364

3.105
3309

3313
4.139

3,326
4364

3.442
4,434

3.663
4.589

3.687
4,750

3,733 3.864 3,999 4.136 4384 4,434 4380 4.750

1,096
528
265

*.iw
$ 99396

1.134
547
274

__2^
$ 103392

1.174 
566 
284 

2342 
$ 107,911

1315 
585 
203 

3424 
$ 110,756

1.2S7 
606 
304 

1508 
S 114333

1.301
627
314

*^ 
$ 111345

1.347
649
325

*.”7
$ 121797

1.394
872
337

*.w
$ 127,095

9377
1,317

9,602
1.363

9.63b
1.411

10385
1.460

10,645
1311

11.018
1,564

11,404
1.619

11.803
1,675

1,961
11.445

1.967
11.445

1,973
11.445

1.979
11,445

1,985
11,445

1.991
11,445

1.906
11.145

1005
11.445

$ 244304 S 249,490 $ 254354 $ 259,097 $ 264.021 $ 2693*4 $ 274,109 $ 279373

1 54,560 S 56387 S UM4 $ 60.521 $ 61639 $ 64331 $ 67.101 $ 69349

163,800 183.800 183.800 183,800 183.800 183,800 183,800 183300

$ 183.800 S 183.800 $ 183.800 $ 183.800 $ 183.800 $ 1S3.8CO $ 183.800 $ 183.800 $ 183300
131 133 130 136 131 1.44 1.46 1.« 1-0

131 133 1.36 1.36 131 134 136 130 1.52

S 50396 $ 61304 S 65.690 $ 70354 $ 75397 S 90321 $ 95324 $ 90306 I 9S373

S 21.063 
$ 21.062

Reptaoertent Resenres Cumuli 
% Spent in Year of Rasanm:

$ 61,004 $ 65.690 $ 70354 $ 75397 $ 003*1
$ 60,943 S 65,624 $ 70364 $ 753*2 $ M.140

56,027 56.190 56,358 56,532 56.712

Page2o(7

$ 65324 t 90306 S 98373
t 65.139 $ 90316 $ 95378

56.898 57.091 57.290^



EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY Fi

Ravtnuf infUtlon factor 
ExpMM Inflation factor

Oparatlng Ravanuta: 
Gross Rental Revenua 
Other Revenue 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Operating Revenua

(^orating Expansaa:

1.092 $ 1.131 » 1.120 S 1.211 J 1.254 $ 1^97 $ 1.343 S

operating reserve
securtty.misc.

CompBanoe Monitoring Fee
Other onsHa________
Other 
Other 
Other 

Oparettno 
ElevMor 
Heat 
Oliiities

iM Taxes

fire/alOTWtestino

Maintenance
Decorating & Turnover 
Repairs AMamtenanca 
LandscapinQ 
Other pest control
Other misc______
Other supplies

Real Estate Taxae
Total Operating Expanses 

Replacement Reserves 
Trustee Fee 
Ewnatgs on Replacement & Operating Reserves 
Eatnngs on Debt Service Reserve

2021 2022
17 18

8 8
443.145 454.224

1826.589) <827.253)
8 416487 8 426,671

8 1.092 8 1.131
6435 6.454
2.705 2.800
6.162 6.396

34.680 35.694
5.150 5.330
6.783 6,999
2.346 2.430

24.491 25.348

20.764 21.401

2.121 2.195

3.817 3,960
4416 5.068

4.916 5.088

1,443 1.483
695 720
349 361

2.878 2.879
8 131,944 8 139.14*

12,216 12,643
1.734 1.795

1 2.012 2.020
11.445 11.445

8 284.521 8 289490

% . * - $ • $ - *
465.580 477.219 489.150 501.378 513.913

t S
526.781 539.930
031.606) 032,^

$ 489.155 S 907.934

4.231
5.450 8.473

13.086
1.857

2.028
11.445

13,544
1.923

2.036
11.445

14.018
1.990

2,044
11.445

199.233 t 161.701 $ 197.380 $ 173.218

14.509 15.018 16.542 16.088
2.059 2.132 2.206 2.283

2.053 2.081 2.071 1080
11.445 11.445 11.445 11.445

Net Operating Income

Annual Operatlog Expanses per Unit (axel. Trust.* 71480 S 74.396 * 78408 * 79.694 * 924M S 68471 * 9*489

DeUSvc Bonds 183.800 183.800 183.800 183.800 183,800 183.800 183.800
DebtSvc Conventional Debt 
OebtSvc City 
DebtSvc 
Debt Svc SHA 
DebtSvc 

Total Debt Service

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bonds only)
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (all loans)

Cash Flow attar Debt Service 
Interest Accrued on Developer Loan 
Interest Paid on Developer Loan 
Principal Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Low> Balance

* 323.962 S 329472

* 91491 * 94.992

163400 183.800

Nat Cash Flow
Limitad Partner Net Caali Flow

rves Cumulalive Balance

* 183.800 * 183.800 * 183.800 $ 183.800 S 183400 t 183.800 S 183400 * 183.800 $ 183.800

1.99 1.88 1.61 1.64 1.67 1.70 1.73 1.78 1.79
1.59 1.8* 1.81 1.64 1.87 1.70 1.73 1.76 1.79

* 100.721 I 106.090 * 1114*1 8 116499 * 122.532 * 128.192 S 133438 * 139.762 S 14W72

* 100.721 * 106490 * 1114*1 8 H6.999 8 1224*2 8 128.192 8 13343* 8 13*.m 8 1^6n
8 100.620 8 105444 8 1H480 8 116438 8 122,410 8 128.064 8 133402 8 139.622 8 149426

}1 56.398 56.643 58.897 59.160 58 --57,497 57.711
% Spent in Year of Reserve:

57.932
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EXHIBIT F. COMMUNITY F>

Rmnu* Inflation ficton 
Expanaa inflatien factor

OparatInfiRavanuoa: 
Gross Rental Revenue 
Other Revenue 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total Operating Revenue 
Opeiatinfl Expenses:

$ - $ - j ■ » - *

553.428 567.264 581.445 595.981

Maneoement
LepaUPaitnership

Complienca Monitoring Fee
Other onsite_________
Other ooeratirto reserve 
Other 
Other

securtty.misc.
suopites

50.631
7.519
9.873
3.428

52.403
7.782

10.219
3.548

UUibae 33.378 34.547
PayroiVPayrol Taxes 
Insurance 28.300 29390
Security
Other elevator 2390 2.001
Other fire/alamVtesting
Other custodians 5302 5.384
Other contract maintenance 6.700 6,934

Maintenance
Decoratings Turnover 
Repairs SMamrenanue 6.700 6.934
Landscaping 
Other oestcontrol i.966 2,035
Other misc. 948 981
Other supplies 475 492

ResI Estate Taxss w . 8.080

5.572
7.177

Total Operating Expenaea 
Replacement Reserves 
Trustee Fee

$ 179.280 % 185.555 $ 192.050 $ 198.771
16.649 
2,363

Earnings on Replacement 4 Operating Reserves 2.090 
Ewninga on Debt Service Reserve

Hot Operating Income * 335,464

Annual Operating Expenses per UnR(exd.Tnial.$ 97.985 
OebiSvc: Bonds 183.800
DebiSvc Conventional Debt 
DebtSvc City 
OabiSvc 
Debt Svc SHA 
DebtSvc:

Total Debt Sei>nce
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bonds only)
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (all loana)

Cash Flew attar Debt Service 
Interest Accrued on Developer Loan 
Mwesl Paid on Developer Loan 
Principal Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balance 
Nat Cash Flew
Umited Partner Note iih Flow

res Cumulative Balance

17.232
Z446

2.100
11.445

17.835
2.532

2.111
11.445

16.450
2.620

2.122
3.020

$ 341.540 S 347.898 8 346.413 
$ 101.394 $ 104.942 $ 106.615 

183BOO 183.800

2fEM 2023 2038 20U
30 31 33 33

8 8 • 8 - J
610.881 626.153 641.807 6S7.8S2
»38.653) (837,569) (838,508) (839^)

I 574328 8 688384 8 603398 8 618381 I

i 1.708 8 1.788 8 1.830 I 1,894 !
9.752 10.093 10.446 10.612
4331 4,379 4.532 4.690
9.668 10,006 10.356 10.719

54336 56.136 56.101 60.134
6,054 8,336 6.628 8.930

10,578 10,946 11,330 11.726
3,672 3,800 3,933 4.071

38.303 39.643 41331 42.467

32.475 33.611 34.788 36.006

3.317 3.433 3363 3,677

5.969 6.178 6,394 6.618
7.688 7.957 8.236 8.524

7.686 7.957 8338 6324

2.256 2.335 2.417 ZS02
,1.087 1.126 1.165 1.206

545 564 564 604
4.5M 4^ _

8 205.728 8 212.929 8 220381 8 228.095

16,105 19.774 20.466 21.182
2.712 2,807 2,905 3.007

2.133 2,145 2.157 2.169
3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920

8 352,735 8 359.139 8 385.623 8 372.158

8 112317 8 118381 8 1203** 8 124.838

674.298

21.924
3.112

■ $

8 183300 8 163300 8 163300 8

8 151.664

8 151,664 
8 151.513

Replacer

s «/.7« S 16M9« S 3<M1J » SO.™ » S»«» » SM.SSS « S 3««9

S 1S7.7W % 7S3.SM S S4M1S S 352.73S S 3S9,1S» % 3«5,m $ S
t 157.MS S H3.7S4 t 34e.067 $ 352JU t 3SS,7M S 3M.257 t S71.S14 S 371,450

60.942 81.276 61.622 61.980 62.35159.714 60.005 60.306 60.619

% Spent in Year of Reserve:

Page4of7 10X11/2002 {



EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY

Rtvtnu* infUtfon tecton 
Ejtp»i<M ^-rflatioo factor:

Gross Rental Revenue 
Other Revenue 
Vacancy and UBS 

Total Operating Revenue 
Operatirto Expenses:

I . S - $ -I - » - »
891.156 708.435 736.145 744.299 762.907

aoM
40

2fiM
41

2fitf
42

2fi8Z
43

781.979
$

801.529
8

821.567
S

842,106

-1--------- ■ • ' ' _

5 649.666 6 665J26 $ 682.677 S 699.641 5 717,132 6 736,969 I 763.437 $ 772J73 5 791.560

AccountmpTAudK 
Convibance Monitoring Fee
Other onsite________
Other ooeratinQ reserve 
Other 8ecurtty.miac.
Other supplies_______

OperaUrtg
Elevator
Heat

Insurance
Security
Other eievator
Other fke/aiOTVlestinq
Other 
Other aantract maintenance

Decorating a Turnover 
Repaira a Maintenance 
Landscaping 
Other oest control
Other misc._______
Otfier supplies

Reel Estete Taxes 
To*sl Operatinfl Expenses 

Replacement Reserves 
Trustee Fee
Earnings on Roplacemenl a Operating Reserves 
Earnings on DetM Service Reserve

Net Operetir.g bieeme

DetMSvc Bonds 
Debt Svc Converrtional Debt 
DebiSvc City 
Debt Svc 
Debt Svc SHA 
Debt Svc 

Total Debt Service

Debt Service Coverage Ratto (Bonde only) 
Debt Service Coverege Ratio (all leant)

Caeh Flew after Debt Service 
interest Accnied on Developer Loan 
Interest Paid on Developer Loan 
Pnnopal Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Stance

Net Cash Flow
Limited Partner Net Cash Flow 
Replacement Reserves CumuWhn 
» Spent in Year of Reserve:

1 2,100 1\ 2.174 i( 2.250 \I 2.328 \) 2.410 \\ 2.494 1\ 2.582 1

11.582 11.988 12.407 12.841 13491 13.756 14437 14,736

5.02S 5.200 5.382 5.571 5,786 5.068 6,176 6.393

11,482 11.684 12,300 12.731 13,176 13.637 14.115 14.600

64.417 66.672 60.005 71.421 73.920 78.507 79.185 81.957

9.566 9.901 10,247 10.606 10.977 11.361 11.759 12.171

12,561 13.001 13.456 13.927 14.414 14.9-<9 15.441 15.962

4.361 4.514 4.672 4.835 5.004 5.180 S.3<i' 5.548

45,491 47,064 48.732 50.437 52402 54.030 56.921 57478

38,570 39,920 41,317 42.763 44.260 45.800 47,412 49.072

3.939 4.077 4.220 4.367 4.520 4.678 4,642 5.012

7.0S9 7.337 7.594 7,860 6.135 8.420 8.714 0.019

9.131 9.451 9.782 10,124 10.478 10.845 11425 11.617

9.131 9.451 9.782 10,124 10.478 10.645 11,225 11.617

2.660 2.774 2,871 Z971 3.075 3.183 3.294 3.409

1.292 1.337 1.384 1.432 1.482 1.534 1.588 1.643

647 670 694 718 743 769 796 824

8.347 8.834 5.727 8.929 •.139 6490 6.872 6402

S 244J41 $ 2S2493 S 261.744 8 270405 8 280,387 8 290.200 8 300457 8 310470

22.691 23.485 24.307 25.156 26.038 26.950 27.893 28.869

3,221 3.334 3.450 3.571 3.696 3,825 3.950 4.098

2.196 2.210 2.224 2.230 2.254 Z270 2.287 2.304

3,920 3,920 3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920

S 385,549 t 392,347 8 399,219 8 406.108 8 413,185 8 420478 8 427.434 8 434.660

t$ 133.518 S 188.189 8 143,026 8 148432 8 153413 8 188475 8 164.128 8 199470

$ $ 8 8 8 8 8 8

S $ 8 8 8 8 8 8

Htk N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

WA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

% 385.549 S 392,347 8 399,216 8 400,108 8 413,185 8 420479 8 42T4S4 8 434.000

$ 385,549 $ 392,347 8 399,219 8 406,166 S 413,188 8 420478 8 427434 8 434,660

1 385.164 $ 391,984 8 399420 8 408,780 8 412.772 8 419458 8 427.007 8 434428

62.734 63,132 63.543 83.968 64.408 64.864 65.335 65.824

2.672
15.2S2
6,616

;S.120

S4.F2S
12.597
16.541
5.743

9,335
12,024

2,322
3.920
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EXHIBITF-COMMUNITY F<

am
46

20S1
47

2oa
48

Optrattng R*vwhim: 
Grou Rantal Rav«nu« 
OthvRavanua 
Vacancy and Loss 

Total OpanUng Ravanua

Oparatino Expansas: 
Adminlatntiva

$ . t I - $ t • * - » • » • *
663 ISO 664.736 906.856 029.526 952.768 676.565 1.000.990 1.026.024 1.051.675
fSSI.790) (553.0641 (»4^*1) (555.7721 (557.166) (556.595) (560,060) (561,561) (fOSJOp

5 611.369 5 631,653 5 652.445 5 673.756 5 605.600 5 917.990 5 640.940 5 964.463 5 966.575

La

security .miac.

AccountinerAudrt 
Compianca Monitoring Faa 
Other onsite 
Other 
Other 
Other 

OparaOng 
Elevator 
Haat 
UMiliaa
Payrei/PayrolT)
Inaunnce 
Sacurtty
Other eievat 
Other fira(aB 
Other 
Other

Malntananca
Deooraling 6 Turnover 
Rapatrs 6 Maintenance

Other
Othv
Other

Real Estate Tazae 
Total Operating Expaneee 

Raptacement Reserves 
Trustee Fee 
E«nings on Rsplaeamant 6 Operating Reserves 
Earnings on Debt Service Reserve

DebtSvc: Bonds
DebtSvc: Convenbonai Debt
OebtSvc City 
DebtSvc 
DebtSvc SHA 
DebtSvc 

Total Debt Service
Debt Service Coverage RaOe (Bonds only} 
Debt Setviee Coverage Ratio (all loans)

Cash Flow after Debt Servtoa 
Merest Accnjed on Developer Loan 
Interest Paid on Developar Loan 
Prtndpal Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balance 
Not Cash Flow
Limited Partner Net Cash Flow 
Replacement Reserves Cumulative Balance 
% Spam m Year of Reserve:

5 2.766 !( 2.662 !S 2.962 :1 3.066 11 3.173 !t 3485 1 3,400 S 3419 !» 3.642
15.785 16.338 16.910 17.502 18.114 18.748 10,404 20.063 20.786
6.646 7.066 7438 7.592 7456 8.133 6.418 8.712 9.017

15.64D 16.197 16.764 17.351 17.956 16486 19437 19.910 20.607

90467 94.047 67.339 100.746 104472 107.921 111.666 115.606
13.037 13.494 13.966 14.455 14.961 15.484 16.026 16.587 17.168

17.719 16.339 16.961 19.645 20.333 21.045 21.781 22.544
5.944 6.152 6.367 8.590 6.820 7.059 7.306 7462 7427

62.000 64,170 66.416 66.741 71.147 73.637 76.214 78482 81.642

52.567 54.40’ 56.311 56462 60.321 62.433 64418 66479 66420

5.369 5,657 5.751 5.952 6.161 6.378 6.569 6430 7,069

9.662 10.000 10.350 10.712 11.067 11,475 1t.8T7 12.202 12.723
12.445 12.660 13.331 13.796 14.281 14,781 15493 15.833 16.367

12.445 12.660 13.331 13.796 14481 14,781 15496 16433 16.387

3.652 3.760 3.912 4.040 4.191 4.336 4.490 4.647 4409
1.780 1,622 1.666 1.952 2.020 2.091 2.164 2440 2.318

882 613 1f45 978 1,012 1.046 1.065 1.123 1.162
7 542 7406 1.079 6462 1455 1.957 9471 9.591

5 333.012 5 344.667 5 356,730 5 399416 312'16 1 409456 1 423464 5 431413

X.92S 32.006 33.128 34.288 35.466 36.730 38.015 38.346 40.723
4.360 4.543 4.702 4.667 5.037 5414 5.396 5.585 5.780

1 2.340 2.350 2,376 2.399 2.420 2,441 2.464 2.487 2.511
3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920 3,920 3420 3.920 3.920

5 449J02 5 456.714 S 464.112 $ 471.704 $ 479476 5 4M495 5 494416 S 802456 1 500490

16 5 161.969 5 169437 $ 194429 $ 201,752 $ 206413 5 21M22 % 223496 1 231415 S 230416

5 S $ s $ $ - $ - S s

- - 124.179 124.179 124.179

$ s S s 1 $ - S 124.179 % 124.179 % 124.179

N/A WA NfA N/A NU NfA N/A NfA NfA
NfA NfA N/A M/A N/A N/A 3.M 4.04 4.11

5 449.302 % 456,714 % 464,112 5 471,704 1 479476 S 4M495 1 370476 S 376470 5 398410

5 449.302 t 456.714 S 464,112 1 471,704 t 479476 t 466495 1 370476 t 376,076 S 388410
5 446453 t 456497 $ 463.716 S 471432 t 471,797 $ 466,406 1 370406 1 377,606 s 385429

66.652 67.393 67.953 66.533 68.133 68.754 70.307 71.062 71,750

r-
-mm



EXHIBIT F. COMMUNITY Ft

Rcvwiu* Inflation factor 
EipMMinflattentactoR

OttwRMnua 
Vacaiwy and Loat 

Total Opafating Rav«

2Hn 2QH
S3 M

S - I
1,077.967 1.1W.916
(S64.678) 066J^

$ 1.013^ $ 1.03M21

Opwatlng Expana*«

oparatiiigfaaerya

Accowmng'Audt 
Contpianoe MonNorine Foa
Olhar ensue________
Other 
Other 
Other

Oparatina
Elavator
Heal

aacurtty.miac.

htaurarwa 
Sectfity 
Other
Other '________
Other cuaiotSana 
Other contract maWananoa

Decorating S Turnover

Other peat control
Other mis&
Other supplies

Real Estate Taxes 
Total Operating Expanses 

Reptaesmant Reserves 
Trustee Fee

3.769 S 
21.514
9J33

21J28

119,654
17.769 
23.333

8,101

71,943

7,317

13,188
16.981

16,961

4,978
Z399
1Z03
9,931

3.901
22,267
9.860

22.075

123.642
16,391
24,149
8,384

87.457

74,150

7.573

13.629
17,555

17,555

5,152
2.483
1.245

io.g»
$ 453381 5 469.746

on Repiacemsnt & OperaUng Raaarvea 
Eaminos on OaOt Service Reserve

42,148
5,983

2338
3320

43.623
6,192

2362
3.920

Net Ops

Annual Operating Expenses per Unit (axel. Truss 5
DabtSve: Bonds *
DaMSvc: Conventional Debt
OebiSvc City 
DebtSve 
DebiSvc SH4 
OebiSvc 

Total Debt Senice
Debt Servlea Coverage Ratio (Bends only)
Debt Service Coverage Ratle (all loana)

Cash Flow after Debt Seivlca 
Interest Accrued on Oeveiaper Loan 
misrest Paid on Deveiopsr Loan 
Prwcytf Party Accrued on Developer Loan 
Daveiopar Loan Balance 
Nat Cash Fkw
Umitad Partner Not Cash Flow 
Repiacemani Reserves CynuMve Balance 
% Spent in Year of Reserve:

5 517.794 5 825342

248.004 S 286386

. S

124.179 124.179

5 124,179 8 124.179

NfA
4.17

NfA
433

8 393374 8 401383

383374 $ 401363
383,181 8 400361

73301

Page7ol7 10/01/2002



Is

o

ifI
a



Exhibit G Insurance



^=11m.:
im^

-fi

wmm
'^1

Series B

Exhibit G - Insurance Requirements

A. ripniral Ohlipations: For so long as the Bonds are Outstanding or until such time 
that the Authority has satisfied its obligations to repay the City pursuant to Section 
3.3 of either Bond Guaranty Agreement (Series A or Series B), whichever is later, 
the Authority shall, at its own expense, obtain and continuously maintain, or cause to 
be obtained and continuously maintained, in full force and effect, insurance 
policy(ies) in conjunction with the following:

(a) the Bond Payment Guaranty Agreements between the City and the Authority;

(b) the Authority’s activity on or the use or occupation of the 1DVS2 Project 
property;

(c) Design, Construction Management, Inspection, Construction, reconstruction, 
operation, maintenance, use or existence of the IDVS2 Project.

(d) Deeds of Trust securing the Authority's obligations under the Bond Guaranty 
Agreements; and

(e) Any and all claims and risks in connection with the activity performed by the 
Authority under this Agreement;

With respect to all consultants and contractors performing work on behalf of the 
Authority, the Authority shall:

(a) Obtain from each consultant and contractor evidence that such contractor or 
consultant has obtained and maintained a policy or policies of insurance as 
required herein;

(b) Submit evidence of insurance as required herein to the City for review and 
approval;

(c) Require that all such policies name the City as an additional insured, including 
completed operations, on all liability policies per ISO form CG2026 or its 
equivalent; and

(d) Include, in all contracts executed by the Authority with respect to the Project, 
provisions which extend to the City construction indemnities and warranties 
granted to Authority.

3 Bfnuired Insurance: The following policies shall he obtained and continuously 
maintained by the Authority:

1. Bond Payment Guaranty Agreement For so long as the Bonds remain
Outstanding or until such time that the Authority has satisfied all its obligations to 
repay the City pursuant to Section 3.3 of either Bond Guaranty Agreement (Series

- nsmm



Series B

A or Series B), the Authority shall obtain and continuously maintain the following 
policies of insurance;

(a) A policy of Commercial General Liability Insurance, written on an
insurance industry standard occurrence form (CG 00 01) including all the
usual coverage known as:

- Premises/Operations Liability;
- Products/Completed Operations;
- Personal/Advertising Injury;
- Contractual Liability;
- Explosion, Collapse and Underfund Property Damage (XCU);
- Independent Contractors Liability;
- Stop Gap or Employers Contingent Liability; and
- Per Project Coverage (CG2503 ISO), or equivalent.

Bodily Injury and Pronertv Damage:
$ 1.000,000 General Aggregate
$ 1,000,000 Products & Completed Opera ions Aggregate 
$ 1,000,000 Personal & Advertising Injury 
$1,000,000 Each Occurrence 
$ 100,000 Fire Damage

(b) A policy of Business Automobile Liability Insurtuce, including
coverage for owned, non-owned, leased or hired vehicles written on an 
insurance industry standard form (CA 00 01) or equivalent, and as 
specified by Insurance Services Office Symbol 1 (any auto). If 
“pollutants” as defined in exclusion 11 of the commercial auto policy are 
to be transported, endorsement CA9948 & MCS 90 are required.
Such policy(ies) must provide the following rpinimum limit: 

podilv injury and Property PaitiEgc 
$ 1,000,000 per accident

A policy of Excess Liability Insurance above the primary general 
liability and auto liability policies that will provide a total limit of 
insurance of $5,000,000 per Occurrence/Aggregate/per Clmm. The excess 
policy shall be, at a minimum, as broad as the primary policies.

A policy of Worker’s Compensation: As respects Workers’
Compensation insurance in the state of Washington, the Authority shall 
secure its liability for industrial injury to its employees in accordance with 
the provisions of Title 51 of the Revised Code of Washington. The 
Authority shall be responsible for Workers’ Compensation Insurance for 
any and all contractors and subcontractors who provide servi'-es with 
respect to the IDYS2 Project. Additionally, if the any cc -tor rr 
subcontractor is required to work on or around a navigable w le ’//■

Wea-
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Authority shall provide evidence of United States Longshoremen’s and 
Harbor Workers’ (USL&H) coverage and contingent coverage for Jones 
Act (Marine Employers Liability) in compliance with federal statutes. If 
the Authority is qualified as a self-insurer in accordance with Chapter 
51.14 of the Revised Code of Washington, Authority shall so certify to the 
Owner by submitting a letter signed by a corporate officer, indicating that 
it is a qualified self-insurer, and setting forth the limits of any policy of 
excess insurance covering its employees; or any similar coverage required.

2. Design, Construction Management or Inspection: In addition to standard 
insurance requirements in this Exhibit G, the Authority shall obtain or cause to be 
obtained the following additional insurance coverage:

(a) Errors and Omissions Liability Insurance; A policy of Errors and
Omissions Liability Insurance appropriate to each consultant’s profession. 
Coverage should be for a professional error, act or omission arising out of 
the scope of services shown in the contract The policy shall not exclude 
any of the following:

- Claims arising out of pollution for environmental work*
- Construction Administration Services
- Laboratory analysis*

*Only required when services are to be performed under this agreement. 
The minimum limit of coverage shall be $1,000,000 per Claim/Aggregate

3. Construction, Reconstruction, Operations: In addition to the standard 
insurance requirements as identified in this Exhibit G, the Authority shall secure 
or cause to be secured, the following additional insurance coverage:

(a) Builder’s Risk Insurance: The Authority shall purchase and maintain 
builders insurance on an “All Risk” basis, in an amount equal to 100% 
replacement cost thereof, against loss from the perils of fire and other risks of 
direct physical loss, including earthquake and flood damage. T^e 
Authority. Contractor shall be responsible for the policy deductible. The policy 
shall include as Loss Payee the City. The Authority shall provide the City 
with a duplicate original of said Policy.

Coverage shall include all materials, supplies, and equipment intended for 
specific installation in the IDVS2 Project while such materials, supplies 
and/or equipment are located at the project site, in transit or while temporarily 
located away from the project site. Coverage shall also include the value of 
site preparation work, the value of underground property, the cost of debris 
removal, and the cost of pollutant cleanup as well as removal.
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In addition, the following coverage extensions shall be included: Delayed 
Opening - Loss of Earnings coverage and Operation of Building Codes 
coverage - demolition, contingent liability and increased cost of construction.
The policy shall not contain any coinsurance penalty provision or any 
occupancy clauses.

With respect to the Builder's Risk Policy described herein, the City and the 
Authority waive all subrogation rights against each other, any Subcontractors, 
Architect, Architect’s sub-consultants, separate contractors, if any, and any of 
their subcontractors, for damages caused by fire or other perils to the extent 
covered by property insurance obtained pursuant to this section or other 
property insurance applicable to the Work, except such rights as they have to 
proceeds of such insurance held by Owner as fiduciary. This waiver of 
subrogation shall be effective to a person or entity even though that person or 
entity would otherwise have a duty of indemnification, contractual or 
otherwise, whether or not the person or entity paid the insurance premium 
directly or indirectly, and whether or not the person or entity had and 
itrsurance interest in the property damaged.

The City reserves the right to purchase this policy for the IDVS2 Project, 
adding the Authority/Contractor as an additional insured to any such policy.
If the City does purchase such a policy, the Authority shall reimburse the City 
for all of its costs for such coverage.

Warrant), Repair or Remedy of Defects: The Authority shall obtain a 
bond from a surety company, acceptable to the City, which for a 
period of one year after substantial completion of the IDVS2 Project 
shall provide for payment for the repair or remedy of defects in the 
IDVS2 Project which are due to faulty materials or workmanship and 
for damage to other work resulting from such faulty material and 
workmanship.

Deed of Trust: In addition to the standard insurance requirements as identified in 
this Exhibit G, the Authority shall secure or cause to be secured, the following 
additional insurance coverage with respect to the Deeds of Trust executed for the 
benefit of the City with respect to the 1DVS2 Project

(1) A policy of Property Insurance on the building, its furniture, fixtures, 
equipment, inventory, and all other improvements which it makes to the 
premises, on an “All Risk” basis, in an amount equal to 100% replacement 
cost thereof, against (i) Loss from the perils of fire and other risks of direct 
physical loss, (including earthquake and flood damage, and not less broad 
than provided by the insurance industry standard “Causes of Loss - Special 
Form (CP 10 30)”; (ii) Loss or damage from water damage, or sprinlder 
systems now or hereafter installed in any building on the premises; (ill) Loss 
or damage by explosion of steam boilers, pressure vessels, oil, or gasoline 
storage tanks; machinery, heating or air conditions, elevator and escalator 
equipment or similar apparatus, provided the Property contains equipment of

i
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such nature if required by Beneficiary; (iv) Business Interruption or Extra 
Expense, with sufficient coverage to provide for the loss of rent or income and 
other fixed costs during any interruption of Grantor’s business, loss of 
occupancy, or use because of fire or other cause in such amounts as are 
satisfactory to Beneficiary. Grantor shall name the City as a Loss Payee. In 
the event the Authority is unable because of market conditions to renew such 
policy on the terms described, then the Authority shall notify the City’s 
Director of Finance prior to the expiration of the policy. Upon such notice, 
the City may, in its reasonable discretion, alter the requirements described 
herein.

The Property Insurance policies required for the deeds of trust are subject to 
approval by the City in its sole discretion as to amount, form, deductibles and 
insurer, and must cover all risks the City requires. The City agrees to respond 
to the Authority within two (2) weeks of its receipt of the Authority’s request 
for approval submitted to the City's Director of Finance.

With respect to its obligations under the deeds of trust securing the Authority's 
and the Company's obligations under the Bond Guaranty Agreements, the 
Authority agrees as follows:

Cnmnletion Renair and Restoration. The Authority shall promptly 
complete or cause to be promptly completed, shall promptly repair or cause 
to be promptly repaired, and shall promptly restore or cause to be promptly 
restored, in good workmanlike manner any building or improvement of the 
IDVS2 Project or on the Property which may be partially constructed, 
damaged or destroyed and shall pay all cos’,s incurred therefor, provided 
that (i) the repair and restoration shall be subject to the approval of 
mortgagees as set forth in any senior mortgage and in any Priority 
Agreement or Subordination Agreement executed by City; and (ii) if the 
Authority maintains insurance as required by this Agreement and described 
in Exhibit G, then the Authority’s obligation to repair and restore in case of 
casualty shall be limited to the insurance proceeds available therefor and 
any reserves maintained for the Project. Prior to commencement of any 
restoration costing in excess of $10,000, the Authority shall submit the 
plans and specifications for the City’s approval and ftitmsh evidence of 
sufficient funds to complete the work.

C. Dednctibles: If any of the above required insurance contains a deductible (or self- 
insured retention amount) the Authority/Consultant/Contractor shall:

1. Disclose such amount; and
2. Be responsible for payment of any claim equal to or less than the deductible 

(or self-insured retention amount).

The City reserves the right to reject insurance policies with a deductible (or self- 
insured retention amount) in excess of $25,000 for which adequate financial strength 
of the Insured cannot be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the City.
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D. Conditions: The insurance policy or policies, endorsements thereto, and subsequent 
renewals shall:

1. Be subject to approval by the City as to company, form and coverage. The 
insurance company shall be:

a. Rated A-:VII or higher in the A.M. Best's Key Ra’ing Guide; and
b. Licensed to do business in the State of Washington or be filed as 

surplus lines by a Washington broker.

2. Be primary as respects the City, and any other insurance maintoined by the 
City shall be excess insurance and not contributing insurance with the 
Authority, and/or its consultants, contractors, inspectors, or other contractors 
of any kind;

3. Be maintained in full force and effect through the Agreement;
4. Protect the City within the policy limits from any and all losses, claims, 

actions, damages, and expenses arising out or resulting from the Authority's 
and/or any of its consultant's, contractor's, inspector's, or other contractor’s 
performance or lack of performance;

5. Name the City as an additional insured pursuant to the requirements of 
Section Titled “Evidence of Insurance”; and

6. Include a provision (whether by endorsement or otherwise) indicating th^ 
except with respect to the limits of insurance and any righte or duties 
specifically assigned to the first named insured, the insurance shall apply:

a. As if each party insured thereunder (whether as a named insured, 
additional named insured, or additional insured) were the only party 
insured by such policy; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or a suit is 
brought.

£ Evidence nf Insurance: In many cases, evidence of insurance may be demonstrated 
by submitting a copy (photocopy or facsimile acceptable) of the declarations pages of 
the policy and the additional insured endorsement. The declaration pages shall 
clearly show the policy effective dates, limits and schedule of forms and 
endorsements. Any reference to premiums may be blacked out. However at the 
option of the City, the Authority and/or its designated Contractors, Consultants and 
Inspectors, as outlined above, may be required to submit a copy of the insurance 
policy, all referenced endorsements, or both. Certificates of Insurance (ACORD 
forms) will not be accepted as evidence of insurance. Evidence of insurance for each 
policy shall:

1. Comply with one of the following requirements regarding naming the City as
an additional insured, including Completed Operations:
(a) Insurance Services Office (ISO) Standard Endorsement: An additional 

insured endorsement issued on an ISO form CG 20 26 or its 
equivalent, shall name "The City of Seattle, its officers, elected
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officials, employees, agents, and volunteers” as an additional insured.
The endorsement shall:
(i) Be signed by an authorized representative of the insurance 

company; and
(ii) Include the policy number and name of the insured on the 

endorsement.
(b) Non-ISO EndorsemenU: For Non-ISO endorsements, any of the

following options are aceeptable:

(i) A blanket clause (in the policy or endorsement) adding, without 
undue restriction of coverage, as additional insured anyone for 
whom the Authority, and/or iU consultants, contractors, inspectors, 
or other contractors of any kind, are required to provide insurance 
under a contract or permit;

(ii) An additional insured endorsement on a non-ISO endorsement 
form containing the following provision;

"The City of Seattle, its officers, elected officials, employees, 
agents, volunteers, are an additional insured for all coverage 
provided by this policy and shall be fully and completely protected 
to the extent provided in said policy for any and every injury, 
death, damage and loss of any sort sustained by any person, 
organization or corporation in connection with any activity 
performed by the Authority, and/or its consultants, contractors, 
inspectors, or other contractors of any kind, as outlined above by 
virtue of the provisions of this Agreement between The City of 
Seattle and the Authority.

The coverage provided by this policy to The City of Seattle shall 
not be terminated, redueed or otherwise materially changed 
without providing at least forty-five (45) days prior written notice 
to The City of Seattle."; or

(iii) Any other additional insured endorsement form or clause 
approved by the City.
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F. Consultants. Contractors. Inspectors or other Contractors of anv Kiud 
PerformiDg Work, or Other Agreements - Additional Insured Provision 
Renuirement of Authority: The Authority shall require that any and all of its 
consultants, contractors, inspectors, or other contractors of any kind, performing work, or 
other agreements with respect to the IDVSII Project, shall name the City as an additional 
insured, including Completed Operations, on all Liabilif' policies as indicated herein, on 
ISO Form 20 26 or equivalent. The Authority shall further require in all contracts with 
respect to the IDVSII Project, a provision which extends to the City, construction 
indemnities and warranties granted to the Authority.

(D
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after recording return TO:

PARTIAL RECONVEYANCE

GRANTOR: ,

GRANTEEmENEFICIARY: ,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION;
Abbreviaied Fonii:

Additional legal on Eahibit A to document

Assessor's Tax Parcel ID#(s): ------------------------

Reference No(s). of Related Document(s):.

The undersigned as trustee under that ceilam Deed «f J™*-,----- ■ ~
is grantor and_________________« beneficiary, recorded on .

- - __of Mortgages, at page.

in which

in Volume _ records of
as Auditor's File Washington, having received from the beneficiary under said De^ of Trust a

SHnd inlLst nL held by said trustee in and to that portion of the real property descnbed m said Deed of 
Trust, situated in___________ County, Washington, as follows:

SEE EXHIBff A ATTACHED HERETO.

Dated:
WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES. INC. 

(Tnistee)

ii!

II
Ore

i:
(Name-Title)

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
COUNTY OF___________

)
)ss.
)



r\

1 certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that-----------------------^-------------- *«
person who appeared before me. and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this itBtn^t, on o^ 
stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it m the 

of Washington Administrative Services, Inc. to be the flee and voluntary 
act of such patty for the uses and purposes menUoned in the instttimenL

Dated:

Notary Public 
Print Name__
My commission expires .
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Michael van D)'ck 
August 20. 2002 
Bond Guaranty AgrMnwntt 
Version #1

Fiscal Note
Each piece of legislation that appropriates fiinds, creates position authority, or will create a 
financial impact through policy direction or otherwise, requires a fiscal note. The fiscal note 
should be drafted by department staff and should include all relevant financial information. After 
preparation by departmental staff, the Department of Finance will review and make necessary 
revisions before transmittal to Council.

Department:
I Finance ____

ConUct Person/Phone: DOF Analvst/Phone:
I Michael van Dyck 4-8347 I Jan Oscherwilz 4-8510

Legislation Title:
AN ORDINANCE relating to the Seattle Chinatown-International District Preservation and 
Development Authority’s International District Village Square Project; authonzing the City to 
execute two separate guaranty agreements guaranteeing tax exempt bonds to be issued by the 
Authority for the support of the International District Village Square Two Project (“IDVSII 
Project”); establishing the terms and conditions under which the City will provide each such 
guaranty; and authorizing guaranty agreements, depository agreements, a reconveyance to the 
Authority of the City's interest in the real property which was the City's secunty for the City s 
guaranty of the Village Square One Bond Issue, and such related documents and agreements as 
are necessary between the City, the Authority and other parties with regard to the Authority s 
issuance of the bonds and the City's guaranties._________ _______________________________

Summary' of the Legislation:

n'^Amhoi^K fhe guaranty up to $10,800,000 of limited tax general obligation bo^ to
be issued by the Seattle Chinatown International District PDA for the Village Square II

2) AuAorizes the City to release approximately $1.9 million of land from the City s 
the guaranty of the 1996 Village Square 1 bonds, a requirement for securing a tax credit 
partner.

Please see the attached detailed analysis of this project-------------------- -----------------------------

Fund Name and 
Number________

Department Budget Control 
Level*

2002
APDropriation

2003 Anticipated 
Appropriation

TOTAL

improvements

Notes:

if

Expenditures (in $ly000*s): 
Revised August 6.2002
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Michael van D) ck 
August 10, 2002 
Bond Guaranty Agreements 
Version til
Fund Name and 
Number______

• This is lI,?ofbusU,ess for operating budgets, and program or project for capital 
Improvements 
Notes:
Anticipated Revenue/Reimbursement (in $1,OOP’s):

Department Budget Control 
Level*

2002
Exnenditures

2003 Anticipated 
F.inenditurea

Fund Name and 
Number_______

TOTAL

Department Revenue Source 2002
Revenue

2003
Revenue

Notes:
Total Permanent Positions Created Or Abrogated Through Ugislation, Including FTE Impact; 
Estimated FTE Impact for Temporary Positions:

Fund Name and 
Number_______

TOTAL

Department Position Title* 2002 FTE 2003 FTE

• List each position separately

no nositions sunset in the future? (If yes, identify sunset date):.

Tt,» pnA .ntends to nav debt service on these bonds from project revenues and the City wouldThe PDA intends to pay debt service on these bonds trom projeci ruvunu.. v ---

attached detailed analysis of this project-------------------------------------------------------

The financial cost of not implementing the legUlation (Estimate the^^ to

reouirements or other potential costs i f the legislation is not .mplemjn^----------

facility to fblfill the uses envisioned by the proposed project, adding components to or

Revised August 6,2002 ^



Michael van Dyck 
August 20, 2002 
Bond Guaranty Agreemente 
Version #1

r
Is the legislation subject to public hearing requirements (If yes, what public hearings have 
been held to date):_____________________________ ____ ______________________

iNo.

Other Issues (including long-term implications of the legislation):
Please see the attached deUiled analysis of this project, which outUnes the financial risks
of this legislation.

FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS ONLY

Background (Include brief description that states the purpose and context of legislation, the 
expected useful life, anticipated customers/users, assumed level of LEED or other sustainable 
design elements. Also include record of previous legislation and funding history, if applicable):

Project Location:
1

Start Date; End Date:______ ^I I □

- ?

€

Spending Plan and Future Appropriations for Capital Projects (Estimate cost of legislation 
over time; list timing of anticipated appropriation authority requests and expected spending plan. 
Please identify your cost estimate methodology ineluding inflation assumptions and key 
assumptions related to the timing of appropriation requests and expected expenditures. In addmo^ 
include the projected costs of meeting the LEED Silver standard in all facilities and buildings with 
over 5.000 gross square feet of occupied space. Also, be sure to include percent for art and percent 
for design as appropriate):

Key Assumptions:

Funding source (Identify funding sources including revenue generated from the project and the 
expected level of funding from each source):

■ n-

Revised August 6.2002
W-H:
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Michael van Dyck 
August 20,2002 
Bond Guaranty Agreements 
Version #1

issuance costs of 3% in listed amount).

Type Amount Assumed 
Interest Rate

Term Timing Expected 
Annual Debt 

Service/Pavment

TOTAL

Uses and Sources 
one-time startup, c 
fund source avails 
Identify key assun 
potential drivers o

for Operation and Maintenance Costs for the Project
iperating and maintaining the project over a six year pen^ 
ble Estimate the annual savings of implementing the LEE 
iptions such as staffing required, assumed utility usage and 
f the facility’s cost):

(Estimate cost of 
and identify each 

D Silver standard. 
1 rates and other

O&M 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Total

Uses
Startup
On-going
Sources titemize)

Key Assumptions:

Periodic Major Maiutenauce costs for the project (Estimate capi^cost of performing periodic 
over life of facility. Please identify major work .terns, frequ^y^

I :ira.i«r Ctinelino Sniirce

Fuodiug sources for replacement of project (Identify possible and/or recommended method 
of financing the project replacement costs):

Revised August 6,2002
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International District Village Square II

Background

The Seattle Chinatown International District Preservation and Development Authority (PDA) is 
preparing to issue bonds to fund a portion of the development costs of Village Square Phase 2 ("IDVSII"). 
IDVSII is a mixed-use facility that includes affordable housing, a branch libmy, community center, retail 
space and underground parking and is located at Eighth and Dearborn Streets, The total project cost is 
estimated to be $24.9 million of which $5.98 million is expected to be financed through long-term bonds 
and approximately $4.4 million is expected to be financed with short-term bonds. The PDA has asked the 
City to sign agreements to guarantee the repayment of debt service and thus enhance the credit quality of 
the proposed tax-exempt bonds (Senes A and Senes B) it intends to issue to finance the project, similar m 
the guaranty provided in 1996 for the financing of Village Square Phase 1 ("IDVSI"). IDVSI is a mixed- 
use facility containing low-income elderly housing, and social and health service agency offices located 
across the street from the proposed IDVSII. IDVSI was financed through special obligation bonds credit- 
enhanced by a pledge of the City which guaranteed the repayment of $9 million of debt.

In addition to the two projects financed with bond proceeds (housing project and non-housing 
project) there also will be a community center financed with various grants and contributions, $2.1 
million of which is from the 1999 Seattle Center and Community Centers levy and a commercial/retail 
component of the project that is anticipated to be financed through a commercial bank loan from 
Washington Mutual. The Washington Mutual loan is not anticipated to have any recourse to the rest of 
the project, nor is it expected to have any covenants that are applicable to other components of the project. 
The PDA intends to have the commercial loan in place prior to issuing the bonds.

The project is located on land currently owned by the PDA and which is currently pledged as 
collateral to the City pursuant to the 1996 Bond Guara.nty agreement. Under the proposed guaranties for 
IDVSII. the land will be transferred to IDVSII and used as collateral for the new project, thus reducing 
the collateral of the first project. The land has an estimated value of $1.9 million.

The purpose of this report is to review the IDVSITs sources and uses of funds and cash flow 
projections, to analyze the proposed security for the two series of bonds, to assess the City s risk in 
providing guaranties for repayment, and to evaluate the PDA's potential remedies in the event of cost 
overages or revenue shortfalls.

The City’s Guaranty: An Overview

Final as of 9/15/02

The PDA is proposing to issue two series of bonds (Series A and Series B) to fund two discrete 
components of the project. The Series A Bonds will fund the low-income housing units (“Housing 
Projeef) while the Series B Bonds will fund the library and parking facilities (“Non-Housing ^0J“> >• 
Each set of bonds will be secured by revenues from its particular facilities and by a guaranty from the 
City The City’s guaranty will contain its own set of pledges by the PDA, which includes removing the 
land as collateral from IDVSI and transferring it as collateral to IDVSII. The Series A Bonds (Housing 
Project) are being issued pursuant to State volume cap and are subject to the alternative minimum tax 
(AMT) The Series B Bonds (Non-Housing Project) are traditional tax-exempt, governmental-purpose 
project revenue bonds. The City's guaranty will result in a lower interest rate for the PDA’s tends 
similar to the interest rate on the City’s limited tax general obligation tends. The Senes A Bonds will 
have a short-term and long-term component, described more fully below.

(f)



HOUSING PROJECT

The Series A Bonds will be issued to finance the Housing Project. The Housing Project is 
estimated to cost a total of S13.8 million (see Table 1); construction is estimated to be completed in May 
2004 and be available for occupancy in June 2004. The PDA intends to issue a total of S7.6 million of 
bonds for this project, the balance of which will be funded from a variety of other sources including 
grants, other loans, tax credits and fundraising proceeds (see Table 2). Funds from the Housing Trust 
Fund ("HTF"), the Seattle Office of Housing and the Seattle Housing Authority ("SHA") will be available 
on a reimbursement basis. The tax-credit money will not be available until occupancy begins. The FHLB 
Loan proceeds (estimated to total S256.000) are currently being held by the PDA.

The bond proceeds will be received at the time of issuance. The tax credit money will not be 
received until several conditions are met, including the certificate of occupancy has been received, tenants 
have been certified as tax-credit eligible, among other requirements, and at a minimum, not prior to 
March 2004. The other sources of funds (loans from the HTF. Seattle Office of Housing and SHA) arc 
expected to be received in monthly installments on a reimbursement basis.

A chart showing projected "Monthly Cash Flows" during construction has been prepared by the 
PDA and is attached as Appendix A-1. Also included in Appendix A (A-2) is the PDA's estimate of 
when the various units will be rented ("Rent-up"). Appendix A-1 shows rental income beginning in July 
2004, with full rental taking place by NovembCT 2004. .Appendix A-.^ is the PDA's projections of the uses 
of funds during construction which includes spending Sl.l on land acquisition from the PDA in the tlrst 
quarter. The expenditure schedule found in Appendix A-3 is based on the general contractor's and the 
design consultant's estimates and show twenty percent (20%) of the project costs being expended upfront.

Sufficiency of funds (l.e. minimal cost overruns and/or all anticipated funding 
received) and liquidity during construction will be key factors for project success. The 
PDA's ability to maintain liquidity wiil be dependent upon the i) timely receipt of 
reimbursements >m HTF, City of Seattle and SHA; ii) realization of projected interest 
earnings on the bond proceeds, iii) sufficient capitalized interest, iv) accurate estimate of 
timing of receipt of tax credit dollars; v) timely completion of the project; and, vi) and 
completion of the project within budget.

The construction contract will be bid later this fall (2002) after the issuance of the bonds. A 
contingency cost cushion of 10% has been built into the project costs (IDVSl experienced a cost 
ovemm). The PDA has identified a list of “deductive alternates” which would allow for small reductions 
in costs if needed (sec Appendix B). Two-hundred thousand (S200.000) of reductions are listed which 
would require no design changes; additional reductions of $600.00 have also been identified, but would 
require design changes and would create possible schedule delays, thus reducing the cost savings. 
However, the deductive alternates have not been agreed to by some of the tenants and therefore are 
subject to lease negotiativ :s with prospective tenants. Based on its experience with cost overruns with 
IDVSI, the PDA has revised its approach to preparing cost estimites.

The short-term and long-term components of the bond issue each rely on a different source of 
fimds for repayment. The short-term portion of the Series A Bonds will be repaid from the tax-credit 
proceeds. The long-term portion is expected to be amortized over 30 years (after completion of 
construction) and is to be repaid by net rental income from the housing units.

Timing

■MM
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The timing of project completion, project occupancy, the length of the capitalized interest penod 
and the timing of the repayment of the principal component of the bonds are all key elements of the 
financing plan. The receipt of the tax-credit dollars are conditioned upon certain events being completed^ 
Therefore, a sufficient cushion must be provided to allow for any delays which could postpone receipt of 
the tax-credit dollars. The following schedule was provided by the PDA:

International District Village Square Phase 2 
Construction Schedule

Capitalized interest for the bonds will be funded through March 2005; full rent-up is expected to 
occur by November 2004 therefore allowing for a cushion of three months in the event the project is 
delayed.

Short-Term Portion of Series A Bonds

More than half of the Series A Bonds (M,370,000) will be structured as short-term debt that is 
repaid from the tax credit contribution (estimated to be received in November 2004. simultaneo^ly m* 
full rent-up. The estimated sources and uses of bond proceeds are provided in Table 3 and mclude 
capitalized interest through March 1, 2005. The capitalized interest account will be net funded with 
interest earnings remaining in that account There is no DSRF for the short-term portion of the bonds.

The PDA will apply the tax credit proceeds to repayment of the short-te..u bonds when received. 
Because all of the interest will be capitalized during construction; the short-term bonds ate not dependent 
upon any project revenues for repayment

Final as of 9/15/02



Tax Credit Partner. As conditioned by the Partnership Agreement, the tax-credit partner 
(Wash ngton Mutual Bank) pays the project a negotiated sam of money. In return, the tax credit partner 
recei' es tax credits for the next ten years on the project (and continues to own the project for five years 
after that). In order to receive the credits, the housing units must be rented/managed pursuant to federal 
government low-income housing requirements for fifteen years. The tax-credit partner may pay a small 
percentage of the amount upfront with the balance being paid after the project has been placed-in-service 
(subject to a variety of terms and conditions being met, but in no event prior to March 2004). The total 
tax credit payment is estimated to be $4.5 million. The Partnership Agreement is expected to be executed 
prior to issuance of the Bonds. The PDA has requested the Partner to provide an additional $130,000 on 
an up>front basis.

Potential Risks. The short-term bonds pose a lesser risk than Oiat of the long-term bonds because 
interest is fully capitalized and the principal is repaid from die tax credit dollars. These bonds do not rely 
on revenues of the project for repayment. Teceipt of the tax credit dollars is conditioned u[»n the 
certificate of occupancy having been received, the project tenants being certified as income-eligible, 
among other items. In order to minimize the risk associated with this portion of the bonds, the following 
factors should be considered:

Considerations/Risks:

• Cost overruns/Shortfatl In funds to complete project
Cost overruns or shortfalls in anticipated funds will create both liquidity problems and project 
completion problems. If the PDA is forced to draw down operating and other reserves to i»y 
construction costs, then its operating margin becomes even thinner before revenue has been *^c*^~* 
If project completion is delayed, then revenues are delayed resulting in insufficient funds to pay dcbi 
service on the long-term bonds.

• Delay In receiving tax credit money/Bonds due prior to receiving payment
Payments by the tax credit provider is dependent upon when the project is placed-in-service {i.e. it is 
not a date-certain). Therefore, the bonds should be structured to allow for a sufficient cushion of time 
between anticipated receipt of tax credit money and repayment of the short-term bonds to assure that 
funds will be available when the bonds are due. This will require an increase in the amount of 
capitalized interest

• Tax credit money Is Insufficient to pay off principal of bonds
It is anticipated that the tax rredit payment will be approximately equal to the par amount of short­
term bonds. No material amount of revenue is likely to have been eaiiied by the time these bonds are 
due Therefore, in order to reduce potential liquidity concerns and minimize reliance on uncommitted 
funds, the par amount of short-term bonds should not exceed the amount of tax credit dollars 
anticipated to be received.

• Non performance by tax-credit partner
Tax credit partners have a strong history of performing on their obligations. However, should 
bankruptev or some other event occur that would cause non-performance by the tax credit partner, a 
new tax-credit partner would need to be found and negotiations would begin. There is no guarantee 
that the same dollar amount of lax credits would be agreed upon. Additionally, loss of the lax credit 
parmer would likely delay the project.

• A third-party has a prior claim on tax credit money

Final as of 9/1 S/02
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The City should consider requiring the Partnership Agreement (or some other appropnate form of 
documentation) to contain an explicit pledge that the tax credit money will be pledged to repayment 
of the short-term bonds to avoid any potential fumre claims on those funds by third parties,

• Project not operated In such a manner that permits tax credits to be realized
If the tax credit money is not available until some period after the project has been placed-in-setvic^ 
there is a risk that the project would fail to meet requirements if it is not managed in accordance with 
low-income, housing guidelines. Under these circumstances, the tax credit partner would likely be 
permitted to avoid payment or the PDA would be required to make payments, senior to the payments 
to the tax credit partner that are senior to the obligations to the City. However, given the demand for 
low-income housing, the PDA should not have any difficulty renting the units to mcome-qualificd 
tenants.

Long-tsrm Portion. The long-term portion of the Series A Bonds (S3.187.000) will be secured 
by annual net rental income from the 57-unit, low-income Housing Project over the next 30 years_ 
Therefore, rents are the primary source of repayment for the bonds, after payment of operating and 
maintenance expenses.

Section 8 Units. Thirty-one (31) units are SecHon 8 units in which a rental subsidy is ^oyided by 
the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") through the Seattle Housing 
Authority ("SHA"). These units typically have a long waiting list and therefoic are not likely to be vacant 
for any period of time. SHA will provide a rental subsidy for these units for a perio . of five years, 
renewable up to 40 years. Although it is possible that SHA could choose not to rimew, it would be 
unusual for SHA to take sucb action. Pursuant to Section 8 funding, a tenant pays 30/o of his income 
towards rent; SHA makes up the balance at market rates (aoove the rates being cliargrf on the non- 
Section 8 units). The Section 8 subsidy is subject to annual appropriation by Congress. SHA provides a 
30-day grace period on a paying rent on a unit between tenants. Because the PDA anticipates only 
needing ten days to rent a vacated unit, it is unlikely that rental income would be lost on the Section S 
units.

The Section 8 rental amounts are determuied annually by SHA based on average median mcome. 
Therefore, the rents may increase or decrease depending on the economic factors which influence average 
median income. In preparing its projections beginning in 2004, the PDA has assumed the 2002 rental- 
year rate per unit. The rate in 2004 and beyond is a function of prevailmg median income, at that hme, 
and is not known today.

Non Section 8 Units. The remainder of the units (26 units) will be leased to low-income tei^ts 
at below-market rents. The units will be leased to tenants whose income is at or telcw 50/. of the 
median income. The PDA is hoping to lease the units to tenants whose imon. ■ falls in the 33 /. to 40 /« ot 
median income range. Tf.e PDA intends to charge rent of S650 per unit (for a two-bedroom unit), which 
is below the low-income qualification ceiling. The PDA could raise rents by S128 per month per unit and 
still meet the low-income tax-credit qualifications. This represents $40,000 in additional potcnnal rent 
per year to the project. The PDA is not able to adjust the rents on the Section 8 units.

A vacancy rate of 5.0%, and thus a reduction to income, has been assumed on all of the housing 
units which also includes an allowance for defaulting renters beginning January 2005.. A small amount 
of additional project revenue (less than 2% of total income) will be generated from laundry and vending 
fecilities and from late fees on rent.

Assumptions. The PDA has ptepaied annual operating cash flow projections (attached as 
Appendix C). Included in the cash flows is a 5% vacancy rate, an increase m annual rental income ot
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2.5% and an annual increase in operating expenses of 3.5%. The projections include an annual amount to 
be set aside into operating and replacement reserves for on-going building maintenance costs calculated at 
$75 per unit annually for the operating reserves and $300 per unit annually for the replacement reserves, 
which equates to approximately $21,375 in 2004. The cashllows also include a small amount for interest 
earnings on reserves and the debt service reserve funds at a rate of 3.50%.

After payment of operating and maintenance expenses and deposits to reserves, bond debt service 
is paid Debt service coverage on the bonds is estimated to be 1.42x in 2005 and increasing araiu^ly. 
thereafter. After payment of the bonds and other loan payments (including, HTF, City, FHLB and SHA) 
debt service coverage is estimated to be 1.12x in 2004.

PDA Proposed Remedies. In the event that project revenues are insufficient to pay debt service, 
the PDA has proposed the following remedies:

• Increase rent on the iion-Section 8 rents while still maintaining low-income housing status (up to 
a total of $40,000 annually). This opt jn would generate an additional 7.0% of revenue.

• Adjust rents to reflect increases in utility costs (applies to Section 8 units).
This is subject to review by HUD.

• Tap into the $9,000 annual repair budget. , . j u. •
However, these funds could become restricted and would only be available on a limited basts 
because repairs would have lo be maintained.

• Utilize the $17,000 annual replacement reserve. . ^ u. ■
However, these funds could become restricted and would only be available on a limited basts 
because repairs would have to be ,naintained.

• Convert tax-credit units to Section 8 units (subject to RFP process in 2003)
The conversion of the units would generate additional rent of $49,000 annually. The PDA 
intends to apply for aduitional Section 8 funding in 2003.

Potential Risks. The long-term bonds rely on a thin margin of annual revenues over a 30-year 
period. Any number of factors could negatively impact projected revenues or cause operating md 
maintenance costs to increase. Given the current demand for Section 8 housing and other affordable 
housing options, however, a lack of Qualified tenants or competition from alternative affordable housmg 
options are unlikely to pose a considerable risk. In order to minimize the repainnent nsk for this portion 
of the bonds, the following factors should be considered:

Considerations/Risks:
m Income is delayed due to project completion delays
A variety of events could contiibute to a delay in the completion of the project. Because me on^ 
term bonds are dependent upon project income for tlieir repayment, an adequate cushion should be 
established for bofo capitalized interest and foe repayment of foe first principal maturity.

• Construction budget shortfall
A shortfall in foe construction budget could occur due to cost overruns or loss of funding, among 
other factors. This would likely require the PDA to utilize available reserves to complete 
construction. Therefore, an additional burden is placed on early-year cash flows m ordCT to replcriish 
reserve levels. In foe event of more significant shortfalls, additional borrowing would be required to
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complete the project. In order to minimize this risk, an appropriate amount of cushion should be built 
into cost projections as well as a margin for unrealized funds, for any funds that are not fully 
committed at the time of issuance of the bonds.

• Net rental Income is lower than projected 
Annual costs are higher than expected

Any of the following events could occur which would reduce net income available to pay debt 
service, thus reducing the available margin to repay the bonds. The PDA has limited ability to raise 
rents or lower operating costs.

Section 8 reimbursements are lowered (function of median income)
Section 8 reimbursements are not renewed at end of five year period
Congress does not appropriate Section 8 funding
Rental income does not increase at projected annual levels
Vacancies and defaults are higher than anticipated
O&M costs are higher than anticipated
PDA is required to make payments to tax credit paitner
Inflation factors differ from projections

The project will be operating with a projected margin of less than $35,000 (before payments on 
Developer Loan) in the first year. Any of the above factors could reduce or eliminate the projected 
margin. This is the biggest potential risk to the repayment of the bonds. In order to minimize this 
risk, the following could be considered:

Require a higher debt service coverage margin which includes the junior loans and an 
operating cushion. In the event the target coverage is not met, this would trigger a 
mandatory reduction in costs or an increase in rents.
Apply to convert all units to Section 8 units
Amortize bonds over 40 years instead of 30 years to reduce annual payments 
Explicit pledge that DSRF earnings are used to pay debt service 
Require a secondary DSRF 
Require operating reserves/Set funding levels

• Project Is not operated pursuant to Housing Commission low-income 
guidelines

The tax credit partner relies on the project manager to operate the property in such a way that the tax 
credits are available every year. In ihe event that income guidelines of tenants do not meet guidelines 
or if other requirements are not met tax credits are forfeited and must be repaid to the tax credrt 
partner. Payments to the tax credit partner are senior to payments to the City. Although this is a 
minimal risk, it could be easily monitored by requiring timely notification if violations occur.

Additional Developments

A number of items have changed since the City first began studying the project Attached as 
Appendix J is a memorandum from the PDA that briefly outlines some of the changes. Key changes 
affect the Non-Housing Project to a greater degree than the Housing Project

Additional Volume Cap. The additional volume cap of SI.l million (included in these 
numbers) has been granted by the State.

Reserves. The PDA expects to fund the followirtg reserves:

Finalasof9/IS/02 CDY
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. Debt Service Reserve Fund: The PDA plans to fund a debt service reserve fund on the long-term 
portion of the bonds, only.

• Partnership Operating Reserve: The PDA will fund, up-front, an amount equal to three months of 
operating expenses (estimated to be $55,535 and interest earnings thereon) which shall be 
replenished as needed from operating revenues to maintain the targeted amount. Withdrawals 
require the consent of the tax credit partner.

• Replacement Reserves: The PDA will also be required by the Partnership Agreement to fund 
Replacement Reserves in the annual amount of $300 per unit p?r year from project revenues. 
Withdrawals require the consent of the tax credit partner.

. Operating Reserve. The PDA also intends to fund an operating reserve of $75 per unit annually 
out of project revenues.

Replacement of PDA as Project Manager. The tax credit paiiner has the right to replaee the 
PDA as manager of the project. Currently, the City does not have any rights to approve or disapprove of 
the tax credit partner’s choice or decision.

Release of Property. As mentioned earlier, the land for the project is currently pledged to the City 
as part of its 1996 guaranty of IDVSl. Under the new agreements, the land will be released from this 
obligation and pledged as collateral for IDVSIl. Although the City’s guaranty exposure will have 
increased, the amount of assets being pledged to the City has not increased. This results m a dilution of 
the security for these projects.

NON-HOUSING PROJECT

The Series B Bonds will be issued to finance a portion of the Non-Housing Project including a 
portion of the parking structure and the library. The Non-Housing Project is estimated to cost $11.1 
million, with $4.9 million allocated to the parking garage, $0.9 million for the Library, $3.9 million for 
the community center and $1.5 million allocated to the retail portion (sec Table 5). The retail portion of 
the Non-Housing Project will be financed primarily with the proceeds of a commercial loan from 
Washington Mutual. The PDA expects to have the commercial loan in place prior to selling the bonds. 
The Community Center portion of the project will be funded by $2.1 million from the 1999 Seattle Center 
and Community Centers levy. $250,000 from the 2000 Parks Levy, $199,000 from the Neighborhood 
Matching Fund. $175,000 from CDBG, $400,000 from the Office of Housing, $534,784 from SCIDPDA 
and $250,000 from fund raising. The total cost of the Community Center portion is $3.9 million.. Only 
the parking garage and the library will receive funding from fax-exempt bond proceeds. The PDA intends 
to issue a total of $2.79 million of bonds for this project; the balance of project costs wii: be funded from 
a variety of other sources (see Table 6), of which 96% is fully committed.

The estimated sources and uses for the Senes B Bonds are provided in Table 7. Capitalized 
interest is funded through April 1, 2(W5. The Bonds will have a debt service reserve fund approximately 
equal to annual debt service.

Polenlial Risks. The potential nsks during construction are as follows:
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. Cost overruns/Shortfall In funds to complete projBct
Cost overruns or shortfalls in anticipated funds will create both liquidity problems and project 
completion problems. In the event of cost ovemms, the PDA would be forced to utilize planned 
opeiating reserves to pay construction costs or find additional financing. Both of these alternatives 
would stress the projected cash flows.

it should be noted that any potential remedies designed to increase project revenues in order to avoid 
drawing on the City's guaranty, are likely to have an impact on the participating City departments. 
For example, if rents are raised in order to avoid drawing on the guaranty, lessees (such as the 
Library) will likely have to pay increased rent, creating competing financial mteiests. Further, any 
deduct alternatives proposed to keep the project withm budget could compromise the Library s 
ability to program the space.

Series B Bonds

The Series B Bond-, ($2,790,000) will be amortized over thirty years and paid from net income 
derived from the parking garage and from lease payments paid by the Library. Average annual debt 
service is estimated to be approximately $186,000.

Library. The Library component is estimated to cost approximately $909 000 and will be funded 
with bond proceeds ($888,838), and predevelopment income of $20,250. The Library's share of the debt 
service is currently estimated to be approximately $60,000 annually. Annual operating projections for the 
library and parking garage were prepared by the PDA and are attached as Appendix D. Monthly 
cashflows during const,nction are provided in Appendix L. The Library and the PDA have signed a non­
binding expression of mutual understand and intent (see Appendix F).

The PDA will build the shell-space for the library. The Library will be responsible for the build­
out of its space (estimated to cost about $300,000). Build-out is expected to be completed at the same 
time that the rest of the project is completed and ready for occupancy. The lease payments from the 
Library are expected to equal debt service on the portion of the bonds attributable to the Library as well as 
joint operating and maintenance costs up to a maximum of $75,000 and are scheduled to begm wh«t 
either the shell space is completed or upon occupancy, subject to the lease, which is currently under 
discussion between the two patties. The timing for executing the lease is not currenUy knot™. There 
seem to be outstanding issues regarding the funding of the build-out of the library space and the rent to 
be charged. Lease negotiations are currently being initiated.

Pursuant to the letter of intent, the Library will have the right to sublease portions of the sh^ 
space to third patties. Due to the tax requirements of the bonds, the prospective sub-les^ will 
limited to public-use tenants, and cannot be private-use tenants until the bonds are repaid. Thus far, the 
Library has not requested use of any parking spaces at the Project.

Potential Risks. Once the lease is executed with the Library, this portion of the project will poM 
minimal risk to the City. Therefore, if the lease can be executed by this fall (2002), the riskmess of the 
project will be reduced accordingly. The Library's commilment to parking spaces will impact the parking 
credit and therefore should be considered in the Library lease negotiations

> Library lease has not been negotiated
If the Library lease could be negotiated prior to issuance of the bonds, the repayment nsk for this
portion would be substantially reduced. . The term of the lease should not be shorter than the
term of the bonds, and if possible, the Library's commitment to parking should be mcluded.
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> Library may not want parking spaces for empioyees
The credit of the parking portion of the bonds would be enhanced if parking spaces were covered 
in the lease. However, the Library may not want or commit to the number of parking spaces 
included in the PDA's projections. Therefore, diis should be considered in the lease negotiations. 
If parking utilization is less than currently projected, parking revenues will be reduced (this 
possibility should be factored into parking assumptions).

> Library may have limited hours and therefore reduced use of patron parking
Although not a -isk to the Library portion of the bonds, if the library is open for limited evening 
hours or weeke< Ld hours as compared to those included in the cash flow projections for parking,, 
the parking rev .nues will be less than projected. Because the parking project is expected to have 
a narrow operiting margin, this would erode the repayment ability on that portion of the Series B 
Bonds.

Parking. The parking facility will include 75 stalls of underground parking and will have an 
attendant on duty. The parking garage is estimated to cost S4.85 million and will be funded through a 
combination of grants and fundraising ($1.7 million), existing PDA land (pledged to IDVSI) ($1,1 
million), bond proceeds ($1.9 million) and miscellaneous income ($201,000). Annual debt service is 
estimated to be $127,000. See Table 6 for detailed sources of funds. Of the targeted fundraising amount 
85% has been commuted |88'fu of which is in-hand). A list of anticipated fundraising contributions for 
the entire project is included as Appendix G.

The PDA has prepared ca low projections for the parking project. The parking prices were 
determined in order to generate l.iux debt service coverage on the bonds, which results in an operating 
cushion of approximately 10% of revenues (or $22,000 in the first year).

Parking Assumptions and Heffron Feasibility Analysis. Bonds secured by parking revenues are 
considered to be a riskier credit than most public purpose projects. Revenues are susceptible to wide 
fluctuations in demand and there is generally competition and a variety of alternatives (such as public 
transportation, car pooling, street parking, etc,). The PDA engaged the services of heffron transportation, 
inc. to conduct a parking feasibility analysis in August 2001 (see Appendix H). Based on these 
assumptions, the PDA has prepared a parking revenue generation profile attached as Appendix I. Some 
areas which pose risk include:

• Pricing of monthly daytime stalls, Hefiran had indicated that $u0 per month was 
high; the cash flows assume $160 per month on certain stalls;

• Pricing of monthly evening stells. Heffron indicated that weekday evening users may 
not pay $150 per month; the cash flows assume $160 per month;

• Space utilization by tenants. Utilization has not been confirmed by tenants. 
Solicitations of indications of interest should be sought to verify projected usage levels. For 
example, the anticipated demand by the Library may not materialize in that they encourage 
their employees to use public transportation. Also, the Library may have limited evening 
hours, thus reducing the number of hours library patrons would park vehicles. Parks has 
indicated that it is contemplating using up to seven spaces for its vehicles, the actual amount 
will be determined by its lecse.

• Thin margins. Debt service coverage is projected at l.lOx, a thin margin for a paikmg 
credit.
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. Relative rates as compared to IDVSI parking. Cost of parking is higher than at IDVSI
parking facility, which currently charges $90 per stall.

Potential Risks. The risks associated with the parking garage provide the g eatest credit risk of 
all the projects. ACRS has agreed to a long-term lease for 23 parking spaces at M65 per stall Co be 
executed within the next 30 days) and negotiations are underway for ICHS to lease 21 parking stalls. The 
Library and Community Center employe.s and patrons are also heavily relied upon to provide parking 
revenue. Parks intends to lease seven spaces, but the rate has not been determined. Tie parking garage 
will be operated with a very thin margin and therefore has the least ability to tolen-te reduchons in 
revenues or increases in costs.

. Project construction is delayed
If project construction is delayed for any reason, then there will not be sufficient revenues to make 
debt service payments on the long-term bonds. Therefore, there needs to be a sufficient cushion for 
capitalized interest as well as delaying the first principal payment to ensiae adequate revenue 
collection has occurred. This will increase the amount of capitalized interest and (p .itentially ) shorten 
the available period for amortizing principal payments. Although both of these will result in higher 
costs, they will provide additional security. Liquidity at the end of the construction period and in the 
early years of operation is critical for continued project success.

• Cost ovemins/Shortfall In funds to complete project
Cost overruns or shortfalls in anticipated funds will create both liquidity problems and project 
completion problems. In the event of cost overruns, the PDA would be forced to utilize planned 
operating reserves to pay construction costs or find additional financing. Both of these alternatives 
would stress the projected cash flows.

One way to minimize the credit exposure on anticir-itcd funds is to create a reserve (i.e. discount 
them) in order to a oid being caught short. For example, fimds in hand would be credited at 100%: 
anticipated funds would be credited at 80% or some other appropriate percentage in order to take mto 
account the potential uncertainty.

• Shortfall in revenues
A shortfall in revenues creates the biggest risk to creditors. Any number of factors could contnbutc 
to reduced revenues, some of which are listed below. There is a very slim operating margin for 
parking; this margin could quickly disappear with slight changes in the assumptions. Therefore, the 
parking project presents the biggest risk to the City's guaranty:

o Project tenants do not lease projected number of spaces
o Project patrons use fewer spaces than anticipated due to cheaper alternatives or reduced 

hours of projects (i.e. if library is closed evenings) 
o Housing tenants do not utilize spaces 
o Rates are reduced due to lack of c^miand

Attached as Exhibit I is Standard & Poor's "Public Finance Criteria for Parking Revenue Bonds.” The 
cash flows were run based on projected l.lOx covetage. Standard & Poofs indicates that 1.25x to 
l.SOx is a more typical range for debt service coverage. S&P also indicates that a fully fimded debt 
service reserve fund creates a stronger credit. Further strengti ening would occur by pledging the 
DSRF earnings to pay debt service.
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Furthermore, if the PDA could obtain signed commitments for parking spaces today, the project 
would he a much stronger credit with a committed revenue base.

Risk Assessment and Potential Remedies

The Project poses a variety of credit risks of varying magnihides. Tne analysis contemplates that 
each component (Housing Project and *he Non-Housing Project) are separate credits. The projects can be 
broken down fiirther into four distinct repayment sources:

Pledged Revenues Repayment Exposure
i) Long-term housing
ii) Short-term housing
iii) Long-term Library
iv) Long-term parking garage

Section 8/othcr rental income 
Tax credit receipts 
Library lease payments 
Parking revenues

$216,000 annually 
$$4,370,000 lumpsum 

$$60,000 annually 
$$127,000 annually

Short-term Bonds. The short-term project (ii) is the least likely components to require 
liquidity or credit support from the City. These bonds would be payable within a short-timeframe (two to 
three years) and are to be repaid from cash received from a third party. With the interest fully capitalized, 
this component is not dependent upon project revenues. The greatest risk associated with these bonds is 
with respect to timing. It will be important that the bonds do not come due prior to receiving the third 
party payments (which are likely to be a function of placed-in -service date) and that capitalized interest is 
sufficient to accommodate any delays in project completion. Therefore, careful consideration should be 
given to the amount of capitalized interest cushion that is funded and the repayment date for the principal 
payment.

Library Lease Bonds. Once a lease is executed with the Library, this component of the 
project (iii, above) will pose little repayment risk, as well. Assuming that the lease with the Library is 
tied to corresponding debt service payments, allows for a sufTcient level of operating and maintenance 
costs to be recovered and has a term that is as long as the term of the bonds, there is little risk of default. 
Because interest will be capitalized through completion of construction, once again, a sufficient cushion 
for project delay should be included in the capitalized interest amount.

Long-Term Housing Bonds. The first component (i, above) the long-term housing bonds 
contain some credit risk in that there is a thin operating margin for this component of the project and 
rental income is subject to prevailing median income levels. Howev^i, there is high demand for low- 
income housing and more than half of the units will receive Section 8 subsidies from SHA7HUD. Even 
though the Section 8 reimbursements are subject to renewal every five years and Congressional 
appropriation annually, there is little precedent to suggest that the contract would not be renewed or 
Congress would not appropriate. The PDA intends to fund a variety of reserves to mamtain the project in 
good working order and to provide some financial liquidity if net revenues arc insufficient to meet debt 
service payments.

In order to reduce the credit exposure on the housing bonds, the City could request that the 
project consider the following:

Convert all units to Section 8 units thereby securing more federal tax dollars;
Require that debt service reserve fund earnings be pledged to pay debt service
Require a targeted debt service coverage level which includes coverage on the subordinated loans
and which requires specific remedies if coverage is not met
Require a sufficient cushion for capitalized interest
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Annual debt service on the long term housing bonds is estimated to be $216,000. PDA has 
limited ability to increase revenues. However, given that the PDA has budgeted to fully fund reserves 
each year, liquidity is more likely to be a problem than an outright default on the project, which 
suggests that if the City guaranty is drawn upon, the PDA still may be able to repay the City at a 
futoe date. This suggests that if the PDA does draw on the City’s guarantee, if the City charged a 
level of interest on drawn funds apFOximately equal to the earnings rate of the City investment pool, 
then there would be little net cost to the City over time.

Parking Revenue Bonds. The majority of the parking facility will be paid for with various 
sources of cash; approximately 39% is being funded with debt. The weakest componmt of the P™je« « 
the parking revenue bonds. Parking garage credits are viewed as weaker sources of repayment by the 
investment community due to the unpredictability of revenues and the availability of alternatives (siKh as 
street parking, car pooling, public transportation, etc.). The PDA has firm comniitmCTts for only 23 
spaces the assumptions used regarding space utilization and rates may be considered aggressive. It 
vvould'be prudent to review a sensitivity analysis which allows for a conservative and womt case scenano_ 
By studying these potential outcomes, the PDA can be well prepared to address shortfalls in revenues if 
they occur.

Additional Developments
Attached asA number of items have changed since the City first began studying the project.

Appendix J is a memorandum from the PDA that briefly outlines some of the changes. Key changes 
inSe; a reduction in the commercial loan by approximately $500,000; a reallocation °f the Und »that 
more cash is available for the retail project; an increase in the constniction costs allocated to the Library's 
portion of the Non-Housing Project
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Exhibit 2
Status of Village I Project

In 1996. the City provided a guaranty for bonds issued to finance International District Village 
Square I Project ("IDVS-I"). The project was not completed within its estimated budget; in addition to 
utilizing the 10% cushion, another 3.0% was needed. Additionally, the PDA was in litigation with tte 
contractor that finally resulted in additional payments for additional work performed. As a resulf tlw 
contractor now receives the interest earnings on the debt service reserve fund.

All of the project reserves currently are fully funded. Neither the guaranty nor the debt service 
reserve fund has been used to make debt service payments.
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Tity of Seattle
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Non41ouslng Pro|»cl 
Proftct Costs 
TabIsS

il District Vlllaoa Squara Phasa 2 SCiDPOA CashOoiM lhai xls

n Costs

Public Usa 
Totol UbfifY Comm Cantar Parkltw

Constniction Costs 
Oavaiopmenl Costs (Prof) 
OtbarOevelopmsnt Costs 
Other

713.569 65.500 225.698 422.371

6.852.006 624.916 2.961.383 3.285.707

1.022.480 93.252 441.908 487.320

1.082.499 125.420 279.796 677.283

_ _ _ 0 _0_ _ _ _ _ _  0 0

9.670,554 909,088 3.908.765 4.852.681

90.469 
863.136 
128,800 
365.696 

_ _  0

Total
Commarcial

Projaet
804,038

7.715.142
1.151.280
1.448.395

0
1,448,301 11.116.855

Noo41ouslng Projai 
Sourcas of Funds 
TsbIaS

Net Communly Center Fundbig 
COBO
PsrksOppFimd 
Long Term Bonds 
WA MU Bank Loan 
Seattle OfRca of Housing 
SCIOPOA Contribution (land) 
Orants/Fundraising 
Neighborhood Matching Funds 
Misc Income (Pradevelopment) 
Other 
Other

Public Usa 
Total
2.100.000

175.000
250.000 

2,790.000
0

400.000 
1.595.696 
1.939.948

199.000 
220.909

0
___ 0

Comm Canter

888.838
0

2,100.000
175.000
250.000

0
400.000 
534.784
250.000
199.000 

0

Total
Commercial

Project Status of Funds:

1.901.162

0

1.060.912

1,689.948

370,331

90.000

27.969

2.100.000

i:989:946 W66.000i,p,Mina 5 
199.000 Reimbursement basis. - «

9.670,553 909,068 3.906.784 11.118.853

Non-Housing Project 
Uses of Bond Proceeds 
Table 7
Total Series B Bonds 
Sources

2.790.000
Uses

Series B Bonds (Longterm)
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other

2.790.000

Total 2.790.000

Eat arm. 0/S. long-term bonds; 166.698
Ubrary Portion of D/S; 59.478
Parking Portion of 0/S; 127I220

Community Center

Debt Service Reserve o
'CapHafeed Interwt i. j*? (where is this funded?)

____________________ 0_ (where is this funded?)
I 2.790.000

Non Housing

Other
Coals o( Issuance

r



International DIatrict VHIaga Square Phaee 2
Housing Project
Project Cotta (updated W3AI2)
Tablet

SCIDPDA CathflOMrs updated kIi

Acquisition Costs 
Construction Costs 
Developmenl Costs (Prol) 
Other Development Costs 
Other

1.117.561 (Mudes land, alley vacstioo and ncofding)
9,586.571 (updated h August 2002)
1,506.436 (MudasatcNteci fee and developer he. among odter^ 
1,606.967 (MudesDSRF. cot and a portion o/C:apl. among other eoatst

Total 13,619,555

Housing Project 
Sources of Funds 
Table 2
Net Low Inc Housing Tax Credit 4.500.676

Status of Funds:

Long-Term Bonds 3,187.000 Available at closing
Housing Trust Fund 1,900.000 Awarded April 30. 2002
Seattle Office of Housing 2.150.000 This amount is committed and b expected to be received on a i
Seattle Housing Authority 1.662,876 GranL fuRy committed
Grants/Fundraising 163.000 $148,556 b committed; $14,442 b pending
FHLB Sea 256.000

s to be used m Merfrn.

Total 13.819,554

Uses of Bond Proeotds 
Table 3
Total Housing Bonds (AMT) 
Sources

3,187.000

Uses
Series A Bonds (Short-term) 4.370.000 Project Costs 6,645.000
Series A Bonds (Long-term) 3,187.000 Debt Sendee Reserve 211.222
Other 0
Other 0 Other 0
Other 0 Costa of Issuarrce 110,181
Other 0 Rounding 1,072

Total 7,557,000 Total 7,557,000

(1) Interest Is capitaltzed through and Including the April 1. 2005; interest remains In cap! account.

Housing I
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sales and the throughput capacity of a waste to 
energy plant.

Regulatory Environment
An assessment of the impact of the external 

pressures brought on by regulation and environ- 
menul mandates, whe^er at the federal, state, 
or local level. The section will consider how 
complying with the regulatory environment will 
impaa a system or pro^ea's ability to -ompete. 
The impaa can be felt through mcreaseo costs 
or changes in the business environment. The 
U.S. Supreme Court decision m Carbone v. 
Clarkstown, N.Y., which mvalidated flow con­
trol, drastically changed the environment for the 
solid waste indusuy. This has prompted pro­
posed legislation and other acnons at all levels 
of government. This section specificaily address­
es the impaa of any such initiatives.

Finances and Costs
In evaluating finances, >-he con«em is quality 

of coverage. .As with Suuoard & Poor's ^us on 
the legal struaure, a review of different operat­
ing and nonoperating scenanos that demonstrate 
sufficient debt service coverage in all cases is 
required. Costs are viewed relative to the capad- 
ry to pay. As the cost of disposal is generally ris­
ing. the comparison of future costs with histori­
cal COSO has less meaning, but the control and 
management over future cost increases are 
weighed against the risks. Also, the effectiveness 
of the chosen disposal options is measured 
against the cost of future alternatives. By operat­
ing a solid waste system, a community generally 
has more cost control. It also assumes more risk 
in ownership and/or operation than if a private 
enterprise provides disposal. Landfill closure 
costs, for example, can be substantial and 
should be amoniied over the life of the landfill 
in order to match revenue generation with costs.

Costs are reviewed in terms of tip fees per ton 
and household costs. The former is a relevant 
measure for systems that rely, for their maior 
cash flow component, on tipping fees paid by 
franchised and private haulers. Clearly, the com­
petitive position of the npping fee impacts finan­
cial performance. However, total household 
costs also provide an imporunt basis for evalu­
ating the cosu of the system. Household costs 
should include not only disposal cost, but also 
the cost of collection and transportation to the 
disposal site; individuals are concerned with 
their total bill for garbage service, not the vari­
ous components. Household cost inc *ases are 
reviewed for acceptability and affordability.

Costs under different scenarios are reviewed 
and measured for variance. Large variances raise

concern. How a s and risks are
mitigated is faaored into the analysis. For exam­
ple, if rhe revenue stream depends heavily on a 
secondary revenue stream, such as energy revenues, 
the risk of lower energy sales and the impaa on 
household cost are evaluated. The more risks 
that are miogated to lessen the impaa on house­
hold cost, (he stronger the situadon.

L PARKING REVENUE BONDS

Although the Tax Reform Aa of 1986 severely 
curbed the issuance of municipal parking rev­
enue debt, many bond issues from prior years 
are stiU outsunding. Also, several new issues 
have come to market since the enactment of the 
reform bill. The level of demand for a public 
parking facility is the key faaor in evaluating its 
aedit strength. A well-focused, cohesive public 
policy by local government toward parking can 
go a long way in establishing strong demand. 
Those communities with a sound master plan 
that coordinates public parking pr ,ects with 
those of private systems generally have more 
financially successful operations. Covernmeotal 
limitadons on competing private parking have 
been achieved in some cases by zoning ordi­
nances or by limidng permits to construa new 
private parking facilities. Unformnately, too few 
municipalides take a comprehensive planning 
approach. Often, the result is a patchwork of 
compering fociliries that may not efficiently serve 
the dynamic needs of a flourishing central busi­
ness distria or provide adequate security to the 
bondholders.

Frequently, new parking projeos are viewed 
by local government as an economic develop­
ment tool—one that might attraa a large retailer 
or hotelia to the community. Because of the 
speculative nature of a single-site, stan-up ven­
ture, it is extremely difficult for it to attain an 
investment-grade raring on its own merits. 
However, if the projea succeeds and, as it devel­
ops a history of consistent profiubility, the focil- 
iry could serve as a linchpin for securing financ­
ing of additional projecu. A parking system, 
consisting of several ofi-street garages or lots, 
supplemented by metered curbside parking, is 
generally viewed as stronger than one compris- 
mg a single site or a few fociliries. The closing of 
a major reuilet; or an urban renewal program 
that dislocates a previously thriving neighbor­
hood, can have a profound impaa on revenues 
generated by a single garage, or a small network, 
since the service area of a garage or lot typically
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extends only a few blocks.
An extensive network of metered parking can 

serve as a solid nnanaal anchor for a system. 
Because 06cM costs are relatively low, metered 
parking represents the high*profit nurgin end of 
the business. There are no minimum coverage 
levels for a particular rating. All other things 
bemg equal, higher coverage of debt service by 
net revenues leads to a higher rating. However 
the capability to raise parking races, plus system 
size and diversity, may outweigh coverage con­
siderations if the rate covenant provides adequate 
dme for increases. In such a case, the hist - of 
rate adjustments is important.

Demand
Because demand for parking is paramount, 

Sundard flc Poor's rating approach focuses 
heavily on the underlying economic growth and 
employment base of the locale. Histoncal popu­
lation. employment, and wealth levels are exam­
ined. Trends in new* ofSce and rutatl building 
activity, as well as diversity of new growth, may 
be indicative of future demand. While compara­
ble statistics on municipalities are readily avail­
able, parking demand for the immediate service 
area of an individual garage is difficult to 
obuin. If a garage or system relies on projeaed 
demand for a facility not yet constructed, a thor­
ough demand study is needed.

REVENUE RONDS

Standard fic Poor's considers sun-up systems 
highly speculative except in unusual situations, 
such as a garage bemg built on the site of a pre­
vious garage chat had demonstrated strong park­
ing demand. Existing parking systems can obtain 
ratings of ‘BBB’ or better, depending on the his­
torical level of parking revenues and other 
sources of security that may be pledged. In some 
cases, local companies have leased or guaranteed 
revenues on a ceruin number of parking spaces.
If this occurs in a sun-up garage, or one in 
which almost all of the parking spaces were 
leased, Sundard fic Poor's loob to the credit- 
wonhiness of the sponsoring company.

Standard ic Poor's rating policy emphasizes 
existing parkmg demand. Projected offiu building 
construction is of less imporunce to a rating, 
since these estimates can be highly unreliable. 
Ptojecied growth may never occur If a garage is 
being expanded, the historical occupancy rate, or 
the number of people on waidng lists for monthly 
parking, should be available. Cyclical fluctuations 
in meter collections are examined, particularly 
if the primary use is for tourist or recreational 
purposes. The current sums of urban renewal 
plans or uends in business relocations that could 
adversely affect parking is also imporunt.

Competition
Competition may severely restria a communi­

ty's ability to raise parking rates. Standard Ac 
Poor’s studies the number and occupancy levels 
of competing garages, their proximity an'' rates, 
and ocher andcipaced new garages. Sor e ddes’ 
systems enjoy a sigruficant compeddv: edge over 
private parking because of the lower-vcst, ax- 
exempt financing available to them. A munici­
pality reuifu great rate-setdng flexibility if it 
owns almost all of the downtown parking, and 
there is no available mass transit; such situadons 
are considered the most creditworthy, and relat­
ed bonds can be rated in the 'A' category, 
depending on the current level of rates, financial 
performance, and the willingness of the govern­
ing board to increase charges as necessary.

Management
Management is assessed primarily by the fea­

sibility of its expansion plans, the extent of 
annual maintenance, and its crack record of race 
adjustments. Subsundal bond-financed expansion 
beyond the system's exisdng parking spaces may 
be considered imprudent and a speculadve fac­
to^ because of the unceruinty of attracting die 
level of demand needed to meet higher debt service. 
The willingness to raise rates is also very impor­
tant, as demonstrated by timely historical increases. 
In this respect, insulation from normal political
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processes is coruidercd i strength. If only one or 
two garages support debt service, regular ongo­
ing maintenance is essenciai, especially in north­
ern cities where salt corrosion can reduce a 
structure’s estimated useful life. A structural fail­
ure for a small system could be disastrous.

Insurance is helpful and sometimes essential 
for small systems. Standard 6c Poor'i has 
engaged consultanu to assess the n of eight 
natural hazards, such as earthquakes, for each 
county in the nation. For California, seismic 
evaluations of each zip code have been per­
formed. If a garage is located in an area with a 
greater than 5% risk of 50% or more destruc­
tion before final bond maturity, special natural 
hazard insurance or building procedures are 
required for a ‘BBB’ or higher rating.

Legal Provisions
Legal provisions vary in importance with the 

unique charaaensdes of each bond issue. A 
covenant to increase rates to levels at least suffi­
cient to allow debt service coverage by net rev­
enues is vital. Most rate covenants range from 
1.2Sx-l.50x debt service requiremenu. As is true 
of all types of revenue bonds, additional bonds 
tesu that include only historical revenues arc 
noubly stro-.ger than any test that allows con­
sideration of projected revenues. A debt service 
reserve iuUy bsadtd from bond proceeds is a 
positive faaor chat can, in many sicuauons, 
make a difference in the rating determination. 
Such reserves are especiallv imporuni for start­
up projects because of the lead time required for 
new facilities to attain a ,elf-supporting status. 
Covenants prohibiting i-ie elimination of more 
than a certain pcrcenugt. of total system spaces 
provide a measure of secunty. For example, sev- 
eral years ago, Gary, Ind. removed some parking 
meters for street widening as part of an urban 
renewal program. The consequent financial 
impaa on the system resulted in a noninvest- 
ment- grade rating.

Summary
Because obuining investment-grade ratings 

on surt-up parking systems is difficult, there are 
few revenue bonds backed solely by parking rev­
enues. Ongoing systems may be rated only as 
high as 'A', based on the competitive risks and 
ocher vulnerabilities beyond a system's control. 
The strongest situa,*oni are large, broadly diverse 
systems where the municipality has a near rate 
monopoly. A single facility may be highly rated 
if it has excellent historical operations and is 
adequately shielded from coverage dilution.

TRANSPORTATION BONDS

Airports
Standard fiC Poor’s approach to rating airport 
revenue bonds has evolved to reflect the growing 
maturity cf tfie nationJ and incemaaonal air­
port network. In addition to the tradioonal 
focus on local passenger demand, the analysis 
puts greater emphasis on an airport’s relative 
importance witl -n the .• stioc’s overall system. 
Sundard Sc Poor’s tu...»ricaUy has treated air­
port bonds as a special type of utility debt, 
instead of as lease obligations of various earn­
ers After deregulauon, discreuonary travel and 
business demands stressing mobility and ame 
make air travel and trends, and passenger traffic 
growth and airports essential to, and almo« a 
barometer of, the nation’s economy. With some 
intcrrupuons, passenger traffic has demotutrated 
«eady growth, imposmg significant capiul 
requirements. Still, despite a return to profiubil- 
tcy, with alliances, bilateral agreements and 
development of regional )ct fleets, uncertainties 
and insubility continue in the airline industry.

Some of the most important components of 
the U.S. airport system are a small group of large, 
stable connecting hubs strategically located and 
designed to reditea passengers from surrounding 
cities to farther destinations. At some of these 
airports, such as Chicago s O’Hare Inamanonai 
Airport, passenger traffic owes as much to con­
necting activity as to locally generated denj^nd. 
These facilities are so well matched to tbeu pur­
pose that they are likely to play an imporunt 
future role regardless of the viability or routing 
decis'ons of any particular carnet Howevet, 
Standard & Poor’s has seen the raaonaliiation of 
airline hubs with some clear winners and losers, 
paticularly those smaller, less strategically impor­
tant, or money-losing hubs have been reduced in 
size or eliminated. In some insunces, low-cost 
carriers have filled the void, while generating 
substantial numbers of discretionary passengers 
and some competition for the major earners.

Additionally, while a high percentage of con* 
neenng traffic is still perceived as a significant 
vulnerabUity, Standard 6c Poor’s increasingly 
recognizes Ae imporunce of mitigating factors 
in assessing the strength of passenger activity at 
major connecting hubs.

Service Area Characteristics
The first step in assessing airport credit char- 

aaeristics remains an evaluation of the local ser­
vice area. The definition of a service area varies,
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Exhibit 2
Status of Village I Project

In 1996. the City provided a guaranty for bonds issued to finance Intematiorial District Villa^ 
Square I Project ("IDVS-I”). The project was not completed within its estimated budgrt. ir “

contractor now deceives the interest earnings on the debt service reserve fund.

All of the project reserves currently are fully funded. Neither the guaranty nor the debt service 
reserve fund has been used to make debt service payments.

Draft of 8/26A12

ir4-- - ■





Operating Reserves 
Debt Service;

Short Tenn Bor¥js 
Long Term Bonds 
HTFLoan

$6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919
$12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732

919 $6,919 $6,919
$12,732 $12,732

Net ProiecUncome $1,055 $1,028 $1,002 $975 $949 $896 $870

Fund Balances 
Debt Service Reserve 

Interest Reserve 
Operating Reserve 

Rent Up Reserve

$ 215.000 $

594,044

$ 55.535 $

24,660

215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215.000 $ 215,000 $ 215.000 $ 215.000 $ 215.^ 0 $

574.243 
55.535 $ 
24.660

554.441 
55,535 $ 
24,660

534.640 
55,535 $ 
24.660

514,636 
55,535 $ 
24,660

495.CJT 
55,535 $ 
24,660

Month Ni

Rwitalln
CapHate
Rant-Up
InterasiC
Operatini

Repiac
Operal

DebtSar
Short!
LongT
HTFU

NatPr

FundE
OebtSer

Intaras
Operalin

Ranll

O



Appendix A<1

Monlh Number

Rente! Income 
Capitalized Interest 
Rent-Up Reserve 
Interest Earnings 
Operating Expenses: 

ReplacemenI Reserves 
Operating Reserves 

Debt Service;

It
0W01C003

12
(W01/2003

13
1Qfl)1/2003

14
11/01/2003

15
12/01/2003

16
*11/01/2004

17
02AM/2004

18
03AM/2004

19
04/01/2004

20
05W1/2004

Short Term Bonds $6,919 $6,919 $8,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919
Lor>g Term Borxls 
HTFLoan

$12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732

Net Pro^ Income $14,649 $21,552 $26,092 $28,899 $28,873 $27,234 $27,208 $27,181 $27,155

Fund Balances 
Debt Service Reserve $ 215,000 $ 215,000 S 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $

Interest Reserve 396,029 376,228 356,426 336,625 316,823 297,022 277.221 257,419 237,618
Operating Reserve $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $

Rent Up Reserve 24.880 24.880 24380 24.880 24.680 24.880 24.860 24,880 24,680

$6,919
$12,732

$27,128

217,816
55.535
24.880

o

monthlyl.xte

A-
- - • -



Appendix A-1

Construction Completion
Rent Up Complete
Tax Credit Proceedr *>vallable

Month Number 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
0«01/2004 07/01/2004 Oa/01/2004 0M1/2004 10/01/3004 11/01/3004 12/01/2004 01/01/3005 02RH/3005 03AH/200S

Rental Income 11.292 22,584 33,876 41.799 47.317 47.317 $ 45,704 s 45.704 i 45.704
Capitalized Interest 19.801 19.801 19,801 19,801 19,801 19.801 19,801 19,801 19,801 19.801
Rent-Up Resenre
Interest Earnings 658 632 605 579 552 526 499 473 447 420
Operating Expenses; $ 4,363 $ 8.726 $ 13,088 $ 16,444 $ 19,129 $ 19,129 $ 19,129 $ 19,129 $ 19,129

Replacement Reserves $ 1,425 $ 1,425 $ 1,425
Operating Reserves $ 356 $ 356 $ 356

Debt Service;
Short Term Bonds $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919 $6,919
Long Term Bonds $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $12,732 $18,167 $18,167 $18,167
KTF Loan $4,606 $4,808 $4,808 $4,806 $4,608 $4,808

Net Project Income $27,102 $27,076 $27,049 $27,023 $22,189 $22,162 $22,136 $15,366 $15,330 $15,313

Fund Balances
Debt Service Reserve $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215.000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215.000 $ 215.000 $ 215.000 $ 215,000Interest Reserve 198.015 178.213 158,412 136.610 113.809 99.007 79.206 56.404 39,603 10,801Operating Reserve $ 55.535 $ 55.535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55.535 $ 55.535 $ 55.535 $ 55.535 $ 55,535 $ 55.535Rent Up Reserve 24.880 24,880 24,880 24,880 24.880 24.860 24.880 24.680 24.880 24.680

09^^6f2002



Appendix A-1

Cepnallstd Interest Runs Out

Month Number 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39
04^)1/2005 05A)1/2005 0$rai/2005 07/01/200S 08/01/2005 09A)1/2005 IOrai/2005 11/01/2005 12/01/2009

Rental Income S 45,704 i 45,704 $ 45,704 $ 45.704 i 45,704 $ 45,704 $ 45,704 $ 45,704 $ 45,704
CapHalized Interest 19,601
Renl-Up Reserve
Interest Earrings 394 394 394 394 394 394 394 394 394
Operating Expenses: $ '.9.;.?9 $ 19,129 $ 19,129 $ 19,129 $ 19,129 $ 19.129 $ 19,129 $ 19,129 $ 19,129

Replacement Reserves $ 1,425 $ 1,425 $ 1,425 $ 1,425 $ 1,425 $ 1.425 $ 1,425 $ 1,425 $ 1.425
Operating Reserves $ 356 $ 356 $ 356 $ 356 $ 356 $ 356 $ 356 $ 356 $ 356

Debt Service:
Short Term Bonds 56,919
Long Term Bonds $16,167 $16,167 $16,167 $16,167 $16,167 $16,167 $16,167 $16,167 $18,167
HTF Loan $4,606 $4,606 $4,606 $4,606 $4,606 $4 606 $4,608 $4,806 $4,808

Net preyed Income $15,266 $2,404 $2,404 $■',404 $2,404 $2,404 $2,404 $2,404 $2,404

Fund Balances
Debt Service Reserve % 215,000 s 215.000 $ 215,000 $ 215.000 $ 215.000 $ 215.000 $ 215,000 $ 215,000 $ 215.000

Nerest Reserve 0 0
Operating Reserve $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535 $ 55.535 $ 55,535 $ 55,535

Rent Up Reserve 24,660 24,660 24,660 24,660 24,660 24.660 24,660 24,680 24,860

f

N
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CHP App«xfci A-2 
Tax CradK Analyils

SCIDPuA - VIHigt Squara - 4% Tax Cradlla

RENTUP PERIOD 
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rnicciN.mc: Vill.|< Sqyin Fkau 2
SOURCES AND AMOUNT OF REVENUE; 

Moatb N.mbcr 
Sherl-rtrm Finanehtg 
Short Term Tai Ejctmpt BonU

Suren and Urn af Faadi Dariat Caailrartlaa- Haaliai Prajnl

remainder DY QUARTER:
(Revenue lest Cost)

Notes oa poleatial cask flow 
problems:

QMTMrl

i
Nov4»

SUBTOTAL

Permanent Flnencing

Tax Exempt Bonds____________
ffTFLoan_________________

Cityo/Seatile Loan *SHA Loon 
FHLB Loan. PDA Contribution 
Tax Credit Proceeds

Oct-07_________
^662.194 t S2I096

QMrwrl 
* i
J«n-01 feb-oy Mar-03

ISI.I26 I H20.000 I S26039

Qswrterl
f •
Apr-03 May-02

II9.0II S92.ISS
Jun-02 lul-03 Auf-03

S1M.000 S264.239 ----- nToil $300,000

II
ScihOI

H9.0il I SlOO.OOOi S33I.060I noo.QOQ

S33I.060 UOO.OOO

SUBTOTAL 
rate/ flevrawe By Qaaner

EXPENSES:

Aequisilion Corn 
Conslrtietion Cotu 
Der Cnsa. Pro/tuitmol 
Other Deaetopmem Cant 
Repajxnent a/Short term Bonds

Total Cott By Quarter

S1.5SI.276
S29I.497

S 130.000 
S2.0O9.773

S243.337

SI49.943 S570.3I7 S230.99I S443.337 SlOO.OOO

S 116.291
S129.9SI

SS44.2S6

SISO.OOO

SI 50.000
SlOO.OOO

SI 77.015
S200.000

SI3I.060

S200.000

SlOO.OOO

S20Q.OOO

$22,037

S300.000 S277.0IS S33I.060 S300.000 S334.27S

$2,672,667 1 S3M2W 1 iJTO.in $289,117 1 $561,317 1
1 $364,219 1 tsdi.lj? i S393.IS3 1 $296.096 1 $6)1.060 1 8611 060 1 ecu

O;t-02

SI.1I7.S61

Nev-02
>
Dec-02

4

Jan-03
S

Feb-03
4

Mar-03
7

Apr-03

■
May-02

9

hmAn
19

lwl-03

aoti.uau 1 
11

Aug-03

S534.275 
U

Sap^

SI92.II9 
S 467.121

S2.672.667

S2SS.I79
S56.979

I4I0.29S
S70.937

S2II.I79
S63.95I

SIS.Oli

$563,137

SI4.S96

$192,155

SI92.II9
Si4.S96

m.041

$296.096

$410,291
$131,611

$480,291
SI3I.6II

$480.298
$14.896

tia.oat

I------ M wl 101 sol (wl ,D.,| J ...,,1 T

EUlibic 3-7 E« of Cash Flow



Projcci Name Vllla{c Square Pbafc 1

SOURCES AND AMOUNT OF REVE 
Moalh Number 
Short-Urm Flitanelitg

QMrwS
14
No«-0)

Short Term Tom Exempt Bonds SI 49,640

SI49.640

al
Tax Exempt Bonds S566.3I6 SJOO.OOO SJOO.OOO

mFLoan
City of Seattle Loan *SHA Lean SU9.I41 S24l,llt $109,397

FHLB Loon. FDA Contribution
Tax Credit Froceeds

sueroTAL

TptmllttrtmmtB/Quvtef

S70S.4S7 S54t.Ht t<09.)97

S69I.4711 S609.i97

nCotU
Consintaion Cotit 
Dtv. Cotu: Frcfissioiiet 
Othtf DtvelopmeiU CotU 
/Upaymtntef Short itrm Bonds

Totml Cost By Quorter

S672.4I7 S672.417 SS76.1SI
SI 3.951 S6.979 SIJ.95I

ste.oii ttfOll siroii

S705.457 $691,471 $609497

REMAINDER BY QUARTER: 
(Revenue leii Coft) wl (mJ

Nalct OB |M 
problems:

-S'

Esdiibsl 3 7 Esi of Cosh Flow . ^
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3
Prajerl Name: Vdlacr Square Phaic 2
SOURCES AND AMOUNT OF REVK 

Manlh Number
QummI 

U

lul-0< Am-04

QMrMrf 
U ]«
Od-04 Nov-04

Short Term Tom Exempt Bonds SI0I.SI6 $201,516 $602,411 $297,194 $)6.SS4

«
Oao4M

Tax Exempt Bonds $300000 $11,161 $94,657 $700,000 $19,011 SI9.0II $19,011 $19,011 SI9.06I

HTFLoan
City of Seattle Loan *SHA Loan $100,000 $4,614 $100,000 $225,646 $110,000

FHLB Loan. FDA ConiribalioH $200,000 $219,000
Tax CnJil Proceeds $4,340,000

Acquisiiioti Coitt 
Conttnetion CotU 
Dev. Coin: Frofeuional 
Other Otrtlopmeni CotU 
Repayment of Short term Bonds

Total Cost By Quarter

REMAINDER BV QUARTER: 
(Revenue lot Com)

Total Rettnme By Quarter 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CtOI 516 1 $101 516 I $603 411 1 $115,176 $411,236 $644,646 1 $19,081 I SI9.0&1 1 $19,081 1 $19,081

lan^
Qurtert

Mar4M Apr04 
Q««rl*r 7 May-04 Jun-04 Jul-04 Sep-04 Oa-04

Omciw*

l».MI 1

$768,477 $768,477 $576,158 H88.179 $184,219 $576,158
$11,958 $11,958 $6,979 $27,916 $27,916 $49,207

H9.MI SI9.0II SI9.MI ita.oii SI9.UI SI9.MI SI9.MI SI9MI SI9.MI SI9.MI St9.MI
$4,170,000

JI9.MI 1$801416 $801,516 $602,418 $115,176 $411,236 $644,646 $19,081 $19,011 $19,081 $19,081 $4,119,081

(SO)

Nutea pnicalhl cub flaw

SI9.MI II9.MI SI948I
(II9.MI) (tM.U2) (SS7.241I

Exhibit 3-7 Est ofCuh Flow
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Projccl Ntmc: VilU|c Squire Pbitc 2 
SOURCES AND AMOUNT OF REVE

bfuntb Number n ruub
Short-term Finandnt hmAn Nev<M
Short Term Tax Exempt Bonds $4,370,000

$0
so

SUBTJTAL SO $4,370,000

Fermanenl FJnandt^

Tax E-’empt Bonds Sl.ll3.0t2
HTF iMon SI.I31.3IJ
CfV of Seattle Loan *SHA Loan SI»jMI S3.79J.749
fHiJ Loan. IOA Contribution S4I9.000
rax Credit Froceedt $4,370,000

SUBTOTAL SI9.0II S1J.S97.144

Total Mevemue By Qmotter $17,967,144
$19,011 $17,967,144

Acifyhilion Cotu 
C<wurrucf/(M Cotu 
Dn. Cout: Frofuthnat 
Other Development Cotu 
Repayment Short term Bonds

Totol Cost By Quartet

REMAINDER BY QUARTER; 
(Revenue leu Con)

Nell* polcallil cash flew 
preblenu:

SI.II7.S6I 
S9.60S.964 
SI.S0I.416 

IH;WI I SI.372.IIJ 
S4.370.000 

SO
$17,967,144 

SI9PII I SI7.9i7.N4
erott-eheek '

sol
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Appendix B

IDVS II
List of Potential Deductive Alternates

extensive redesign. The second list will entail redesign efforts.

Deductive Alternates with no redesign:

1 Change custom parapet vending detail to a Siandard detail.
2. Reduce height of parapet.
3. Delete/simplify cornices.
4. Delete soffit for venting in housing units.
5. Use lers expensive carpet in housing units.
6. Use strand oak doors in lieu of birch doors in housing units.
7 Use strand oak casing in lieu of hemlock in housing units.
8. Eliminate gridsfmullions in the aluminum storefronts.
9 Reduce quantity of masonry veneer in housing areas.

Sfa“es aTsS^cfof communhy center-make these an alternate b«.
12 Reduce height of upper kitchen cabinets in housing units.
13 Use painted MDF in lieu of GWB for vent covers in housing units.
14. Leave housing unit kitchen exhaust venUng exposed and paint the duct
15. Delete doors to upper kitchen cabinets in housing units.
16. Delete alcoves at each housing unit floor-^make this an alternate bid.
17. Reduce quantity of wad pads in gymnasium.
18. Use plastic laminate in lieu of tile for wainscot in gym resfrooms.
19. Use sheet vinyl in lieu of tile flooring in gym restrooms.
20. Simplify entry archway to housing from circular to rectangular.
21. Delete columns in housing lobby.
22. Use wall-hung lavatory in housing unit bathrooms.

Estimated cost savings of above changes-$200,000(includes sst)

Deductive Alternates with redesign:

23. Delete ID Pedestrian Lights.
24. Remove 50% or more of the roof pavers on housing deck.
25. Delete 100% planters and irrigation at housing deck.
26. Eliminate Art Piece.
27. Change from metal exterior siding at gym to vinyl siding. » , ,4. «
28. At north building, change from masonry facing at retail & commeraal to metal siding.
29. Shorten the storefront windows at commercial & library.
30. Roofing suostitute to lower grade.
31. Lower WP membrane to 170 grade from 300.
32. Change from plywood sheathing to OSB at housing.
33. Eliminate 1 residential elevator.
34. Make remaining residential elevator a smaller ADA model.
34. Make Community Center/Parking a smaller ADA model.
36. Use % inch gwb at ceilings in lieu of 5/8‘. ^ ^ _________
37. Eliminate alley garbage room doors and leave open. Consider deleting roof over 
commercial dumpster location.
38. Delete garbage chute at residential.

’̂rV







EXHIBIT F • HOUSING PROFOR. a BUDGET

Avaraoa 
Per Unit

2005 2006 2007 2008 25SB 2015
6ExpanM mflatton factor 3.5% 1 2 3 4 5

Oparating Ravanuaa:
Gross Rantai Ravanua % 567.004 $ 9.961 $ 567.504 5 581.999 5 596.549 S 611,463 $ 628.748 S 642.418
Other Ravanua. raM up resarvet. const Martst 9.040 1S9 9.040 9486 9.496 9.735 9.978 10.228
Rantai As&istartca i •

(28.3901 (498) (28.390) (29.1X) (29.827) (30.573) (31.337) (31121)

Total Oparatifts Ravanua S 548,454 S 9422 5 548,454 5 562.165 S 578419 t 500.625 S 6054M S 620,525

Oparatir>B Expansas:
Adfflinistrattva

S 2.500 S 44 $ 2,500 S 2,588 5 2.878 S IT^ S 1869 $ 2.969
Mar^arnart 40.995 719 1 40.995 42,430 43.915 45.452 47.043 48.690
Lagal/PanrarstHp 7,500 132 S 7.500 7,763 5.034 8.31$ 8.606 8.906
AccountmglAudM 11,000 193 5 11.000 11.385 11.783 12.196 12.623 11065

1,800 32 S 1,800 1,863 1.926 1.996 1068 1138
Other DWtnarahiD S.OOO 88 $ 5.000 5,175 5.356 5.544 5.738 5.938
Other rasidant manaoer 19,500 342 s 19.500 20,183 20.689 21.520 72.377 >1160
Other sacuntv.nvsc 11,050 194 s 11.050 11,437 11.837 12451 11880 11124
Other Bond Trustee 1,800 32 5 1.800 1.883 1,928 1.996 1086 1138

Operating
Elavstv S
Heat - s • •
Utitias 84,600 1,133 s 64,600 66.861 66401 71.823 74.1X 78.725
Payrtf / Psyrol Taxes - s •
Inauranca 19.500 342 $ 19.500 20,163 20.889 21.820 21377 23,160
Sacuhty $ - . • -
Other atavator 2,000 35 $ 2.000 2.070 2.142 2417 1295 1375
Other firwatamviesting 3,500 61 s 3,500 3,623 3.749 3481 4.018 4.157
Other custocbarts 12400 225 s 12.800 13.248 11712 14.192 14.688 15402

6.430 113 s 6.430 6.655 6.688 7.129 7.379 7 637
s

Decorating & Turnover zsoo 44 s ;_g00 2.588 2.678 1772 1868 1969
9400 167 5 9.S00 9,833 10.177 10.533 10.901 11483

Larxiicapatg s - .
Other oaslcontrol 2.000 35 1 2.000 2,070 2.142 2417 1296 1375
Other mac. 500 9 i 500 518 536 564 574 594
Other suppias S.07S 89 % 5.075 5,253 5.436 5.627 5424 8.028

Real Estate Taxes $ - -
Total OperaPng Expansas $ 229,550 $ 4.027 % 229450 $ 237485 8 241900 $ 254407 s 261414 S 271634

17,100 300 $ 17.100 17.699 18.318 18.959 19.623 X.300
Operating Reserve 4475 75 1 4475 4.425 4.579 4.740 4.906 5.077

15% 2443 2453 2454 2476 4 287 1299
Earrangs on Deb) Sarvica Reserve 15% 7.525 7425 7.525 7425 74a5 7.525

Nat Operating mcerna % 307496 S 312436 5 317411 $ 322,220 5 327460 f w tsa

Annual Oparattng Expansas per UnK (exd. Trustee Fee) $ 4427 s 4427 5 4.47* S 4,635 S 4,796 S .4466 5 1139

OabtSvc Bends 5 215,715 $ 215.715 % 215,715 5 215.715 s 211715 $ 215.715
Debt Svc Slate HTF 57.690 57.690 57.680 57,690 57.690 57.690
OabtSvc City - -
OabtSvc - -
Debt Svc; SHA - - •
OabtSvc . .

Total Debt Swvice S 273.405 $ 273.405 S 273,405 S 273.405 s 271405 S 273.405

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends only} 1.42 1.45 1.47 1.48 1.52 1.54
Debt Sarvica Coverage Ratio (ali loans) 1.12 1.14 1.16 1.16 140 1.22

Cash Flow after Oabt Service 5 33491 S 38.831 s 43406 S 46415 $ 53.153 s 56424

Interest Accrued on Developer Loan 1 1.00% 1 3.143 3483 3.533 ItX 1673 1162

miaresi Paid on Developer Loan (3.143) (3.883) (1533) (3.1X) (1673) (2.162)
(30.749)
388.251

(34.948) (40.273) (45.564) (51.161) (56.762)
rT~4i9.o(x I 351303 311030 267.345 216.164 159.402

s 5 $ t 5 s
Umitad Partner Nat Cash Flew 1 s S . $ . % . $ s

54.085 64.384 64.694 65.015 65.346 65.690

% Spani n Yaw ol Rasarva;

Sound Fnanca Group, inc. Pagaioir
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APPENDIX C
EXHIBIT F • HOUSING PROFOl

Rmthm Inflitlon factor 
ExpaoM mnaOon factor

OparaUng Ravanuta; 
Grots Ramal Rovanue

vacancy ana Lot* 
Total 0paratU>8
Oparattnfl Eapanaat:

AdvarMne

LogaVPartnaraho 
AccountmgrAixM 
Corrphanca Uomtomg Faa 
Otnar panrw^m 
Oihar 
Olhar

raactart manaoar
taeunty.tTiac.
BondTruttaa

OparaUrtg
Oavaior
Haal
Utliiiaa
Payrol/PayfOlTi
Inawanoa
Sactfty
Omar Havaioi 
Omar 
Omar 
Omar

ftra/alartMastir>g

Maifttanarwa
DacoratmQ & Tumrvar 

■ Raoan & MaMitananct

Omw
Omar
Omar

Raal Estata Tuts 
Total Oparatlng Expansts 

Roplacamanl Rasarvas 
Oparatirtg Rasarva

2212
a

2214
10

2211
12

221Z
13 .

an
IS

a up rasarvas. const ntarast
% 656.479 S 674.941 $ 691.814 S 709.109 S 726.637 S 745.006 S 763.633 S 782.724 S 802.292 

10.464 10.746 11.014 11.290 11.572 11A61 12.158 12.462 1Z773

(32.9241 (33.7471 (34,5911 (35.455) (36,342) Q7,^) (36.162) (30.136) (40,115)
S 636.036 I 6S1.939 S 661.238 $ 664A44 $ 7Ca.067 S 719.619 I 737,609 t 766,090 S 774AS1

3.073 $ 
50.394 
9.219 

13.522 
2.213 
6.146 

23,970 
13.583 
2.213

3.181 S 3.292 S 
. 62.158 53.963

9.542 9.878
13.995 14.485
2.290 2J70
6.361 6.584

24.800 25.678
14.056 14.551
2.290 2.370

3.407 S 3.526 I 
55.873 57.828

3.650 S 3.778 $ 
56.852 61.947

3.910 S 4.047 
64.115 66.359

10.222
14.902
2.453 
6.814

26.576
15.060
2.453

10.579
15.517
2.539
7.053

27.507
15.587
2.539

10.990
16.060
2.628
7.300

28.469
16.133
2.628

11.333
16.622
1720
7.555

29,466
16.697
1720

11.730 
17 JOS 
1815 
7.820 

30.497 
17.282 
1618

11140 
17 906 
1914 
8.093 

31J65 
17A87 
1914

EOTings on Raplacamant Rrtarvas 
E«nngs on OaPt SarvKS Rasarva

NatOparaOitglneoma 
Annual OparaOng Eip^nsaa parUn»(ncL Trustaa Ft 6

OaWSvc Borxti 
OabtSvc SlalaHTF 
OaMSvc City 
OawSvc 
DaWSvc SHA 
DattSvc 

Total DaM Sarvca

Dabt Sarvlea Covaraga Ratio (Bonds only)
Dabt Sarvica Covaraga Ratio (all loans)

Cash Flow sflar Dabt Sarvlea 
mtarast Acenjad on Davaiooar Loan 
mterast Paid on Davatepar Loan 
Pnnopal Pad or Accmao on Oa»elopaf Loan 
Oevaiooar Loan Balanca 
Oafarrad Davalopar Fat Lean Balanea 
Umitad Pirtntr Nat Cash Flow 
RsotKamam Rasarvas Cumuiabva Batanca 
% ^aru n Yaar of Rasarva:

79.410 61189 85.066 86.043 91.125 64.314 97.615 101.032 104160

21970 24.806 25.678 26.576 27.507 28.469 29.466 30.497 91189

1456 1545 1634 1726 1621 1920 1022 1128 1237
4.302 4.453 4.609 4.77C 4.937 1110 1289 8.474 1689

15.734 16J85 16J55 17.445 18.058 11666 19,342 20.019 20.719
7.904 8.181 8.467 8.763 9.070 9J66 9.716 10.088 10.408

1073 1181 1292 1407 1526 1660 1778 1910 4.047
11.678 11067 11510 11948 11401 11870 14J55 14.858 15178

1456 1545 1634 1726 1821 1820 1022 1128 1237
615 636 698 681 705 730 756 782 809

6J38 6.457 6.683 6.917 7,159 7.409 7,669 7J37 8J15

S 281176 $ 3L1274 9 311894 9 321804 9 335.137 9 341868 9 351007 9 371172

21.020 21.796 21517 23,306 24.121 24.965 25.639 28.744 27.880
5JS5 5.436 1626 1826 1030 6J41 6.460 6.686 1920

1312 1324 1338 1352 1366 1361 1396 1412 1428
7.525 7J25 7.525 r.525 7JS3S 7J25 7J2S 7.529 7125

i 337,423 8 341941 9 347,680 9 391839 9 391003 9 361181 9 39SJ65 9 371SS0 9 379,732

Ft 6 9J19 9 9J09 9 1868 9 1898 9 1104 9 6J1I 9 1539 9 1791 9 7104

$ 215.715 S 215.719 $ 215.719 9 215.715 9 215.715 9 211715 9 211715 9 215.715 9 215.715
57.690 97.690 57.690 57.690 57,690 57.890 57.690 57,890 97.690

S 273.405 9 273.405 9 273.405 9 273.405 9 273.405 9 271405 9 271405 9 271405 9 271405

1.96 1.96 1.61 1.84 1.88 1.68 1.71 1.73 1.78
1J3 1J5 1J7 1J9 1J1 1.33 115 117 119

9 64,018 9 68,136 9 74J7S 9 78.430 9 81508 9 •9,776 9 64,960 9 100,148 9 108127

1.564 67C 288 . . • •
(1.594) (970) (288) • - • -

(61424) (88.167) (28.811) • • *
96J78 2BA11 . • - •

9 t . 9 41179 9 79,430 9 94J98 9 69,778 9 64J60 9 100.148 9 10S12T
S S ♦ 9 9.035 9 11888 9 11920 9 17J69 9 1IJ92 9 21021 9 21.099

66.045 66.413 86.794 67.186 67.596 68,018 66.455 68.907 89.375

Sound Fnanca Group, me. Paga2a(7



APPENDIX C
EXHIBIT F. HOUSING PROFOl

OpmUng Rwtnun:
Gross Rental Revenue
Other Revenue, rent up reearvee. conaL Ir
Vacancy and Lots 

Total Operating Revo

Operating Eapentee:

Adverttting

sacunly.mBC.

Legal/Partnenhip 
Accour»ng/AudR 
Compiance Mondonng Roe 
OPter uertnerahio
one
oner ___________
oner Bond Trustee 

Operating 
Elevstar 
Heat 
LNWM
Payrtf/ParJi Taxw 
nsurance 
Securty 
oner 
oner 
oner 
oner

aa aa aa aa aa aa aa 2BC aa
16 17 16 16 20 21 22 23 24

8 822.349 8 641906 8 663.961 8 885.500 8 907.720 8 930.413 8 953.673 8 977115 8 1.001.063

13.093 13.420 13.755 14.099 14.452 14113 15,163 15.563 11962

141.117) (41145) (41169) {44,279) (45.366) (46.521) (47.664) <*8.*76J ISOJg)
8 794225 8 114.183 8 634137 8 851401 8 671786 8 6H709 8 821.173 8 944202 8 967107

8 4.166 8 4.335 8 4.467 8 4.544 8 4.600 8 4.W4 8 5.149 8 5.329 8 ISIS

66.682 • 71.088 •71574 78.149 78114 61.572 84.427 87.382 90.441

11565 13.005 11460 13131 14.419 14.023 15.446 15.966 16,546

18.429 19.074 10.741 20.432 21,140 21.868 21654 23.447 24267

3.016 1121 3230 3.343 3.461 1562 1707 3.837 3171

8.377 8.670 8.973 9287 9.613 9.949 10297 10.656 11.031

31669 33113 34.996 36221 37.4B9 36.801 40.150 41164 41019

18113 19.161 10.631 20.525 21244 21187 21757 23.553 24.376

3.016 1121 3230 1343 1461 3162 1707 3.837 3171

contract rnanterwnce

Oecoraing & Turnover 
Rapan & Maenenance 
Landecapng 
oner oeetoonirot 
Other mac. 
oner supplies

Reel Estate Taiea 
Total Operating Espenaee

106228

32.660

3.351
5A64

21.444
10.772

4.168
11916

1351
636

1502

111015

33.613

1466
6.069

21195
11.150

4.335
16.473

3.468
867

8.800

111936

34A96

1569
6281

22.972
11140

4.487
17.049

1589
697

9.106

119J84

36221

1715
1501

21778
11.944

4.644
17.646

1715
929

9.427

124.194

37.486

3.645
6.729

24.608
11362

4.806
18264

1645
961

9.757

128140

36.001

I960
6.964

25.409
11794

4.974
16103

1960
995

10.096

131039

40.159

4.119
7208

26.361
11242

1149
19165

4.119
1.030

10.452

137.898

41164

4263
7.460

27.283
11706

5.329
20249

4263
1.066

10.817

141S1S

41019

4.412
7.721

26236
14.188

5115
20.956

4.412
1.103

11.190

t 364.5n 6 366,037 8 411169 S 421367 I 441211 I 431757 t 471743 t 486266 5 801418

Opiraeng Resarve

Eemings on Raptacamani Resarvae 
Eanmgs on OaW Sarvna Reearve

Nat Operating nceme S :

Annual Operating Espensee per Unit (esd. Trvetee Ft S

21646
7.162

1445
7,525

29.651
7.413

1463
7.525

30.669
7172

1481
7125

31.763
7141

1500
7125

31875
8219

1519
7.S2S

34.025
6106

1539
7.525

35216
1804

1560
7125

36.449
9.112

1562
7.525

OnDtSve Bonds 
OettSve SiaieHTF 
DaotSve C4y 
OattSve 
OebtSve SHA

$ 211715 
57,600

% 369.069 $ 394213 
5 7.303 $ 7.784

$ 211715 3 215.715 
S7.690 57.600

t 399234 6 404,425 
S 1.036 S 8219

S 211715 S 211715 
57.600 57.800

% 409.461 t 414,494 8 411486 8 
8 8.610 8 1912 8 9223 8

8 215.715 8 211715 8 2H71S 8 
57.690 57.680 57100

37.725
9.431

1004
7125

424266

1546

211715
57160

□eeisvc 
Total OeOl Servea 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 273.405 8 271405 8 273.405 8 273.405

Debt Service Coverage Redo (Bonds only) 1.78 110 1.63 115 1.87 1.10 1.02 1.94 1.97

Debt Service Ceverege Ratio (all leans) 1.40 1.42 1.44 1 16 i.a 1.50 112 113 1.55

Cash Flow dter Debt Servtee 8 110102 8 111664 8 120106 8 121920 8 131120 8 131070 8 141.008 8 1410S3 8 1S0101

interasi Accrued on Oevetoper Loan • • •
• *

Pnrcpal Pnd or Accrued on Devetope Loan 
Developer Loan Baienca 
Deterred Developer Fee Loan Saianee 
Urmtad Partner Net Ceeti Flew 
Reptacerwt Reserves Cunwiatwe Betmeo
% SpdH n Year ol Reserve.

Sound FttrnmGnufi. me.

8 110102 8 1HSB4 8 120.600 8 121829 8 131120 8 131076 8 141.0BI 8 146.053
8 21100 8 21133 8 24.162 8 21188 8 2114 8 27215 8 26211 8 29211

661SB 70261 70179 71.417 71172 71545 73.143 73.750

Paoe3of7

151961
30,182
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appendix c
EXHIBIT F . HOUSING PROFOl

Eip*nM mntUon li
Grow Ranui Rtvanut
Othw R«v«nue. r*nt up retwvM. eonsL «
Vacancy and LoM

Oparallni] Gxpanaaa: 
Mminimava

mp/Audtt

faartaw manaper
lacurHy.rTwc

Corrvlianca Mormonng Paa
Othar partnafiftio______
Other
Other _______
Othar BondTfuataa 

Operating 
Elavaior
Heat
UlMaa
Payrel / Payrol Tana
Inauranca
Sacurty
Other aiavatof 
Othar 
Othar 
Other contractn

Malnunanca
Dacsrattng & Tumovar

LandKacNng 
Othar paateootwi 
Othar tmc 
Othar

Real Estate Taxes 
Total Operating Expanses

Raptscanvm Rasarvas 
Oparatng Rasarva

Eanangs on Rapiacamant Rasarvaa 
Ewmgs on Oabt Sarvwa Resanra

Nat Operating incoma 
Annual Operating Expanses par Unit (esd. Trustee ft t

OatxSvc Bonos 
Oabt Svc State MTP 
OaHSvc Oly 
OaotSvc 
OabtSrC SHA 
OaMSvc 

Total DaOt Sennca

Debt Servtca Coverage Ratio (Bends only)
Debt Sarviea Coverage Ratio (all leans)

Cash Flow aftar Debt Sarvtea 
narest AccruaO on Oavalopar Loan
narast Pad on Devalooor Loan 
Prmopai Pad or AccnMd on Oavalooar Loan 
Davaiopar Loan Baianca 
Deferred Oeveleper Fee Loan Baianca 
Urmted Partner Net Cash Flow 
Raplacamam Reserves Cunitatfva Balance 
% Spent n Year of Reserve;

Sound France Group, tnc.

si.iei

75.057

180^ S 
32.115 S

IftSJtS 5 
33.053 S

1MAB9 S
33.873 5

174.3SS
3M73

173.755 5 
35.751 5

2SS.48S 5 
S1A97 5

2fia 209 2B1 2m 2m 2BS 2Hfi
25 29 27 28 29 30 31 32

5 1.027.002 % 1.052.577 $ 1.078,994 S 1.105.969 5 1.133.618 S 1.161.996 $ 1.191.007 5 1320.782

te.351 16.760 17.179 17.608 18.048 18.500 18.962 10.438

(52.634) (53.990) 155.296) (58.681) (56.098) (59.590) (61.039)

5 952.003 S 1.016303 S 1,042,223 5 1368378 5 1394385 5 1,122360 «• 1 S 1,179,179

5.705 s 5.906 S 6.119 S 6.329 S 6,550 S 6.700 5 7317 S 7X3 !
93.906 96.882 1W373 103.783 107.415 111,175 115.006 110.093

17.125 17.724 16.345 18,987 19.651 20.339 21.051 21.788
25.117 25.998 26.906 27.647 28.822 29,831 30.875 31.956 {

4.110 4354 4.403 4.597 4.716 4.881 S.0S2 5329
11.417 11.816 12.2X 12.656 13,101 13559 14334 14,525

44.525 48.083 47,696 49.366 51.093 53682 94.732 56,648

25.231 28.114 27.028 27.974 28.953 29.960 31.019 33101

4,110 4354 4.403 4.557 4.716 4.881 9352 5329

147.903 152.866 156.009 163.539 109363 175.197 181.319 187,609

44325 46383 47.696 49.366 51,093 52362 54.732 56.646

4367 4.726 4.892 S.0M 5340 5.424 9.614 5.810

7.992 8.271 6.561 8.560 9.171 9.492 9.624 10.168 1

29327 X.250 31.308 32.404 33.538 34.712 35.927 37.184 !

14.652 15.196 15,728 16,278 16.846 17.437 18.048 18.879 i

5.706 5.906 6.115 6.329 6.550 6.700 7.017 7363

21.692 22.451 23337 24.050 24.892 25.763 25.686 27398

4.567 4.726 4.892 5,063 5340 3424 5.814 5310 {

M42 1.182 1323 1366 1.310 1,356 1.403 1.453

11.966 11393 12.413 13646 13397 13783 14344 14,743

5 524.130 5 942.484 5 861371 % 561.122 t 901.462 5 922313 5 944301 5 866391

39.045 40.411 41.826 43.290 44.805 46.373 47.906 49.676

9.761 10,103 10.496 10,822 11301 11.503 11.900 13419

2,627 2,651 Z676 2.701 3728 3795 3784 3613 {

7.529 7.525 7325 7.525 7325 7325 7325

5 429309 5 433300 5 436.970 t 443370 5 447.770 i 453161 S S 463346 1

F«5 5390 5 10326 S 10394 $ 10355 S 11338 S 11.735 S 13149 5 i39n

$ 21V15 5 219.715 S 215.715 5 215.715 s 215.715 5 215.715 S 139396 S •
57.000 57.690 57.080 57.890 57.690 5734C 57.890

!
5 273.409 $ 273,405 $ 273.405 5 273.405 5 273.405 5 273409 5 196.947 s 57.690

1.99 2.01 303 305 308 310 338 N/A

137 1.59 1.60 1.62 1.64 1.65 332 739

5 195304 t 150375 5 185395 S 188385 s 174365 $ 178.756 S 299,485 8 395356

PagaAolT



appendix c
EXHIBIT F - HOUSING PROF01

RivtntM inflation factor 
ExpanM Inflation factor

« up marvot. const ntarwt

vacancy and Loti 
Total Operating Ravani

Operating Bapenaea: 
AdfiUniatrativo

raiiOeni manager
iacuflty.iT»sc.

ConplMncati 
Omar 
Other
Otfttf ___________
Other BondTniatee 

Operating 
Bavaior
Haal
UMUas
Payiol f Payroa Taw
iTMwanea
Securty
Other elevator 
Othv firafaiarTTyteetw 
Other oiitodiani 
Other contract nwtenance

Oacoratng & Turnover 
RapwtBMaMerance 
Landteapmg 
Other peal control
Olhar miic.______
Othw supoief

Real Estate Taaee 
Total Operating Eapensea

Operating Reserve 
Eyrangt on Replacement Reaerves 
Ewngi on Beet Service Reaerva 

Net Operating Incemo 
Annual Operating Eapensea per Un« (ead. Truelea Fi I

OaOlSvc Bonds S
Dew Sve State HTF 
OeWSvc: CHy
DoOlSve:
OeOtSvc SHA 
OabtSve 

Total Debt Servna

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends only)
Debt Service Coverage Rabe (aU loans)

Cash Flow sfttr Debt Servlee 
Merest Acoved on Developer Loan 
Merest Pad on Devetooer Loan 
Pnnopai Pad or Acenjed on Developer Loan

2SQZ 2sai 2SI ass 2341 2342 aa asA
33 34 39 36 37 36 39 a

$ 1451.302 5 1462.565 S 1414.649 3 1.347,515 S 1,381.203 % 1.415.733 S i.ai.i27 % 1.467.409
10.922 20.420 20.931 21.454 21.900 25540 25103 23461

(62.565) (64.129) (65.732) (57.376) (69.060) (70.7871 (75556) (74.370)

S 1408.659 $ 1.^)I.B73 5 1469447 t 1401.593 S 1434.133 t 1467.a7 6 1,401.674 % 1,436.716

i 7417 5 7.780 S 6,052 S 8.334 s 6.026 8 6.928 $ 9440 5 0.563
123461 127.575 135041 136.862 141.4a ia.396 151.520 156.823
22.550 23.340 24.156 25.002 25.877 26.783 27.720 28.690
33.074 34431 35.420 36.669 37.953 39481 40.656 45079
5.412 5.801 5.798 6.000 6410 6.426 6.653 6466

15.034 15.560 18.104 16.668 17451 17455 18.400 19,127
56.631 60.663 65807 85.005 67.280 69.635 75072 74496
33424 34.387 35.591 36,536 38.125 39.460 40.841 42470

5.412 5601 5798 6.000 6.210 6.428 8.853 6.660

194433 201431 206.068 215350 222.887 2X.686 238.762 247.119

56.631 65663 65807 65005 67460 60.635 75072 74499

0.013 6424 6.a2 8.667 6,901 7.142 7.382 7.651
10.523 10492 11.273 11.668 12.078 15499 15936 13.389
36.486 39433 41427 45670 44.153 a.709 47.309 a.966
19,333 20.010 20.710 21.435 22.185 22.062 23.765 24.507

7.517 7.780 5052 5334 8.828 8.928 9440 0.563
28454 29463 30496 31.669 35778 33.925 35.112 36.341

6.013 6424 6.442 8.667 6.901 7.142 7.302 7.851
1.S03 1.556 1.610 1.667 1.725 1.786 14a 1.913

15499 15793 i8.sa 15918 17.510 16.123 18,757 19.414

t 990.191 5 7144a 5 736460 6 T6S427 s 795010 % 616,730 5 •a.421 t 176.116

91.415 53414 55.077 97.004 59.000 61.065 63402 09.414
12.854 15304 15780 14451 14.750 15466 15.800 16.363

2443 5875 5906 5941 5976 3.012 3480 5006

t 4S7.0a t 5 464456 S 465052 $ 471450 t 474.438 S 477400 t 479421

• S 
57.690

15.466 S 
• S

13A57 t 14.426 
■ S

57.660 57.690

14A30 S

• S
57.600

15.455 5

• 5 
57.690

15.965 t

• S 
97.600

16.695

97.600

t 57J0O S 57.690 $ 57.690 $ 57.890 5 57.890 S 57.690 S 57.890 S 57.890

7.92

599.555

NfA

7.99

WA

1.05

HIA
6.11

NfA

6.17

NfA

6.22

NfA

6.27

NfA

6.52

t 405.1M S 406406 I 410462 $ 415400 5 416.746 S 416.610 S 422451

Deferred Develeper Fee Loan Balance 
Limited Partner Net Cash Flew 
Reptsewrani Rasarves CurrUaiivs Balanoa 
% Spent in Year of Reserve:

Sound Pinence Grot*, fnc.

599455 5 
79.671 t

405,195 S 
9aes9 5

81.242 82.142

$
•1474 S 
83,073

410462
62,072

413.660 t 
•2.732 S

416.7a I 
63490 I

416.010 t 
034& 5

422431
•4.4a

Page5oi7



EXHIBIT F - HOUSING PROFOl

APPENDIX C

3SSL
43

tSSA
46

Operating RtvtfluM; 
Gfots Rental R«vanu« 
O0W Revenue, rent up reeeivet. const, mereit

S 1.524 SBO $ 1.SS2.705 S 1.601.772 S 1.641.617 S 1.662,662 S 1.724.934 t 1.766.057 I 1.812.256
24.273 24.860 2SJ02 26.139 26.793 27.463 28,149 28J53

Vacancy and Lots 
Total Opefattng Reveni 
Operating Expenses:

t76.229) f76.135> (60.089) (62.091) , (88.403) 190.613)
$ M72.633 $ 1.509.449 S 1.547.188 S 1.589A6S S 1A25.S12 S 1.666.159 S 1.707^03 I 1.750.499

Legat/Padnership 
Aconxw^AudS 
Conviance Monilonng Fee 
OOm partnerttwo 
Other 
Other 
Other

securtty.nesc
Bond Trustee

9,896 S
162412
S.694
43.552

7.127
19.796
T7JM
43.750

7.127

10445 S 10.603 $ 10.974 S 11456 S 11.756 % 1Z167 t 12.593

167.993 173.872 179,956 166.256 192.775 199.522 206.506

30.734 31.609 32.923 34.075 35456 36.502 37,780

45.076 46.654 46487 49.977 51.726 53.536 65.410

7.376 7.634 7,901 8 176 6.464 6.760 9.067

20.489 21406 21,949 22.717 23.512 24.335 25.166

79.906 62.705 85499 88.595 91.696 94.906 96427

45461 46.866 46.506 50404 51.961 63.760 65.662

7476 7434 7401 8,178 6.464 6.780 9.067

Elevator
Heat
LRMas
PayrM / Payrd Taxes

Security
Othar atanaior________
Other fWatarnytesting
Othar 
Othar

custodians
contract martananca

Dacoretng 6 Tkxnover
Rapan&Martananca
Landscapms
Other peat control
Othar twMC.______
Othar titooiet

Raei Estata Taxes 
ToM Operating Expenses

Raptacanwii Reserves 
Operating Reserve 
E«nrvs on Raoiaesmant Resarves 
Eanvngs on OaM Samoa Reserve

Net Operating mcotne
AfWMial Operating Expenses par Unit (exoL Tni

OsMSvc Bonds 
Debt Svc Stale HTF 
OeblSvc City 
OeWSvc 
OeOlSvc: SHA
OeblSvc:

Teal Debt Semce

Debt Service Coverage Ratte (Bends only) 
Debt Serves Coverage Rsbo (ell leans)

Cash Flew after Debt Service
Interest Accrued on Oevetoper Loan
interest P»d on Developer Loan
Pnnopai Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan
Developer Loan Balance
Deferrsd Oeveleper Fee Lean Balanea

256,766 264 720 273465 28347F 293.500 303.772 314.404 325.400

77406 79.906 62,706 85.599 88.595 91.096 94406 06427

7,919 8.196 8.46; 8.779 9.087 0.405 9.734 10475

13.657 14.342 14.644 15.364 15.902 18.458 17.034 17.630

50.679 52.452 64468 56.168 58.155 80.190 62497 64.477

25.456 26,349 27.271 28426 29414 30436 31494 32.300

9496 10445 10.603 10.974 11.358 11.756 12.167 11593

37.613 36.929 40492 41.702 43.162 44.672 46436 47454

7.919 6,196 8.463 8.779 9.067 9.406 9.734 10.075

1.960 2.049 2,121 2.196 2472 2.351 2.433 2419

30.093 20.797 21.524 22478 23.057 23464 24.7W 25464

908450 S 940.660 S •73463 $ 1.007,858 S 1442.928 % 1,079,429 6 1.117409 S 1.156411

57.703 70.073 72.826 75.084 77.691 80.410 63425 88.138

16426 17418 18.131 16.766 19.423 20,103 20.606 21,534

3.129 3.170 3413 3457 3403 3461 3.400 3.451

$ 464469 s 466,169 t 487435 $ 499.776 t 4I9499 6 489464 $ 489467

17.133 s 17,733 s 1 18498 $ 19460 % 20449 1 21469 S 21.797

- S 
23.062

23,062 S 
N/A 

20.91

N(A

MA

NfA

MA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$ 459421 6 494469 S 499.159 $ 417436 S 461,779 S 489499 % 499494 S

Umitsd Partner Net Cash Plow 
Rsplscamam Resarvas Cumutalrn 
% Spam n Yaar o( Rasarva:

UU21 S «4JH S 4M.1M S t ««.77S S S «M64 I 4UJ«7
11.144 S MX74 S »7.aj t ttsn i .7,755 5 t73« 5 57.593 5 57J93

e.,397 50.571 91.795 93.067 94.351 95.740 97,147 96.604

Sound Financt Group. Inc. PagaSoir



APPENDIX C
EXHIBIT F . HOUSING PROFOl

2&a USA 2^ 2» 2SSI 228 2m
49 50 51 52 S3 54 ss

Gron Flantal Ravanua t 1.857465 1 1.904.004 $ 1.951.604 5 2.000.394 S 2.050.404 8 2.101.864 S 2.1S4.206
20.574 30.314 31.071 31.646 32.544 33.461 34497

Rantal Astislanca * •
Vacancy and Lose (92.578) (05400) (97.580) (100.020) (102.520) (105.063) (107.710)

1 1.794481 5 1.839.117 $ 1405.095 5 1.932423 s 1.090.529 S 2,030.041 $ 2,060,793

Opantins Expanias:
Adminitirattve

Advadtmng S !3.034 S 13.400 S 13.962 5 14.451 s 14.957 s 15.460 S 18.022
213.733 221414 228.957 236.970 245.264 253.848 262.733

LagairPartnarVup 30.102 40.470 41.887 43.353 44.670 46.441 46.066

Aceounting/Audlt 57.340 50.357 61.434 53.564 65.810 68.113 70.497

Cornpiaflca Momtonne Faa 9.384 9.713 10.053 10.405 10.769 11.146 11.538

Olhar oartnarsTup 26.068 26.980 27.925 28.902 29.914 30.961 32,044

Othar raaidani manaoar 101.665 105423 106.906 112.718 116.663 120.746 124.972

OOtar iacuntv.nuc 57.610 50.627 61.713 63.873 66.109 68.423 70418
OBtar BondTrustaa 0.384 0.713 10.053 10,405 10.769 11.146 11.536

Oparating
Elavaior * • •
Haal . • * -
UtNMS 336.706 346480 3ea786 373.414 386.463 400.010 414411

Payrol / PaynM Tam •
mauranca 101465 105423 106406 112.718 116.663 120.746 124473

Sacunty
Othar alavator 10.427 10.792 11.170 11.581 11.965 12.384 12,818

18448 18486 19.547 20431 20,938 21.672 22.431

Othar cuitodians 66.734 69.070 7 487 73.989 76.5/9 79.259 82,033
33.523 34.697 35.911 37,168 36.469 39.615 41409

Dacondng & Tumovar 13.034 1\490 13.962 14.451 14.957 15.480 16.022

Rapan & Mamtananca 49420 51463 53.057 54.914 56,836 58.825 60.884

Landscapng • - •
Omar oattcamrol 10.427 10.792 11.170 11.561 11.965 12.384 12.818

Othar mat 2.807 2.696 2.792 2.690 1961 3.096 3404

Othar tiOCMat 26.450 27485 28.344 29.336 30.362 31,425

Real Emaia Taxaa .
ToM OparaOng Expanaaa 5 1.196.782 S 1438.661 1 1482.022 5 1426493 1 1473435 S 1,421.401 S 1,471.180

PaplaoaniarH Raaanaa 80.152 92473 05.502 96445 102.304 105465 106.501

Oparabng Raaarva 22488 23.068 23.876 24.711 25478 26.471 27.399

3.504 3458 3.615 3.674 3.734 3.797 3482

Eaminoa on OabI Sarvica Raaarva • - - •
Nat Operating tncoma 5 409.543 5 488.608 5 487410 5 465447 S 483,047 S 480,081 5 478.818

Anneal Operating UprniMt par Untt (awL Truaiaa Pi 5 22400 1 23450 s 34,167 $ 25,013 8 25488 % 36,794 8 27,732

OaWSvc Bonds 1 5 5 . S • 1 • 1 - S
Om Sve Slala HTF - • -
OaMSwe City 160456 180450 180.556 160456 180466

OabtSve • - •
DaMSvc 8HA 124,179 124.179 124.179 124.179 I24.m

OaMSvc: .
Total Daw Sarviot S 1 - 5 284.736 5 284.736 S 284,736 s 264.736 % 284.736

Dabt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends only} N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Debt Service Coverage Raoe (alUeans) NIA HIA 1.71 1.70 1.70 1.69 147

CMh Flow afttr 0*M Swvle*

Inltrast Acauod on Oovtlopor Loan 
imantt P»0 on Devolopar Loan 
Prwiooai PaMl or Accruad on Oavaiopar Loan 
Oavaiopar Loan Balanca 
Qafarrad Davatopar Faa Loan Balanea 
Ufflttad Partnar Nat Cash Flew

$ 4MAC t 4M.M6 t 202^4 S 200.711 % 190^12 2 19SA4S $ 101.771

400A43 S 
07.M9 S

ftapiacamani Raiarvas CumuN 
%$pammYaarofRaMrva;

07.733

tOl.671

202.S74 $ 200.711 t 
40.S1S I 40.142 S

105.345 S 101.770 
19.000 5 30455

Soiaitf Pnarna Groic. me. Paga7ol7
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APPENDIX D SCIDPO^k - Vlllag. Square • Commarciai Oparatlng Proforma

EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY FACILITY PRC. jRMA BUDGET

RtvwMinllallonfacter 
ExpwiM inftstien tocton

Operating Rtvwu#*: 
Gn»s Ranial Rmnua 
0<herR*v«nua 
Vacancy and Lou 

Total Optrattng Ravaoo# 
Oparattng Exptnaaa:

SO
1291.233 
($17.474) 

S 2T3.7S9

Advertising
Managamem
Legalrt»artnerahip

CofTohwKe Monrtohng Fee
Other oniite__________
Other 
Other 
Other

OperaUrtg '
Elevaier
Heat

operating reserve
security.miK.

Secunty 
Other e 
Other 
Oth»
Other contract frawtenance

2.»»4
2.201
2.839

■mm

Decorating & Turrwver 
Rapan & Mantenance 
Landscaping 
Other past control 

. Other rreec.
Other suopies 

Real Estate Taxes 
Total OperaOttg Expenses

Raptacsrrwt Reserves 
Trustee Fee

Eamingt on ReptaesmsiM 8 Operating 
Eamingt on OsM Service Reserve

_LSS«

Annual Operating Expenses per UnK (exd. Trustee Fse)

OabiSvc Bends 
DePtSvc CenvanDonal Debt 
OsbtSvc Cxy 
OeOtSvc 
OetxSvc: SHA
OsOlSvc 

Total Oatx Semos

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bonds only)
Debt Satvics Coverage Redo (all loans)

Cash Flow after Debt Service 
Merest Accnred on Developer Loan 
Merest Pad on Developer Loan 
Pnncipal Pad or Accrued or Developer Lo

Artnai 2tt 2BSZ 29fil 2Bfil aiB au
Par UtiH 1 2 3 4 9 8 7

s SO S $ $ $ $ $
S14S.617 S291.233 305.977 313.626 321.467 329.503 337,741 346.185

(8.737) ($17,474) ($18,359) ($18,818) ($19,288) ($19.770) (»»■»*) ($20.771)

S 136J80 S 273,799 $ 237.918 $ 294300 $ 302,179 $ 309,733 $ 317377 $ 325313

S 315 S 630 $ 852 $ 675 $ 600 $ 723 $ 748 $ 774 1
1.798 S 3JB6 3.722 3352 3387 4.126 4371 4.420

. 780 S ^JSB0 1319 1371 1.730 1.790 1353 1.918

1.783 S 3.565 • 3.600 3319 3.953 4.091 4334 4.382

10.000
•
$ 20.000 20.700 21.425 22.174 22.950 23.754 24.565

1.485 $ L970 3.074 3.182 3393 3.400 3327 3.851

1.950 $ 3.900 4.037 4.178 4.324 4.475 4,632 4.794

677 S 1.354 1.401 1,450 1.501 1354 1.606 1.864 (. 1

7.062

S
S
S 14.124 14318 15.130 15.600 16309 16.775 17362 1

4.478 ! ^.55 0388 9393 9329 10376 10336 11.006 j

612
S
S 1.223 1386 1.310 1.356 1.403 1.453 1303 '

1.4«7 S 2.994 3.000 • - -
1.101 S 2.201 2.278 2.358 2.440 2326 2314 2.706

1.418 S 2.835 2.934 3.037 3,143 3353 3367 3.465

1.418
S
$ 2.835 2.934 3.037 3.143 3353 3387 3.485

S . • - •
416 S 832 861 891 922 995 966 1.023

201 S 401 415 430 445 400 476 493

101 S 201 208 215 223 231 230 247

no $ 1.660 1.718 1.778 1340 1309 1.972

S 37A18 S 79A36 $ 78.490 $ 78330 $ 80.761 $ 83398 $ 98313 $ 99341

3.523 S 7.045 7392 7347 7311 8.064 8.367 8.660

500 $ 1.000 1335 1371 1.100 1,148 1.188 1329

1.922 1.928 1.931 1.935 1.940 1.945 1.950

11.445 11.449 11.445 11.445 11,445 11.445 11,445

S 203,2491 $ 214.172 $ 221,936 $ 225379 $ 230399 $ 234.799 t 239378

S 41.441 1 t 41A41 $ 42391 $ 42.789 $ 44386 $ 49336 $ 47,440 $ 49.101

S 186.000 186.000 186.000 186.000 186,000 186300 186.000

$ 1W.000 S 188.000 $ 186.000 S 186.000 S 186.000 8 188.000 S 186.000

1.09
1.08

1.19
1.19

1.19
1.19

1JM
1-n

1.24
1.24 1.26

1.29
t.29

$ 17349 $ 28,172 $ 39336 $ 39378 $ 44399 $ 48.799 $ 93379

1 1.00% 1 2.773 2.628 2.372 2.041 1.662 1.236 760

(2.773) (2.626) (2.372) (2.041) (1.662) (1.236) (760)

(14.472) (25.545) (33.164) (37337) (42.638) (47.562) (52.617)

1 $ 160.000 1 262.780 237335 204.072 166334 123398 76336 23.418

Net Cash Flew
UirSted Partner Net Cash Flow I 99.90% ~i :: ;!
Raolacsnieni Reservu CunMBbve Bab 
% Spam n Year el Reserve;

Soind Anance Group. Inc.



APPENDIX D SCtDPOA* Village Square - Commercial Operating Proforma

EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY FACILITY

au 2013 zsa* 2S1S 2filZ 2211 mt aa
Expense inflation (aetOR 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 IS 19

Gross Rental Revenue 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 1
Other Revenue 3S4.839 363.710 372.803 362.123 391.676 401.466 411.505 421.;02 432.337
Vacancy and Loss (HL^) (921.823) (922.368) (922.927) (923.501) (924,066) (924,690) (925J06) (925,940)

9 333,949 9 341486 9 390.435 9 359.196 9 368,175 9 377460 9 386414 9 396.465 9 408497

Operating Expanses:

Adverbsng 9 802 9 830 9 659 9 669 9 920 9 952 9 965 9 1.020 9 -1.055
4.575 4.735 4.901 5.073 5.r*50 5.434 5.624 5.821 6,025

LegaVPannership 1.965 2,054 2.126 2401 2.276 2.357 4440 2.S2S 2.614
4.536 4.694 4.859 5,029 5.205 5.367 5478 5.771 5.973

Compliance Monilahng Pee •
Other ansae 25.446 26.336 27458 26412 29.199 30.221 31.279 32.374 33.507
Other ooeratinQ resenre 3.779 3.911 4.046 4.169 4.336 4.466 4.645 4.806 4,976
Other securtty.misc 4.962 5.136 5.315 5.501 5.694 5.893 6.099 6.313 6.534
Other suooies 1.723 1.793 1445 1.910 1.977 2.046 2.116 2.192 2466

Operating
Elevator •
Meet
Utilbes 17.970 16.599 19450 19.923 20.621 21.342 22.069 22.662 23.663- • • •
Irtsurance 11.393 11.792 12405 12,632 13.074 13432 14.005 14.495 15403
Security
OBwr elevator 1456 1.610 1.867 1.725 1.786 1446 1.913 1.960 2.049
Other flreralanTVtestlng - •
Otrw custodians 2.600 2.698 3.000 3.105 3413 3.326 3.442 3.563 3.687

3.807 3.733 3.864 3.999 4.139 4464 4.434 4489 4.750
Maintenance

DecoratiriQ & Turnover - • •
Repairs 6 MaintenaiKe 3407 3.733 3.664 3.999 4.139 4484 4.434 4.569 4.750
Landscaping • • •
Other oaet control 1,059 1.096 1.134 1.174 1415 1457 1.301 1.347 1.394
Other misc. 510 526 547 566 585 606 627 649 672
Other supplies 256 265 274 284 293 304 314 325 337

Real Estate Texes 2.112 2.166 2482 2442 _ ___£221 ___£21 2.687 Z781

Total Operattng Experuee 9 92.679 9 99419 9 99476 9 1C2.7a1 9 106447 9 110.089 9 113422 9 117409 9 122,036

Reptecemeffl Reserves 8.963 94H 9.602 9.936 10485 10.645 11.018 11,404 11.803
Trustee Pee 1472 1.317 1.363 1.411 1.460 1.511 1.564 1.619 1.675

Earrangs on Replacement & OperaUng Reserves 1455 1.961 1.967 1.973 1.979 1.965 1.991 1.996 2.005
Eamaigs on Debt Servlca Reservs 11.445 11.445 11.445 11.445 11.445 11.445 11.445 11.445 11.445

9 244438 9 241,711 9 263406 9 29I414 S 263406 $ 288464 9 273,747 9 271497

Annual Opmt

OeMSvc Bonds 
Detx Svc Conventional Debt 
DaMSvc CKy 
Debt Svc 
Debt Svc SHA 
Debt Svc 

Total OeM Service

Debt Service Coverage RaOo (Bonds only) 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (all loana)

Cash Flow after Debt Service 
merest Accrued on Developer Loan 
Interest Paid on Develooer Loan 
Pnnapai Part w Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balanca

Net Cash Plow
Umited Partner .iet Cash Plow 
Raplaeamant Reserves Cumulativa Balance 
S Spent n Year of Reserve:

Sound finance 6roi«i. rtc

per Unit (ead. Truss S S0J19 $ S2J08 
186.000 106.000

$ S4.439 S SA344 % 96.316 $ 60^57 t 62.470 S 64,656 $ 66,916

166,000 166.000 166.000 186,000 166,000 166.000 186.0X

$ 166.0X $ 186.000 $ 186.000 S 166.000 S 166.000 $ 166.000 $ 166.000 S 186.000 3 166.000

S S8.03I % 62,761 $ 67,606 S 72.914 9 77,906 9 02,964 9 17.747 9 92.997 9 98,333

34.386 9 
34452 9

62.711 9 
62.716 9

67,606 9 72.514 9 77,906 9 82,984 9 67.747 9
67438 9 72.441 9 77,429 9 82.501 9 67.659 9

92.997 9 
92.904 9

Psge2o(7



appendix d SCIDPDj^* Village Square - Commercial Operating Profnrma

EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY FACILITY

2&21 asB 2sa 2^ mr 2026 S2S
Expense inflation factor. 17 16 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Gross Rental Revenue % S • 5 - 5 S • S 1 5 5
Other Revenue 443.145 454.224 465.560 477419 489.150 501.378 513,913 526.761 539.930

Vacancy and Lou (526.569) (527.253) 811935) 15^5.553) (526,349) (530,083) (530,835) (531,808) (532.396)

Total Operating Ravanua 5 416457 5 428.971 5 437.645 $ 441,566 5 459,801 5 471496 5 463.076 5 495.155 5 607.534

Advertising 5 1.092 5 1.131 5 1.170 $ 1411 s 1.254 5 1.297 5 1.343 S 1,390 $ '1.438
6435 6.454 6.660 6.913 7.155 7.406 7,665 7.933 8411

LagaVPanrmhip Z705 1600 2.896 1999 3.104 3413 3.325 3.442 3.562

Accounling/AudH 5.162 6.396 6.622 6.854 7,094 7442 7.599 7.66S 8.140
Cotmlance Momlortng Fee • • - *
Other onsite 34.680 35.B94 37,150 38,450 39.796 41.189 41630 44.122 45,687

Othv operatinQ reserve 5,150 5.330 5.517 5,710 5.910 8.117 8,331 6,552 6,761

Other secunty.rrSsc. 6.763 6.999 7444 7,496 7.760 8.032 8.313 8.604 8.905
Other supplies Z348 1430 1515 1603 2.694 1766 1886 1987 3,082

Operating
Elevuor
Heat
tWMies 24,491 25.348 27,153 26.104 29,067 30,105 31,158 312S0

PayroilPayfol Texet - •
Insurenee 15,528 16.071 16.634 17416 17.619 16.442 19,088 19,756 20.447

Security • •
Other elevator 2.121 1165 1272 2451 1434 1519 1607 1696 1793- •
Other cuModtons 3.817 3.950 4.088 4431 4,380 4433 4,691 4,856
Other contract maintenance 4,616 5.066 5.266 5.450 5,641 5,636 6,043 6454 6.473

Melntenenca
Decorating 6 Turnover • - •
Repairs & Maintenance 4.916 5.088 5486 5,450 5.641 5,838 6,043 6454 8.473

Landscaping - '
Other Destconlfol 1.443 1.493 1.545 1,600 1,656 1,713 1.773 1,835 1,900

Other rrisc 695 720 745 771 798 828 655 885 916

Other suppkes 349 361 373 386 400 414 428 443 458

Reel estate Taxes 3.083 Vil 3.419 3.538 3.662 _i790

Total Operating Expenaee $ 126407 5 130,726 5 135403 s 140,039 s 144440 S 150,013 5 159464 5 160.696 5 166422

Replacement Reserves 12418 12.643 13.086 134A4 14.018 14409 15,016 15.542 16.066

Trustee Fee 1.734 1.795 1457 1,923 1.990 1059 1132 1206 2.283

Eamingi on RapiKemant 6 Operating Reearves 2.012 2,020 1028 2.036 1044 1053 1061 1071 1060

Eaminos on Debt Service Reserve 11.445 11,445 yy.us 11.445 11,445 11.445 11,445 11,445 11,445

Net Operating Meome $ 289,757 5 295470 5 300471 $ 306461 5 312442 5 316412 5 324,173 S 5 336467

Annual Oparadng Expanses per Unit (axcL Tfusb 5 69451 5 71,666 5 74,195 % 76,791 5 79,479 5 62461 5 65,140 5 66.120 5 •1404

DebtSvc Bonds 
DebtSvc Conventional OeM 
DsbiSvc City 
DebtSvc

186.000 186.000 166,000 186.000 186,000 166,000 186,000 166.000 186,000

DebtSvc SHA 
OebiSvc

: ;
Total Dew Sennce 5 186.000 5 166.000 5 166.000 s 166.000 S 186.000 S 166.000 5 186.000 5 186,000 5 186,000

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bonds only) 1.56 1.59 1.62 1.65 1.68 1.71 1.74 1.71 1J1

Debt Service Coverage Rade (all loans) 1.56 1.59 1.62 1.65 1.68 1.71 1.74 1.76 1.81

CMh new ator Debt S«v(e* $ 103.757 S 109J70 $ 114,871 t 120.561 % 126,342 $ 132,212 t 136,173 $ 144425 $ 150467

Interest Accrued on Oeveioper Lean 
Interest Paid on Developer Loan
Pmapal Paid or Aecnrad on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balsnce

Nat Cash Flow
Umitad Partnar Nat Cash Flow

5 103.757 
5 103,653

$ 109470 % 114471 t 120.561 S 126442 $ 132412 $ 138,173 t 144425 5 150487
5 109,160 % 114,756 S 120.441 $ 126415 5 132,080 $ 138,035 5 144,080 S 150417

res Cumuative Balance

3-
% Spent n Year of Reserve;

Sound Finance Group./nc. Page3of7



APPENDIX D SCIDPD^* Village Square • Commercial Operating Proforma

EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY FACILITY

Revenue Inflation factor: 2aas 2031 2^ 2S22 2Q4
26 27 29 29 30 31

OperaOng Revenues:
Gross Ranial Revenue $ 8 8 8 8 8
Other Revenue 953.428 567464 581.445 595.981 610.881 626.153
Vacancy and LOSS (834,036) (834.687) (835.759) (836,653) (837,569)

8 920422 8 833428 8 948459 8 960422 S 574428 8 588464

Opsretlng Expensas:
Administrative

Advertising 8 1.489 8 1.541 8 149« 8 1.651 8 1.708 8 1.766
8.498 8,796 9.101. 9.422 9.752 10493
zee? 3416 3.949 4.087 4.231 4.379
ZA25 8.720 9.025 9.341 9.666 10.006

Compliance MonHortng Fee • •
Other onsite 47.265 48.919 50.631 52.403 54.238 56.136
Other ooerating reserve 7.019 7.264 7.519 7.7B2 8.054 6.336
Other lecuntv.misc 9417 9,539 9473 10419 10.576 10.946
Other suooiies Z200 3.312 3.425 ZS48 3.672 Z800

Operating
0evator
Heal •
UtBoea 33478 34,547 35.756 37.007 36403 39,643
PayroVPayroi Taus •
Insurencs 21,183 21.904 2Z670 23.464 24485 2Z13S
Security - • ‘

Other eievstor Z890 Z991 Z096 3404 3.317 Z433- •
Other custodians 9402 Z384 5.572 5.787 5.969 8.178
Other contract mainlanance 6.700 Z934 7,177 7.428 7,668 7,957

Decorating & Turwver -
6.700 6.934 7.177 ’.428 7.668 7.957

LandscapinQ - •
Other pestcontrot 1.966 Z039 Z106 Z180 Z2S6 Z335
Other misc 948 961 1.015 1.051 1.087 1,126
Other suopiiss 475 492 509 527 645 564

Real Estate Texes -3423 4.060 4402 4,502
Total Operating Expenses 8 17Z143 8 178.189 8 164.404 8 190498 8 197,539 8 204452

Replacement Reserves 18.649 17432 17,635 18.459 19.105 19.774
Trustee Fee Z363 Z448 Z532 2.620 Z712 Z807

Eanvngs on Replacement & Operating Reserves Z090 Z1W Z111 Z122 Z133 Z145
Eeminos on Debt Servics Reserve 11.445 11.445 11.445 Z920 3.920 3.920

Net Operating incema 8 34Z601 8 348427 8 398443 S 354426 8 8 367,615

i 1 I 1 1 1 94486 8 97,700 8 101.120 8 104.699 8 106422 8 11Z113

Debt Svc Bonds 186.000 166.000 186.000 8

• $ • s
»41.807 657.aS2 674.29S

1.894 $
10A12
4.090

10.719

20.466
ZOOS

21.162
Z007

21.924
Z112

S 367.61S S 374496 t 381467 $ 388427

Debt Svc Convwtwwt D«» 
OebtSvc City 
OeOlSvc 
OettSvc SHA 
Debt Svc 

Tow DM Service S 186.000 S 186.000 $ 186.000 S

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Bends onty) 
Debt Service Coverage Ratie (all loans)

Cash Flow after Debt Service S 196,601 % 16Z927 S 168,343 S 3S4426 S 360.02S S 367,616 $ 374406 S 311467 S 388427

Irtterest Accrued on Dv
Interest Pael on Developer Loan 
Pnncipal PaKi or Accrued on Dave 
Developsr Loan Balance

Net Cash Flow
Limited Partner Net Cash Flow

% 196,601 
9 196,449

$ 16Z927 $ 169443 8 394426 8 360,929 
8 16Z764 8 168.174 8 393472 8 360.964 8 387,619 8 374496 8 381467 8 388.227 

8 367448 8 374,021 8 380489 8 387,839
RepiacMTwii Reserves Cumiiatrve Balance 
% Spent tn Year of Reserve:

|3'
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APPENDIX 0 SCIDPOA^- Village Square • Commercial Operating Proforma

EXHiBiT F- COMMUNITY FACIUTY

f> factor

Opantlng Ravtnuat: 
Grou Ranui Rovenuo 
Other Ravenue 
Vacancy artd Loss 

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses: 
AdministTative

2SS 2S«3

S -S •$ -S -S -S .s -S ‘ t
891.156 708.435 726.145 744.299 782.907 781.979 801.529 821.567 842.106
(S41.469) (S42.506) (543.569) (544.658) (545.774) (546.919) (548.092) (549.294) ($50.526)

5 649.686 5 665,928 5 682,577 5 699.641 5 717.132 $ 735.060 $ 753.437 5 772073 5 791.580

5 2.029 5 2.100 S 2.174 5 2.250 5 2.328 5 2.410 $ 2.494 5 2.562 5 2.672
11.582 11.968 12.407 12.841 13.291 13.756 14^37 14.736 1S.2S2

LegaVPartnarship 5.025 5.200 5.382 5.571 5.766 5.968 6.176 6.393 6.616
11.482 11.664 12.300 12.731 13.176 13.637 14.115 14,609 15.120

Comphartts Monitonng Fee . .
Other onsila 64.417 66.672 69.005 71.421 73.920 76J07 79.185 81.957 64.825
Other operating reserve 9.566 9.901 10.247 10.806 10.977 11.361 11.759 12.171 12.597
Other securtiv.misc 12.561 13.001 13.456 13.927 14.414 14,919 15.441 15.962 16.541
Other suoplias 4.361 4.514 4.672 4.835 5.004 5.180 5.361 5446 A743

contract mainlenance

Decoratng & Turruver 
Rapan & Maeiianance 
Landsc8pe>g 
Other pestcorrtfol
Other erase______
Other supplies

Real Estate Taxes
Total Operattng Expenses

Replacement Resenres 
Trustee Fee

Earrangs on Repiscameni 5 Opera 
Earnings on OeW Service Reserve

Net Operating Income

Aimutf Operating Expenses per Unit

OePtSve Bonds 
DebtSve: Conwioonai Debt
Debt Sve C>;
DebiSvc 
OebiSvc SHA 
DebiSvc 

Total Debt Service

Debt Service Coverap* Ratio (Bonds only) 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (all leans)

Cash Flow after Debt Service 
Interest Aeoued on Developer Loan 
■merest Pa/ii on Developer Loan 
Pnnopal Pax! or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Developer Loan Balance

Net Cash Flew
Umlted Partner Net Cash Plow

% Spent in Year pi Reserve:

Sound Finance Group. Inc.

45.491 47.064 48.732 50.437 52.202 54,030 55.921 57478 90.904

28.843 29.652 30.697 31479 33.098 34496 35.455 36.696 37.960

3.939 4.077 4420 4.367 4.520 4.678 4.842 5,012 5,187
0!

7.069 7.337 7.594 7.860 8.135 1, 8.714 6419 9.335 1
9.131 9,451 9.782 10.124 10.478 10.845 11425 11417 12,024

9.131 9,451 9.782 10.124 10.478 10445 1142s 11417 12,024

2,660 2.774 2.871 2.971 3.075 3.183 3.294 3.406 3426
1.292 1.337 1.384 1.432 1.482 1434 1468 1.643 1.701 On

647 670 694 718 743 766 796 624 652 ScS.347 S.S34 5.727 5428 6.139 6450 8.572 6.802 7.040
1 234,614 S 242.825 S 291424 S 260,121 S 269429 S 278.648 s 288,400 $ 298,494 t 306,942 ",

22.691 23.485 24.307 25.156 26.038 26450 2f.693 28.869 29,880
3.221 3,334 3.450 3.571 3.696 3,825 3.959 4.096 4.241 • tD
2.196 2410 2424 2439 2494 2470 2487 2.304 2.322 *
3.920 3.920 3.920 3,920 3420 3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920

; 396476 s 402414 $ 409.639 S 416490 $ 434447 $ 431,628 % 439491 $ 447.036 $ 494.759

; 12MS2 s 133,193 s 137416 S 142,639 8 147.632 s 152.799 s 188,147 $ 163462 $ 189,411 1
s $ S S t s S $ §

- - - - • i
s s s S s - S • S $

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
WA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

39S476 $ 402,414 $ 409,639 $ 416490 S 424447 $ 431428 S 439491 $ 447,036 $ 4S4.*S9

308.276 S 402.414 $ 409.639 S 416.990 S 424.347 $ 431428 S 439,391 S 447,035 % 454.790
394,881 $ 402,012 % 409429 5 416434 S 423.923 $ 431496 $ 438.992 S 446.966 $ 454,304

62.734 63.132 63.543 63.966 64.408 64,664 65,335 65,624 66.329 y<T^-

Pe9*Sol7



APPENDIX 0 SCIDPDjJ^^ VlllaB* Square - Commarcia' Oparatlng Protorma

EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY FACILITY

R«v*ntM Inflation factor 
ExpaoM Inflation factor

Oparattng Rtvanuat: 
Groas Rantal Rtvanua 
Othar Ravftnua 
Vacancy aocl loss 

Total Opanting Ravanua

Oparatlng Expantat:

ooof^rasarva

Accounttng/Audri 
Co(Ti(«anc8 Monitoring Faa 
Olhar ontita 
Oihar
Other _____
Other luppiat

Oparatlng 
Elevator 
Haai 
UtiliMS
PayroWPayrol Taiat 
mauranca 
Saoaily
Othv alaeMor 
Other fjrafaarnVtat

15.786
6.848

15.648

87.764
13,037
17,120
5.944

am 2^ 2^ 2K2 2BS 2BK 2091
48 46 47 41 40 90 51 52

8 S S 8 8 S 8 8
884.738 906.656 929.526 952.766 976.565 1.000.009 1.026.024 1,051.675

(853,084) (85iin) (855,772) (887,166) (858,565) (860.060) (861^61) (863.101)

8 831.883 8 652,445 8 173,786 8 895,600 8 917.990 8 940,940 8 964.463 8 908475

8 2.862 8 2462 8 3.066 8 3.173 8 3465 8 3.400 • 3419 8 3.642

16.338 16.910 17.502 18.114 16.746 19.404 20.063 20.766

7488 7,338 7462 7.858 8.133 8.418 8.712 9.017

18,197 16.764 17,351 17.956 16.566 19.237 19.910 20.607

90.667 64.047 97.339 100.746 104.272 107.921 111.699 115.608

13494 13.966 14.455 14.961 15.484 16.028 16.567 17.168

17.719 18,339 16.961 19.645 20.333 21.045 21.761 22444

6,152 6.367 6.500 6.520 7.056 7.306 74B2 7«7

Othar cuatodiana 
Olhar cortract mamtanancB

62.000

30410

5460

6.662
12.445

64.170

40.666

5467

10.000
12.880

66.416

42.110

5.751

10.350
13.331

66.741

43.563

5.952

10.712
13.796

71,147

45.108

6.161

11.067
14461

73.637

46.666

8476

11.475
14.781

76414

48.322

6469

11.877
15496

78482

50,013

6430

12.292
15.633

81.642

51,763

7.068

12.723
16.367

Malnlananea
Oacorating 4 Tumovar 
RaowaEMamananoa 
iandacape«
Other oaalcontfBl 
OOW ITMC.
Other

Real Eatata Taxaa
Total Operating Expenaaa 

Rapiacamaot Raaarwea 
. TrusiaaFaa

Emnga «• RapiacwTwit 4 Ooaratino Raearvaa 
Evrwigs on OaM Sarvica Raaarva

Mat Operating tncama

Annual Operating Expensaa par UnH (axcLTruati

3.652
1.780

862
7497

3.780
1.822

913
7.542

3.912
1.686

945
7406

4.049
1.952

978
8.079

4.191
1020
1.012
8462

4.338
2.091
1,048
8.655

4.480
2.164
1.065
8.957

4.647
2440
1.123
9471

4409
2.318
1.162
9.968

319.755 8 330.946 8 342.529 8 354.918 8 366,926 8 379,766 8 303.060 8 40U17 8 421,096

».925 32.006 3T 125 34.288 35.488 30,730 36.015 39.346 40.723

4.390 4.543 4.702 4.867 5.037 9414 5.306 5.505 9.780

2.340 2.350 2.376 2.309 2.420 2.441 2.464 2.487 2411

3.920 3.920 3.920 3.920 3,920 3420 3.920 3.920 3420

, 462,559 8 470.435 8 478483 8 406402 8 494469 8 902,640 8 910452 8 919,122 8 527447

1 175440 8 161,477 8 167429 8 1H403 8 201407 8 206440 8 215,536 8 223.062 8 230469

OabiSvc Bonoa 
OaWSvc Conventional Don 
DanSvc City 
OanSvc 
DanSve $H4 
DanSvc 

Total Daw Sarvica

OeMSarvlea Covaraga Ratio (Bonda only J 
Debt Servica Coverage Ratio (all leana)

Caih Flew aflar Debt Sarvlea 
tiitaraat Accrued on Davaiopar Loan 
intarast PaKi on Oavaiaoar Loan 
Pmopal Paid or Accrued on Developer Loan 
Davaiopar Loan Balance

Nat Cash Flew
Umited Partner Nat Cash Flow 
Roplacomant Raaofvea Curruiaova Balanca 
% Spent n Year oi Raaarva:

Sound Finwica G/omp. Me.

124,179 124.179

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/.4

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

I 124.179 % 124.179 $ 124.179

N/A
4.11

N/A
4.16

N/A
445

5 a»».Ma S 470435 S 476463 5 466.402 S 464.469 8 502.840 S 306,673 I 364443 t 403467

I 462.559 S 470435 8 478463 S 466402 t 494.400 8
8 462.097 8 409464 8 477405 8 465418 8 483464 8

Paoa6of7

502,640
502.137

8 306.673 8 394.943 8 403467 
8 386486 8 3844M 8



APPENDIX D SCIOPD^ Vlllag* Squsr* • Comm«rcial Oparating Pr'-^'iina

EXHIBIT F- COMMUNITY FACILITY

Ravanua Inflation factor 2^ 2SS1
53 54

Grou Rental Rovanua % %
Othar Ravanua 1.077.967 1,104.916
Vacancy and Loti (161678) (W.»S)

Total Oparatlr>g Ravanua 1 1,013,299 % 1.038,831

Oparatmg Eapanaaa:
Ad ministry ttva

Advartame S 3.769 8 3.901
21.514 22.267
9,333 ' 9.660

AccognanB/A«» 21.328 22.075

Other oniita 119.654 123.842
Other ooaratme raaarva 17.769 18.391
Other saoFitv.fTWt 23.333 24.149
Other mopiat 8.101 8.364

Operating
Qavaiar -
Haai
LWMiei 64.500 87.457
PayroVPayrolTBioa
Inauranca S3A75 55,450
Sacuay •
Othar eta»ator 7.317 7J73-
Other cualodana 13.168 13.629

16,961 17355
Maintananca -

18.961 17355
Landaevang - •
Othar oaitcmnict 4.978 5.152
Othar mac 2.399 2.483
Othar suDobe* 1J03 U*5

Real Eatata Taxes 9.931 10.279

Total Operating Expanaas s 435,793 t 491,048

Raptacamant Raaarvaa 42.148 43.623
Tnotaa Faa 5.963 6.192

2.536 2362
Eamingi on Oabt Serves Raaarva 3A20 3,920

Nat Operating Irtcotna t S3SA21 t 544342

AnnuiM Opmanfl tupantn par Unit («seL Tnn» t
OtwSvc Bondi %
OMSvc Conyanliondl Boot
OobiSwc cay
OMSvc
DMiSvc SHA
OaWSvc __

Total Dow Sorvic*

Z3BA71 S 
• S

$ 124.17S $ 124.179

DaM Swvic* CovwBQi Ratte (Bondi only i 
DtM Sorvtct CowiTBOi Ratio (aU loani)

Caia Flow aflar OaM Sarvlea 
miarwt Aecniad on DavatoparLoan 
miarasi Paa) v* Davaiopar Loan 
Pnropai PM or Accruad on Davatopar Loan

N/A
4J1

N/A
4.31

Oaratopar Loan Balanca 
Nat Cash Flew
UmKad Partnar Nat Caah Flew
Rapiaoamant Rasarvaa Cumulativa Ban 
% Spam in Yaar 0/ Ratarva:

Sound FkmiaGmufi. me.

$ 41-1A43 t 430JHS

t 411A43 S 
t 411J30 « 419,943

73J01

PagaTerr

I;



Cashflows During Construction (Non-Housing Project)
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Appendix E

Monthly Protect C«sh Plow Schedule fthrouoh 12/1/08t-P«rklnn end Ubrarv

Month Number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 9 10
10AM/2002 11/01/2002 12/01/2002 01/01/2003 02/01/2003 03/01/2003 04/01/2003 06/01/2003 06A)1/2003 07/01/2003

Library Income
Triple Net
Parking Income
Capitalized Interest 
Renl-Up Reserve

10,604 10,604 10,604 10,604 10,604 10,604 10.604 10,604 10,604 10.604

Interest Earriirtgs 825 811 797 783 769 755 741 726 712 696Operating Expenses:
Replacement Reserves
Operating Reserves oDebt Service: •
Short Term Bonds I
Long Term Bonds $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604

Net Project Income 825 811 797 783 769 755 741 726 712 698

1
•

Fund Balances
Debt Service Reserve $ 295.122 $ 295.122 $ 295.122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122Interest Reserve 323,975 313.371 302,767 292,163 281.558 270.954 260,350 249,746 239,142 228,538Operating Reserve S 51,339 $ 51,389 $ 51,389 $ 51,389 $ 51,389 $ 51.389 $ 51,389 $ 51,369 $ 51,389 $ 51,389 4

Rent Up Resenre 14,687 14,687 14,687 14,687 14,687 14.667 14.687 14,687 14,667 14,687

monthly cash lloM during conMfuctiofHMridng and Mbrwy.x^
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AppendbtE

Month Number

Library Income 
Triple Net 
Parking Income 
CapHalized Interest 
Rent-Up Reserve 
interest Earnings 
Operating Expenses: 

Replacement Reserves 
Operating Reserves 

Debt Service 
Shod Term Bo<ids 
Long Term Bonds

Net Project Income

Fund Balances 
Debt Service Reserve 

Interest Reserve 
Operating Reserve 

Rent Up Reserve

12 13 14
08/01/2003 09/01/2003 HW1/2003 11/01/8003

15
11/2003 18 19 20

1/2004 04/01/2004 OSrtM/2004

10,604 10,604 10,604 10,604 10,604 10.604 10,604

684 670 656 642 628 613 599 585 571 557

$10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604

664 670 656 642 628 613 596 585 571 557

295,122 $ 
217.933 
51.389 S 
14,687

295.122 $ 
207.329 
51.389 $ 
14.687

295.122 $ 
196.725 
51.389 $ 
14,687

295.122 $ 
186,121 
51.389 $ 
14.687

295,122 $ 
175,517 
51,369 $ 
14.687

295.122 $ 
164,913 
51,389 $ 
14,687

295.122 $ 
154.306 
51.359 $ 
14.687

295.122 $ 
143.704 
51.389 $ 
14.687

265.122 $ 
133.100 
51,389 $ 
14.687

295.122

122.496

51.389

14.687

monthly cash Dows during construction-parking and library xls

1
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Construction Completion
Rent Up Complete

Month Number 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 26 29 30
06/01/2004 07/01/2004 08/01/2004 09/01/2004 108)1/2004 11/01/2004 12AM/2004 01/01/2005 C2/01/2006 03/01/2006

Library Income 5,026 5,028 5,026 5,028 5.028 5,026 5,026 5,028 5,028
Triple Net 1.241 1,241 1.241 1,241 1,241 1,241 1,241 1 241 1,241
Parking Income 10,955 12.359 13,061 14,465 15,167 15,869 17.975 17,975 17,975
Capitalized Interest 10.604 10,604 10,604 10,604 10,604 11,580 11,580 11,580 11,560 11,560
Rent-Up Reserve
Interest Earnings 543 529 514 500 486 471 455 440 424 409
Operating Expenses: $ 6,072 $ 6,072 $ 6,072 $ 6,072 $ 6,072 $ 6,072 $ 8,072 $ 6,072 $ 6,072

Replacemenl Resenree 567 587 587
Operating Reserves $ 248 $ 248 $ 248

Debt Service
Short Term Bonds
Long Term Bonds $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $10,604 $15,188 $15,188 $15,188 $15,188 $15,188

Net Preset Income 543 11.681 13,071 13,759 15,148 12,227 12,914 14,170 14,154 14,139

Fond Balances
Debt Service Reserve $ 295.122 S 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122 $ 295.122 $ 295,122 $ 295,122

Interest Reserve 111.892 101,266 90,683 80,079 69.475 57,695 46,315 34,736 23,156 11,578
Operating Reserve $ 51.389 s 51.389 S 51,389 $ 51,389 $ 51,369 $ 51,389 $ 51.389 $ 51,369 $ 51,369 $ 51,389

Rent Up Reserve 14,687 14.687 14,687 14,667 14,687 14,687 14,687 14,667 14,687 14,687

i
Eli

monlhly CMh Dorn during coiuliuclion-partung and llbraty ids



Appendix E

Month Number

Library Income 
Triple Net 
Parhmg IncoriM 
Capitalized Interest 
Rent-Up Reserve 
Interest Earnings 
Operating Expenses: 

Replscenrtenl Rei

Capital I Runs Out

31
04/01/2008

32
06/01/2005

33
06/01/2006

34
07/01/2006

35
08/01/2006

36
09^)1/2005

37
10/01/2006

36
11/01/2006

39
12/01/2006 Total

90,512
22,338

297.576

5,028
1,241

17.975

5.028
1.241

17,975

5.028
1,241

17,975

5,028
1,241

17,975

5,028
1,241

17,975

5.028
1,241

17,975

5,026 • 
1,241 

17,975

5.026
1,241

17.975

5.028 $ 
1.241 $ 

17.975 $

409
$ 6.072 $

587

409
6,072 $ 

SA7

400
6.072 $

M7

409
6.072 $

COT

409
6.072 $

409
6.072 $

409
6.072 $

409
6.072 $

409 $
6.072 $

22,274
109,299

Operating Reserves 
Debt Senrice:

Short Term Bends 
Long Term Bonds

Net Proiect Income

Fund Balances 
Debt Service Reserve 

Interest Reserve 
Operating Reserve 

Rent Up Reserve

248 $ 248 $ 248 % 248 $ 248 S

587

248 %
587

248 $

587

248 $

587 $ 
248 $

7.045

2,970

$15,188

2,559

$ 295,122 $
11,576

$ 51,389 $
14,687

$15,188

2,559

295,122
11,576
51.389
14,687

$15,188

2,559

295,122
11,576
51,369
14,687

$15,188

2.559

295,122
11,576
51,389
14.607

$15,186

2.559

295,122
11,576
51.389
14,687

$15,188

2,559

295.122
11.576
51,389
14.687

$15,186

2,559

295.122 $ 
11,576 
51,369 $ 
14,687

$15,188

2.559

295,122

11,576

51,369

14.607

$15,186 $ 4n.729

2.559 $ 158.660

295.122 $ 11.509.758 
11,576 $ 5,195.965 
51.389 $ 2,004,171 
14,687 $ 572.793

4

monthly cash flows during construction-parking and library.ids
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Sqjtember 27,2001

Sue Taoka, Executive Director 
Seattle Chinatown International District 
Preservation and Development Authority 

409 Maynard South 
Seattle, WA 98104

RE: Branch Library at International District Village Souare Phase 2

Dear Ms Taoka:

This letter shall serve as a non-binding expression of the mutual understanding 
and intent of the Seattle Public Library Board of Trustees (“SPL”) and the Seattle 
Chinatown International District Preservation and Development Authority (“SCIDPDA") 
as to certain basic terms and conditions which, if satisfied, will result in the location of 
the International District Branch Library (“Branch Library") as part of the development 
known as the International District Village Square Phase 2 (“IDVS2”).

It is understood and agreed that in addition to the Branch Library, IDVS2 is 
expected to include a City of Seattle Parks & Recreation Department community 
recreation center, family housing, retail space and public and leased parking. IDVS2 will 
be developed by SCIDPDA upon property it owns located between S. Dearborn and S. 
Lane Streets and 7* and 8“' Avenues S. in Seattle, which property is more particularly 
described as:

Lots 1 to 8, inclusive, of Turner's Supplemental Plat of the east half ofBIock 52, 
D.S. Maynard’s Plat of the Town, now City of Seattle, according to the plat 
thereof recorded in Volume I of Plats, page 169, in King County Washington;

EXCEPT the south 12 feet of said Lots 1 to 4, inclusive, condemned in King 
County Superior Court Cause Number 52652, for Deurbom Street, as provided by 
Ordinance Number 13320 of the City of Seattle.

It is the understanding and intent of the parties hereto that the following terms and 
conditions be met in cormection with the inclusion of the Branch Library as a long-term 
tenant of IDVS2 development:

1. SCIDPDA will be responsible for the development of IDVS2, including its 
financing, design, permitting, construction, maintenance and operation. The IDVS2 
development schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit A. SCIDPDA shall exercise its best 
efforts to maintain such schedule.

.J



2. As part of IDVS2 development, SCIDPDA will, in consultation with SPL, make
approximately 4,000 square feet of finished first-floor shell and core space available to 
SPL for Branch Library purposes (“Shell Project”). The Shell Project will satisfy the 
reasonable design, functional and operational requirements of SPL for the Branch Library 
and related purposes uiniM i.k ' i,,':-. Shell Project design and
construction plans and schedules will be subject to review and approval by SPL, which 
approval shall in no event be unreasonably delayed or withheld.

3. The Branch Library space will be located contiguous to first-floor retail space 
consisting of no less than 1,500 square feet in order to accommodate the possible future 
expansion of the Branch Library, Lease and rental agreements entered into by SCIDPDA 
with Uiird parties for all such retail space shall take into account such possible future 
expansion, for example through contract provisions allowing the Library to have the right 
of first refusal on contiguous space should it become available during the term of the 
Library lease.

4. The parties will negotiate a lease of the Shell Project space for Branch Library
purposes. The lease will be on mutually acceptable terms and conditions, including a 
term of approximately 30 (thirty) years in duration and the authority necessary to permit 
SPL to sublease portions of the Shell Project space to third parties. The lease term will 
begin once IDVS2 has been approved for occupancy and following the construction by 
SPL of all tenant improvements to the Shell Project space. Lease payments from SPL to 
SCIDPDA will be based on factors such as SCIDPDA’s debt service obligations nnd 
iiirlf iici ,tmi '-riifr related to the Shell Project. Ihv tcii'.ir "iU i-ir^jn

n .I :ii' M .i., anj i .c
’I i ii.i.ir; .j-t-i iippr. • ni.,. The patties will

negotiate and execute such further instruments as may be mutually determined necessary 
to addrr joint operational issues, including the possible shared use of IDVS2 common 
areas, such as outdoor spaces, service access and parking.

5 SPL will be responsible for designing, funding and constructing all tenant 
improvements to the Shell Project space which are considered by SPL to be necessary or 
desirable for Branch Library purposes. SCIDPDA may review and approve the nature 
and design of the improvements (and any material modifications thereto), but such 
approval shall in no event be imreasonably delayed or withheld. SCIDPDA and its 
contractors will cooperate with SPL and its contractor during construction of the tenant 
improvements, including with respect to such issues as access and use of utilities. SPL 
expects to utilize voter-approved Library Bond sales proceeds to fund the tenant 
improvements but will be responsible for all such costs in any event

6. SPL and SCIPPDA will work together to ensure that the development of IDVS2 
satisfactorily addresses the reasonable parking needs of the public and SPL employees.

7. SPL and SCIDPDA will work together cooperatively and in good faith to 
successfully implement this non-binding expression of the mutual understanding and 
intent and to address other related issues as they may arise.

CITY
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Appendix G
Fundraising Plan for IDVS 2
From 1994 to 1998, SCIDPDA conducted a successful S3.5 million capital campaign for Phase 1 procuring gifts ftom 
corporations, foundations, major donors, events and community members. The private fundtaising associated with 
Phase 2 will be from a select group of corporations and foundations that have previously provided funding, since we 
can’t undertake another full campaign given the close proximity of the recent campaign (many donors are still paying 
off their outstanding pledges).

Status 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
CofTmitied 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Conunitted 
Committed 
Committed 
Commioed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed

Donor Amount
Eastern Hotel/lnterim Nov-98 SI 5.000
Vulcan Northwest Jan-99 $45,000
The Paul G. Allen Charitable Foundation Sep-99 S2S0.000
Washington Mutual Foundation Nov-99 $25,000
Washington Mutual Foundation Sep-00 $75,000
The Paul G. Allen Charitable Foundation Sep-00 $750,000
South Downtown Foundation Nov-00 $100,000
Medina Foundation Dec-00 $100,000
The Wood Family Foundation Dec-00 $30,000
McEachem Foundation Jan-01 $25,000
Ferguson Foundation Jan-01 $5,000
Nesholm Family Foundation Feb-01 $50,000
U.S. Bank Mar-01 $20,000
OH Non-Profit Housing Development Services Mv-01 $64,222
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation May-01 r 50.000
Bank of America Foundation May-01 $50,000
Weyerhaeuser Company Foundation Jun-01 $10,000
Fannie Mae Jul-OI $3,750
Key Bank Oct-01 $10,000
Weyerhaeuser Company Foundation Dec-O: $15,000
KcyBank Dec-02 $5,000
OH Non-Prrfit Housing Development Services Mar-02 $64022

trOTAL - Commitments IthrouEh July) S1J62,194|
Commercia Bank Aus-02 $25,000
i TOTAI.- Nrw ConifflitmeDts fsince AueusO $25.000|

\rOTAL - Pending -19 reauests SI.92S.m
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July 16.2002

Paul Mar 
SCIDPDA
409 Maynard Avenue S. 
P.O. Box 3302 
Seattle. WA 98114

Subject 

Dear Paul,

ID Village Square II 
Parking Feasibility Analysis

1 [vtpared a parking feasibility analysis for SCIDPDA dated August 31.2001. This analysis Is still valid based on 
the new parking demand and revenue information you provided to me in June 2002. Your new data indicated that 
there has been no negative impact on parking demand in the Internationa] District caused the region's 
economic downturn.

There is one potential change that could affect your revenue forecasts: the City council and mayor may be 
ccMisidering a parking tax in this year's budget debate. Analyses related to the potential implications of such a tax 
are now underway at the City staff level. Although there is no current proposal for how such a tax wouid be 
implemented, the most likely scenario would apply it to gross parking revenues (similar to the B&O lax and sales 
tax). Rates ranging up to 10% could be considered. I recommend that you follow the budget process this fall 
closely related to this tax, since it could affect your projected revenue.

Please call me at (206) 523-3939 if you have any questions.

Sincerely.
Hef&on Tnnspoitatioa, Inc.

Mar.ti C. Heffixm, P,E„ P.T.O.E. 
I^esident

MCH/mch

i
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Anglia 31. 2001

Paul Mai 
SCIDPDA
409 Maynaid Avenue S. 
P.O. Box 3302 
SeatUe.WA 98114

EXHIBIT 9

Subject:

Dear Paul,

ID Village Square II 
Partdng Feasibility Analysis

I have reviewed the maierials you provided to me regaiding the proposed parting garage for ID Village Square II 
This inforaiation induded coa and revenue projections for the proposed garage. My expertise is related to parking 
demand and opeiauons, therefore, the majority of my review focused on the parting revenue profile (attached).

Overall, 1 commend you for a thorough analysis. As you are well aware, there is a limit to the revenue that can be 
generated by the garage because of the price limits for parting. The price Umits are established by the ma^ 
which includes competing parking and the clicntde who use the garage. HistoricaUy, these cUentele have dictated 
rates that are lower than parking rates elsewhere in Seattle For this reason, aU efforts to reduce the cost of the 
garage, and reduce cheating by parking users will benefit this project. I have summarized my comments regardmg 
your analysis arm provided some additional insighls for your use below.

Garage Cost and Operation
• Underground parking is more expensive to construct than above-grade parking Your estimates

for the cost per space of this garage exceed S40.000. The City of Seattle Land Use Code allows 
pairing for a project to be located within 800 feet Therefore, even with additional land costs, it 
may be more cost effective to find an off-site location to construct above-ground parkmg

. You may warn to considet an attendant to control the parking lot rather than the -pay-on^^Mt" 
system. An attendant would reduce cheating that is often found in the ID (people who park and 
don’t pay) and would increase security for the garage. Also because of the diverse lan^g« 
that need to be served by the new facility, it may be difliculr to provide written instructions for a 
“pay-on-foot" system. A “pay-on-exit" cashier can riiig up the cost of parking, which is more 
readily understood by aU languages. The attendant expense that you projected in your fiscal 
analysis is adequate m cover the costs of a “pay-ori-exit" system.

Parking Revenue

The parking revenue calculations are reasonable. However, they are very susceptible to fluctuatioiis in pirldiig 
A-tnand and pricing Thc foUowing arc my comnieirts related to revenue.

. AC31S/1CHS staff are assmned to use 50 spaces in the garage. This is reasonable g™> '•
represents less than 25% of aU employees at this facility (esUmated to be 225 total for full and 
part lime). This shows that you are not counting on unreasonable employment projecUons nor is 
thc facility being built to i icrease the number of single-occupanl-vehiclc (SOV) drivers who can 
conutiuie to the ID.

=? fi
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ID Village Square II 
Paddng Feasibility Analysis 
August 31.2001 
Page 2

• It may be unreasunable to assume that weeltday evening useis would pay S1 SO per month to 
park (which is the same as the day rate). Evening users cf the facility ate likely to pay some fee 
to secure a parking space in a safe, well-lighted space. Since yon have only assum^ 10 staff 
would pay this rate, a decrease in the parking rate to S75 per month would only reduce the total 
monthly revenue by $750 (or the monthly revenue per stall hy $5).

• The utilization that has been assumed for daily parking is reasonable. Based on total hours 
utilized during an eight-hour day, I calculate that the garage would be 85% utilized. This means 
that there will likely be times when the garage is fully utilized and times when it is jus: over half 
utilized I estimated how revenues would fluctuate if shott-tenn parking fluctuates. For eveiy
5% decrease in utilization, revenues per stall would decrease by between $10 and $15 per space
(e.g., a garage at 80% utilization would tesult in a revenue pet stall of $ 191).

• The assumed monthly parking rate of $ 150 is high, but not unreasonable for the proposed 
opening date in the vear 2004. Most of the parking lots in the ID now have lower monthly 
parking rates. The only higher rate is for the Union Sution garage, which charged between $200 
and $275 pet month for parking in July 2001. The $ 150 per month charge relates to 
approximately $750 per day. Commuters are likely to pay more for secure and safe parking 
(which is another reason to consider an attendant.) I have estimated how revenues would 
fluctuate if the monthly parking rate were changed For every $ 10 change in the monthly rate, the 
overall revenue for the parking garage would change by $6 per stall.

• The assumed hourly rate of $ 1J5 is very reasonable for short-term parking. Most of the other 
pa.-king lots in the ID charge $2 per hour, and competmg on-street parking meters are $ 1.00 per 
hour. The hourly parking rate is the most sensinve of the revenue assumptions. For every $015 
change in the hourly rate, the monthly stall revenue changes by $21.00. Therefore, if the hourly rate 
were set equal to the competition at $2.00 pet hour (but all other assumptions, including utilization 
and evening parking rate, remain unchanged), revenues would increase to $267 per stall

• Revenues associated with events may be underestimated You have assumed that 40 patrons 
would pay $ 15 each to park in the garage for an event, and that only one event would be held 
per month. Given the high price to park near Safeco Field and the Football Stadium, this facility 
could likely generate more demand by lowering the event parking price. If 50 spaces are 
reserved on the weekend for library patrons ind staff, then 95 spaces could be used for rats.
TTie same revenue as assumed could be generated with a rate as low as $6.50 per event. Tms 
low rate may attract Mariner’s fans even though the walk to Safeco Field is farther. Higher rates 
could likely be charged for Scahawk fans given the close proximity to the new Stadium and the 
new Weller Street Pedestrian Walkway.

Overall, the parking demand and revenue projections fliat you estimated are reasonable. In addition, the operating 
expenses are reasonable for a change to a •>ry-on-exit" operanon. We trust that this infotmanon and analysis is 
useful. Please call me at (206) 523-3939 if you have any questions.

Sincerely
Hefhon TcanspoKation, Inc.

Mami C Heffron, P.E.
Presided

MCH/mch
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parking revenue generation profile-acrs/ichs at 45 spaces-2004 at $240/month 
IDVS II parking garage at one level -75 spaces

4-Jun-02

* ol ipacM usesJday houii/un nie p<r days/month hlyiwenue

Weekday day users

totat monthly revenue $18,015

ACRS/ICHS staff 0 1 8 $150 month 20 $0 7AMI06PM
ACRS/ICHS client 0 4 1.5 $1.25 hour 20 $c 9AMI05PM
library/CC staff 10 1 8 $160 month 20 $1,600 7AMI05PM
library/CC clients 10 3 1.5 $1.50 hour 20 $1,350 9AMto5PM
ACRS/ICHS use 45 1 8 $146 month 20 ' 3,570 7AM tc6PM
IDVS I/ll retail staff 5 1 8 $160 month 20 $800 7AMI06PM
IDVS l/ll retail clients 5 3 1.5 $1.50 hour 20 $675 9AMto5PM
general public 0 2 1.5 $1.50 hour 20 $0 9AMto5PM

total 75 $10,995

Weekday evening users

housing tenants 10 1 $50 month 20 $500 6PMto8/W
library/CC staff 4 1 8 $160 month 20 $640 evening shift
library/CC clients 40 2 1.5 $1.50 hour 20 $3,600 6PM on
general public 21 1 1 $1.50 hour 20 $630 5PM on

total 75 $5,370

Weekend users

spoils events 20 $15 event 1 $300 includes basebaH/lootball
special events at IDV 20 3 $1.50 hour 2 $180
library/CC staff 10 1 8 $0 month 8 $0 rmnthiy parsers
library/CC clients 20 2.5 1.5 $1.50 hour 8 $900 primarily on Saturday
general public 5 3 1.5 $1.50 hour 8 $270 piimaiilyonSatuiday

total 76 $1,650

I monthly revenue per stall $240

1
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APPENDDCC

MEMORANDUM

TO: JAN OSCHERWITZ, CHRISTINE PIHL
FROM: SUE TAOKA
SUBJECT: IDVS 2
DATE: 9/8/02
CC: JOAN EGAN

Jan and Christine,

There is a quirk in the spreadsheet that prevents the total column from totaling all of the 
numbers as they change so adding a column at the end adding the housing column and 
the non-residential column is the best check on the actual total.

1) Housing - Title closing etc.- The increased amount is due to the title insurance 
requirements by the tax credit investor.

2) Legal Fees - The amount dedicated to the housing is based upon estimates from 
the legal counsel working on different facets of the project The current estimate 
is almost 25k less than the original. The remainder is based upon general 
estimates. This estimate could change prior to closing since our tax credit counsel 
has drafted the tax credit LLC operating agreement in order to provide this 
document for review by the City on an expedited basis. Increased legal costs will 
be accommodated by a shift of funds out of the developer fee line item.

3) Developers Fee - the increase in developer fee is directly related to the amount 
allowed in tax credit projects, that is why the changes only occurred in the 
housing portion. When we received bids on the tax credits, investors’ proposed 
prices were higher than anticipated. We used the additional tax credit proceeds to 
fund a bridge loan interest line item and to increase developer’s fee. Developer’s 
fee is an eligible basis line item. The increase amount will either be used to offset 
additio",al construction costs, i' needed when construction bids are received or if 
necessary, to make additional cash contributions to the project to reduce our debt 
burden or to offset lower tax credit proceeds than anticipated. The anticipated use 
of this additional developer fee will be determined when construction bids are 
received and when we select *he applicable tax credit factor for the project. The 
exact amount of the developer fee will be determined at final cost certification 
once construction is completed and financial records for the project are audited by 
tax-accountants.



APPENDIX C

The applicable tax credit factor is published monthly oy the federal government 
and is used to determine the amount of tax credit proceeds that wc will receive. 
We can either lock this rate in at bond closing or lock it in once construction is 
complete. We will not know the applicable rate for October, 2002 until the 
middle of that month.

4) Bridge loan - Bridge loan interest is a technical term as &r as tax credit deals are 
concerned since it relates to any interest paid by the project between the time 
construction is complete and tax credit proceeds ate fully available. It is not 
allowed to be included in “eligible basis” which represents the project costs that 
are used to determine the amount of .ivailable tax credits. Capitalized interest 
during construction, in contrast, is an eligible basis cost and consists of interest 
expense incurred until construction is complete. Originally, bridge loan interest 
was not included as a budget line item. When we received bids back from tax 
credit investors, it became apparent that we would get a much more attractive 
price for the tax credits if tax credit proceeds were only contributed by the tax 
credit investor at the time the project is occupied. We then changed our budget to 
allow for bridge loan interest at a taxable rate but also applied for additional bond 
cap so that short-term tax-exempt bonds could be used to finance project costs 
and pay additional interest until tax credit proceeds were expected to be received.

As of last week, we learned that we had received the requested bond cap from the 
state. As indicated belc v, we have not yet revised the budget numbers submitted 
to the City to account for this differential. The availability of additional bond cap 
gives us the opportunity to reduce the budget for bridge loan interest by 
approximately J80,000 and put that difference into the developer fee to be used as 
additional PDA contribution to the overall project—either for increased 
construction costs or as an additional cash contribution to lower required debt 
amounts. We still need some “bridge loan interest in the budget since there is a 
several month gap between construction completion and receipt of tax credit 
proceeds. We have now gone back and asked Washington Mutual Bank for an 
additional $30,000 of tax credit proceeds, based on our ability to shift money in 
the budget from a non-eligible basis line item (bridge loan interest) to an eligible 
basis line item. This differential is not yet reflected in the budget that we have 
provided to the City because the Bank has not yet agreed to our request.

5) Capitalized interest - the requirement of additional months of capitalized interest 
has increased the overall budget.

6) Low Income Housing Tax Credit proceeds - the tax credit investor has agreed to 
pay more than initially budgeted for the tax credits. Most of the funds are going 
toward additional capitalized interest and higher loan fees and additional 
developer fee that is put back into the project



APPENDKC

7) SCIDFDA contribution - the additional amount is fiom the additional developer 
fee.

8) Misc. Income (Predevelopment) - the changes m this number are a result of 
shifting fundraising dollars. It was allocated to make the budget work. As I said 
some of this is just a moting target

9) Grants/Fundraising - the amount in the older budget included the NMF ^nd 
CDBG so the amount is about the same or higher. And we continue to raise 
funds.

10) Conventional debt - in order to make an acceptable debt coverage ratio, the long 
term debt for the retail required reduction. A shift of SCIDPDA contribution and 
fundraising allowed this to occur.

11) Library - Although there is an increase in the amount bond financing for the 
library, the rent does not increase significantly from the rent shown in previous 
proforma.

Let us know if you have any questions
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Conanerce, a daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general citculauon and it ts now 
and has been for mote than six mom.., prior to the date of publicauon hereinafter lefer^ to, pubhsht^ in

newspaper. The Daily loumal of Commerce was on the 12® day of June. 1941, approved as a legal 
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